DATE:
MEETING:
DAY:
TIME:
PLACE:

Approx.
Time*

4:00

4:05
(5 min.)

4:10
(10 min.)

4:20
(10 min.)

For assistance/services per the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), dial TDD 797-1804 or 797-1534 (Clerk)

A G E N D A

600 NORTHEAST GRAND AVENUE l PORTLAND, OREGON 97232 27136
TEL S0 797 1760 FAX 503 797 1797

June 23, 1994

Metro Council
Thursday

4:00 p.m.

Metro Council Chamber

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

iy INTRODUCTIONS

2 CITIZEN COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COUNCIL ON NON-AGENDA
ITEMS

3. EXECUTIVE OFFICER COMMUNICATIONS

4. CONSENT AGENDA (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Council
Agenda)

4.1 Minutes of May 31, 1994
REFERRED FROM THE GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

4.2 Resolution No. 94-1794, For the Purpose of Accepting the May 17, 1994
Primary Election Abstract of Votes for Metro

REFERRED FROM THE REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE

4.3  Resolution No. 94-1957, For the Purpose of Authorizing the Executive Officer
to Execute a One-Year Lease for the Warehouse at 2516 NW 29th, Portland,
Oregon

S50 ORDINANCES, SECOND READINGS

REFERRED FROM THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

5.1  Ordinance No. 94-522B, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose of Funding Legislative Increases in
Elected Officials Salaries and Other Personal Services Needs, and Declaring an
Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the
Ordinance)

5.2 Ordinance No. 94-547, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 93-487A
Revising the FY 1993-94 Budget and Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose
of Reflecting Expenditure Increases Due to Delivered Tonnage in Excess of
Budget Expectations, Costs Associated with Household Hazardous Waste
Events and Shifts Coverage; and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC
HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

* Times are approximate; items may not be considered in the exact order listed.

Presented

By

Monroe



METRO COUNCIL AGENDA

June 23, 1994
Page 2

4:30
(10 min.)

4:40
(10 min.)

4:50
(10 min.)

5:00
(10 min.)

5:10
(20 min.)

5:30
(10 min.)

5:40
(10 min.)

5:50
(10 min.)

o

5.3

5.4

S5

5.6

Ly

6.

ORDINANCES, SECOND READINGS (Continued)

Ordinance No. 94-548, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose of Funding Salary and Fringe for the
Office of Government Relations; and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC
HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-550, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Revise the Regional Parks and Expo Fund Budget
to Reflect the January 1, 1994, Transfer of Operations, and Declaring an
Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the
Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-552, Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and Appropriations
Schedule For the Purpose of Transferring $31,000 from the Zoo Operating
Fund, Facilities Management Division Capital Outlay to the Facilities
Management Division Materials and Services to Fund the Purchase of Higher
than Expected Utility Costs, and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC HEARING

(Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-553, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose of Funding Outside Counsel Opinion
Regarding Contract Authority; and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC
HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-535A, For the Purpose of Adopting the Annual Budget for
Fiscal Year 1994-95, Making Appropriations and Levying Ad Valorem Taxes;
and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested:
Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

RESOLUTIONS

REFERRED FROM THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

6.1

Resolution No. 94-1964, For the Purpose of Adopting the FY 1995 to Post-
1998 Transportation Improvement Program and the FY 1995 Through 1997
Three-Year Approved Program (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the
Resolution)

REFERRED FROM THE SOLID WASTE COMMITTEE

6.2

Resolution No. 94-1940A, For the Purpose of Supporting Programs to
Improve the Collection and Recycling of Rigid Plastic Containers (Action
Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

REFERRED FROM THE REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE

6.3

Resolution No. 94-1970, For the Purpose of Confirming Appointments to the
Greenspaces Policy Advisory Committee (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt
the Resolution)

Gardner

Devlin/
Gates -

Kvistad/
Washington

Monroe

Monroe

Monroe

Moore




METRO COUNCIL AGENDA

June 23, 1994
Page 3

6:00
(10 min.)

6:10
(10 min.)

6:20
(10 min.)

6:30
(10 min.)

6:40
(10 min.)

6:50

6.

RESOLUTIONS (Continued)

REFERRED FROM THE GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE &
BEFORE THE CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD (6.4)

6.4

6.5

6.6

Resolution No. 94-1963, For the Purpose of Waiving and Postponing a
Competitive RFP Process and Extending Metro Contract No. 902675 with
Howard Johnson & Company and Rainier Trust for Administrative Record
Keeping and Trust Services for the Metro Employee Salary Savings Plan
(Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

Resolution No. 94-1996, For the Purpose of Amending the Contract with
Harrang, Long, Gary, Rudnick P.C. for Legal Services on Council Contracting
Authority (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

Resolution No. 94-1997, For the Purpose of Recommending A and B Contract
Designations for the Personnel and Executive Management Departments
(Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

REFERRED FROM THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

6.7 'Re‘solution No. 94-1959, For the Purpose of Amending Personal Services
Agreement 902953 Between Metro and Public Financial Management, Inc., to
Increase the Maximum Compensation and to Add Projects to the Scope of
Work (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

7 COUNCILOR COMMUNICATIONS AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

ADJOURN

Van Bergen

Van Bergen

Van Bergen

Van Bergen



A G E N D A

600 NORTHEAST GRAND AVENUE l PORTLAND, OREGON 97232 27136

TEL S03 797 1700 FAX S03 797 1797

REVISED AGENDA: Agenda Item Nos. 3.1, 5.8 and 8.1
have been added.

DATE: June 23, 1994

MEETING: Metro Council

DAY: Thursday

TIME: 4:00 p.m. _

PLACE: Metro Council Chamber METRO

Approx. Presented
Time* By

4:00 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

1. INTRODUCTIONS

2. CITIZEN COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COUNCIL ON NON-AGENDA
ITEMS

3. EXECUTI VE OFFICER COMMUNICATIONS

3.1  Presentation of Certificates of Appreciation to David Douglas High School
Ecology Club :

4:15 4. CONSENT AGENDA (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Council
(5 min.) Agenda) . :

4.1 Minutes of May 31, 1994
REFERRED FROM THE GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

4.2  Resolution No. 94-1794, For the Purpose of Accepting the May 17, 1994
Primary Election Abstract of Votes for Metro

REFERRED FROM THE REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE

4.3  Resolution No. 94-1957, For the Purpose of Authorizing the Executive Officer
to Execute a One-Year Lease for the Warehouse at 2516 NW 29th, Portland,
Oregon

S. ORDINANCES, SECOND READINGS

REFERRED FROM THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

4:20 5.1  Ordinance No. 94-522B, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and Monroe
(10 min.) Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose of Funding Legislative Increases in

Elected Officials Salaries and Other Personal Services Needs, and Declaring an

Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the

Ordinance)

For assistance/services per the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), dial TDD 797-1804 or 797-1534 (Clerk)

* Times are approximate; items may not be considered in the exact order listed.



METRO COUNCIL AGENDA

June 23, 1994
Page 2

4:30
(10 min.)

4:40
(10 min.)

4:50
(10 min.)

5:00
(10 min.)

5:10
(10 min.)

5:20
(20 min.)

5:40
(10 min.)

i

5.2

5.3

5.4

529

5.6

5.7

ORDINANCES, SECOND READINGS (Continued)

Ordinance No. 94-547, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 93-487A
Revising the FY 1993-94 Budget and Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose
of Reflecting Expenditure Increases Due to Delivered Tonnage in Excess of
Budget Expectations, Costs Associated with Household Hazardous Waste .
Events and Shifts Coverage; and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC
HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-548, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose of Funding Salary and Fringe for the
Office of Government Relations; and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC
HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-550, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Revise the Regional Parks and Expo Fund Budget
to Reflect the January 1, 1994, Transfer of Operations, and Declaring an
Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the
Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-552, Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and Appropriations
Schedule For the Purpose of Transferring $31,000 from the Zoo Operating
Fund, Facilities Management Division Capital Outlay to the Facilities
Management Division Materials and Services to Fund the Purchase of Higher
than Expected Utility Costs, and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC HEARING
(Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-553, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule For the Purpose of Funding Outside Counsel Opinion
Regarding Contract Authority; and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC
HEARING (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

Ordinance No. 94-535A, For the Purpose of Adopting the Annual Budget for
Fiscal Year 1994-95, Making Appropriations and Levying Ad Valorem Taxes;
and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested:
Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

ADDITIONAL/NEW ITEM: EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

5.8

6.

Ordinance No. 94-558, An Ordinance Amending the FY 1993-94 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Fund Increased Civic Stadium Personal Services
Requirements for the Promise Keepers Event, and Declare an Emergency

RESOLUTIONS

REFERRED FROM THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

6.1

Resolution No. 94-1964, For the Purpose of Adopting the FY 1995 to Post-
1998 Transportation Improvement Program and the FY 1995 Through 1997
Three-Year Approved Program (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the
Resolution)

Gardner

Devlin/
Gates

Kvistad/
Washington

Monroe

Monroe




METRO COUNCIL AGENDA

June 23, 1994
Page 3

5:50
(10 min.)

6:00
(10 min.)

6:10
(10 min.)

6:20
(10 min.)

6:30
(10 min.)

6:40
(10 min.)

6:50
(10 min.)

7:00
(10 min.)

7:10

REFERRED FROM THE SOLID WASTE COMMITTEE

6.2  Resolution No. 94-1940A, For the Purpose of Supporting Programs to
Improve the Collection and Recycling of Rigid Plastic Containers (Action
Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

REFERRED FROM THE REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE

6.3  Resolution No. 94-1970, For the Purpose of Confirming Appointments to the
Greenspaces Policy Advisory Committee (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt
the Resolution)

REFERRED FROM THE GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE &
BEFORE THE CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD (6.4, 6.5 and 6.7)

6.4 Resolution No. 94-1963, For the Purpose of Waiving and Postponing a
Competitive RFP Process and Extending Metro Contract No. 902675 with
Howard Johnson & Company and Rainier Trust for Administrative Record
Keeping and Trust Services for the Metro Employee Salary Savings Plan
(Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

6.5 Resolution No. 94-1996, For the Purpose of Amending the Contract with
Harrang, Long, Gary, Rudnick P.C. for Legal Services on Council Contracting
Authority (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

6.6  Resolution No. 94-1997, For the Purpose of Recommending A and B Contract
Designations for the Personnel and Executive Management Departments
(Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

REFERRED FROM THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

6.7 Resolution No. 94-1959, For the Purpose of Amending Personal Services
Agreement 902953 Between Metro and Public Financial Management, Inc., to
Increase the Maximum Compensation and to Add Projects to the Scope of
Work (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

COUNCILOR COMMUNICATIONS AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

i~

=

NON-REFERRED RESOLUTIONS

8.1 Resolution No. 94-2000, For the Purpose of Making Appointments to Council
Standing Committees (Action Requested: Motion to Adopt the Resolution)

ADJOURN

Monroe

Moore

Van Bergen

Van Bergen

Van Bergen

Van Bergen



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 4.1

- MINUTES



MINUTES OF THE METRO COUNCIL
May 31, 1994
Council Chamber .

Councilors Present: Presiding Officer Judy Wyers, Deputy Presiding Officer Ed Washiﬁgton.
. . Richard Devlin, Jim Gardner, Mike Gates, Sandi Hansen, Jon Kvistad, Ruth
McFarland, Susan McLain, Rod Monroe, Terry Moore and George Van
Bergen

Councilors Absent: Roger Buchanan
Presiding Officer Wyers called the special meeting to order at 5:45 p.m.

1.  EXECUTIVE SESSION - Held pursuant to ORS 192.660(1)(f) to consider records that are.exempt b

law_from public inspection, specifically, written records of attorney-client communications with
Council’s outside legal counsel emploved to advise the Council regarding its authority under the 1992

Metro Charter

Thé Executive Session began at 5:45 p.m.

Councilors present: Councilors Devlin, Gardner, Gates, Hansen Kvistad, McFarland McLain, Monroe,
Moore, Van Bergen, Washington and Wyers.

Staff present: Don Carlson, Council Administrator.

"Also present: Gordon Oliver, The Oregonian; and Bill Gary and Jim Mountain of Harrang Long Gary &
Rudnick. -

- The Executive Session ended at 8:39 p.m.

Presiding,Ofﬁcer Wyers asked if it would be possible to review the issues discussed at this meeting at the
regular June 9 Council meeting. Mr. Gary said he would be in trial that date. ‘

Councilor Devlin asked if the Council would have a non-referred resolution for consideration at the June 9
Council meeting.

Presiding Officer Wyers said there should be two resolutions before the Council for their consideration.
. Councilor Monroe concurred. He said one could represent Councilor Devlin’s point of view and one could
express Councilor Van Bergen’s point of view and that both could be amended if necessary.

Councilor McLain said Councilors who would have voted one way in March on the amendment to Metro’s
contract with Oregon Waste Management, Inc. (OWS) might. vote differently now. She asked if all of the
Council had received all information available on the amendment at the time and all information current the date
" of this meeting. Mr. Carlson said John Houser Senior Council Analyst would provide all pertinent data to the
Council. -

Councilor Gates asked what would occur at the Council meeting June 9. Mr. Carlson said two resolutions
would be produced based on option nos. 3 and 6 as provided by Mr. Gary.

Councxlor Kvistad said he preferred option no. 6 because it focussed on the separation of powers issue.
Councxlor Moore said she preferred no. 3.



METRO COUNCIL
May 31, 1994
Page 2

Councnlor Devlin said the resolution(s) should be crafted to demonstrate that the contract amendment was such
that it had to be approved by Council.

Mr. Carlson asked if the memo distributed by legal counsel for the Executive Session was now available for
: pubhc dissemination. Mr. Gary said it should be considered information exempt from public access per The

Public Records and Meetmgs Manual.

Presiding Officer Wyers adjourned the special meeting at 8:50 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

. Paqlette Allen
"Clerk of the Council
MCMIN94.151



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 4.2

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1794



'GOVERNMENTAi AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT

' RESOLUTION NO. 94-1974; ACCEPTING THE MAY 17, 1994 PRIMARY
ELECTION ABSTRACT OF VOTES FOR METRO

Date: June 15, 1994 S -.'Presented by: Councilor Gates

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 14, 1994 meeting the
Governmental Affairs Committee voted 3-0 to recommend Council
adoption of Resolution No. 94-1974. Voting in favor were
Councilors Gates, Buchanan, and Van Bergen. Councilor Wyers was.
absent. : :

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Council Analyst Casey Short
presented the staff report, saying that state law requires the .
Council formally to accept the results of Metro electlons There
was no committee discussion. '



. <

DATE:

TO:

"FROM:

RE:

June 8, 1994

Metro Council - - Ej

Paulette Allen, Clerk of the Counc1l

METRO VOTE ABSTRACTS FOR'MAY 17, 1994 PRIMARY ELECTION

Attached is a resolution accepting the abstract of votes from.Clackamas,
Multnomah and Washington Counties for the May 17, 1994 primary election.

Per ORS ch. 255.295, Metro has 30 days to process the abstracts from the
date of receipt and notify Multnomah County Elections that it has )
certified the election results. Resolution No. 94-1974 has been
prepared for Governmental Affairs Committee consideration on June 14 and
Council consideration June 23 to comply with those deadlines.



P IR s sy BN et Leten mete 8 O

RSN

¥
-
i
<
3
:Y
H
3

e Yo TN, WP e aen st

255245 o '~ ELECTIONS

255.240 [Repealed by 1957 ¢.608 §231]
255241 (1957 c.608 §200; 1961 ¢532 §2; 1969 c83 §2;

1971 ¢94 §5; 1975 ¢.766 $13; 1977 ¢.364 §2; repealed by

1979 ¢190 §431] :

255.245 Nomination to fill vacancy
that occurs after time for regular nomi-
nation; Secretary of State.to adopt rules.
If a vacancy occurs in the office of district

- board member within such time that a can-
- didate for the vacancy could not be nomi-

nated under the procedures of this chapter
before the regular district election, the Sec-
retary of State by rule shall provide a nomi-
nating schedule when practicable so that
candidates’ names may be printed- on the
regular election ballot. With regard to this

_ vacancy, requirements of publication of .no-

tice and sample ballots may be waived. The
rule shall require notice of the vacancy and
nominating procedure to the district electors
by the most reasonable and expeditious
means practicable under the circumstances,
including but not limited to single publica-
tion in a newspaper of general circulation in
the district. [Formerly 259.075) .

255250 [Amended by 1955 c.96 §2; repealed by 1957
¢.608 §231} .

255260 |Repealed by 1957 ¢.608 §231}

CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS

255.265 Printing of proposed district
measure in voters’ pamphlet; filing; fees;
“district” defined. (1) For the purpose of
this section, “district” means:

(a) A mass transit district organized un-
der ORS 267.010.to 267.390; '

(b) A metropolitan service district organ-
ized under ORS chapter 268;

(c) A port organized under ORS 777.005
to 777.725 and 777.915 to 777.953; and

(d) The Port of Portland established by
ORS 778.010. : -

(2) The Secretary of State shall print in
the primary or general election voters’ pam-
phlet any district measure, and any informa-
tion appearing on the ballot relating to the
measure, if the district election authority,

not later than the 70th day before the pri-

mary or general election, files the measure
and other information with the secretary,
and if the time for filing a petition for judi-
cial review of the ballot title under ORS
255.155 has passed. The district shall pay to
the Secretary of State the cost of including
the measure and other information in the

amphlet as determined by the secretary.
Formerly 259.045; 1981 ¢.173 §35; 1987 ¢.267 §55]

255275 Consolidated use of election

‘supplies. The county clerk, when practical,
- shall use the same election notices, election

boards, polling places, official and sample
ballots, poll books, equipment and materials

necessary for the conduct of the elections.
{Formerly 259.220] : .

255.285 Combining of election pre-
cincts. The county clerk may combine pre-

cincts for any district election not later than
the 30th day before the election. [Formerly

£ 259.120; 1985 ¢471 §12) -

255.288 Methods of providing map of
Ezoposed boundaries for election on
undary question. At any election in
which the question of establishing or chang-
ing the exterior boundaries of a district or

“the - question of establishing or changing
d

boundaries of electoral zones or subdistricts
within a district is submitted to a vote, the
election officer shall provide a map indicat-
ing the proposed boundaries. The election of-.
ficer shall provide the map by:

1) -Postin% the map in each voting com-
partment or by each shelf or table, within
view of the elector;

(2) Printing. the map in any voters’ pam-
phlet prepared for the district election and
making the voters’ pamphlet available at
each polling place; or ~

(8) Mailing the map with the ballot in an
election conducted by mail if the county does
not produce a voters’ pamphlet for the
election. 11983 c.350 §74; 1993 c.493 §47]

255.291 Ballot to state position or zone
number of candidate. In a district in which
a position or zone number is assigned to each
office on the district board, the ballot shall
state the position or zone number of the of-
fice to which the candidate seeks election.
The candidate’s name shall appear on the
ballot only for the designated position or
zone. 11983 ¢.350 §79}

255295 Preparing abstract; notifica’-f
tion of results. (1) Not later than the 20th
day after the date of an. election held on the
same daf' as a primary or general election,
or not later than the 10th day after an
election held on any other day, the county
clerk shall prepare an abstract of the votes
and deliver it to the district election author-
ity. Not later than the 30th day after receiv-
ing the abstract the district ‘election
authority shall determine from it the result
of the election.

(2) A certificate of election shall be is-
sued by the county clerk only after the dis-
trict election authority has notified ‘the
county clerk in writing of the result of the
election. The notification to the county clerk {
shall contain a statement indicating whether
any candidate elected to district office is
qualified to hold the office. [Formerly 2592?%

Ll‘989 €221 §1; 1993 c.493 §102]

255.305 Expenses paid by district; ap-.
portionment of expenses. (1) Except as

1993-23-126




. BEFORE THE METRO.COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF.ACCEPTING ' _RESOLUTION NO. 94-1974

)
THE MAY 17, 1994 PRIMARY ) . ) .
ELECTION ABSTRACT OF VOTES FOR ) Introduced by the
‘METRO ) Governmental Affairs
) Committee

-WHEREAS, A Primary Election was held in the State of Oregon .

on May 17, 1994; and | | |

- WHEREAS, The positions of Metro Executive Officer, Metro
Auditor and Metro Councilors representing Dlstrlcts i, 2, 3, 4,
5, 6 and 7 appeared on the Primary Election ballot 'and

WHEREAS, ORS Ch. 255.295. requlres that Metro shall determlne
the result of ﬁhe election within 30 days‘upon recelp; of the
abstract of votes and notify the Multnomah County Elections
Division of same; and

. WHEREAS, The Multnomah and Washington County abstracts were
'receivéd by Metro on June 2, 1994; and '1

WHEREAS, The Clackamas County abstracts were receivea by ‘
Metro on June 6, 1994; and ‘ | |

WHEREAS, Metro must acknowledge receipt by or on the 30th
day of réceiVing said abstrécts;'now, therefqrg,

BE IT RESOLVED,

1. That the Metro Council héreby accepts thé results of
the May 17, 1994, Primary Election, relating to the Metro
Executive Officer, Metro Auditor and Metro Coﬁncil races.

2. That the voters of the Metro region have nominated Mike
Burton and Bonnie L. Hays as candiaatés for Metro Executive

Officer at the General Election to be held November 8, 1994.



3. That the voters of the Metro reglon have elected Alexis

Dow to the pos1tlon of Metro Audltor |

| 4. That the voters of Metro Diétrict-l have nominated Ruth
McFarland énd'Robért A. Morris as candidatgs for ‘Metro Councilor
at the General Election tq be held November 8, 1994.

5.  That the voters of Metro District 2 have nominated Don
‘-Morrlsette’and Ralph Groener as candidates for Metro Counc1lor at
the General Election to be held November 8, 1994.

6. That the voters of Metro District 3 have elected Jon
Kvistad to the position of Metro Councilor.

7. That the voters of Metro District 4 have nominated
Susan McLain and Kevin Cappuzzi as candidates for Metro Councilbr
at the General Election to be held November 8, 1994.

8. That the votersAof Metro District 5-haVé nominatea Ed
Washington and Jeffrey L. Régers as candidates fér Metro -
Counciior at the4GeneraI Election to be held Novembef 8, 1994.

7." That the voters. of Metro District 6 have elected Rod
Monfoe to the posi;ion of Metro Councilor.

‘8. That the voters of Métro District 7 have nominated
Patricia McCaig and Judy Wyers as candidates for Metro Councilor

at the General Electlon to be held November 8, 1994.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this ' day of '

1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer



6/ 1/94 9:31:07 - TOTAL

PRIMARY ELECTION
MAY 17, 1994

Y2 2232322222233 2XX3 2232322322222 22 22X R R R R Rl s

METRO - EXECUTIVE OFFICE
A -- KEN GERVAIS
B -- BONNIE L HAYS
'C -- MIKE BURTON
D -- MIKE RAGSDALE

pct code . A B c . D over
0001 42 . 86 116 76 1
0002 ) 49 91 99 105 4
0003 T 34 79 115 63 5
0005 ' 20 48 62 30 .2
0006 . 39 98 106 94 1
0007 46 129 157 115 - 3
0o0ces. o 38 74 - 87 57 2
0009 . 14 47 53 35 1
0010 0. 0 2 0 0
0031 o . 6 52 © 42 37 2
0032 20 57 - 29 35 3
0033 - S6& 133 . ° 115 - 77 3
0034 59 121 - ©123 92 4
0037 . 15 33 40 25 0
0038 . 26 88 79. 51 0
c039 - : 44 93 94 71 0
0051 34 89 106 100 1
0053 .31 .66 105 57 ‘1
0054 32 - 15 102 © 60 1
0056 32 73 81 : 50 2
0057 42 90 117 23 3
0058 o 34 - 74 83 - 52 0
0060 . 45 97 81" 78 1
0062 . 50 126 111 77 0
0063 . 37 92 117 76 1
0064 34 112 113 61 2
0090 © 0 0 0 0 0
0091 6 14 13 7 1
0092 7 12 7 9 0
0093 .7 15 21 13 0
0094 0 1. 1 0 0
0095 . 0 0 0 : 0 0
0096 . 51 127 123 100 2
0130 40 98 100 . 53 0
0131 43 121 111 79 1
0132 23 88 100 © 65 1
0133 28 ‘68 - 93 65 0
. 0134 19 53 . 59 40 1
0135 36 115 97 47 0
0136 . 34 99 92 78 1
. 0137 . o - 0 : 1 2 0

I X222 222 222222222 222222 Rl

* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY
"* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED.

Y L 2222222222222 22222 222 X2 2222222 22 22222 22222222 22222 22t sdls sl

under

133
157

89
166
224
120

80

91
70
208
152
49
155
133
113
108
96
23
142
92
164
165
145
- 164

11
11
21

203
104
118
98
104
68
.98
121
1

116

* BY

*

total

437
481
453
251
504
674
378
230

230

214

592
551
"162
399
435
443
368
366
331
487
335
466
529
468
486

52
. 46
77

606
395
473
375
358
240
393
425

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

RECEIVED JUll UON# e

KRR RKA AR AR AARRARRA AR AR RN NN

* DATE OF ABSTRACT : *

v * *
hkkkhkhkhkhkkhhhhkfn ***%\*****l’pn«**uauj??{********

&k ke k



6/ 1/94 9:31:07 - TOTAL

. ’ Page 183
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
PRIMARY ELECTION : . . . :
- . MAY 17, 1994 A . “ :
P N S 2 2 R R 2 R X R R R R X 2 Ry L2 2 L% ) *hk ****t*********************@i*
* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY : - . / * DATE OF ABSTRACT : *
* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. * ] 14419} *  JUN *
***********-A-***********************************************f*************** g Wk * ok hkfehfeohhkhhkAhhhhhhdhhdhhhhhhhhhhhih

METRO - EXECUTIVE OFFICE
A -- KEN GERVAIS
B -- BONNIE L HAYS
C -- MIKE BURTON
D -- MIKE RAGSDALE

pct code A B . C ‘D over under total
0138 46 107 96 70 2 100 . 421
0139 - 31 .92 106 66 2 133 430
0140 23 63 73 - 46 0 63 268
0151 A 38 123 120 118 3 150 552
0152 31 128 89 81 0 123 452
0153 . 31 . 111 87 77 1 110 417
0154 21 67 - 54 42 1 57 242
0155 140 135 159 89 2 180 605
0157 . 9 60 41 35 1 53 . 199
0158 42 101 98 87 1 123 452
0159 42 165 118 106 0 146 577
0160 39 133 - 89 71 0 115 447
0161 6 20 20 17 0 23 86
0162 36 137 94 88 0 128 483
0163 - 30 119 117 79 1 0132 478
0164 31 107 95 72 2 119 426
0165 13 107 94 - 15 1 124 414
0166 28 123 110 111 3 128 503
0167 . 32 98 .73 73 2 87 365
0168 9 38 33 29 . 0 39 148
0169 © 19 57 © 41 42 1 54 214
0201 23 65 46 31 0 75 © 240
0202 33 101 90 " 60 0 116 400
0203 55. 160 . 95 121 2 189 622
0204 50 149 101 105 2 150 °© 557
0205 18 51 40 31 2 70 212
0206 ‘ 17 80. 47 31 2 94 271
0251 0 2 0 0 0 1 . 3
0252 "31 120 63 52 1 137 404 : ,
0300 28 69 - 61 49 1 110 318 . . v
0301 27 56 52 a7 0 82 254 . S
0303 24 93 73 48 0 80 318
0304 28 77 91 52 1 84 - 333
0305 2 10 6 15 0- 7 40
0306 4 3 7 -2 0 7 . 23
0312 .11 - . 34 .23 19 0 29 116
0313 . 24 61 60 -50° 1 91 - 287
0326 - 24 .63 76 . 43 0 77 © 283
0327 39 © 94 79 - 75 1 118 406
0328 3 11 5 2 0 22 43
- 0390 25 41 58 39 2 98 263



6/ 1/94 9:31:07

'k*tﬁ****************t*******'i'*********t***************i***t*************t*

TOTAL

CLACKAMAS COUNTY,

PRIMARY ELECTION

MAY 17,

1954

*. I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY
- * SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. *

*********t**************************t*********t******t***********t*******t

METRO - EXECUTIVE OFFICE

A -- KEN GERVAIS

B -- BONNIE L HAYS

C -- MIKE BURTON

D -- MIKE RAGSDALE

pct code

0391
0393
0394
0401 .
0403
0405
0407
0411
0412
0413
0414
0422.
0441
0442
- 0443
0444
0445
0451
0452
0453
. 0454
0456
0475
0478
0480
0481
0490
0491
0492
0503
0505
0506
0507
0521
0522
0523
0525
0526 -
0530
0531
0532

36
35

25

114

71

ovVer .

Ol-‘ohNHONONNHOHNOONUHOH&ONUHHOOONH#HOWOONHO

under

101
106
129
103
82
123
72
222
123
86
88
32
30
114
146
143
112
106
63
119
154
34

‘165 .

114
128
59
2

. 25
10
185
197
72
. 99
114
117
56
119
152
191
144
90

total

238
293
343
289
253
335
168
595
388
280
249

93
104
389
423
414
357
264
221
463
437
120
490
385
374
278

122
32.
499
584
271
367
376
319
199
430
505

527 .

438
299

OREGON

****2****Z** Rk khhk

Page 184

(2222222222222 2R R R RERZEEE]

* DATE OF ABSTRACT : *

m******JuNk**A 224*******



6/ 1/94 9:31:07 - TOTAL . ' - : . page 185
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON : -
PRIMARY ELECTION
MAY 17, 1994
******************************************************************************* ***
* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY : ° -
* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. *

LA S E SRR SRRl st Rs ittt a i Rttt it sl )

*hkf Ak o de e de d he K de g de e do A de e de e e e e e e A e e e o

‘* DATE OF ABSTRACT : *

l? *
************** L2 &2 22 223 ] ****#Juu***g************

METRO - EXECUTIVE OFFICE-
A -- KEN GERVAIS -

B -- BONNIE L HAYS

"C -- MIKE BURTON

D -- MIKE RAGSDALE

pct code A B . C D over under total

0533 : 23 96 105 . 63 1 125 413

0538 22 T 74 69 57 1 110 333

0549 : 34 : 63 60 57 0 95 309

0550 ' 46 ‘119 128 - 86 . 3 175 557

0551 29 89 122 82 0 126 448

0552 18 108. 110 53 1 150 440

0553 18 16 48 10 0 “5g 198 METRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER
0555 42 120 | 142 93 1 . 180 578 ’

0560 23 76 - 98 63 0 173 433 MISCELLANEOUS WRITE-INS 1
0561 . '8 28 34 28 1 62 161

0562 2 7 12 -3 0 8 32

0563 20 68 61 64 0 101 . 314

0565 ’ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0568 : 6 12 26 13 0 23 . 80

0569 L 2 6 4 3 0 4 19

0587 ‘2 13 11 8 0 30 64

TOTAL 3,641 10,002 10,631 7,309 147 13,754 44,884



6/ 1/94 _9;31:13 = TOTAL -

I*********t**t**************‘********t****************

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

PRIMARY ELECTION

MAY 17, 1994

L2 2222222222222 2222 22 R 2R R X

"* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY
. * SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. *

.*****t*t****t****t*t****************ﬁ************************************ft

METRO - AUDITOR
A.--~ -ALEXIS DOW
B -- HANK MIGGINS

pct code - A B - over
‘0001 .. 128 122
0002 152 109
0003 133 97
0005 68 58
0006 - 144 106
0007 201 163
0008 115 88
0009 59 61
0010 0 0
0031 64 . 42
0032 54 57
0033 166 -~ 133
0034 . 159 144
. 0037 o 55 42
0038 115 68
0039 . 134 105
0051 146 109
0053 . 100 104
0054 " 123 82
0056 _ 119 85
0057 144 113
0058 95 . 76
0060 127 110
0062 . . 150 121
0063 ‘ 147 120
0064 144 © 105
0090 0 . 0
0091 ' 20 12
0092 : o 18 10
0093 : To22 14
0094, 2 0
0095 -.0 0
0096 182 127
0130 : 132 89
0131 ’ 167 122
0132 126 88
0133 111 71
0134 81 54
0135 117 81
0136. 138 83
0137 ' 2 1
0138 150 90

0139 © . 183 78

OHOOOOOHHHHOODOOOOOHOROHFKHENOFOOHNOOCOONWHONKLO

under

187"

219
221
125
253

307

173
110
3
124
103
293
246
64
216

196 .
187 .

164
159
126
229
164
228
. 258
200
237

20
18
41

296
173
183
160
-170
105
195
204

180
199

.total .

437
481
453
251
" 504
674
378
230

230
214
592
551
162
399
435
443
368
. 366
331
487
335
466
529
468
486

52
46
77

606
395
473
375
358
240
393
425

421
430

* % Ak * &k **************t***************
Y : * DATE OF ABSTRACT : *
* *
o « “JuN -2 199
(22222222222 21 22 X222 X2 SX222RXER2AR oX2 222t s X R 224

Page 186



6/ 1/94° 9:31:13 - TOTAL

***************************************************************************

'CLACKAMAS COUNTY,

OREGON

PRIMARY ELECTION

MAY 17,

1994

.* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY
* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED.

T I I Y Y I 2y 2 T R R R Y S SRS RS2 S22 222 22 2

METRO - AUDITOR
A -- ALEXIS DOW
B -- HANK MIGGINS

pct code A B over
0140 102 48 0
0151 185 105 1
0152 140 99 0
0153 : 154 73 0
0154 . 99 50 0
0155 204 112 1
0157 82 43 0
0158 156 85 1
0159 . 197 107 0
0160 192 76 0 .
0161 25 24 .0
0162 173 94 0
0163 176 83 0
0164 : . 152 75 0
0165 - 147 80 1
0166 167 117 ‘3
0167 148 63 0
0168 61 - 25 0
0169 : 79 41 0
0201 ) 76 54 0
0202 125 93 0.
0203 192 98 2
0204 176 o112 1
0205 61 42 1
0206 84 47 1
0251 2 0 0
0252 126 65 0
0300 104 62 0
0301 75 55 0 -
0303 122 67 1
0304 . 119 73 1
0305 15 11 0
0306 7 6 . 0
0312 38 21 - 0
0313 . 92 49 0
0326 86 66 0
0327 - 119 . 87 0
0328 12 5 0
0390 72 52 1
0391 58 47 0
0393 - 75 69 0
0394 : 91 - 67 0
0401 84 63 0

under

118

261

213

190

288
74
210
273
179
37
216
219
199
186
216
154
62
94
110
182
330
268
108
139

213
152
124
128

140

14
10
- 57
146
131
200
26
138
133
149
185
142

total

268
552
452
417
242
605
199
452
577
447

86
483
478

426

414
503
365
148
.214
240
400
622
557
212
271

404
318
254

. 318
333
40
23
116
287
283

- 406
43
263
238
293
343
289

* BY

*

****‘% Z F****

Page 187 .

* de e & de e de & e de de & g ke de ke de g de ke ke ok ke ke ke ok ke ke

* DATE OF ABSEBQCT : :

Lﬁiﬂﬂv**************t*********



" 6/ 1/94  9:31:13 - TOTAL y . Page 188
: . CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
_ PRIMARY ELECTION :

: : - MAY 17, 1994
,t**ti*************t*i************i**iﬁ********i***tt**i*iii*****t****i*t******* *hk kkdfekdkkkkhmk ****ti*t*i*****t******i*tt***A
* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY : : * DATE OF ABSTRACT : +*
" * SUMMARIZE' THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. * *  JUN 2 1994 *

& ik * Lid‘k\*************************

*********************************t*************************t*t***********i

METRO - AUDITOR
A -- ALEXIS DOW
B -~ HANK MIGGINS

pct code A B over under total

0403 N 74 60 0 119 253

0405 . 94 79 0 162 335

0407 37 43 0 88 l68

‘0411 163 104 1 327 .595

0412 111 94 .1 182 . 388

0413 : 88 . 59 0 133 280

0414 . 64 59 1 125 - 249

0422 28 24 "0 T 41 93

0441 ’ © 39 23 -0 42 104

0442 143 . 95 0 151 389

0443 124 103 0 196 423

0444 ' 131 © 84 1 198 414

0445 ) 127 82 2 146 357

0451 - 78 58 0 - 128 264

0452 56 59 1 105 221

0453 . 152 118 1 192 463

0454 : 112 100 0. 225 437

0456 - 33 28 0 59 120

0475 137 110 0 243 490

0478 117 - 92 1 175 385

0480 112 88 o2 “172 374

0481 96 80 0 102 278

0490 0 0 0 2 2

0491 : 45 33 2 42 122

0492 11 6’ 0 15 32

0503 163 93 0 243 499

0505 . 190 125 0 269 584 -7 '

0506 85 68 0 118 - 271 -
0507 . . 119 .91 0 157 367 :
0521 . 111 88 0 177 376

0522 : 113 62 1 143 319 : ’
0523 60 41 0 - 98 199 v
0525 ] 142 102 0 186 430 . .
0526° . 182 104 0 219 505

0530 172 97 2 256 527 .

0531 ' 142 95 0 201 438 .
0532 . 98 65 1 135 299

0533 ) 138 85 0 189 413

0538 - . 101 61 0 171 333

0549 . : 94 78 1 136 309

0550 156 130 1 270 557

0551 . 149 105 0 194 448

0552 135 96 0]

209 440



6/ 1/94 9:31:13 - TOTAL _ : Page 189
~ CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON .

PRIMARY ELECTION

MAY 17, 1994 L ~

*******************ﬁ***********************f***********?********************* i & A e gt A & de &k K kK S hhhkhkhkhhhhhhhhthbhbrhhbhkbAArttth

* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY : . * DATRyOF ABSERACT : *

* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. * * T

khkh NNk hxhhhdhdkhhhhhhhhhhbthrdrhhrhdrdhtd

LA AL AL SRS RS R R sl Ry R Ry Y R e Y Y 2 A AL

METRO - AUDITOR
A -- ALEXIS DOW

B -- HANK MIGGINS

pct code A B over under total

0553 , 62 54 0 82 198

0555 168 127 1 282 578 :

0560 116 81 0 236 433

0561 - . 41 30 1 89 161 METRO AUDITOR _

0562 8 10 0 14 32 : . -
0563 101 84 0 129 . 314 MISCELLANEOUS WRITE-INS 2
0565 ) 0 0 0 -0 -

0568 23 17 0 . 40 80

0569 _ 9 .4 0 6 19

0587 13 10 0 41 64

TOTAL . 14,177 9,741 60 20,906 44,884



6/ 1/94 9:31:18 - TOTAL . . Page 190
' L 4 CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
PRIMARY ELECTION
: : MAY 17, 1994 E
**t********t********t************t*********t******t**************************** % % % * dfie k b2 222222222222 X222 XX R X2 XX X

* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY :
* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. *

***************************************************************************

METRO (2) - COUNCILOR ZONE 2

A -- ED GRONKE

B -- RALPH GROENER
C -- DON MORISSETTE

D -- JAMES R WALKER

pct code

0001

. 0002
0003
0005 .
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0031
0032
0033
0034 "
0037
0038
0039
0090
0094
0096
0130
0131
0132
0133
0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
0140
0151
0152
0153
0154
0155
0157
0158
0159 -
0160
0161
0162

B

192
176
141

81
222
281
116

71

97

173
230

(o]

95
128
123

79
136
183
108

59

52
45

"197

123
59

125

167

225
103

. 145

115
118
74

© 142

151

151
137

196

170

157
100

1218

80
159
236
189

178

D

over .

thnh\lmO(DNO\\DvabnhOU\NONUM,#MOOHOH.O\G\vaOUNmUH-‘H\IUI

under

78
97
126
69
92
123
87
64
2

53 .

47
145
112

33
126
105

0
1
170

79

72

70

80
49

72

95

1l

91
110

51
147
109

97

49

151
35
106
126
" 95
21
110

total

437
481
453
251
504
674
378
230

230
214
592 -
551
162
399
435

606
395
473
375
358
240
393
425

421
430
268
552
452
417
242
605
199
452
577
447

. 483

* DATE OF ABSTRACT : *
* 2 1994 *
2 (341221 T2 TE1 T ********************************



6/ 1/94 9:31:18

hhhhhhhhhhhhhhhbhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhbhhhhhhhthhhhhkrhhhhhhhhhhhhhhthirhhhhrhhrrrtrrhdrhthdhd

* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY
* - SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED.

Fhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhkhdhhdhhhhhhhhrdhhhhhhhhhdrhhhrrhhhhhbhhrthhhhrrrhhhkdhhddh

METRO (2) - COUNCILOR ZONE 2

A -- ED GRONKE

B -- RALPH GROENER
C -- DON MORISSETTE
D -- JAMES R WALKER

pct code

0163
0164
0165
0166
0167
0168
0169
0300
0301
0303
0304 -
0305
0306
0312
0313
0326
0327
0328
0390
0391
0393
0394
0401
0403
. 0405
0407
0411
0412
0413
0414
0422
0441
0442
0443
0444
0445
0451
0454
0475
0480
0490

18
12
0

TOTAL

B

90
64
80
110
76
44
37
74
72
28
108

10 -

10
30
30
86
95

48
35
. 50
68
39
46

52°

24
130
105
67
38
17
22
84
86
90
88

84
116
0

150
125
143
127

110
115
-0

CLACKAMAS COUNTY,

PRIMARY ELECTION
MAY 17, 1994

over

ONCOONWHUOUHONNFHRWOUNONUVOKHRNONGWKHOOKHKOWRWWUONOWMWUNY

under

114
102
111
109
75

29

43

99

69

33

9

6
23
53
60
117
15
103
104
98
134
108
80

69
162
108
80
73
28
29
.93
136
114
91
5

0
108
100
2

70 -

123

* BY

*

total

478
426
414
503
365
148
214
‘318
254
156
333
40
23
116
174
283
406
43
263
238
293
343
289

253 -

335
168
. 526
388
280
249

104
389
423
414

. 357

339
374
2

OREGON

' *
KAhhhAAkhRAAREXXERARAAEAE N AL AR

' Page 191

LA 2222222222 22 2 X220 2 2

* DATE OF. ABSTRACT : *

JUN

2 1994 - *

hdhhdhdhhkihdhdddhddi



6/ 1/94 9:31:18 - TOTAL : } . - Page 192
. : : CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
PRIMARY ELECTION
, “MAY 17, 1994 ~
Y 2222223 2 Ry Y Y Y I X R R R R 2 R N R R Y R Y R A R A AR e R R R R R R R R 222 2 R 2R S 23

* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY :
.* SUMMARIZE .THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. *

ARRRRRRR AR AR AR AR AR AR R AR AR AN A AR AR A RN R A AN AR A R RA A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A AR AR A hhd

KAEEXRERA R AR RARAARAAAN KRR A ARk N

* DATE OF ABSTRACT : *

*hkk N kkpkkk

* 199 *
Ak khhkhhhkkkkik ***Qéd:\t***********é%i*k*******

METRO (2) - COUNCILOR ZONE 2
A .-- .ED GRONKE .
B -- RALPH GROENER
C -- DON MORISSETTE
D -- JAMES R WALKER .

pct code S A B c D over under total

0491 8 31 46 13 2 22 122
0492 2 9 7 i 0 11 32
0503 . 32 142 140 33 7 145 499
0505 37 183 184 41 7 132 584
0506 14 71 99 23 6 58 271
0507 23 117 107 32 2 86 367
0521 14 124 103 31 1 103 376
0522 - 30 72 99 22 5 91 319
0523 9 45 91 11 1 42 199
0525 28" 151 138 29 1 83 430
0526 - 31 148 177 34 4 111 505
0530 © 32 148 138 39 5 165 527
0531 - ~ 23 150 123 28 2 112 438
0532 21 86 98 26 3 65 299
0533 - 29 131 115 24 4 110 413
0538 20 106 105 24 4 74 333
0549 : © 15 102 92 26 4 70 309
0550 39 175 155 55 5 128 557
0551 : 48 - 148 125 33 6 93 453
0552 25 . 134 128 27 4 122 ' 440
0553 8 53 68 17 1 51 198
0555 . : 39 185 163 43 3 145 578
0560 22 134 115 27 2 133 . 433
0561 : 14 47 41 14 2 43 161
0562 3 13 5 1 0 10 32
0563 : 17 . 99 98 25 2 73 314
0565 0 0 0 0 0 o - 0
0568 . T3 32 13 4 2 26 80
0569 .1 9 4 2 0 3 19
0587 5 20 20 .3 0 16 64 .

TOTAL . 2,500 9,541 11,332 2,616 329 8,754 35,072



6/ 1/94 9:31:24 - TOTAL . : : Page 193
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON ‘ :
PRIMARY ELECTION
MAY 17, 1994
***************************************************************************** L X 2 )
* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY :
* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. * ‘

******f*******************************************************************

*hk ek Rtk hhhhhdhhrbhthhhbhhhdhddhir

*. DATE OF ABS
4 DATE OF ASSTRACT : 1

*************** Ad ******* e de g de de e Je o g de o e I e e K e A e e de K e e e

METRO (3) - COUNCILOR ZONE 3
A -- RICK HOHNBAUM .

B -- JON KVISTAD

C -- TERRY MOORE

pct code A B c over under total
0201 60 39 62" 0 79 1240
0202 ' 74 79 109 0 138 400
0203 54 . 201 140 0 227 622
0204 . 58 191 129 1 178 557
0205 50 45 - 44 - 1 72 212
0206 - 43 46 63 1 118 271
0251 ' 2 0 0 0 1 3
0252 . © 51 106 74 0 173 404
TOTAL 392 707 621 3

986 2,709



6/ 1/94

9:31:29 = TOTAL

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

PRIMARY ELECTION

R 2222222222232 2222222223 2222222322112 5

* I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY
* SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. *

LR S 2222222222222 2222222222222 2 X2 a2 2 2R XX 22 R 2R R XL 2R R

METRO (6) - COUNCILOR ZONE 6

A -~ ROD MONROE

B -- ANTHONY L LARSON

pct code

0093
0411
0451
0452
0453 -
0454
0456
0478
0481

TOTAL

B

14

47
46
102
77
27
42
78

440

" over

=
o

VRHWOROoOOO

under

33
41
130
98
171
219
48
75
86

901

total

77
69
255
221
463
437
120
171
278

2,091

‘MAY 17, 1994

L2222 2 SRS 22 RSS2 2R XL

Page 194

L2 2] &) (A2 S X R 22X 2222222222 2 X2 XY X 2

LL&/V\ : DATE"PF %?%3%%CT : :

AR SRR SRR SRR Rt AT AR it e Y R YR Y]



6/ 1/94 9:31:34 - TOTAL Page 195
o . CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

PRIMARY ELECTION

MAY 17, 1994 ,

T2 RIS ISZR R 2SS SRS RS R 22222 A2 222 X222 222 Rt R a2 X2 22 2R i 2222 R)

*+ I CERTIFY THAT THE VOTES RECORDED ON THIS ABSTRACT CORRECTLY * BY :

*+ SUMMARIZE THE RESULT OF VOTES CAST AT THE ELECTION INDICATED. * :

Thhdhhhhhhhdhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhbhhhrhrhrhhrhrhdhhhhhrhbhhhhrhhhrhhhhhhrhhhhhhhn

thdf kiR T L I R R Y
* DATE OF ABSTRACT : *

* *
Ahkhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhhfh ****ii********;Jyﬂi**iaﬂk’?gi******f .

METRO (7) - COUNCILOR ZONE 7
A -- PATRICIA MCCAIG
B -- KARL WAYNE ROMAN
C -- JUDY WYERS ’

pct code A B c over under total
0051 94 66 114 2 167 443
0053 69 73 29 0- 127 368
0054 72 59 103 1 131 366
0056 64 57 - 103 3 "104 331
0057 “111 61 136 1 178 487
0058 ' 58 43 104 0 130 335
0060 84 . 59 129 0 194 466
0062 120 82 119 1 207 - 529
0063 : : 107 53 127 2 179 468
0064 80 63 141 1 201 486
0091 10 5 21 0 16 52
0092 11 6 14 0 15 46
0095 0 0 0 0 o - 0
0303 49 26 39 1 47 - 162
0313 35 13 22 0 43 113
0475 . 23 25 40 0 63 151
0478 51 27 63 1 72 214

1,874 5,017

[
(Y]

TOTAL 1,038 718 1,374



RULTNOMAK COUNTY

8/31/94. 25

#%#8GRAND TOTALS
064 '

NULTNORAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994

RETRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER

XECUTIVE OFFICER

LANK

REGISTRATION
ETRO

BALLOTS CAST
OVER-VOTES
KEN GERVAIS

TURNOUT

N M
z E
»] B

MIKE BURTON
MIKE RAGSDALE

N 02 1oc

RULTNONAH .COUNTY

1878 :
3RD CONGRESSIONAL DIST

3RD SENATORIAL DIST
"6THiSENATORIAL DIST:
7TH. SENATORIAL D15
2TH SENATORIAL 'DIS
9TH SENATORIAL DIST
10TH SENATORIAL DIST
11TH SENATORIAL DIST
14TH  SENATORIAL.DIST®
28TH SENATORIAL:DIST

FTH REPRESENT

S6TH REPRESENTATIVE

CONNISSION DISTRIC
‘CONMNISSION :DISTRICT..
CONNISSION DISTRICT
COMNISSION DISTRICT

FAIRVIEN
GRESHAN
LAKE. OSKREGO..
RILNAUKIE
RAYHOOD PARK
PORTLAND
‘TROUTDALE -

URINCORPORATED -HULTNON,

IVE DIST
10TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
11TH REPRESENTATIVE DISY
J42TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST].
A3TH REPRESENTATIVE ‘D1ST}
14TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST| 28
15TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
16TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
17TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
‘18TH -REPRESENTATIVE ‘DIST|:
19TH-REPRESENTATIVEDIST

20THREPRESENTATIVE :DIST;:
21ST REPRESENTATIVE DIST
228D REPRESENTATIVE -DIST
DIST

UHOWN RN P PRGN PR UPWLIDRNIND

s WEN
Le.e e w4 ...

BLUWM0OPHY Mo

LY,
&] BONNIE L. HAYS
4| .

431
19796
219

i
i
'




NULTNOMAH COUNTY , o : s/31796 253

- . NULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994
064 . . METRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER
-3
w
T}
- v
™y > w
r4 - ™. « p] t
o 0 o (7] I 2. «
- . < [7¢] [ (=] [« i
[ 3] w w o« . - wn !
« . > = > - -4 L) !
o v [ - o 3 > « ' i
- -l [ > u w o 3
v (=] =] [=3=-14 1 ] - !
T ] < x02 [+ 4 < w w ‘
4] - [ -t W 4 4 4 X . !
w < p=] WX ot > w =] — = | .
3 m = Ewm © X 7] = =

"

00 OO G 0 th O 0 BRI W e N oy
[
-

ON ORI U e e 3O o]’

UL O OOt LR+

X X-X-X-X-X-X-K-X-X-X-X-X-X-K-X-X-)

0 0
o 0 °

.0f . 0 °

9 ? s

0 it o) 2o Q)

.

' 1 ;
6 ) ? 19
0 o 3 °
o 0 0

9 ) .

?

-4

OO UOOOHMOOOANG S~ 0OBOO0OHSHWKHOOHOOOONSHNOOHOYIO000EY




HULTNONAH COUNTY T S/731794 254

064

HULTNOMAK COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, RAY 17, 1994
METRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER

REGISTRATION

BALLOTS CAST - .

TURNOUT

METRO

& i

w

Q

- [7e]

'S > w

W < -

o . [ ] X < g
[ 7] [ o [=]

wr w < . = (%2

> - > - [+ 4 Q

[ o 24 > «

- > w w 53] 4

=X 1 -0 ot

02 [+ 4 r4 [T w

wa w 4 4 b4 X

X o > w o - -

wo O X o] = -

O
1t
2 .
0
1
3
"0
o
0
0
\.2
=0
R {
2
2
1




- -

HULTNOMAH COUNTY ) . ) 5/31/94 25%

064

RULTNONAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION., MAY 17, 1994
METRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER

REGISTRATION

BALLOTS CAST

TURNOUT

o
w
O .
- -y 7]
w . o= w :
w ot -
=] (72} I 2 b
w - o (=) '
w w I3 . - .-
AR AR A AR
[
| g > w w o - 4
0O X 1 o - -
xO2Z [« 4 < w w
- w 4 4 X . b 4
W x o > w [«] - -
ZwWwof © x o = =

[
~No o
~NO»G >

9
80

0
O ) 4t Ll ) W 0N

o~
£~
00 0B OO e ) IO 1= O a4 fs]

»
N

1
3
1.
0
1
0
0
5
1
3
0
1
2
0
0
3
61
0
0
0
bl
o
1
L
0
1 .
'_A'O'A
I
)
0
2
1
o] -
1 .
.0
0
0.
(3]




WULTNOMAM COUNTY < . : Cs/31/94  2%¢

NULTNONAH. COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994

064 ' . HETRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER
[+ 4
. w
. (3
. ; — n
[T > . w
4 - ™ 4 =
[=] (%] o " I 2 <
(o] [ [%,] (] T [=] [«
- (3] w w < . - 7]
< > - > -t [-4 Q
[+ 4 [7e] | g - (@] [+ 4 = L
- [ =2 - > w w <] [~
(7] o O QX 1 (L -
- pu] 2 xoOZ @ 4 w w
O - [+ - W w -4 Z x b 4
w e d =1 Wwxd > w =] - =
[+ @ . - ZwWoo| © X 2] -3 <
%

O 0 W'WQ P:wy
-

-2 0

n

&a

DO\ 4B O O

1
1
2
0
D
0
0
0
0
0
0
31
1
1
2
o)
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
2
0.
1
1
1
v
0
Q
0
-0
0
0
(o}
0
"1
0
s}
1
0




- -

MULTNOMAH COUNTY . o © B/31/98 257

RULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994 :

064 . - . HETRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER : . i
i
-3
w
O
- w '
w > w ‘
2 - ™™ < ]
=] w0 (=] 7] I 2 <
- L 7] - [« o]
[ 3} w w < . [ 7 ;
< . > - > - 4 L] :
© (7] [ - [ o =] « i
e = > - > w w 4] [ ,
0 (=] =} [=B=1 1 [T} -
- - 4 x0Z| o« 2 w w !
[T =} o W w 2 Z X X :
w g - WX o > w [=] -t = |
x © = Ewm © X m =z -3 !
H 25
2 ;
-]

~0008B000KES

BN OOOONOGMEO0O0BHHOO -

OO OO UMOI OGO GO OGS~

noQ




HULTNDHAH couurv o ' 5/31/94 . 2%

064

HULTNOHAH COUNTY PRINARY ELECTXON HAY 17, 1994
£ HETRO EXECUTIVE OFFICER

REGISTRATION

BALLOTS CAST

TURNOUT

808

2]

ABSENTEE TOTALS
GRAND TOTALS

358990
358990

118388

[+
w .
3] i
(] [7,) :
. > w M
W g -
(=] ‘W s 4 «
. wn -t S -] =]
w w I . [ 7]
> - > - [ L)
- (=3 [+ 4 > « -
|y > w w m [+'4 v
[oB=3"1 1 Tl = J
xOZ & 4 w w @
-uwa| W 4 zZ X X ‘-
wxd > w o — -
Two © 3 @ = = £
3
8
.0 o] 0 0 0 0
264414]  204] 10620] 24247 35443| 22686 /73

at the +
UMM G
dicau




MULTNONAH COUNTY

‘5731794

-

256 -

045

RULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION., BAY 17, 1994
RETRO COUNCILOR, 1ST DISTRICT .

- -4
n w
- ]
(=) = n
. g =
N i g o
2 - - o < o
[=] 1%} w - -3
- B 4 . |72} Q b [+4
- O - w -3 = < .
« . =] [ > o > w «
Elels SRR A
7] (=] o - cVY 1 2 - -3 A
"~ pur' 2 XzZ o w m « = w “
o - o =5d w o 4 [ ) o
w « = wod > < w o =] [=] .
o« o =4 0D © .| = = & 4 £
0 0
: 2 .
3 2 , 3
0 0 0 0
1 3 81} 17,
4 0 e 3
ool 0
S P | 3
0 i3
0

DU OO

L200W

I EXX-X

4 0 GG O e O8O Bt 30 b O 3 O

-XX-X-X-X-X-X-X-]

I~ O OMOG -0 OO ON




- ~ MUL THONAH counrv R : , . T B/31/96 . 240
. MULTNORAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION. MAY 17, 1994
065 S i METRO COUNCILOR, 1ST DISTRICT
}
- &
[T2) uw
- o
) S »
(] -t
- ¥ g &
[7,] ] N4
AR ; s, 13]¢8
21 < s lw |l @ | 2zt . &
- [3] [+ (T4 [+4 = « *
< <] = > e | »> w <
~ [« 4 [72] | g -l [=] [>4] [+ 4 w [8)
- - 1 - > <] - = - .
7] (] [=] °U§ J 4 -t o 1]
- | 3| 2 €22 o | & | o | = r | w | Y
[T - [ o9 w o [ = o A
w -4 ] Wwo > [ w -J = o
I3 © - Som| © X T < & « £

&

.. wow 874
Hd e
N O 0NNy

and

MO0O0BOOOHNMOBTOoON Y $O

o 4:8 8.0 o o 8 8.

O O0O0O0BHIMON O

¥
o ldet € N
PO QUI B ON AR ER e WSRO RNONS R DR E OGO

ABSENTEE TOTALS

91726 [}
GRAND TOTALS -

R2YFE

N O o

| | Con

0 I DR TR A A o | |-Cerfificat

_ S ertify: thatithe votes recor

| coprectly summarige th tally
I R T N N .....,..gécctéc:*.g indigated.;

o ' 2? { éﬁ;»

| Y IRE E .‘ Ervin, Ditec wedefE
i | ; : Hilltnemah Co inty, Odeoon

&%




MULTNONAH COUNTY

-

5/31794

R61

066

NULTNONAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17. 1994
HETRO COUNCILOR. 2ND-DISTRICT

ABSENTEE TOTALS

[

v

-t

[=]

o

-} w w

2 -4 - ¥
= - o~ w - -t
2 5 2 w «
- . . (7] . w wn =
[ 3] o w w o wn |,
= < - X [ - .
o w0 [ . -l [=} r4 (L] -4 &
- [ o - > [=] o
S o | B ooyl . 4 I = 0
— - 2 - x22 24 (M o w
7] ] 3 =5 wo| C-t = =
w < S wod > o < e <
I o - Tom © w 3 o 2
%7 33,1 Y| £

1centify t}wai t!‘re votes
| corretly summarize
| election indicaled. 7

| Virks 14, frvin,| Diregror

pttiond - -

Mui:lnomz;h Cc:;unty,

Strs




T

" NULTNOMAH COUNTY

© s/31796 2¢

ga9Hag TurnouT

XX X- X2
SO ONUWEE O

[

N BOINONNEMAO

tquoud~0wuoonqouuuouoboo——ouooo—npoonoooooao~nuo—oooo~o—ouo~ooooooooo°°d

-
SO NON-ON

HULTNONAH.COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17. 1954
067 : METRO COUNCILOR, 5TH DISTRICT
-
(7]
L]
. o
. E g )
2 - ] z pur g
o 0 W - m 0 -
- < . n 7] ‘e -3 o [T}
= 3] [ w 2 3] - w 2
L [} - g Q oo ] [4] =
>4 n - o | x = [T} <] I
[ - -t > (8 4 w0 M
n o dJooxl 9 — o = < Y
- - ¥Z2Z o [~} - u = )
v | < wasl 5| | 2|8 |5 3
7 o 0| © ] o | g 5 8 5
198 24 i




HULTNOMAH COUNTY

Y

5731794

BULTNONAH COUNTY PRINARY ELECTION, MAY

17, 199¢

GRAND TOTALS

ABSENTEE TOTALS

94266

BUWHROANGHMNOONMNWANO

Vicki

067 METRO COUNCILOR, STH DISTRICT
-
n
bl
o
- =
= =] 2
z - n 2 = ‘ o
<] n w ] w v [~
[ < . (%] (%) 3 4 <4 o
5|38 E|E 5|8 5182
o 0 [ g = o I = [ =} I
o 5 2" ooyl % - o g & < 3
- o} F4 22 & [=] - w = g
(] ] o S5« w z > 2 w <
w <t = wo.Jd > < L3 w w [=]
&« ] = 0D D n =] X 2> w g
£
3

fy that thel v
correctly stimmari
lectign indicat

K. Ervin,

irector

of Il

ect

| Votesi ¢

on thi

ons

Multnomahi County, &)

regdp‘




s 1 k .
HULTNOMAK COUNTY

531794 26%

HUHFNOHAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTIDN, MAY 17, 1994

068 : METRO COUNCILOR. 6TH DISTRICT
- .
wn
= 4
[« [=]
v
I -4
- <
4 - © . -l
[=] wn .
- << . 7] w .
- Q 0@ w (=] -l
< (=] - [4
4 w0 [ pur} [=] r4 >
w| &6 | 3 ocxl + | 8| B ;
. - - < 22 @ Z a
(L] -~ [ -2l w o = -
w « 2 wod > [=] & E
[ 4] - 0 O -4 <

NonDnDd
.8
L X-X- 2 -]

000 OB HO0O00TONOOOKGINOOOSBE mm '

1670 110 4 i i




NULTNONAH COUNTY -

0}

5/31/94

*

26¢

068

RULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994
HETRO COUNCILOR, &TH DISTRICT

REGISTRATION

BALLDTS .CAST

TURNOUT

6TH DIST

COUNCILOR,

METRO
BLANK

OVER-VOTES

ROD MONROE

LARSON

ANTHONY L.

mrse.

GRAND TOTALS

85840

42

certify th:
orredtly su

)t thei\
mmarize th 13l yo{

'i"Iectmn mdu:a:e Z ;
' icki |<. En'm. Dlrcctbr of E
i ! ultnhmah! Ca IECt ons

LABA M EE) LJ

—»udﬁ;y.sutbon




v . BULTNOMAH COUNTY - B/31/94 267

NULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17. 1994

049 ‘ : : # - NETRC COUNCILOR, 7TH DISTRICT
-
n
o z-
Q <
. z s |3
2 - ~ Q [+
2| 2 w | § w )
- 3] e | w 2 -3
< (= < > ‘W
[~ 7] | g - (=] o~ « >
- - =) - > [3) = = .
0" =} =} oux 1 - 0
— p 2 22 . | o .: > %
[} - 3 —-Dd| w - 4 [a) .
w < =] wodJd > < < 2 -
(3 o - E0m © a X . £

[
Z2 3 0 "
4O O NN e

23o<

[ AL XV K]

uonuuéoooodOunonoéknoooMOFOOQHuoonuudounooo
$o




N .

RULTNOMAH COUNTY . 5/31/94 26t
. MULTNONMAH COUNTY PRIRARY ELECTION. RAY 17, 1994
069 - METRO COUNCILOR, 7TH DISTRICT -
-
n
%) )
e o | Z
- I - =
= < (=]
z = ~ o &
& | . wm O
1 < . n - w n
[SS (3] [~4 wt P-4 <4
< c - < b= w
o n = o o | = = > .
= = = = S %) = 4 \
n o o ooyl 1 — . :
- -l < xZ2Z| o -3 -t > )
o ] 3 5% w - & o.| 2
w < S wod > < < =]
o« ) I~ Zom © o x 5 |
27

ABSENTEE TOTALS
GRAN TAL

: ! - 1| | cortectly|summarize the tally bf
| | 2ctly|sur e th votes
. R T S elecion indicated. }7 / ! e

he vdtes recorded bh this labst;
5t at

T Multnomah County




NULTNOMAH COUNTY

5731794 28%

#%AGRAND TOTALS
1070

MULTNONAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17. 1994
HETRO AUDITOR '

| HULTNONAH -COUNTY ;

481
3RD

3RD SENATORIAL DIST
ATHSENATORIALIDIS
7TH SENATORIAL:DIST
BTH SENATORIAL:DIST -
9TH SENATORIAL DIST
10TH SENATORIAL DIST
11TH SENATORIAL DIST
14TH :SENATORTALDIST

REPRESENTATIVE DIST
11TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST

15TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
16TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
17TH REPRESENTATIVE DIST
ABTHREPRESENTATIVE:
19TH REPRESENTATIVE:

21ST REPRESENTATIVE DIST
 REPRESENTATIVE DIST
REPRESENTATIVE

CONNISSION DISTRICT 3
CONMISSION DISTRICT 4

‘FAIRVIEHN
GRESHAN
LAKE ‘OSKREGD. -
RILWAUKIE
HAYWOOD PARK
PORTLAND

12TH ‘REPRESENTATIVE iD1ST}:
13TH -REPRESENTATIVE::DIST|®
J4TH. .REPRESENTATIVE .DIST}:

-20TH 'REPRESENTATIVE:DIST|.

DIST

CONKISSION-DISTRICT. .2 =

UNINCORPORATED :MULTROMAR] 1

60781
298209

313%7] 105 35483
427

- X-X-X-R7X-]

-4
4 = =] v

=] [ ot Z

[ g [ [72] x —

- (3] [a] w =} L

< 2 - =] <)

>4 v [ < o -

= = -] > (7] = R
7] (=) [¢] 0 X ] ~ v
- pur| 4 x "Z| x hd L4

[ =] o [ { ] w Z L
w o« =] woJ > -t < ~
-3 m -  m O < I &

1183288 ... "




« L

HULTNONAR COUNTY . o e 5/31/54' 7.

AULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION. MAY 17. 1994

070 RETRO AUDITOR -

REGISTRATION
BALLOTS "CAST
METRO AUDITOR
OVER-VOTES
ALEXIS DOW
'HANK MIGGINS

@8] TurnouT

QOO R POCVLOHOAUANGRY

3 1d OO e G2

ooooodnoooodqnpbohnoobuooowohdoooo~00~000000000006000000000uooooo [-X-X-%-X-X-.




HULTNONAH COUNTY - ) S/31/%4 272

: . AULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994
070 : METRO AUDITOR

~
[+ 4

Z | o 2]
[=] w0 - . <
- o - 0 x =
|l (84 [=] w [=} (4]
.o =2 - Q O
[« 4 v - < . [«] [
- b= 2 > v =
.0 o o [~ 4 ] . -

-t - 4 x Z = x §
(&} -t @ - < w w

w < =] w -t > -t L
(-4 1] - Z m a L4 X

[




b «

RULTNONAH COUNTY . 5731794 27:
. . . HULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994
070 : . . . . - BETRO 'AUDITOR -
-
4 - [=] . [72] 1
o w - £ | .
- o . - (7] = -
- [8] [=] w o Q
L . 2 - Q O
-3 wn. - < [=] =
- [ 2 > (] = -
" (=) [=] O x| - :
- -t 4 [+4 4 [~ 4 x §
(L] = [ - o w w
w b =1 Jw g > e =
-3 o = Z o O 3 I |

N

3 o ; i i
OUWHPVNOOITBLHBOIOURODNUNON

I~ OOUMMOO0 08

: |
117!-  as : l ! !




MULTKONAH COUNTY . - 5731794 . 274

HULTNOHAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION., MAY 17, 1994

070 . . BETRO AUDITOR
. -4

< - o n
(=] %] - <
-t o« - - = -
- Q. =] w [] (L)
< 2 - o (L)
[+ 4 wvi - < - ~
- [ 2 > wv =
n o -0 o X ] L -

"~ = r4 x 2 x x h 4
(L] - [~4 - < w w 4
w L p=] w - > -t -
x o - < o O L4 I

0O0rolHBO0rOBEHOROY OO RHONEY OO ETO0O0rBOB0roOd00rrOQHOOrNKEO000KEo

o -
0; .
°
0
° e
| R
0
oI
. 1 73)
PCT 4344 1182) 348! 31.1 {116 2; a2 ; : !
PCT 4345 600! 1841 30.4! i 57 0i 48 54! ' - i




MULTNONAH COUNTY

.

5/31/94

.

27

070

RULTNOMAH COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION. MAY 17, 1994

fIETRO AUDITOR

REGISTRATION

BALLOTS CAST

METRO AUDITOR-

OVER-VOTES
ALEXIS DOW
HANK MIGGINS

“PCT 5201

" PCT 5805

_PCT 5846

PCT 35857

PCT 4349
PCT 43%0
PCT 5029

PCT 5202
PCT 5203
PCT 5204
PCT 5300
PLCT 5301

"PCT 5401

PCT 5424
PCT 5519

T PCT 5552

PCT 3561

PCT 5598
PCT 5601
PCT 5602

PCT 5806
PCT 5809

P

PCT 8825

_PCT S828

PCT 5843
PCT 5845

PCT 35854
PCT 58585

“PCT 3860

PCT 5861
PCT 5864
PCT 5865

. PCT 5BEE .
PCT 5867
. PCT SB&S -

PCT 5849
PCT 5870
PCT 5871

.. PCT 5872

PCT 5873
PCT 5874
PCT 5875
PCT 5876
PCT 5900

PCT 5562

O

-~ 00O O WO INO~ OB TOO OGO NO




BULTNONAH COUNTY = ‘5731794 276

MULTNOBAH COUNTY PRINARY ELECTION, MAY 17, 1994

070 RETRC AUDITOR .
2§ . & v
o 0 = <
(=] L [ [7e] = [
- 3] o w [=] (]
« =1 = o (5
[+ w - L o [
- [y 2 > (%4 & .
7] o 0 0 X t - o
- -l 4 x 2 [+ 4 x X
2| =[5 i I I T I B
w
[+3 .0 - € o O < I E

358990

0 [ . 0
GRAND TOTALS ‘ (358990(118388; 3 38976|  118| 44362| 33724 173

' , ificate :

. Leertify that the votes recorded.on. this-abstract -
~correctly summarize the tallyf of votes chst a the |
eldction|indidated. Z/’ AVAIHEER
(37 K.

-+ Vieki K Ervin,: Ditector of Electi
‘Multnomah County, Ofegon

i i | ] o i |




k)

n %% UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON UAY 171994 v5%%
METRO DIST COUNCIL P 2 . oL .
pPage Number 170.001.001 R T T ME| MR| MD| M J R < - i
E u vl EO| EA| EO| E ey 1 :
¢ R| R Tl 10| TRl Ta ECEI‘,ED JJ'HO.? ’-
1 N N RG| RP| R RE : . wh
S ) 0 OR|{ OK| omM|{ 05 : i
i U U 0 o}
E T T DNl DGj DR[| DR
R 1K TR 11 1
E p SE| SO| ss|-sw
D E T TE| TS| TA
R N E| . L
v c c CE|l cTj cK
0 E. 0 OR| 0T| OF
T N u u UE| UR
E T N N N N
R A c c c c
3 G N 1 1 1
_ E L L L |t
P P P p
2 2 2 2
Lisc) PIPERS RUN COMM BLDG 4 2 50.0% a a 20 :
187 PIPERS RUN COMM BLDR 23 11| 47.8Y 0 2 .5 1 T
paaw T 0 T A LS **ew 27 13 4B.1% 0 2 7 1
J
?‘c
& ]
S
T
=
k2
=
1 ’
)
O]
ot k¥ T F
CORR
te
BY




v

. . . . . .
**&% UNOFFICIAL. STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 1.7 1994 v+ .

' ) . METRO DIST COUNCIL P 3
Page Number 171.001.001 R T T P MR MU MT
. E ul v E!l} EO| EE| -
G|- R R TC| TN} TR
1 N N RK| R -| RR
S 0 0 0 0K| OY
T U U H v
E T T DO| DI| DM
R : I1H| 1S| 10O
E P SN| ST| SO
D E| T8 TA| TR
R A D E
v c cul| € c
o} E OM! O 0
T - N v U U
E| T N N N
R A C [ c
S G ] 1 1
E L L L
P p P
3 3 3
D01. TUALATIN HIGH SCHOOU _ 748 312 41.74 71 54 67
D02 SHERWOOD INT SCHOOL 955 461 48.2% - 164 87 89 1. :
D03 HOPKINS SCHOOL 433 209 48B.2% . - 2 i
004 TUAL COUNCIL BLDG 987 381 38.6% 49 119 100
005 K CITY TOWN HALL - 1034 594 57.4% 33 290 120 . -
D06 TUAL ELEM SCHOOL 995 274 27.5% 33 74 69 . .
D07 DURHAM SCHOOQL 526 241 45.8% 14 81 57
009 CHRIST KING LUTH 831 398 47.8% 21 168 94
.11 GRONER SCHOOL 554 204 37.0% 0 10 3
014 COOPER.MTN SCH 876 339 38.6% 25 118 95
D15 MET2GER PX CLUB 990 290 29.2% 25 93 93
D16 MAISON ARMORY 1003 371 36.9% 2 122 120
D17_SW BIBLE CHURCH 905 209 23.0% 12 81 40
018 TUAL ELEM SCHOOL 1155 362 31.3% 37 1164 84
D19 E HASSELL ELEM SCHOQ 835 265 .31.7% 47 69 64
020 ALOHA PARK ELEM SCHO 904 317 35.0% 29 114 67
024 HAZELBROOK MIDDLE SO 393 70 17.8% 10 24 14
D25 X CITY TOWN CTR 768 5048 66.0% 38 252 114
026 GARDEN HOME REC 888 337 37.9% - 16 72 149 -
027 METZGER PK CLUB 818 315 38.54 24 84 118
028 FOWLER MID SCHOOL 676 307 45.4% 24 115 87
029 EOWARD BYROM ELEM SO 1194 471 39.3% 65 145 123
D30 C F TIGARD ELEM SCHO 1025 304 29.8 26 117 83
D31 TIGARD WATER DIST 1094 410 37.4% 39 164 93
032 C F TIGARD SCH 1188  514] 43.2% 33 224 125
033 M WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 723 290 40.1 11 132 68
034 J TEMPLETON SCH - | 1207, 398 32.9% 30 144 97
D35 PHIL LEWIS SCH 785 250 31.8% 19 91 83
036 GRACE COMM CHURCH 374 130 34.5% 29 27 30
D37 HAZ2ELDALE ELEM SCHOQ 1218 387 31.7% 59 129 87,
038 ELDORADO VILLA 624 240 38.47 23 68 27
D39 PIPERS RUN COMM CTR 253 48 18.9% : 3 18 14
D40 TWALITY MID SCH 1220 389 31.8% 33 158 105
041 SUMMERFLD CLUB HOUSE] 1134 663 58.4% 38 334 130
D42 GREENWAY ELEM SCHOQ 913 225 24.6% 19~ 94 58
D43 ROYAL VILLA REC 501 254 51.0% - 17 103 67 -
P44 CENTRAL CHURCH 1308 461 35.4% 27 168 152
045 1ST UNITED METH 972 307 31.5% 23 107 85
046 M WOODWARD ELEM 1278 402 31.4% 30 164 89
047 ST MARY VALLEY 664 154 23.1% 11 65 32 -
048 FIR GROVE SCH 1076 448 41.6% 37 160 128 .
049 HITEON ELEM SCH 869 329 37.8% 15 104 90
050 FIR GROVE SCH 1081 429 39.6% 35 154 115
DS1 VOSE SCHOOL 1218 572 46.9% 53 227 133
052 VOSE SCHOOL - 902 332 36.8% -30 116 91
053 HIGHLAND PK SCH 1066 515 48.3% 41 188 127
054 ELSIE STUHR ADULT CE- 1158 373 32.2% 25 132 104
DSS GREENWAY SCH 1183 385 32.5% 24 155 108
056 CHEHALEM SCH 1110 420 37.8% . 41 150 101
058 MCKAY SCHOOL 1038 483 46.5% 18 184 168
060 CE MASON BLDG 1225 252 20.5% 27 85 74
D61 HITEON SCH 1367, 607 44.4 32 238 146
D62 GARDEN HM METH 433 195 45.07 1 47 91
063 MONTCLAIR SCH 1230 510 41.4 17 142 99
064 RALEIGH HLS SCH 1180 561 47.5% 14 - 304 134
D65 VALLEY COMM CH 975 495 50.7% 19 149 - 134
067 VALLEY COMM CH : Q0% 395 43.4% 24 132 134
068 ST MATTHEW LUTHERAN 802 274 34.4% kT 874 110
071 ST- MATTHEW LUTHERAN 112 - 37 33.0% 4 2 14
072 ST BARTHOLOMEWS CHUR] 1150 400 34.7% 20 181 95




*%*X UNOFFICTAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 =%%%

METRO DIST COUNCIL P 3

Page Number 172.001.001 R T T MR| MJ] MT
E U U EI| EO| EE
G R R TC|] TN| TR
1 N N RK] R RR
-s(. 0] o 0 0K| OY
1.1 U u H v
E T T DO| DI| DM
R b IH| IS|] 10O
E p SN[ ST] so
D E TB| TA| TR
R A D E
v c cu| ¢ c
0 . E OM| O 0
T N u U u
E T N N N
R A c c c
[ G 1 1 1
E L L L
P P |'P
3 3 3
D75 CHEHALEM SCHOOL 1046 314 30.2% 21 103 78
076 COOPER MT SCHOOL 14 8 57.1% a [ g.
092 RALEIGH PX SCH 1057 544 51.6% 0 14 4
093 MONTCLAIR SCH 868 369 42.5% 20 134 132
094 GARDEN HM METH CHUR 7968 365 45.8% 17 95 151
D95 WHITFORD JR HI 922 382 41.4% 21 124 129
098 MCKAY SCHOOL 902 370 41.0% 34 134 104
099 GARDEN HM REC CIR 552 219 39.6% 12 34 119
100 WHITFORD JR HI 535 215 40.1% & 55 104
[101_ST. MARY VALLEY 961 211 21.9% 21 68 58
119 SEXTON MT SCH 1001 393 39.2% 31 157 74
145 GREENWAY SCHOOL 953  384] 40.2% - 31 118 99
161 HITEON ELEM SCH 1090 404 37.2% 34 150 84
165 CHRIST THE KING LUTH 671 322 47.9% 14 90 58
166 GRONER SCHOOL 247 102 41.2% 5 8 3
180 SUMMERFLD CLUB 913 525 57.5% 24 284 98
182 SW BIBLE CHURCH 704 84 12.2% 11 32 15
183 HAZELBROOK MIDDLE SO 75 34 48.0% 7 10 11 .
184 HOPKINS SCHOOL . 143 83 58.0% - 19 17 13
185 HAZELWOOD MIDDLE SCH 27 19 70.3% 4 1 4
188 COOPER MT SCH 1029 345 33.5% 19 128 84
189 TUAL COUNCIL BLDG 1072 174 15.9% 22 65 47
190 _GARDEN HOME REC 324 53 16.3Y 4 17 21
191 MAISON ARMORY 71 19 26.7% 3 5 4
192 MET2GER SCHOOL 750 192 25.6% 19 67, 48
193 SW BIBLE CHURCH 213 82 38.47 5 50 14
194 PHIL LEWIS SCH 801 213 26.57 25 75 58
195 FRIENDS CHURCH 780 261 33.4% 23 89 55
197 MONTCLAIR SCH 17 37 21.6% i 10 15
P07 TUALATIN HIGH SCHOOL 6 3 50.0% 1 1 1
P08 ROYAL VILLA REC 182 - 73 40.1% 12 - 26 14
P09 RALEIGH HLS SCH 74 16 21.6% 0 i 1
213 ED BYROM SCHOOL 1335 471 35.2% 103 132- 113
214 E HASSELL SCH 1152 414] 35.9% 61 132 86
215 C F TIGARD SCH 693 215 31.0% 2 112 22
216 1ST UNITED METH 428 138 32.2% 15 47 39
"B17 METZGAR SCHOOL 49 10 20.4% a 1 5
20 SEXTON MT SCH 927 194 20.9% 12 76 40
21 FOWLER MID SCH 750 264 35.2% 11 141 60
22 CHEHALEM SCHOOL 1089 331 30.3% 19 139 84
223 SHERWOOD INTERM 1507 831} 55.1% 278 1N 137
224 FOWLER MID SCH 644 184 28.5% 14 72 47
225 CHUR OF CHRIST 1258 423 33.6% 34 185 79
P26 M WOODWARD ELEM SCHO — 93 269 28.8% 11 126 56
33 CEDAR HILLS REC BLDG 1/ 50.0% g -1 0
. B35 TUALATIN HIGH SCHoOL| 88 34 38.6% E 14 3
238 TUALATIN COUNCIL BLD) 9 0 0.0% 0 0 i
P39 CHRIST KING LUT 849 307 36.1% 32 108 69
P40 _ELDORADO VILLA 1083 540 49.8% 42 243 - 103
41 NANCY RYLES SCHOOL 1216 419 34.1% 23 166 85
244 ST MARY VALLEY 953 333 34.9% 19 126 B4/
P47 HITEON ELEM SCH 565 252 44.6% 13 100 65
250 FRIENDS CHURCH 634 2500 39.4% 19 90 61
251 _M WOODWARD ELEM SCRO 664 - 222 33.3% 14 99 44
253 E HASSELL SCH 5264 174 33.0% 44 55 34
AA*F T O T AL S *aww 91334 34173 37.4% 3004 12060 8425




*%%*% UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 #%+%
METRO DIST COUNCIL P 4
Page Number 173.001.001 IE{ L E' IE4 é IE4 tE; DEi f’) IE4 E '54 lsj
G R R TV| TOl TH| ITN|[ TS
1 N N RI| RRI"RN| RE| RA
S 0 0 ON| 0G| © oL| ON
T u u E H 0
E Tl T pc| D DA| DP} DM
R . 1A| 1 C|] IN] TE} IC
E p SP) SA| sN] S | st
D E TU| TM| TA| TB] TA
R Z p M u 1
v c cz| cB} C CT| CN
0 £ O1| OE| O oL| o |
T N u uL| v UE| U
E T N NL| N NRI N
SR A c c c c c
S G 1 I |1 1 1
£ L L L L L
P P P P p
4 4. 4 4 4
D08 TERRA LINDA SCH 1301 569 43.7% - 73 60 65 20 104
D10 KINNAMAN SCHOOL 887 348 39.2% 48 . 38 - 28 19 73
013 WITCH HAZEL SCH - 403 178 44.1% 8 71 1d C 17
021 MT VIEW INT SCHOOL 892 267 29.9% 44 32 30 21 49
D22 BUTTERNUT CREEK 10674 355 33.2% 62 33 21 51 67
023 BUTTERNUT CREEK 1246 392 31.4Y% 53 41 40 54 75
059 ALOHA PK SCHOOL 943 309 32.7% 33 108 61 [ 7
D69 W SYLVAN SCHOOL 1157 394 34.2% 4 E 4 1 11
070 RIDGEWOOD SCH 1074 574 53.5% 46 58 59 30 132
D73 W WALKER SCHOOL 713 299 41.9% 41 20 63 - 1 53
p74 CEDAR PK JR HI 474 203 42.8% 23 24 35 8 34
077 CEDAR HILLS REC 1210 531 43.8% 94 46 44 22 150
D78 BARNES SCHOOL 957 358 37.4% : 57 43 30 22 80 -
079 BEAVER ACRE SCH 913 337 36.9%4 44 29 37 21 71
08B0 MEADOW PK JR Kl 1129 370 32.7% 52 49 . 30 22 91
D81 MCKINLEY SCHOOL 653 185 28.3 24 20 64 1N 44
082 PRINCE OF PEACE . 1137] 294 25.8 L - 264 27 20 73
D83 CHRIST UNI METH CHUR| - 1101 467 42.4% 58 47 58 13 103
084 CEDAR MILL SCH © 334 173 51.7% 1 23 11 7 49
P85 CEDAR MILL. SCH 867  40Y 46.T4 - 33 33 39 13 116
086 W TUALATIN VIEW 736 198 26.9% 10 14 23 124 39
P87 W TUALATIN VIEW 1112 552 49.6% 51 50 39 23 117
D88 CHRIST UNI METH CHUR| 993 450 45.3! 41 52 51 23 105
D89 ST ANDREW LUTHERAN d 1144 460 40.2% 69 - 44 41 311 116
090 CEDAR PK JR HI 1264 551 44.2% 80 54 73 28 122
D91 INDIAN HLS SCH 624 163 26.1% 3 18 14 23 27
"p96 FAITH BIBLE CH . 921 234] 25.4% 40 - 27 3 13 40
097 HERITAGE VL CIR 1048 347 33.1% 57 43 29 31 83
102 DAVID HILL SCH- 820 233 28.4% . 29 3Q 19 23 [2A
103 HILLSBORO LIB 928 267 28.7% 29 41 19 29 83
104 BROOKWOOD SCH 1173 492 41.9% 72 51 29 53 120
105 JACKSON SCHOOL 914 369 40.2% - 39 34 36 22 93
106 PUB SERVICE BLD 1067 433 40.5% - 49 43 29 4 118
107 POYNTER JR HIGH 595 184 31.2% 2 31 19 14 46
108 BROOKWOOD SCH 1227 429 34.9% 81 - 43 33 41 120
109 ‘W HENRY. SCROOL 892 278 31.1% 64 21 - 17 25 62
110 ECHO SHAW SCH' 983 294 29.9% 50 26 14 19 [
111 CORN GRADE SCH 886 292 32.94 42 31 27, 26 72
12 DILLEY ELEM SCH 330 129 39.0% [\ 1 Q a. a
113 UNITED METH CH 980 425 43.3% 41 47 41 29 140
114 N ARMSTRONG SCH - 1295 561 43.3% - 44 66 63 34 169
115 FG HIGH SCHOOL 1029 452 43.9% 37 44 35 23 177
116 1ST CHRISTIAN 611 1700 27.8% 28 21 8 8 51
117 JOSEPH GALE SCH 1167 -334] 29.1% 27 26 24! 27 107
120 BEAVER ACRE SCH 414 59 14.2% - 13 7 & 3 12
122 JOSEPH GALE SCH 414 154 37.6% 8 4 6 4 24
123 TUAL VALLEY ACA 167, 59 35.3% 4 11 10 3 13
126 INDIAN HLS SCH 1290 313 24.2% 61 27, 23 55 [
127 GALES CREEK SCH 689 285 41.3% 1 1 3 q 1
130 T MCCALL MID 104 . 55 52.8% 1 [ g 18
131 BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN f 935 360 38.5% 44 39 30 24 78
132 ALOHA CHRISTIAN CHUR| 825 301 36.4% 51 46 23 20 70
133 ORENCO PRESB CH 389 153 39.3% 28 22 1" 12 30
134 EVERGREEN JR Hl 365 135 36.9% 0 q. a 1
138 TERRA LINDA SCH : 573 279 47.9% 26 22 51 8 59
139 BETHANY SCHOOL 827 304 36.7% 39 24 29 13 74
140 ROCK CREEK SCH 1021 378 37.0% 58 34 35 17 89
{146 T MCCALL MID 1143 602 52.6% 52 x 48 20 223
146 BETHANY BAPT CH 1452 657 45.2% 89 71 72 28 158
147 ROCK CREEK SCH 768 348 45.37 44 27 32 25 85




T

M

S OROFFTCTAL STATEWENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIFARY ELECTION ON FAY 17 1904 %%

METRO DIST COUNCIL P 4

Page Number 174.001.001 R T T MK| MG MJ]T MP] M S
E ] U EE| EE|" E0| EE| EU
G R R TV 10} TH|] TN| T
1. N N R1I| RR| RN| RE| RA
S o} 0 ON|] OG| O OL[ oN
7 U U E H|- o
£ T T DC| D DAl DP{ DM
R Al 1C! IN]TE| 1C
E P SP| SA| sN| s St
D " E TU| TM| TA| TB} TA
R 2 P M U 1
v c cz| cB| C CT| CN
0 E OI| OE| © oL|] O
T N U .JutL|u UE(| U
E ] N NL| N NR| N
R A c c c c { c-
S G 1 1 1 1 1
: E L L L | L. L
P P P P P
4 4 4 4 4
148 MOOBERRY SCHOOL 1285 591] 45.97 87 73 62 32 139
149 MOOBERRY SCHOOL 1052 358 34.0% 78 49 .34 29 73
150 WV MCKINNEY SCH 1184 427 36.0% 77 47 40 43 102
151 HILLSBORO HIGH 1329 464] 34.9% 64 49 29 51 113
152 GOLDEN RD BAPT CHURD 1400 445 31.7%4 75 48 43 374 105
153 LENOX SCHOOL 1145 380 33.1 65 38 34 16 88
54 HILLSBORO HIGH 811 313 38.5% 41 22 2 35 85
155 BETHANY SCHOOL 820 344l 4L1.9% 41 41 42 13 69
156 OAK HILLS SCH 527 154 29.6 22 15 20 g 19
57 ORENCO PRESB CH 293 79 26.9% 13 o 7 g 23
158 BROWN JR HIGH 360 159 44.1% 9 14 124 -~ 22 38
159 OAK HILLS SCH 834 404 48.4% 44 48 53 15 89
160 SONRISE BAPT CH 199 80 40.2% 2 0 1 1 8
163 HAZELDALE SCH Q44 330 34.9% 34 34 25% . 34 62
167 FARMINGTON VIEW 374 146 39.0% Q d 1 4 0
168 LADD ACRES SCH 1031 327 31.7% 52 35 27 60 70
171 DAVID HILL SCH 185 55 29.77 5 3 3 -1 13
172 BEAVER ACRE SCH 678 197 29.0% 27 24 18 13 39
173 ST ALEXANDERS 159 81 50.97 0 2 [ 0 0
175 GOLDEN RD BAPT CHURY 1268 392 30.97 .51 30 29 58 98
177 FG_HIGH SCHOOL 134 60 44.7% 7 2 4 3 17
178 UNITED METH CH 641 256 39.9% 20 28 16 16 94
179 BROOKWOOD SCHOOL 38 18 47.3% 2 1 0 1 4
181 TUAL VALLEY ACA 226 46 20.3% 13 3 5 2 10
196 OAK HILLS SCH 983 . 414 42.1% 47 37 54 14 98
198 RIDGEWOOD SCH 534 265 49.6% 18 18 5Q 25 51
199 CEDAR MILL SCH 989 418 42.2% 45 4 33 30 114
P00 MEADOW PK INTER 390 129 33.0% 25 11 13 11 19
201 _ECHO SHAW SCHOOL 47 17, 36.1% 0 1 0 0 1
P02 CORN GRADE SCH 384 136 35.2% 8 E 7 [? 23
204 WASH CO MUSEUM 733 245 33.4% 0 [ 0 0 1
P0S_EVERGREEN JR KIGH SO 3 q 0.0% 0g- 0 0
206 W HENRY SCHOOL 482 198 41.0% 14 28 15 14 62
P10 ECHO SHAW SCH 893 253 28.3% 26 21 21 18 86
211 MT_VIEW SCHOOL 616 192 31.1% 24 21 20 13 54
P12 HILLS SENIOR CENTER 711 258 36.2% 31 31 19 15 80
P18 POYNTER JR HIGH SCHO 401 o0 22.4% 14 16 7 4 25
219 FIVE OAKS INT 1152 329 28.5% 5§ 28 29 1 77
. 227 LENOX SCHOOL 670 235 35.0% 33 18 26 28 50
228 W TUALATIN VIEW 758 277 36.6% 32 29 28 17 57,
229 POYNTER JR RIGH 698 231 33.0% 60 15 14 14 56
230 REEDVILLE SCH 1146 340 29.6% 47 32 17 67 - 75
231 MCKINLEY SCHOOL 901 129 14.3% 24 10 1 4 30
P32 FIVE OAKS INT 1086 312 28.7% 39 33 2 19 74
234 LENOX SCHOOL 8 7, 87.5% 0 3 1 g 1
236 WEST TUALATIN VIEW S 3 1 33.3% 0 1 0 0 Qg
242 BETHANY SCHOOL 617 244 39.5Y% 41 29 20 7 58
243 BETHANY SCROOL 800 261 32.6% 31 -30. 26 18 54
P45 WESTSIDE CHURCH 634 190 29.8% 39 20 2 17, 37,
246 WESTSIDE CHURCH 392 117 29.8% 15 13 11 7 25
248 BEAVER ACRE SCH 892 235 26.3% 37 -14 31 15 59
249 W TUALATIN VIEW 709 154 22.0% 14) 17, 9 8 55
252 KINNAMAN -SCHOOL 542 178 32.8% 32 25 5 15 37
254 JACKSON SCHOOL 662 293 44.2% 30 34 28 40 72
255 POYNTER JR HIGH 848 381 44.9% 48 27 26 57 11%
|
FH** T O T AL S "o 89142 32390 36.3% 4086 3219 2904 2233 7473




kR UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 ***+
METRO DIST COUNCIL P 7

Page Number . 175.001.001 R T T MP| MK| MJ
E u U EA| EA| EU
G R R TT] TR] TD
1 N N RR| RL| RY
S 0 0. 01| O o]
T u u cl. W W
E T T DI| DA}j DY
R : 1A|] 1 Y] 1E
E P S SN| SR
D E TM].TE] TS
R [
Vv c CC| CR| C
0 E OA| OD| O
1 N Ul|] UM| U
E T NG| NA| N
R A c CN|] C
S G 1 1 1
E L L L
P P p
7 7 7
063 MONTCLAIR SCH 1230 510 41.4% 43 21 37
065 VALLEY COMM CH 975 495 50.7%4 20 5 24
P66 RALEIGH PK SCH 596 224 37.9% 64 39 67
069 W SYLVAN SCHOOL 1157] 394 34.2% 8a 58 74
092 RALEIGH PX SCH 1057, 5464 51.6% 131 45 129 .
093 MONTCLAIR SCH 848 369 42.5% a 3 2
209 RALEIGH HLS SCH 74 164 21.6% & a’ 1
(rra% T O T AL S www 5957 2558 42.9% 344 173 - 335




- **¥% UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT or VOTES. CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION on MAY 177994 **&%
METRO DIST EXEC OFFICER
Page Number 176.001.001 R T T MK| MB| MM| MM
: E U 1] EE| EO|' E1] E1
G R R TN| TN| TK| TK
1 N N R RN| RE| RE
S 0 0 oGl ol o 0
T U U E. E B R
- E T T DRI D DU|] DA
"R IV| 1L IR} 1G
E P SA| S ST|[ SS
D E TI| TH] TO|l TD
R S A N A
Vv c E EY| E E'L
0 E X XS| X XE
T N- E E E E
E | c [ c €
R A
s G 0 0 0 0
E F F F F
F F F F
| 1 |1 I
c c-{c c
E E E E
. ) . R R R R
D01 TUALATIN HIGH SCHOOU 74 312 41.7%4 29 80 40 [A
002 SHERWOOD INT SCHOOL 955 461 48.2% 24 - 149 80 60
003 HOPKINS SCHOOL 433 209 48.2% a 1 - %47
004 TUAL COUNCIL BLDG 987 381 38.6% - 27 128 70 6
005 K CITY TOWN HALL 1034 594] 57.4% 4 191 104 93
006 TUAL ELEM SCHOOL 995 274 27.5% 23 84 51 43
007 DURHAM SCHOOL 5264. 241 45.8% 10 80 44 39
008 TERRA LINDA SCH 1301 569 43.7% 37 149 132 113
009 CHRIST KING LUTH 831 398 47.8% 34 138 69 67
D10_KINNAMAN SCHOOL 887 348 39.2% 24 115 53 62
011 _GRONER SCHOOL 554 204 37.0% 2 2 4 8
013 WITCH HAZEL SCH 403 178 44.1% 18 14 12 15
014 COOPER MIN SCH 876 339 38.6% 19 114 91 40
D15 METZ2GER PK CLUB 990 290 29.2% 25 81 64 49
D16 MAISON ARMORY 1003 371 36.9% 47 109 68 69
017_SW BIBLE CHURCH ___905 209 23.0% 17 Y, 30 39
018 TUAL ELEM SCHOOL - 1155 362 31.3% 18 133 53 71
D19 E HASSELL ELEM SCHOO 835 265 31.74 26 102 35 39
020 ALOHA PARK ELEM SCHO 904 317 °35.0% - 23 108 64) 48
021 _MT VIEW INT SCHOOL 892 267 29.9% 22 83 49 47
D22 BUTTERNUT CREEK 1067 355 33.2% 28 114 73 43
023 BUTTERNUT CREEK 1246 392 31.4% 25 124 85 71
D24 HAZELBROOK MIDDLE SO 393 70 17.8% 3 22 10 19
025 K CITY TOWN CIR 768 504 66.0% 40 174 95 92
D26 GARDEN HOME REC 888 337 37.9% 22 85 69 82
027 METZGER PK_CLUB 818 315 38.5% 31 75 78 43
028 FOWLER MID SCHOOL 674 307 45.4¥% 32 102 56 52
029 EDWARD BYROM ELEM SO 1194 471 39.3% 29 162 95 73
030 C F TIGARD ELEM SCHO 1025 304 29.8% 25 9 62 55
031 TIGARD WATER DIST 1094 410 37.4% 34 128 78 73
D32 C F TIGARD SCH 1188 514 43.2% 49 154 115 80
033 M WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 723 290 40.1% 28 112 47 43
034 J TEMPLETON SCH 1207, 398 32.9% 24 120 64 72
035 PHIL LEWIS SCH 785 2500 31.8% 15 94 49 42
D36 GRACE COMM CHURCH 376 130 34.5% 10 22 3 25
037 HAZELDALE ELEM SCHod 1218 ~ 387 31.74 321140 65 57
038 ELDORADO VILLA 624 240 38.4% 12 55. 29 19
039 PIPERS RUN COMM CTR 253 48 18.9% 3 15 & 13
D40 TWALITY MID SCH 1220 389 31.8% 41 122 71 70
-1041_SUMMERFLD CLUB HOUSE] 1134] 663 58.4% 37 214 126 113
D42 GREENWAY ELEM SCHOO 913 225 24.6% 22 65 38 44
043 ROYAL VILLA REC 501 256 51.0% 17, 80 48 44
044 CENTRAL CHURCH 130 461] 35.4% 40 161 o1 79
045 1ST UNITED METH 972 307 31.5% 24101 42 65
D46 M_WOODWARD ELEM . 1278 402 31.4% 22 140 68 51
047 ST MARY VALLEY 664 1541 23,1% 9 51 39 24
D48 FIR GROVE SCH 1076 448 41.6% 29 174 85 83
049 HITEON ELEM SCH 869 329 37.8% 13 107, 62 51
050 FIR GROVE SCH 1081 429 39.6% 31 148 55 105
D51 VOSE SCHOOL 1218 572 46.9% 26 191 114 113
052 VOSE SCHOOL 902 332 36.8% 19 104 69 67
053 HIGHLAND PK SCH 1066 515 48.3% 45 170 87 9N
054 ELSIE STUHR ADULT CH 1158 373 32.°2% 29 108 85 68
055 GREENWAY SCH 1183 385 32.5% 29 133 . 64 69
D56 CHEHALEM SCH 1110 420 37.8% 24 149 80 70
058 MCKAY SCHOOL 1038 483 46.5% 30 170 89 98
059 ALOHA PK SCHOOL 943 309 32.7% 24 102 57 54
060 CE_MASON BLDG 1225 252 20.5% 20 64) 65 48
D61 HITEON SCH 1367 607 44.4% 37181 118 110
062- GARDEN HM METH 433 195 45.0% 13 51 4 44




wx*% UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 19910 wREE
METRO DIST EXEC OFFICER

Fage Number 177.001.001 - R T T MK] HB] MW H] A N
el ul wu EE| EO| EI| E1
| Rl R IN| TRl TK| Tk
1 N| N R | RN| RE| RE
s| of o og|o1|[o.|o0
1| ol v el E| 8| R
el T| T orR| o | ou! paA
Rl - 1v| 1L 1R| 16
E P sAl S | sT]| ss
D E T1{Tu| 10|l 70D

R st Al N[ &
v c E | EY|E | EL
0 E X | xs| x | x€
1 N E |E | E | E
E T c | ¢ ¢ |c¢
E 1 _ c |
s G o [o |o |o
E FLE|F | ¥
FlF | F |F
1 1 1 I
c |c |c |e¢c
E | E | E. |E
R | R | R |R

063 MONTCLAIR SCH 1230 510 41,47 38 - 145 84 127

064 RALEIGH HLS SCH 1180561 47.5% 3017494 151

065 VALLEY COMM CH 975 495 50. 7% _ 29138 85 139

066 RALEIGH PK_SCH 594228 37.97 1365 58 57

D67 VALLEY COMH CH - 905|395 43.4% 25114 71 108

D68 ST MATTHEW LUTRERAN | 802 _ 276 34.4% 1§ 971 64 4§

D69 W SYLVAN SCHOOL 1157396 34.2% 33 - 115 84 89

70 RIDGEWOOD SCH 107§___ 576 53.5% 21 _181_107,__137

071 ST MATTHEW LUTHERAN | 112 37 33.0% 515 9 3

072 ST BARTHOLOMEWS CHUR 1150 400 34 7% 3139 72 74

073 W WALKER SCHOOL 713295 41.9% 241085057

. P74 CEDAR PK JR HI 474203 42.8% 79 34 49

075 CHEHALEM SCHOOL 1046316 30.2% 14124 44 39

076 COOPER MT_SCHOOL 1 g 57.1% qd__ 4 .d__ 2

077 CEDAR HILLS REC 1210 531 43.8% 3§__172__o4 112

578 BARNES SCHOOL 957358 37.4% 29 10181 65

079 BEAVER ACRE SCH 913337 36.9% 20105 71 - 49

580 MEADOW PK JR HI 1129370 32,74 39 128 61 64

081 MCKINLEY SCHOOL 653 185 28.3% 15 5434 34

D82 PRINCE OF PEACE 1137294 25.8% 26 7R 72 48

083 CHRIST UNI METH CHUR| 1101, 467 42.4% 335 128 112 98

084 CEDAR MILL SCH 334173 51.7% 19 504§ 32

D85 CEDAR MILL SCH 867 405 46.7% 25 120 89 84

86 W_TUALATIN VIEW 736 198 26.9% 1] 62 48 32

087 W TUALATIN VIEW 1112__552 49.67 24150112114

088 CHRIST UNI METH CHUR| _ 993 450 45.3% 30 147102 78

. 1989 ST ANDREW LUTHERAN O 1144 460 40.2% 35 154 91 89

)90 CEDAR PK JR H1 1244 551] 44.2% 41175105115

091 INDIAN HLS SCH. 624163 26,17 10 53 .34 21

092 RALEIGH PK_SCH 1057 546 51.6% 25137100160

. )93 MONTCLAIR SCH 868 369 42.5% 27101 63 103

094 GARDEN KM METH CHUR 796 365 45.8% 26 12265 74

595 WHITFORD JR HI 922 382 41.4% 311186076

096 FAITH BIBLE CH 921 234 25.4% 21 73 45 35

097 HERITAGE VL CIR 1048 347 33,14 33 118 64 49

098 MCKAY SCHOOL 902 370 41.0% 28 108 68 82

099 GARDEN KM REC_CTR | _ 552 _ 219 39.6% 1§ 62 48 38

100 WHITFORD JR HI 535 215 40.1% 14 51 54 44

101 ST MARY VALLEY 961 211, 21.9% 1§ 72 34 39

102 DAVID HILL SCH 820 233 28.4% 1594 39 35

103 HILLSBORO LIB 928 267 28.7% 21109 47 43

104 BROOKWOOD SCH 1173492 41.9" 417,84 70

105 JACKSON SCHOOL 916 369 40.2% 1313759 48

106 PUB_SERVICE BLD 1067 433 40.5% 29 175 7469

107 POYNTER JR RIGH | 595 186 31, 2% 1973 3715

108 BROOKWOOD_SCH 1227, 429 34.9" 4249 oW 68

109 W_HENRY SCHOOL 892 278 31.17 1§ 108 64 35

110 ECHO SHAW SCH 983 294 29.9" 2511348 432

111 CORN GRADE SCH 884 292 32.9% 26 105 54 44

112 DILLEY ELEM SCH 330129 39.0% 0 a6 _d 1

113 UNITED METH CH 080 425 43.3 301747060

114 N ARMSTRONG SCH 1205 561 43.3% 3121110484

115 FG HIGH SCHOOL 1029452 43.9% 33 172 81 58

116 1ST CHRISTIAN 811170 27.8% I

- 17 JOSEPH GALE SCH 1147334 29.1% 20 124 55 41

119 SEXTON MT SCH 1001393 39.2% 340 128 75 55,

120 BEAVER ACRE SCH 414 59 14.2% Y, N

122 JOSEPH GALE SCH 414156 37.6 S 32 17 4

123 TUAL VALLEY ACA 167 69 35.3% 322 11 ¢

126 INDIAN LS SCH 1290 313 24.2" 28 11356 47




¥

**+% UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 199 w#¥w
METRO DIST EXEC OFFICER

Page Number 178.001.001 R T T "MK| MB| MM AM M
: E v U EE| EO|-EI]| E1
G R R TN| TN| TK| Tk
1 N N R RN| RE| RE
.S 0 0 06l.01{ o o
T u| ‘v E E B R
El T T. DR{ D DU|. DA
R 1v] IL] LR 1G
E ‘P SAI S ST| SS
() E T1] ' TH| T.0] TO
i R S A N A
v (o E- EY| E EL
0 E X XS| X XE!|.
T N E E E “E.
E T c |.c c (o
R A .
s G 0 0 o} 0
E F F F F-
F F F- F
1 1 'l 1
c |- cC c.|] cC
E E E E
R R R R
127 GALES CREEK SCH 689 285 41.3% i 7 0 1
130 T MCCALL MID 104 59 52.8% a 10 5 a
131 BETHLEKEM LUTHERAN O 935 360 38.5% 34 127 64 54
132 ALOHA CHRISTIAN CHUR| 825 301 36.4% 1§ 102 63 64)
133 ORENCO_PRESB CH 389 15% 39.3% 2 5 28 23
134 EVERGREEN JR HI 365 139 36.94 1 1 0 d
138 TERRA LINDA SCH - 578 279 47.9% 17 77 51 6
139 BETHANY SCHOOL 827 304 36.7%4 13 92 70 41
140 ROCK CREEK SCH 1021 378 37.0% 29 119 73 65
144 T MCCALL MID 1143 602 52.6% G 247 61 84|
145 GREENWAY SCHOOL 953 384 40.2% 24 125 6 65
146 'BETHANY BAPT CH 1452 657 45.2% 35 200 160. 118
147 ROCK CREEK SCH 768 348 45.3% 22 134 47 68
148 MOOBERRY SCHOOL 1285 591 45.9% 35 227 94 N
149 MOOBERRY SCHOOL 1052 358 34.0% 19 137 90 46
150 WV MCKINNEY SCH 1184 427 36.0% 39 159 84 54
[151 HILLSBORO HIGH 1329 464 34.9% 39 160 87 74
152 GOLDEN RD BAPT CHURO 1400 445 31.74 34 170 67 60
53 LENOX SCHOOL 1145 380 33.1% 21 - 138 70 62
154 HILLSBORO HIGH 811 313 38.5% 10 137 60 44
155 BETHANY SCHOOL 820 344 41.9% 2d 95 62 64
156 OAK HILLS SCH 527 154 29.67 11 35 .32 30
157 ORENCO PRESB CH 293 79 26.9% 3 29 19 11
158 BROWN JR RIGH 360 159 44.1% 9 62 20 17
159 OAK HILLS SCH 834 - 404] 48.4% 44 105 73 75
160 SONRISE BAPT CH 199 80 40.2% 4 9 3 4
161 HITEON ELEM SCH 1090 404 37.2% 31 129 64 69
63 HAZELDALE SCH 944 330 34.9% 15 120 52 4 .
165 CHRIST THE KING LUTH 671 322 47.9% 20 64 54 34
166 GRONER SCHOOL 247 102 41.2% 5 4 7 2
167 FARMINGTON VIEW 374146 39.0% .~ 0 2 1 1
168 LADD ACRES SCH 1031 327 31.74 28 112 70 49
171 DAVID HILL SCH 185 55 29.7%4 4 20 1 7
172 BEAVER ACRE SCH 678 197 29.0% 1" 60 - 41 32
173 ST _ALEXANDERS 159 81 50.9%. 0 a1 g
175 GOLDEN RD BAPT CHURH 1268 392 30.9% 27152 77 50
77 FG HIGH SCHOOL 134 60 44.7% 4 19 9 5|
178 UNITED METH CH 641 256 39.9% 17, 94 48 34
179 BROOKWOOD SCHOOL 38 18 47.3% 1 8 4 2
180 SUMMERFLD CLUB 913 525 57.5% 32152 103 95
81 TUAL VALLEY ACA 226 46 20.3% 5 18 8§ 7
82 SW BIBLE CHURCH . 704 86 12.2% 10 33 15 9
183 HAZELBROOK MIDDLE SO 75 36 48.0% » 1 10 E 12
184 HOPXINS SCHOOL 143 83 58.0% [2 20 12 14
185 HAZELWOOD MIDDLE SCH 27, 19 70.3% 0 1 El
186 PIPERS RUN COMM BLDG 4 2 50.0% a 1 1 0
187 PIPERS RUN COMM BLDG 23 11 47.8% g 1 1 >
188 COOPER M1 SCH 1029345 33.5% 29 10771 44
189 TUAL COUNCIL BLDG 1072 171 15.9% 14 59 43 17,
190 GARDEN HOME REC 324 53 16.3% 3 200 1] ¢
191 MAISON ARMORY 71 19 26.7% 3 3 4 4
192 METZGER SCHOOL 750 192 25.6% 12 72 43 29
193 SW BIBLE CHURCH 213 82 38.47 4 32 14 16
194 PHIL LEWIS SCH 801 213 26.5% 17 71 52 29
195 FRIENDS CHURCH 780 261] 33.47% 23 - 55 57 52
196 DAK HILLS SCH 983 414 42.1% 21 126 89 97
197 MONTCLAIR SCH 17 37 21.6Y 4 14 6 6
198 RIDGEWOOD SCH 534 265 49.6” 11 104 49 55
199 CEDAR MILL SCH 089 418 42.2% 41 94 119 79
00 MEADOW PK INTER 390 129 33.0% 443 27 22 -




waa* UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 *+%w
METRO DIST EXEC_OFFICER
page Number 179.001.001 . R T T MK[ MB] MM] B N
E| U ] EE| EO| EI] E 1
G R| . R TN] TH| Tk| T«
1 N N R RN| RE| RE
S 0 0 06 01 0 0
T ] 1] E E B R
3 T|. 1 DRI.D DU| DA
R IV 1L| IR] 16
E P SA| s ST| ss
b E TI| TH|{ To} TD
R s A N A
v c E EY| E EL
0 £ X Xs| x XE
T N E E E E
E T c c c c
R{. A .
S G ) 0 0 )
E F F F F
F F F F
1 1 1 1
c c c c
E £ E E
R R R R
P01_ECHO SHAW SCHOOL 47 17 36.1% 2 d a 1
D02 CORN GRADE SCH 384 1364 35.2% 72317 1Y
D04 WASH CO_MUSEUM 733 245 33.4% 1 0 a a
P05_EVERGREEN JR HIGH sd 3 d_0.0% a a a [
P06 W HENRY SCHOOL 4B2___198 41.0% 187 28 2§
P07 TUALATIN HIGH SCHOOU d  350.0% a 2 a 0
P08 ROYAL VILLA REC 1829 73 40.1% 327 18 10
P09 RALEIGH HLS SCH 74 16 21.6% 2 4 0 5
P10 ECHO SHAW SCH 893 253 28.3% 1794 40 30
D11 MT VIEW SCHOOL 614193 31.1% 1068 41 41
212 HILLS SENIOR CENTER | 711 258 36.2% 23104 34 34
P13 ED BYROM SCHOOL 1335 471] 35.2% 28 174100 63
D14 _E_HASSELL SCH 1159 414 35.9% 3 131 8% 58
P15 C F TIGARD SCH 693 215 31.0% 14 87 33 34
P16 _1ST UNITED METH 428 138 32.2% 8 49 33 2%
517 METZGAR SCHOOL 49 10 20.4% 0 4 4 d
P18 POYNTER JR HIGH SCHO 401 90 22.4% 9 24 25 14
9 FIVE OAKS INT 1152329 28.5% 3097 71 42
20 SEXTON MT SCH - 927194 20.9% 13 6230 39
P21 FOMLER MID SCH 750 264 35,24 2010054 34
222 CHEHALEM SCHOOL 1089 331 30.3% 17123 55 61
P23 SHERWOOD INTERM 1507831/ 55. 1% 722110 118 101
D24 FOWLER MID SCH 644 184 28.5% 1] 54 39 28
P25 CHUR OF CHRIST 1258 423 33.6% 2615189 48
P26 M_WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 932 269 28.87% 10 94 43 44
P27 LENOX_SCHOOL 670 235.35.0% 15 84 44 34
528 W TUALATIN VIEW 758 277, 36.6% 27__ 79 57 59
529 POYNTER JR HIGH 698 231 33.0% 1 78 52 28
30 REEDVILLE SCH . 1146340 29.6" 23123467 52
P31 MCKINLEY SCHOOL 001 129 14.37 1234 3 19
D32 FIVE DAKS INT 1086 312 28.7% 14 o9 54 - 83
P33 CEDAR HILLS REC BLDQ 2 1 50.0% 0 o 1 a
P34 LENOX SCHOOL 8 7 87.5% a 2 "1 3
P35 TUALATIN HIGH. SCHOOL| - B8 34 38.6% 312 q q
P36 WEST TUALATIN VIEW S 3 1 33.3% a 0 1 0
P38 TUALATIN COUNCIL BLD) 9 d_0.0% 0 a o o
P39 CHRIST KING LUT 845 307 36.1% . 19 98 63 44
P40 ELDORADO VILLA 1083___540 49.8% 43 15499 91
41_NANCY RYLES SCHOOL | 1214 415 34.1% ‘24123 68 64
P42 BETHANY SCHOOL - 617 244 39.5% 20 91 40 32
P43 BETHANY SCHOOL 800 261 32.6% 19 on 45 sS4
P44 ST MARY VALLEY 953 33% 34.9% 23 124 37 68
P45 WESTSIDE CHURCH 636 190 29.8% 8 65 41 42
D46 WESTSIDE CHURCH 392117 29.8’ S 43 22 20
P47 HITEON ELEM SCH 565 252 44.6Y% 19 78 48 42
D48 BEAVER ACRE SCH 892 235 26.3% 1985 44 3
P49 W TUALATIN VIEW 709 154 22.0% 550 34 39
DSO0_FRIENDS CHURCH 634 250 39.4% 1373 47 36
P51 M WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 668 222 33.3! 15 82 37 34
P52 KINNAMAN SCHOOL 542 178 32.8% "5 54 40 32
PS3 E HASSELL SCH 526 174 33.0% 21 67 24 18
PS4 _JACKSON SCHOOL 662 293 44.2% 10126 45 4§
PSS POYNTER JR HIGH B4B 381 44.9% 274l 574 63
s TOT ALS **** hp1101] 66802 36.87% 4581 21352 12210 11248




i UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 ¥+
METRO DIST AUDITOR

Page Number 180.001.001 R T T MA| M H
: ' E U U EL| EA
G R R TE| TN
1 N N RX| RK
B 0 0 ol o0
T U U S M
E T 1 D D!
R 1D 16
E p SO0{ SG
D E THW| T1
R N
v c A AS
0 E U U
T. N D D
E T 1 1
R A T T
S G 0 0
E R R
D01 TUALATIN HIGH SCHOOL] 748 312 41.7% 85 [,
002 _SHERWOOD INT SCHOOL 955 461 48.2% -~ 144 97
003 HOPKINS SCHOOL 433 209 48.2% 1 i
D04 TUAL COUNCIL BLDG 987 381 38.6% 130 78
1005 K CITY TOWN HALL 1034 - 594 57.4% 1161 133
D06 TUAL ELEM SCHOOL 995 274 27.5% : 82 69
007 DURHAM SCHOOL . 528 241 45.8% 60 59
008 TERRA LINDA SCH 1301 569 43.7% 194 120
009 CHRIST KING LUTH 831 398 47.8% 140 80
D10 _KINNAMAN SCHOOL . 887 348 39.2%4 - 109 82
011 GRONER SCHOOL 556 204 37.0% 7 8
013 WITCH HAZEL SCH 403 178 44.1% 22 . 2
D14 _COOPER MTN SCH 876 339 38.6? 117 49
D15 MET2GER PX CLUB 990 290 29.2% 88 91
D16 MAISON ARMORY 1003 371 36.9% 123 98
" {017 _SW BIBLE CHURCH 905 209 23.0% 81 39
018 TUAL ELEM SCHOOL 1155 362 31.3% 131 78
D19 E HASSELL ELEM SCHOO 835 265 31.7% 92 61
‘020 ALOHA PARK ELEM SCHO 904 317 35.07 . 94 70
D21 MT_VIEW INT SCHOOL 892 267 29.9% 90 70
022 BUTTERNUT CREEK 1067, 355 33.2% 117 74
023 BUTTERNUT CREEK 1246 392 31.4% 154 &0
D24 HAZELBROOK MIDDLE SO 393 70 17.8% 30 17
D25 K CITY TOWN CTIR 7664 504 66.0% 182 114
026 GARDEN HOME REC 888 337 37.9% 113 81
027 MET2GER PK CLUB 818 315 38.5% 99 65 .
D28 FOWLER MID SCHOOL 676 307 45.47 83 88
029 EOWARD BYROM ELEM SO " 1196 471 39.3% 169 104
030 C F TIGARD ELEM SCHO 1025 304 29.8% 102 89
031 TIGARD WATER DIST 1094 410 37.4% 152 106
D32 C_F TIGARD SCH 1188 514] 43.2% 180 107,
D33 M_WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 723 290 40.1% 92 74
034 J TEMPLETON SCH 1207 398 32.9% 114 86
035 PHIL LEWIS SCH 785 250 31.8% 81 70
D36 GRACE COMM CHURCH 3764 130 34.5% 43 21
D37 HAZELDALE ELEM SCHOO 1218 387 31.7% 128 97
038 ELDORADO VILLA 624 240 38.4% 64 30
P39 PIPERS RUN COMM CTR 253 48 18.9% 23 10
040 TWALITY MID SCH . 1220 389 37.8% 140 94
D41 SUMMERFLD CLUB HOUSE] 1134 663 58.44 212 127
D42 GREENWAY ELEM SCHOQ 913 225 24.6% 82 54
D43 ROYAL VILLA REC 501 254 51.0% 96 53
D44 CENTRAL CHURCH 1302 461 35.4% 189 114
D45 1ST UNITED METH 972 307 31.5% 107 58
046 M WOODWARD ELEM 1278 402 31.4% 147 79
047 ST MARY VALLEY 664 154 23.1% 51 42
048 FIR GROVE SCH 1076 448 41.6% - 169 103
049 HITEON ELEM SCH 869 329 37.8% 109 66
050 FIR GROVE SCH 1081 429 39.6% 172 95
051 _VOSE SCHOOL 1218 572 46.9% 200 116
052 VOSE SCHOOL 902 332 36.8Y% 118 82
053 HIGHLAND PK SCH 1066 - 515 48.3% 177 99
054 ELSIE STUHR ADULT CE| 1158 373 32.2% 147, 79
055 GREENWAY SCH 1183 385 32.5% 150 84
056 CHEHALEM SCH 1110 420 37.8% 150 87,
0S8 MCKAY SCHOOL 1038 483 46.5% 187, 100
059 ALOHA PK SCHOOL 943 309 32.7% 100 81
060 CE MASON BLDG 1225 254 20.5% 101 68
061 HITEON SCH 1367 607 44.4% 208 124
062 GARDEN HM METH 433 195 45.0% . 58 5%




**%* UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 *ei=
METRO DIST AUDITOR )

Page Number 181.001.00% 2 6 a ‘E f E H
G R R TE| TN
1 N N RX| RK
s| - o 0 ol| o
T U ] S M
E T T D D'l
R{ . ID] IG
£ P SO| SG
D E TW| T1
R SN
v C A AS
0 E 1] U
T N D D
E T I. 1
R A T T
s G 0 0
. E R R
D63 MONTCLAIR SCH 1230 510 41.4 193 99
D64 RALEIGH HLS SCH 1180 561 47.5% 200~ 113
D65 VALLEY COMM CH 975 495 50.7% 193 92
P66 RALEIGH PK SCH S94 224 37.9% - 98 54
067 VALLEY COMM CH 909 395 43,4% 151 74
D68 ST _MATTHEW LUTHERAN 802 2764 34.4% 116 52
D69 W SYLVAN SCHOOL 1157 394 34.2% 153 84
D70 RIDGEWOOD SCH 1074 574 53.5% 221 120
071 ST _MATTHEW LUTHERAN 112 - 37 33.0% 19 g
D72 _ST BARTHOLOMEWS CHURl 1150 400 34.7% 158 94
D73 W WALKER SCHOOL 713 299 41.9% 107 70
074 CEDAR PX JR HI 474 203 42.8% 73 50
D75 CHEHALEM SCHOOL 1046 314 30.2% 109 57
076 COOPER MT SCHOOL - 14 8 57.1% 3 [
D77 CEDAR HILLS REC 1210 531 43.8% 207 . 127
D78 BARNES SCHOOL 957 358 37.4% 122 97
079 BEAVER ACRE SCH 913 337 36.9% 118 " 68
D80 MEADOW PK JR HI 1129 370 32.7% 145 76
D81 MCKINLEY SCHOOL 653 185 28.3 70 43
.82 PRINCE OF PEACE 1137 294 25.8% 108 64
083 CHRIST UNI METH CHUR| 1101 467 42.4% 154 105
D84 CEDAR MILL SCH 334 173 51.7% 72 38
D85 _CEDAR MILL SCH 887 405 46.7% 138 79
86 W TUALATIN VIEW 738 198 26.9% 69 33
D87 W_TUALATIN VIEW 11 552 49.6% 162 104
088 CHRIST UNI METH CHUR| 993 450 45.3% 122 100
089 ST ANDREW LUTHERAN O 1144 460 40.2% 154 122
D90 CEDAR PX JR HI 12441 551 44.2% - 193 114
D91 INDIAN HLS SCH 624 163 26.1% ~ 57 41
D92 RALEIGH PK SCH 10571 544 51.6% 181 113
093 MONTCLAIR SCH 868 369 42.5% 13 85
D94 GARDEN HM METH CHURl 794 365 45.8% 118 85
D95 WHITFORD JR HI - 922 382 41.4% 120 83
96 FAITH BIBLE CH 921 234 25.4% 83 54
D97 HERITAGE VL CTR 1048 347 33.1% 138 81
D98 MCKAY SCHOOL 902 370 41.0% 141 90
D99 GARDEN HM REC CTR 552 219 39.6% 7 37
100 WHITFORD JR H} 535 215 40.1% 76 39
101 ST MARY VALLEY 961 211 21.9% 73 58
102 DAVID HILL SCH 820 233 28.4% 76 71
103 HILLSBORO LIB 928 267 28.74 103 72
104 BROOKWOOD SCH N7 492 41.9) 151 93
105 JACKSON SCHOOL 916 369 40.2% 104 80
106 PUB SERVICE BLD 1067 433 40.5% 1370 104
107 POYNTER JR HIGH 595 184 31.2% 58 40
108 BROOKWOOD SCH - 1227 429 34.9% 142 118
109 W HENRY SCHOOL 892 278 31.1% 90 68
110 ECHO SHAW SCH 983 294 29.9% - 104 70
111_CORN_GRADE SCH 884 292 32.9% 97 73
112 DILLEY ELEM SCH 330 129 39.0% 1 1
113 UNITED METH CH 980 425 43.3° 19 12
114 N ARMSTRONG SCH 1295 561 43.3% 182 151
115 _FG HIGH SCHOOL 1029 452 43.9% 153 110
116 _1ST CHRISTIAN 611 174 27.8Y% 49 49
117 JOSEPH GALE SCH 1147 334 29.1% 101 80-
119 SEXTON MT SCH 1001 393 39.2% 123 7%
120 BEAVER ACRE SCH 414 59 14.2% 24 14
122 JOSEPH GALE SCH 414 154 37.6"% 23 15
123 TUAL VALLEY ACA 167 59 35.3% 26 9
_ |126 INDIAN HLS SCH 1290 313 24.2% 109 82




**+* UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE

ry PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17,1594 ##ww
METRO DIST AUDITOR ) :
page Number 182.001.001 R T T MA| MH
E 1] 1] EL| EA
: G R R TE| TN
1 N N RX| RK
. s| -0 0 olfo
T U 1] S M
- E T T D D1
R I1D| 1G
E p SO| SG
D E TW|l 11
R N
v c A AS
0 E ) v
T N D D
E T 1 1
‘R A T.11
s G -0 0
E R R
[i27 GALES CREEK SCH 689 285 41.3% 3 1
130_T_MCCALL MID 104 55 52.8% 7 3
131 BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN O 935 360 38.5% 109104
132 ALOHA CHRISTIAN CHUR| 825 301 36.4% 101 102
133 ORENCO PRESB CH 389 153 39.3% 42 41
134 EVERGREEN JR HI 365 135 36.9% 2 1
138 TERRA LINDA SCH 573 275 47.9% 85 59
139 BETHANY SCHOOL 827 304 36.7%4 100 61
140 ROCK CREEXK SCH 1021 378 37.0% 117, 93
144 T MCCALL MID 1143 602 52,6 185 12§
145 GREENWAY SCHOOL 953 384 40.2% 150 80
146 BETHANY BAPT CH 1452 657 45.2% 203 156
147 ROCK CREEK SCH 768 348 45.3% 128 57
148 MOOBERRY SCHOOL 1285 591 45.9% 176 139
149 MOOBERRY SCHOOL 1052 358 34.04 130 96
150 WV _MCKINNEY SCH 1184 427 36.0% . 127 124
151 HILLSBORO HIGK 1329 464 34.9% 145 112
152 GOLDEN RD BAPT CHURQ - 1400 445 31.7% 138110
153 LENOX SCHOOL 1145380 33.1% - 121 90
154 HILLSBORO HIGH 811 313 38.5% 10771
155 BETHANY SCHOOL 820 344 41.9% 1248 63
156 OAK_HILLS SCH 527 154 29.6% 58 28
157 ORENCO PRESB CH 293 79 26.9% 32 24
158 BROWN JR HIGH 360 159 44.1% 44 38
159 OAK HILLS SCH 834 404/ 48.4% 144 78
160 SONRISE BAPT CH 199 80 40.2% X 7,
161 HITEON ELEM SCH 1090~ 404 37.2% 128 82
163 HAZELDALE SCH 944 330 34.9% 99 82
165 CHRIST THE KING LUTH 671 322 47.9% 66 52
166 _GRONER SCHOOL 247 102 41.2% 5 2
167 FARMINGTON VIEW 374 144 39.0% 3 3
168 LADD ACRES SCH 1031 327 31.7% 128 82
171 DAVID HILL SCH 185 55 29.7% 19 15
172 BEAVER ACRE SCH 678 197 29.0% 64 42
173 ST ALEXANDERS 159 81 50.9% 1 i
175 GOLDEN RD BAPT CHURO 1268 392 30.9% 149 95
77 FG HIGH SCHOOL 134 600 44.7% 8 11
178 UNITED METH CH’ 641 254 39.9 82 64
179 BROOKWOOD SCHOOL 38 18 47.3" & 3
180 SUMMERFLD CLUS 913 525! 57.5 162101
181 TUAL VALLEY ACA 226 44 20.3 14 16
182 SW BIBLE CHURCH 704 84 12.2% 3T 24
183 HAZELBROOK MIDDLE SQ 75 36 48.0% 9 12
184 HOPKINS SCHOOL 143 83 58.0% 20 - 15
185 HAZELWOOD MIDDLE SCH 27 19 70.3% 6 3
186 PIPERS RUN COMM BLDG 4 2 50.0% 1 1
187 PIPERS RUN COMM BLDG 23 11 47.8% 4 2
188 COOPER MT SCH 1029 345 33.5% 107,71
189 TUAL COUNCIL BLDG 1072 171] 15.9% 64 48
190 GARDEN HOME REC 324 53 16.3” 233 12
191 MAISON ARMORY 71 19 26. g 4
192 METZGER SCHOOL 750 192 25.6% 70 45
193 SW BIBLE CHURCH 213 82 38.4 24 28
194 PHIL LEWIS SCH 801 213 26.5% 75 65
195 FRIENDS CHURCH 780 261 33.4 88 52
196 OAK HILLS SCH 083 414/ 42.1% 136 113
197 MONTCLAIR SCH 171 37 21.6¢ 18 5
198 RIDGEWOOD SCH 534 265 49.6% 102 453
199 CEDAR MILL SCH 989 418 42.2 136 Ok
P00 MEADOW PK INTER 390 129 33.0% 39 33




*¥%% UNOFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION ON MAY 17 1994 w#=¥
METRO DIST AUDITOR

.001.00 R M M
page Number 18300101'! E‘ El 'Et ER'
: G R} . R TE! TN
11" N N "RX| RK
S 0 0 o1| 0
T U u S| - M
E T T D D1
R . : 1D I G
E P SO0| SG
D E TW| T1
R N
v c A AS
0 E LU U
T N D D
E - T 1 1
R| A LT T
S G 0 0
E R R
P01 ECHO SHAW SCHOOL 47 17 36.1% 1 9
202 CORN GRADE SCH 384 134 35.2% 217 14
P04 WASH CO MUSEUM 733 245 33.4¥% . a1
205 EVERGREEN JR HIGH SO 3 a 0.04 - 0 0
P06 W _HENRY SCHOOL 482 198 41.0% 59 53
P07 TUALATIN HIGH ScHool . 4 3 50.0% 0 2
208 ROYAL VILLA REC 182 73 40.1% . 9 - 21
09 RALEIGH HLS SCH 74) 16 21.6% 8 4
‘210 ECHO SHAW SCH 893 253 28.3% 64 80
211 MT VIEW SCHOOL 614 192 31.1¥% 76 51
P12 HILLS SENJOR CENTER 711 258 36.2% - 83 [
" P13 ED BYROM SCHOOL 1335 471[ 35.2% 175 109
P14 E HASSELL SCH 1152 414] 35.9% 136 93
215 C F TIGARD SCH 693 215 31.0% 75 50
216 1ST UNITED METH 428 138 32.2% 47 419
P17 MET2GAR SCHOOL 49 10 20.4% 5 1
218 POYNTER JR HIGH SCHO 401 90 22.4% 27 29
219 FIVE OAKS INT 1152 329 28.5% 107 71
P20 SEXTON MT SCH 927 194 20.9% 60 41
221 FOWLER MID SCH 750 264 35.2% o4 64
P22 CHEHALEM SCHOOL 1089 331/ 30.3 131 72
223 SHERWOOD INTERM 1507  831[ 55.1%7 225 155
224 FOWLER MID SCH 644 184] 28.5% 53 47
P25 CHUR OF CHRIST 1258 423 33.6% 138 104
P26 M_WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 932 269 28.8% 97 49
P27 LENOX SCHOOL . 670 235935.0¢ - 94 41
P28 W TUALATIN VIEW 758 277 36.6% 116 50
P29 POYNTER JR HIGH 698  231] 33.0% 84 42
P30 REEDVILLE SCH 1146 340 29.67 114 83
231 MCKINLEY SCHOOL 901 129 14.3? 48 34
P32 FIVE OAKS INT 1084 312 28.7% 104 63
P33 CEDAR HILLS REC BLDG F. 1 50.0% a1
R34 LENOX SCHOOL 8 7 87.5 1 [z
35 TUALATIN HIGH SCHOOL 88 34 38.6% 15 3
P36 WEST TUALATIN VIEW 3 1| 33.3% 0 . 1
P38 TUALATIN COUNCIL BLD) g g 0.0% [ [y
239 CHRIST KING LUT 849 . 307 36.1 115 63
P40 _ELDORADO VILLA 1083 540 49.8% 188 120
241 NANCY RYLES SCHOOL 121§ 415 34.1% 124 80
- 242 BETHANY SCHOOL 617, 244! 39.5% 89 51
P43 BETHANY SCHOOL 800 261} 32.6% 81 71
P44 ST MARY VALLEY 953 333 34.9% 103 75
P45 WESTSIDE CHURCH 6364 190 29.8% 79 41
P46 WESTSIDE CHURCH 392 117 29.8% 40 25
247 HITEON ELEM SCH 565 252 44.6% 109 52
248 BEAVER ACRE SCH 892 235 26.3% 81 59
P49 W TUALATIN VIEW 709 154 22.0% 65 26
250 FRIENDS CHURCH 634 250 39.4% 77, 49
251 M WOODWARD ELEM SCHO 668 222 33.3% 77 53
P52 KINNAMAN SCHOOL 542 178 32.8% 59 44
253 E HASSELL SCH 526 174 33.0% 68 42
P54 JACKSON SCHOOL 662 293 44.2% 01 57
P55 POYNTER JR HIGH 848 - 381 44.9% 120 87
**** T O T AL S *** HB{101| 66802 36.8% 22074 14690




Meeting Date:l June 23, 1994
- Agenda Item No. 4.3

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1957



REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE REPORT

'RESOLUTION NO. 94-1957, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO
EXECUTE A ONE-YEAR LEASE FOR THE WAREHOUSE AT 2516 NW 29TH,
PORTLAND, OR.

Date: June 16, 1994 Presented by: Councilor Washington

" COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its -June 15, 1994 meeting the
Regional Facilities Commlttee voted 4-0 to recommend Council
adoption of Resolution No. 94-1957.- Voting were Councilors
Washington, Gates, McFarland, and.Moore. Councilor Hansen was
absent - ' :

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Event Coordinator Russell Guinn
presented the staff report. Hé said that Council had approved a
lease for this warehouse space in February 1993, and the space
has proved satisfactory. This resolutlon is required to extend
the lease for another year.

There was no committee discussion.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE A
ONE-YEAR LEASE FOR THE WAREHOUSE
AT 2516 NW 29TH, PORTLAND, OR -

RESOLUTION NO 94-1957

Introduced by
- Rena Cusma, Executive Officer

WHEREAS the Metro Washmgton Park Zoo has historically organized annual events
to attract visitors and boost tlcket sales; and :

WHEREAS, two of these events, ZooLights (in the last six years) and ZooBod (in the
past three years) have brought in over 380,000 visitors and $1,776,000 in gross revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Zoo continues to depend heavily upon volunteers for Z00Boo and
Zoonghts productions; and . :

WHEREAS, the Zoo continues to lack on-site storage for these activities and therefore
needs safe and secure off-site workshop space to maintain or hopefully increase this volunteer support
and ,

WHEREAS, the space at 2516 NW 29th, Portland, OR for which an ongoing lease was
approved by the Metro Council in February 1993 continues to be very suitable for volunteer
involvement due to its close proximity to the Zoo (within eight minutes), its secure parking in a low
crime area, and its traditional amenities, of proper heat, ventilation, -and accessible restrooms; and -

WHEREAS, such space continues to allow for consolidationof inventory and tools
while providing an adequate shop space for construction, layout and refurbishing of all event sets on a.
full year basis (instead of 2-3 months at a contractor's shop); and :

WHEREAS, this space consisting of 5,500 sq. ft. of open warehouse, 400 sq. ft. of
enclosed tool/small part storage, and 400 sq. ft. of secured prop/costume storage, with high ceilings
and delivery van access via an overhead garage door, continues to be available at a cost of $0.24 per
 sq. ft. or $1,500 monthly; now, therefore, ’

BE IT RESOLVED

That the Metro Council hereby authorizes the Executive Officer to execute a one year
lease as attached for the warehouse at 2516 NW 29th, Portland, OR at a cost of $1,500 per month and
including a one year option to extend the lease as long as current needs continue and the lease rate
remains unchanged

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of ‘ ' , 1994,

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer



FORM No. 812 - LEASE - BUSINESS PROPERTY. C COPYRIGHT 190)  STEVENS-NESS LAW PUBLISHING CO., PORTLAND, OR 87204

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, entered into this lst day of .March.. ,1994
between ... ....09. Properties ) : . 8

hereinafter called the lessor, and 4 - METRO

, hereinafter called the lessee,

WITNESSETH: In consideration of the covenants herein, the lessor hereby leases unto the lessee those .
certain premises, as is, situated in the City of ..Eoxtland , County of Yultnomah...........and State -
of Oregon , hereinafter called the premises, described as follows:

Building #6 at 2516 N.W. 29th. Approximately 6320 sq. feet plus a 400 sq. foot

mezzanine.

March 19.94

To Have and to Hold the premises commencing with the.................. day of
and ending at midnight on the .28%1....... day of Eehruary. , 1995...., for a rental of $.18,000.,00 -
for the whole term, which lessee agrees to pay, at 09.Properties,..221. N U.. Front...Ava. - "
City of .Eortland ., State of ...0LELON. ..e...... , at the following times and in the following amounts, to-wit:

$1500.00 monthly, payable in advance, due on the first day of each month. Monthly
rental not received by the 15th day of each month shall be subject to a late fee
of 3 percent($45.00) which is automatically due and payable immediately.

Lessee is responsible for electricity and gas bills.

In consideration of the leasing of the premises and of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties
agree as follows: '




LESSEE'S (1) The lessze accepts this letting and agrees to pay to the order of the lessor the monthly rentals above stated for the

‘63‘}?{{5%‘0 full term of this lease, in advance, at the times and in the manner aforesaid.

USE OF (22) The lessoe shall use the premises during the term of this lease for the conduct of the following business:
EMISES o ’

FPREMISE storace and repairs of Zoo property and installations

and for no other purpose whatsoever without lessor's written consent.

(2b) The lessee will not make any unlawiul, improper or otfensive use of the premises; the lesses will not suffer any strip or waste
thereof; the lesses will not permit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to be emitted from the premises or do anything.or permit
anything to be done upon or about the premises in any way tending to create a nuisance; the lessee will not sell or permit to be sold any
product, substance or service upon or_about the premises, excepting such as lessee may be licensed by law to sell and as may be herein
expressly permitted. . v o .

(2¢c) The lessee will not allow the premises at any time to 1all into such a state of repair or disorder as to increase the fire hazard’
thereon; the lessee will not install any power machinery on the premises except under the supervision and with written consent of the lessor;
the lessee will not store gasoline or other highly combustible materials on the premises at any time; the lessee will not use the premises in
such a way or {for such a purpose that the lire insurance rate on the improvements on the premises is thereby increased or that would
prevent the lessor from taking advantage of any rulings of any agency of the state .in which the premises are situated, or which would

_allow the lessor to obtain reduced premium rates for long term fire insurance policies. .

(2d) The lessee shall comply at lessee’s own expense with all laws and regulations of any municipal, county, state, federal or other
public authority respecting the use of the premises. These include, without limitation, all laws, regulations and ordinances pertaining to
air and water quality, Hazardous Materials as herein defined, waste disposal, air' emissions, and other environmental matters. As used
herein, Hazardous Material means any hazardous or toxic substance, material, or waste, including but not limited to those substances,
materials, and waste listed in the U.S. Department of Transportation Hazardous Materials Table or by the U.S. Environmental Protéction
Agency as hazardous substances and amendments thereto, petroleum products, or such other substances, materials, and waste that are or
become regulated under any applicable local, state, or federal law, - .

(2e) Tho lessse shall regularly occupy and use the premises for the conduct of lessee’s business, and shall not abandon or vacate the
premises for more than ten days without written approval of lessor. .

(24) Lessee shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Material to be brought upon, kept or used in or about the premises by
lessee, its agents, employees, contractors, or invitees without the prior written consent of lessor, which consent will not be unreasonably
withheld so long as lessee demonstrates to lessor's reasonable satisiaction that such Hazardous Material is necessary or useful to lessee’s
business and will be used, kept, and stored in a manner that will comply at all times with all laws regulating any such Hazardous Material
so brought upon or used or kept on or about the premises. ’ .

UTILITIES .~ (3) The lessee shall pay for all heat, light, water, power, and other services or utilities used in the premises during the
termof thislease.  yeggor shall pay normal water and sewer. L
REPAIRS AND (4a) The lessor shall not be required to make any repairs, alterations, additions or improvements to or upon the prem-

IMPROVEMENTS ;.. during the term of this lease, except only those hereinalter specitically provided for; the lessee hereby agrees to
maintain and keep the premises, including all interior and exterior walls and doors, heating, ventilating and cooling systems, interior wiring,
plumbing and drain pipes to sewers or septic tank, in good order and repair during the entire term of this lease, at lessee's own cost and
expense, and to replace all glass which may be broken or damaged during the term hereo! in the windows and doors of the premises with
glass of as good or better quality as that now in use; it is further agreed that the lessee will make.no alterations, additions or improvements
fo or upon the premises without the writteri consent of the lessor lirst being obtained.

(4b) The lessor agrees to make all necessary structural repairs to the building, including exterior walls, foundation, roof, gutters and
downspouts, and the abutting sidewalks. The lessor reserves and at any and all times shall have the right to alter, repair or improve the
building of which the premises are a part, or to add thereto, and for that purpose at any time may erect scatfolding and all other necessary
structures about and upon the premises and lessor and lessor's representatives, contractors and workers for that purpose may enter in or
about the premises with such materials as lessor may deem necessary therelor, and lessee waives any claim to damages, including loss of
~ business resulting therefrom. : ’ :

}‘uséggfgs - (5) It shall be lawliul for the lessor, the lessor's agents and representatives, at any reasonable time to enter into or upon
ENTRY F the premises for the purpose of examining into the condition thereof, or for any other lawful purpose.

RIGHT OF (6) The lessee will not assign, transler, pledge, hypothecate, surrender or dispose of this lease, or any interest herein,
ASSIGNMENT sublet, or permit any other person or persons whomsoever to occupy the premises without the written consent of the

: lessor being first obtained in writing; this lease is personal to lesseo; lessee's interests, in whole or in part, cannot be’
sold, assigned, transferred, seized or taken by operation at law, or under or by virtue of any execution or legal process, attachment or pro-
ceedings instituted against the lessee, or under or by virtue of any bankruptey or insolvency proceedings had in regard to the lessee, or in
any other manner, except as above mentioned. i .

LIENS * €7) The lessee will not permit any lien of any kind, type or description to be placed or imposed upon the improvements
in which the premises are situated, or any part thereo(, or the land on which they stand. : :
L%%€;§°w' (8) It the premises are located at street level, then at all times lessee shall keep the sidewalks in front of the premises

{ree and clear of ice, snow, rubbish, debris and obstruction; and if the lessee occupies the entire building, the lessee will
not permit rubbish, debris, ice or snow to acoumulate on the roof of the building so as to stop up or obstruct gutters or
downspouts or cause damage to the roof, and will save harmless and protect the lessor against any injury whether to lessor or to léssor’s .
" property or to any other person or property caused by lessee’s {ailure in that regdard.

8}'?&&%‘“6 (9) The lessee will not overload the floors of the premises in such a way as fo cause any undue or serious stress or

’ strain upon the building in which the premises are located, or any part thereof, and the lessor shall have the right, at
. any time, to call upon any competent engineer or architect whom the lessor may choose, to decide whether or not the
floors of the premises, or any part thereof, are being overloaded 8o as to cause any undue or serious stress or strain on the building, or any
Pa{f_there'of, and the decision of the engineer or architect shall be final and binding upon the lessee; and in the event that it is the
opinion-of the engineer or architect that the stress or strain is such as to endanger or injure the building, or any part thereof, then and
in that event the lessee agrees immediately to relieve the stress or strain, either by reinforcing the building or by lightening the load which
causes such stress or strain, in a manner satisfactory to the lessor. : .

g%‘{‘gnﬂsmc (10) The lessee will not use the outside walls of the premises, or allow signs or, devices of any kind to be attached

therefo or suspended therefrom, for advertising or displaying the name or business of the lessee or for any purpose

. whatsoaver without the written consent of the lessor; however, the lessee may make use of the windows of the premises

to display lessee’s name and business when the workmanship of such signs shall be ol good quality and permanent nature; provided further

that the lessee may not suspend or place within said windows or paint thereon any banners, signs, sign-boards or other devices in violation
of the intent and meaning of this section. :



thllgg}(uP'E i (11) At all times during the term hereot, the lessee will, at the lessee’s own expense, keep in effect and deliver ¢to 1
ANC nsurance policies in form, and with an insurer, satisfactory to the lessor. Such policies shall insure bot.
the lessor and the lessee.against all liability for damage to persons or Property in, upon,.or about the premises. The amount of such insur

ance shall be not less than s.one. million . {or injury to one pe.rﬁm_ not less than S-one-millien-..... {or injurie.
to all persons arising out of any single incident, and niot less than Sonemllon ..................... for damage to Property, or a combine
“single limit of not Jess YRR & 1t shall be the responsibility of lessor to purchase casualty insurance wit}

extended coverage so as to insure any. structure on the Premises against damage caused by ftire or the effects of fire (smoke, heat, mean:
of exlinguishment, etc.), or any other means of loss. It shall be the-respons:‘bility of the lessee to insure all of the lessee’s belongingrupo::
the premises, of whatsoever nature, against the same. With respect to these policies, lessee shall cause the lessor to be named as an add;-
tional insured party, Lessee & f i

the negligence of the lessee, lessee's officers, agents, invitees and/or employees, as well as those arising from lessee's failure to comply
with any covenant of this leass on lessee’s part to be performed, and shall at lessee’s own expense defend the lessor against any and alf
suits or actions arising out of such negligence, actual or alleged, and all appeals therefrom and shall gatisfy and discharge -any Redgment
which may be awarded against lessor in any such suit or action. ) )

FIXTURES (12) An parﬁx;ions, plumbirg, electrical ’win'ng, additions ¢o or improvements upon the premises, whether installed by
the lessor or lessee, shall be and become a part of the building in which the premises are located as soon as installed and the property of
the lessor unless otherwise herein provided. L . :

'k'}%";m . (13) This lease does not grant any rights of access to light and air over the Ppremises or any adjacent property.
g:g{,‘ff,re" (14) In'the event of the destruction of the improvements in which the Premises are located by fire or other casualty,

FIRE AND ' either party hereto may ferminate this lease as of the date of fire or casualty, provided, however, that in the event
DUTY TO . - : .
REPAIR of damage to the improvements by fire or other casualty to the extent of 50 per cent or more of the sound

value thereof, the lessor may or may not elect to repair the same; written notice of lessor's election shall be given lessee within fifteen
days after the occurrence of the damage; if notice is not so given, lessor conclusively shall be deemed to have elected not to repair; in the
event lessor elects not fo repair, then and in that event this lease shall terminate with the date of the damage; but if the improvements
in which the Premises are located be but partially destroyed and the damage so occasioned shall not amount to the extent indicated above,
or if greater than said extent and lessor elects to repair, as aforesaid, then the lessor shal] repair the same with aj] convenient speed and
shall have the right to take Possession of and occupy, to the exclusion of the lessee, all or any part thereo! in order to make the necessary
repairs, and the lessee hereby agrees to vacate upon request, all or any part thereof which the lessor may require {or the purpose of making
necCessary repairs, and for the period of time between the day of such damage and unti] such repairs have been substantially completed
there shall be such an abatement of rent as the nature of the injury or damage and its interference with the occupancy of the premises by
the lessee shall warrant; however, it the premises be but slightly injured and the damage so occasioned shall not cause any material inter.
lerence with the occupation of the premises by lessee, then there shall be no abatement of rent and the lessor shall repair the damage
with all convenient speed. . ’ :

;‘iﬁz‘,‘{’gg“gféh, (15) Neither the lessor nor the lesses shall be liable to the other for Joss arising out of damage to or destruction of
RIGHTS the premises, or the building or improvement of which the premises are & part or with which they are connected or

the contents of any thereof, when such loss is caused by any of the perils which are or could be included within or in-
sured against by a standard form of fire insurance with extended coverage, including sprinkler leakage insurance, if any. All such claims

EMINENT (16) In case of the condemnation or purchase of all or any substantial part of the premises by any public or private
DOMAIN ‘corporation with the Powet of condemnation this lease may be terminated, ellective on the date possession is taken, by
either party hereto on written notice to the other and in that case the lessee shall not be liable for any rent after the termination date.
Lessee shall not be entitled to and hereby expressly wajves any right to any part ol the condemnation award or purchase price.

FOR SALE (17) Durin the period of 60 ........... days prior to the date above fixed for the termination of this lease, the lessor

AND g é ; 8 1 A ern ) :

FOR RENT herein may Post on the premises or in the windows there\ol signs of moderate size notifying the public that the Premises
IGNS are “for sale” or *“for lease.” . . .

ADDITIONAL
to:gvan._xnrs (s) 1

EXCEPTIONS additional insured pParty and provide certificate of insurance to 09
Properties. . '
2. No smoking will pe allowed in the building.

3. Garbage, and disposal thereof, is the lessee's responsibility,

4. Lessee shall have the option to extend the lease for one year.



LES%EE.ASN CE (1) The lessee accepts this letting and agrees to pay to the order of the lessor the monthly rentals above stated tor the
Sgﬁ.ﬁfss {ull term of this lease, in advance, at the times and in the manner aforesaid. e :
}’Sﬁﬁ‘ém (22) The lessee shall use the premises during the term of this lease dor the conduct of the following business:

. e ShOYAGE aNd_repairs. of Zoo property and installations

and for no other purpose whatsoever without lessor's written consem‘

(2b) The lessee will not make any unlawlul, improper or oflensive use of the premises; the lesses will not suffer any strip or waste
thereof; the lesses will not permit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to be emitted from the premises or do anything or permit
anything to be done upon or about the Premises in any way tending to create a nuisance; the lessee will not sell or permit to be sold any
product, substance or service upon or about the premises, excepting such as lossea may be licensed by law to sell and as may be herein
expressly permitted. i

(2c) The lessee will not allow the Premises at any time to fall into such a state of repair or disorder as to increass the fire hazard
thereon; the lessee will not install any power machinery on the premises except under the supervision and with written consent of the lessor;
the lessee will not store gasoline or other highly combustible materials on the Premises at any time; the lessee will not use the premises in
such a way or for such a purpose that the tire insurance rate on the improvements on the premises is thereby increased or that would
prevent the lessor from taking advantage of any rulings of any agency of the state in which the premises are situated, or which would

allow the lessor to obtain reduced premium rates for long term tire insurance policies.

- (2d) The lessee shall comply at lessee's own expense with all laws and regulations of any municipal, county, state, federal or other
public authority respecting the use of the premises. These include, without limitation, all laws, regulations and ordinances pertaining to
air and water quality, Hazardous Materials as herein delined, waste disposal, air' emissions, and other environmental matters. As used
herein, Harardous Material means any hazardous or toxic substance, material, or waste, including but not limited to those substances,
materials, and waste listed in the U.S. Department of Transportation Hazardous Materials Table or by the U.S. Environmental ‘Protection
Agency as hazardous substances and amendments thereto, petroleum products, or such other substances, materials, and waste that are or
become regulated under any applicable local, state, or federal law, - .

(2e) The lessoe shall regularly occupy and use the premises lor the conduct of lessee's business, and shall not abandon or vacate the
premises for more than ten days without written approval of lessor. . .
(2¢) Lessee shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Material to be brought upon, kept or used in or about the premises by
lessee, its agents, employees, contractors, or invitees without the .prior written consent of lessor, which consent will not be unreasonably
withheld so long as lessee demonstrates to lessor’s reasonable satislaction that such Hazardous Material is necessary or useful to lessee’s
business and will be used, kept, and stored in a manner that will comply at all'times with all laws regulating any such Hazardous Material -
80 brought upon or used or kept on or about the premises. . .

UTILITIES (3)_The lessee shall pay .for all heat, light, water, power, and other services or utilities used in the premises during the
term of this lease. Lessor shall pay normal water and sewer. o L
REPAIRS AND (4a) The lessor shall not be required to rmake any repairs, alterations, additions or improvements to or upon the prem-

IMPROVEMENTS ises durirg the term of this lease, except only those hereinafter specifically provided for; the lessee hereby agrees to
maintain and keep the premises, including all interior and exterior walls and doors, heating, ventilating and cooling systems, interior wiring,
plumbing and drain pipes to sewers or septic tank, in good order and repair during .the entire term of this lease, at lessee'’s own cost and
expense, and to replace all glass which may be broken or damaged during the term hereof in the windows and doors of the premises with
8lass of as good or better quality as that now in use; it is further agreed that the lessee will make no alterations, additions or improvements
“fo or upon the premises without the written consent of the lessor first being obtained. . . -

(4b) The lessor agrees to make all necessary structural repairs to the building, including exterior walls, {oundation, roof, gutters and
downspouts, and the abutting sidewalks. The lessor reserves and at any and all times shall have the right to alter, repair or improve the
building of which the premises are a part, or to add thereto, and for that Purpose at any time may erect scaffolding and all other necessary
8tfructures about and upon the premises and lessor and lessor's representatives, contractors and workers for that purpose may enter in or
about the premises with such materials as lessor may deem necessary therefor, and lessee waives any claim to damages, including loss of
business resulting theretrom. ’ : : :

kﬁ?ﬁgfgﬁ, (5) It shall be lawiul for the lessor, the lessor's agents and representatives, at any reasonable time to enter into or upon
ENTRY the premises for the purpose of examining into the condition thereof, or for any other lawiul purpose.

RIGHT OF ’ (6) The lessee will not assign, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, surrender or dispose of this lease, or any interest herein,
ASSIGNMENT  gublet, or permit any other person or persons whomsoever to occupy the premises without the written consent of the

. lessor being ftirst obtained in writing; this lease is personal to lessee; lessee's interests, in whole or in part, cannot be
sold, assigned, transterred, seized or taken by operation at law, or under or by virtue of any execution or legal process, attachment or pro-
ceedings instituted against the lessee, or under or by virtue of any bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings had in regard to the lessee, or in
any other manner, except as above mentioned, . : .

LIENS . €7) The lessee will not permit ahy lien of any kfnd, type or description to be placed or imposed upon the improvements-
- in which the premises are situated, or any part thereof, or the land on which they stand.

£%%§,’§°w' (8) If the premises are Jocated at street level, then at all times lessee shall keep the sidewalks in Iront of the premises
- free and clear of ice, snow, rubbish, debris and obstruction; and if the lessee occupies the entire building, the lessee will

. not permit rubbish, debris, ice or snow fo accumulate on the roof of the building so as to stop up or obstruct 8utters or -
downspouts or cause damage to the roof, and will save harmless and protect the lessor against any injury whether to lessor or to lessor's
property or to any other person or property caused by lessee's ailure in that regard. to :

8!.‘.’%!;"6%}!2‘"3 (9) The lessee will not overload the tloors of the premises in such a way as to cause any undue or serious stress or

strain upon the building in which the premises are located, or any part thereof, and the lessor shall have the right, at

- any time, to call upon any compétent engineer or architect whom the lessor may choose, to decide whether or not the

floors of the premises, or any part thereol, are being overloaded so as to cause any undue or serious stress or strain on the building, or any

part thereof, and the decision of the engineer or architect shall be linal and binding upon. the lessee; and in the event that it is the

opinion of the engineer or architect that the stress or strain is such as'to endanger or injure the building, or any part thereof, then and

in that event the lessee agrees immediately to relieve the stress or strain, either by reinforcing the building or by lightening the load which
Causes such stress or strain, in a manner satisfactory to the lessor. .

SAR;\QERTIS!NG (10) The lessee will not use the outside walls of the premises, or allow signs or devices of any kind to be attached
thereto or suspended therefrom, for advertising or displaying the name or business of the lessee or for any purpose

- whatsoever without the written consent of the lessor; however, the lessee may make use of the windows of the premises

to display lessee's name and business when the workmanship of such signs shall be of good quality and permanent nature; provided further
that the lessee may not suspend or place within said windows or paint thereon any banners, signs, sign-boards or other devices in violation



STAFF REPORT

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 94-1957 FOR THE PURPOSE OF %
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE FOR WORK AND STORAGE SPACE
FOR ZOOLIGHTS, ZOOBOO, AND ZOOBLOOM VOLUNTEER ACTIVITIES

Date: May 11, 1994 ' — . Presented by: Jane Hartline -
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The Metro Washington Park Zoo has consistently organized two (2) major events
(ZooBoo and ZoolLights) annually and this year plans to initiate a new ZooBloom -
festival to attract visitors and boost ticket sales at times when Zoo attendance is
normally down. ' '

Two of these events, ZooLights (in the last six years) and ZooBoo (in the past three
years) have brought in over 380,000 visitors and $1,776,000 in gross revenues.

These events would have been impossible without the support of the Zoo's dedicated
volunteers. They have devoted thousands of hours, sometimes working under very
adverse conditions, to make these events successful. However, to continue to recruit
and receive such support, thé Metro Washington Park Zoo has an urgent need for
decent workshop and storage space for these volunteer and their creations.

In the past, the Zoo was forced to heavily rely upon a contractor's shop space to build
the ZooBoo sets, and pursue painting and assembly outdoors even in inclement
weather. Such dependence upon a single contractor create innate problems with the
competitive bidding of the projects and numerous hardships for the volunteer program.

No on-site storage was available thereby necessitating the constant transfer of
volunteer creations to an old, 1200 square foot exhibit at the Zoo (Night Country), and
outdoor storage under plastic and on wooden pallets at a multitude of additional
locations on Zoo grounds. :

The Zoo has previously depended upon volunteers to assume up to fifty percent of the
ZooBoo production. But, ZooLights sets have been built and installed almost totally by
volunteers. The latter production pieces previously were committed to 900 sq.ft.of =
public storage at $0.50 / ft. or $450 per month (after previous storage at bingo-parlor on
Murray Road proved totally inadequate in size and to accommodate light construction).

ANALYSIS
In order to support these events at the previous levels and avoid the continuing exodus

of volunteer support, minimize contractor involvement and maximize revenues. To that
end, acquisition of combined storage and workshop space is proposed for the ZooBoo.

Zoolights and ZooBloom events. o



nsoli worksh n I facilities would:

- Allow consoiidation of over $75,000 in inventory and tool supplies in a 3,000 sq.

: -ft. area; ST
*  Provide a full year (instead of 2-3 month) calendar and 3,000 sq. ft. for
. the simultaneous layout, construction and refurbishing of all event sets;’
. Appeal to volunteer involvement, if in close proximity to the Zoo, in a low crime

area, offering a secure parking arrangement and the traditional amenities of heat, -

good ventilation and restrooms. : - '
* _ Allow adequate storage space to accommodate purchase versus rental of lighting
' equipment for the three (3) events and the summer concert series.

The Zoo's Event Technical Coordinator has surveyed the local area for such space at a
reasonable cost, and concluded that a facility at 2516 N.W. 29th will meet those specific -
needs. The facility has: '

* .~ 5500 sq. ft. of open'warehouse space, 400 sq. ft. of enclosed tool and small part
Jlstorage space,and 400 sq. ft. of secured costume and prop storage; .
.+ . An existing restroom with utility sink; | | |
. Access via an overhead garage door (whioh will allow van'oeliveﬁes); ,
. Adequate space for loading and unloading sets; . .
. High ceiiings that will allow the protective hanging of large light sculpturesﬁ B
. Over 100 amps of power for the required welding.equipment and woodworking
power tools; ' ' ' '
. An eight (8) minute commute form the Zoo;
e A well lighted, fenced parking- erea within an industrial complek;
BUDGET IMPACT

In view of the above; the $0.24 per sq. ft. or $1500 monthly, one year lease negotiated:
and the Event Technical Coordinator's contention that this is the minimum space, lowest
cost and limited term lease available, the Metro Washington Park Zoo hereby
recommends and the Director of Regional Facilities concurs in a request for the one-
year lease of this warehouse / shop space with an option to extend, as per the attached
~agreement, and continued until the development of a more long-term space on Zoo
grounds can be planned, funded and developed. - ' : o

EXECUTIVé OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer hereby recommends approval of Resolution No. 94-1957




Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 5.1

ORDINANCE NO. 94-522B



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

'ORDINANCE NO. 94-522B AMENDING THE FY 93-94 BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE TO FUND LEGISLATIVE INCREASES'  IN ELECTED:
OFFICIALS SALARIES AND OTHER PERSONAL SERVICE NEEDS

Date: June 14, 1994 Presented By: Councilor Monroe

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 8, 1994 meeting the:
Committee voted unanimously to recommend Council approval of
Ordinance No. .94-522A as amended. Committee members present and
voting were Councilors Gardner, Kvistad, Monroe and Van Bergen. .
Councilors Buchanan, Devlin and McLaln ‘were absent.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Don Carlson, Council Administrator,
presented the Staff Report. He stated Ordinance No. 94-522 was
first heard by the Finance Committee at its February 23,;. 1994
meeting. The Committee recommended Council. approval of the
Ordinance as amended to include an additional Associate  Council
Analyst position for the remainder of FY 1993-94. At the March 10.
1994 Council meeting Ordinance No. 94-522A was re-referred to the
Finance Committee for further consideration. Mr. Carlson explained
that a "B" draft of Ordinance No. 94-522 was before the Committee.
the ‘"B" draft includes budget and appropriations schedule changes
to fund State legislative mandated elected officials salary
increases in the Council Department and Executive Management
Department budgets (total of $46,810); and $6,278 in the Council
Department budget to .pay for an unanticipated increase in PERS
contributions. With the exception of $4,306 transferred from the
Executive Management Materials and Services category to the
Personal Services category, all necessary funds come from a
transfer from the General Fund contingency category. The "B" draft
" also eliminated the request for the additional Associate Council
‘Analyst position. ‘

There were no questions or comments from Committee members.



- Date:

May 25, 1994

To: " Don Carlson, Council Administrator
~ From: Kathy Rutkowski\,%%rincipal Admi'n.is'trat_iv'e Services Analyst.

Re: ORDINANCE 94-5223 -- ELECTED OFFICIAL SALARIES

Using the accounting reports as of 4/30/94, | have forecasted péersonal services for the
Council and Executive Management Departments for the remainder of the year. Based
on this forecast, both departments will require amendments to their personal services
appropriations for the FY 1993-94. The following actions are reflected in Ordinance
No. 94-522B, attached to this memo. :

Elected Ofiicials Salari

The salaries for the Executive Officer, the Presiding Officer and Councilors are tied to
‘the amount set by the Oregon Legislature for a District Court Judge. The 1993
legislature increased the salary for a District Court Judge from $69,600 to $76,200.
Metro's FY 1993-94 adopted budget did not anticipate this increase. The.following

increases are necessary to the Executive Management and Council department
- budgets to implement the salary change. :

Adopted New Required
Executive Officer $73,080 $76,200 $3,120
Presiding Officer $46,400 $50,800 $4,400
Councilors $278,400 $304,800 $26,400
Fringe @ 38% $151,194 $164,084 $12,890
Total $549,074 $595,884 $46.810

- This action transfers $42,504 from the General Fund Confingency to Personai Services
in the Council Department budget, and $4,306 from Materials & Services to Personal
Services in the Executive Management Department budget..

Recycled Paper



May 25, 1994
Page 2

’EEBSB te Calculations for FY 1993-94 Fringe Benefit Rat

.The PERS contnbutlon is divided into two rates -- the employee contribution (known as
the employer pick-up) and the employer contribution. The fringe rate estimates for the
FY 1993-94 budget assumed that the total contribution rate was the simple sum of the
two rates. The rates are, however, applied cumulatively. The dollar amount of the
employee contribution is added to the employee's wages before applying the employer
contribution rate. The result of the cumulative application of the rates increases the

" * percentage contribution assumed in the fringe benefit rates by 0.7 percent..

In addition, Metro's employer contribution rate increased on July 1, 1993. Since -
Metro's payroll and benefit payments for the last payroll period in FY.1992-93 were not -
paid until July 6, 1893, PERS required Metro to pay the increased employer
contribution rate on that payroll. The incremental increa_se in the PERS amount for the -
June 30, 1993, payroll as a result of the PERS rate increase on July 1, 1993, was not
settled in sufficient time to charge it'to FY 1992- 93. This amount was ultimately
charged to FY 1993-94.

The cumulative application of contribution rates is not a new process. However,
Financial Planning was not aware of the process until this fiscal year. In each of the
two preceding years, Metro had anticipated and budgeted an increase in its PERS
contribution rate. This rate increase did not materialize until July 1 of this year, which
left unused appropriation in the fringe benefit line item in prior'years. As a result, in
prior years on a budgetary basis, departments were able to absorb the error in the

" calculation of the fringe rates within their existing budgets. In late October, 1993,
Financial Planning identified the error in the calculation of the fringe rates for FY 1993-
94 and became aware of the additional charge for the June 30, 1993, payroll. The '
Council Finance Committee was informed at its first meeting |n November, 1993, that
budget actions could be necessary. :

This request transfers $6,278 from the General Fund Contingency to personal services,
fringe benefits in the Council Department to fund the unanticipated PERS costs.

' ckriord93-04 electotf:SRREV. poc
5/25/94 6:15 PM

Recycled Paper




. BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FY 1993-
94 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS
SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF -
FUNDING LEGISLATIVE INCREASES IN
ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES, [ABBING

ORDINANCE NO. 94-522[A]B

Introduced by Rena Chsma,
Executive Officer

Ii

- FOR-FHEREMAINDER-OFTFHE-YEAR;] AND

E

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

AND DECLARING AN'EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, The Metro Council has reviewed and considered the heed to transfer
appropriations within the FY 1993-94.Budget; and- '

WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has been justifiéd; and

WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist-for other identified needs; now, therefore,

' THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

1. That [9fdiﬁﬂﬂ€€-N6—98—487—A—E*h+bﬁ-B—] the FY 1993-94 Budget, and [E*hfb&
&3] Schedule of Appropriations, are hereby amended as shown in the column titled "Revusmnf'
of Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purpose of transferring [$66;588} $48.782 frqrﬁ
the General Fund Contingency and $4,306 from Executive Management, Materials &

Services, to Personal Services in the Executive Management and Councnl department budgets

to fund legislative increases in elected officials salaries, and fa—iempefafy-A-sseeta%e-Ane{-ys%
PWWHWMWM] mnﬁmmaLsgmgs_Le_quemm in the

Council department.
2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
health, safety and welfare, in order to meet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law,

~an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

. Page 1



ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of __. , 1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
ATTEST: : .

Clerk of the Council _

" krord93-94:electoff:ORDB.DOC .
May 25,1994 -




A Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 94:-5228

CURRENT

R . : - PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET REVISION ’ BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION ) ) FTE AMOUNT ~ FTE AMOUNT FTE  AMOUNT
GENERAL FUND:Executive Management
Personal Services
511110 ELECTED OFFICIALS .
Executive Officer 100 . 73,080 3120 1.00 - 76,200
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) o - .
Administrator : 1.00 69,880 o 100 69,880
Senior Administrative Services Analyst ©1.00 51,052 o 100 51,052
Administrative Support Assistant D ’ ' 1.00 . 27,458 0 100 27,458
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) ’ ‘
Administrative Support Assistant C - 1.00 | 29,076 - : 0 100 . 29,076
512000 FRINGE . ‘ 92,702 1,186 © 93888
Total Personal Services 5.00 343248 0.00 4,306 5.00 347,554
Materials & Seryi . )
521100 Office Supplies S 2,752 0 .2,752
521310 Subscriptions . 905 0 905
521320 Dues 17,400 0 17,400
524190 - Misc. Professional Services - . ' " 10,000 0 10,000 -
525640 . Maintenance & Repairs Services-Equipment ' 460 0 460
526310 Printing Services 450 0 450
526320 . Typesetting & Reprographics Services . 120 0 120
526410 Telephone 2,100 0 2,100
526420 Postage . 125 0 125
526440 Delivery Services 200 : .0 200
526500 Travel . © 21,300 . (4,306) 16,994
526700  Temporary Help Services . ; 2,080 ' 0 2,080
526800 Training, Tuition, Conferences 4,640 0 4,640
528100 License, Permits, Payments to Other Agencies 10,000 0 10,000
529500 Meetings 5,800 0 5800
529800 Miscellaneous . 1,200 0 1,200
Total Materials & Services 79,532 (4,306) 75,226
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5.00 422,780 0.00 0 5.00 422,780

kriord93-94 electofi: GENREV.XLS . A-1 5725094; 6:04 PM



‘Exhibit A

Ordinance No. 94-522B
o . CURRENT PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 C BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
AOCT#' DESCRIPTION o FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE  AMOUNT
GENERAL FUND:Council _ (
Personsl Services '
511110 ELECTED OFFICIALS . : :
Councilors . . 324,800 30,800 355,600
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ime) . ‘ '
Administrator - ) : : 1.00 70,261 0 100 70,261
Senlor Administrative Services Analyst- 3.00 142,547 0 300 142,547
Associate Administrative Services Analyst " .1.00 36916 0o 100 36916
Associate Service Supervisor 1.00 32,343 0 100 ° 32,343 -
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) . . .
Administrative Secretary 300 85,033 0 300 85,033
Secretary 1,00 20,937 0 1.00 20,937
511400 OVERTIME o 2,500 0. 2,500
512000 FRINGE ) . ) 271.828 17,982 289,810
Total Personal Services - 10.00 987,165 0.00 48,782 10.00 1,035947
Total Materials & Services 141,046 0 141,046
" Total Capital Outlay ) : 4,000 0 4,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10.00 1,132,211 0.00 48,782 10.00 1,180,993
kriord93-54:electoft GENREV.XLS . ‘ ‘ A-2

6/25/94; 6:04 PM



Exhibit A

Ordinance No.

94-522B

- CURRENT

PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION . FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE  AMOUNT
‘General Fund:General Expenses
581513 Trans. Indirect Costs to Bldg. Fund-Regional Center 163,504 0 163,504
- 581610 Trans. Indirect Costs to Support Srvs. Fund 488,647 0 488,647
581615 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt. Fund-Gen'l 2173 ° 0 2173
581615 . Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt. Fund-Workers' Comp - 8,238 0 8,238
582550 Trans. Resources to Oregon Conv. Ct. Oper. Fund 0 -0 0
583610 Trans.Direct Costs to Support Srvs. Fund . 40,000 0 40,000
583615 Trans.Direct Costs to Risk Management Fund 14,429 0 14,429
. Excise Tax Transfers ’ )
582140 Trans. Resources to Planning Fund 1,780,738 0 1,780,738
582513 Trans. Resources to Building Mgmt. Fund - Parking - 6,230 0 6,230
582613 Trans, Resources to Building Mgmt. Fund - Metro Center 394,000 (o] 394,000
582610 Trans. Resources to Support Srvs. Fund . 70,000 0 70,000
582160 Trans. Resources to Reg. Parks/Expo Fund-Greenspaces 566,672 0 566,672
582160 Trans. Resources to Reg. Parks/Expo Fund-Parks 80,000 0. 80,000
Total Interfund Transfers 3,614,631 0 3,614,631
599999 Contingency : 83,698 (48,782) 34916
599990 Unappropriated Fund Balance 267,665 (o] 267,665
Total Contingency and Unapp. Balance 351,363 (48,782) 302,581
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16.00 5,915,414 0.00 0 16.00  5,915414
Note: This Revised Ordinance has updated the Current Budget column to reflect all actions
adopted by Council since the initial introduction of the Ordinance. It also assumes adoption
of Ordinance No. 94-551A, reflecting the early lease termination agreement with AMCO
Portland, and Ordinance No. 94-548, amending the Office of Government Relations. Both
actions are currently under Council review at this time. .
§/25/94; 6:04 PM

kr:ord93-84-electolf:GENREV.XLS ' A-3



_ Exhibit B
Schedule of Appropriations

Ordinance No. 94-522B
Current = . © . Proposed
Appropriation Revision - Appropriation
GENERAL FUND : j
Councll :
Personal Services 987,165 48,782 1,035,947
Materials & Services 141,046 0 " 141,046
Capital Outiay 4,000 0 4,000
C Subtotal 1,132,211 48,782 1,180,993
- Executive Management . .
Personal Services 343,248 4,306 347,554
Materials & Services 79,532 (4,306) 75,226
Capital Outlay -0 0 0’
Subtotal 422,780 0 422,780
Office of Government Relations T
Personal Services 69,979 0 69,979 -
Materials & Servicas 74,450 0 74,450
Capital Outlay 0 .0 0
Subtotal 144,429 0 144429
Special Appropriations
" Materials & Services 250,000 0 250,000
Subtotal 250,000 0 250,000
General Expenses
Interfund Transfers 3,614,631 0 3,614,631
Contingency 83,698 (48,782) 34916
Subtotal 3,698,329 {48,782) 3,649,547
Unappropriated Balance 267,665 0 267,665
Tota! Fund Requirements 5,915,414 0 5915414

Note: This Revised Ordinance has updated the Current Appropriation coiumn
to reflect ali actions adopted by Council since the initial introduction of the
Ordinance. It also assumes adoption of Ordinance No. 94-551A, reflecting
the early lease termination agreement with AMCO Portland, and Ordinance
No. 94-548, amending the Office of Government Relations. Both actions are -
currently under Council review at this time.

All Other Appropri.ations Remain As Previously Adopted

kr:ord93-94:electoff APPRREV.XLS - B-1 5/25/94, 6:05 PM




NOTE: Original Committee Report for March 10,.1994
-Council Meeting. Council re-referred Ordinance No.
94-522A at that time to the Finance Committee.

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

ORDINANCE NO. 94-522A REVISING THE FY 93-94 BUDGET AND‘SCHEDULE OF.
APPROPRIATIONS TO FUND LEGISLATIVE INCREASES IN ELECTED OFFICIALS
SALARIES

Date: March 1, 1994 " Presented By: Councilor Van Bergen

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its February 23, 1994 meeting the:
Committee voted unanimously to recommend Council adoption of
. Ordinance No. 94-522. as amended. Committee members present and:
voting were Councilors Devlin, Kvistad, McLain, Monroe and Van.
Bergen. Councilors Buchanan and Gardner were absent.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Don Carlson, Council Administrator,
presented the Staff Report. He stated that the ordinance amends
the budget and appropriations schedule to transfer $42,504 from the
General Fund Contingency to the Personal Services category in the
Council Department Budget and $4,304 from the Materials and
Services category to the Personal Services category in the
Executive Management Department Budget. Both transfers are for the
purpose of appropriating funds to pay for salary increases which
occurred as a result of action by the 1993 Oregon Legislature. He
pointed out that the Charter approved by the voters in November
1992 sets Metro elected official salaries as a percentage of the
salary for a District Court Judge in the State of Oregon. The 1993
Legislature approved Senate Bill 5535 which increased the salary
for a District Court Judge effective July 1, 1993. As a result of
this action salaries for Metro elected officials increased. Mr.
Carlson stated that he informed the Council of the salary increase
in the Fall of 1993 and recommended an ordinance be brought forward
in mid-year to make the necessary budget and appropriation changes
(see Attachment 1 to this Report).

In response to a question from the Committee about what happens if
the Council does not approve this ordinance, Mr. Carlson stated
that the Council Department would over spend its Personal Services
‘appropriation by the. approximate amount of the requested change.

He pointed out that the Council annually reviews the final budget
and appropriation schedule to actual expenditures and reprimands
departments which overspend Council approved appropriations. He
stated that in this regard the Council should lead by example and
make sure it does not over spend appropriations. Dan Cooper,
General Counsel, pointed out that the Local Government Budget Law
is very clear that over expending appropriations is a violation of
the law. If the Council consciously over spends  its Personal
Services appropriation, an aggrieved tax payer could file a suit to
hold Councilors personally liable for the over expenditure. He
said the only way to avoid an over expenditure is to either
appropriate more  funds to cover anticipated costs or reduce
expenditures in the Personal Services category to cover these
increased costs. Dan Cooper reiterated his earlier opinion that
each Councilor has a legal right to the salary and that the Council
by its own action cannot limit that right. The Charter states that



a Councilor may waive a salary, ‘'which he .has stated means all or
any portion of the salary. Council Staff indicated that up to this
.tlme at least one Councilor has waived a portlon of the salary.

Counc1lor McLain stated that several members of MPAC have expressed
concern about asking local governments to pay voluntary dues for
plannlng programs if Metro Councilors are 901ng to receive a pay
increase. She stated that she was raising the issue so Committee
members will be aware of the perceptions some persons have about’
‘this issue. - :

Councilor Kv1stad presented the Committee with an amendment which
would implement his proposed addition to the Council Staff outlined
in his communication to the Council dated January 31, 1994, That
memo requested additional assistance to the Planning Committee to
handle the workload for the remainder of the fiscal vyear
particularly during the budget period. The proposed amendment
would transfer an additional $18,084 from the General -Fund
Contingency to the Personal Services category in the Council,
Department Budget. =~ In response to a suggestion from Councilor
Devlin, Councilor Kvistad accepted a friendly amendment to clarify
that the new position is temporary. Council Staff pointed out that
this new position is not included in the Council Department FY 94-
95 Budget request, so the Budget Committee and Council would have
to take specific action to include it. 1In response to a question
about filling the position, Don Carlson, Council Admlnlstrator,
stated that a job announcement would be immediately posted for in-
house recruitment subject to Council approval of the position.




-~ " Lt " [ %) (]

ATTACHMENT 1

Date: September 9, 1993

To: - 'Metro éouncil

From: - Donald E. Carlson, Council Administrator
Re: | Saléry Increase for Metro Elected Officials

This is to inform you that the 1993 Oregon Legislature enacted C-
Engrossed Senate Bill 5535 which included a provision.to increase
the salary of a District Court Judge from $69,600 to $76,200
effective July 1, 1993 (See Attachment 1). A s you know Section 21

of the Metro Charter sets the compensation: of Metro elected

officials as follows:

* Executive Officer -- One hundred per cent of the salary

of a District Court Judge ($76,200);

* ;Presiding Officer -- Two-thirds of the salary of .a -

District Court Judge ($50,800);

* Councilor -- One third of the salary of a District .Court

- Judg€ ($25,400); and

* ' Auditor -- Eighty per cent of the salary of a District
Court Judge beginning January 1, 1995 ($60,960).

The Council Department Budget for FY 1993-94 assumed-no increase

for Councilers. Council Staff will recommend an ordinance be:

_ introduced at mid-year to amend the budget and appropriations
schedule to add $30,800 in the Council salary line item and $11,704
in the Fringe line item (38% composite fringe rate) to cover this
expenditure increase. We will coordinate with the Executive
Management Department. regarding any needed budget adjustment
regarding the Executive Officers salary. Also, we will inform the
Accounting Division and work with them on the retroactive salary
payments. If you have any questions, please let me know.

cc: Dick Engstrom
* Jennifer Sims .
Dan Cooper
Don Cox
Lindsey Ray

93-94 CouSal.memo

i

(Fin}Comm.RPT/Ord.94r522A);



E M 0] R A N D U
_ATTACHMENT 2
=== (Fin.Comm.Rpt/O;d.94-522A)
METRQ '

Date: . February 22; 1994
To: . Finance Committee

; JK/‘,S'-
From: _Counc1lor Jon Kvistad, Chair

" Metro Planning Committee

Re: ~Propdsed Amendment to Ordinance No. 94-522

This memo is a follow up to my communication to the Council dated
January 31, 1994 regarding the addition of an Associate Council
Analyst position to the Council Department budget. Please find
attached a marked up copy of the ordinance which includes my
proposed amendments. .

The proposed amendment adds an Associate Council Analyst position
at .34 FTE or 720 hours for the remainder of the current fiscal
vear. The total cost is $18,084 (salary and fringe). The salary .
is set at slightly below the mid-point of Salary Range 16 in the
current Non-Representative Pay Plan. This salary is compatible
with current staffing level in the Department and is set to be
attractive to those persons in Metro who might want to apply for
the pos1t10n

If the Committee and Counc1l approve th1s amendment it -is my intent
to request that the Council Administrator commence in-house
recruitment for the position immediately. Don Carlson has

"indicated to me that a four person selection panel consisting of

the Presiding Officer, Council Administrator, Senior -Council
Analyst and myself will be convened to review applications. If you
have any questions or comments regardlng this request, please let

‘me know.

cc: Metro Council
Dick Engstrom
‘Jennifer Sims

JK 94-522.amendment




KVISTRD Amenomen

. v/afad
| BEFOHE_THE METRO COUNCIL - '
AN ORDlNANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE ) | ORDINANCE NO. 94-522.. -
NO. 93-487A REVISING THE FY 1993-94 ) ' S
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS - . ) Introduced by Rena Cusma,
SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ) Executive Officer
FUNDING LEGISLATIVE INCREASES IN ) . o
ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES; AND )

" DECLARING-AN EMEHGENCY }
)

WHEREAS, The Metro Council has rewewed and conS|dered the need to transfer
appropriations wnthm the FY 1993-94 Budget; and

WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropnatlon has been justmed and '

WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist for other identified needs; now, therefore,

THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS '

1. That Ordinance No. 93-487A Exhibit B, FY 1993-94 Budget and Exhlblt C,
Schedule of Appropnatlons, are hereby amended as shown in the column tltled "Hev:s:on of
.. Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purpose of transferrngsatz Soaﬁ}%‘ﬁ%e General
Fund Contingency and $4, 306 from Executwe Management, Materials & Services, to Personal
Services in the Executive Management and Council department budgets to fund leglslatwe '

TEMPIRALR
.increases in elected officials salariesg) Axo RATSC e CounciL G LT FoS Tiop Iny THY CouriL,

_BaPAuTmen Ty’

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservatlon of the publlc

health, safety and welfare, in order to meet obligations and oomply with Oregon Budget Law,
" an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon pass‘age.
ADOPTED by the Metro Council this _ ' day of ‘ ., 1994,

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
ATTEST:

Clerk of_the Council

Krord93-94:electott:ORD.DOC
February 3, 1934

Page 1



KU[‘&T@”O Wm

. 1-/1'1/%
Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 84-522
‘ CURRENT . PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-04 BUDGET - REVISION BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION ) FTE AMOUNT FTE AHOUNT FTE AMOUNT
G,ENERAL FUND:Executive Management
mmmm
511110 ELECTED OFFICIALS .. ’
Executive Officer 1.00 73,080 3120 100 76,200
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ﬂme) ’ . o
Administrator 100 69,880 o 100 69,880
Senlor Administrative Services Analyst 1.00 51,052 o 100. 51,052
’ Administratve Support Assistant D 1.00 27458 -0 100 27458 -
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (futl tme) '
Admlnlsvaﬂvo Support Assistant © . 100 29076 0 100 29,076
512000 FRINGE ’ 92,702 1,186 - . 93888
Total Personal Services $.00 343248 000 4306 500 347,554
Ww . ’ . ‘ .
§21100  Office Supplies 2752 ( 2752
£§21310 Subscriptions .- 805 -0 . 805
§21320 . Dues 17,400 0o 17400
524190 Misc. Profasbna! Services ’ 10,000 . o 10,000
. 525640 Malntenance & Repairs Services- Equlpment 460 o 480
§26310 Printing Services 450 o 450
§26320 Typesetting & Reprographics SeMces 120 o 120
526410 Telephone : 2100 0 2.100
526420 Postage 125 0 125
§26440 Delivery Services 200 o 200
- 526500  Travel 21300 {4,306) 16,994
§26700 Tomporary Help Services : 2080 o 2080
526800 Training, Tuition, Conferences 4640 0 4640
528100 Ucense, Permits, Payments © Other Agendes 10,000 o 10,000
§29500  Meatings 5,800 0 5800
‘ §29800 Miscellaneous 1200 0 1200
Total Materials & Services 79,532 (4306) - 75226
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 500 422760 000 o500 422760
A1 )

_ kr-ord93-94 electott. GENLXLS



KUISTAD AwpomonT

- 1/23/ad
- ExhbRA
- Ordinance No. 84-522 o '
: : . : ~ CURRENT : o PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-84 o BUDGET REVISION BUDGET -
ACCT#  DESCRIPTION ' FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE = AMOUNT
GENERAL FUND:Council
Persons! Services '
511110 ELECTED OFFICIALS ‘ '
- Councllors . . 324800 30,800 355,600
" 511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) : o .
~ ~ Administrator . . 100 . 70261 . 0 100 70261
Senlor Administrative Services Analyst 38.00 142547 - . - 0 300 142547,
Associate Administrative Services Analyst 1.00 36916 13,004 [109)1.34 [36916) 50,020
Associats Setvice Supervisor 1.00 32343 © 0 100 :- - 732343 '
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) : : : g
Administratve Secretary . . 800 85033 0 300 85,033
Secretary . : 1.00 20837 . 0 100 20937
£11400 OVERTIME : . 2500 . -0 . 2,500 :
. 512000 FRINGE o . 271828 (1708) 1, 65¢ (283533 A%%,S(2
.., YoulPersonal Services ~ 000 987,165 000 (425041 [10.04] _[1,029.66
: ) 20,518 1034 4,05%:?53 ,
. Total Materials & Services ’ 149,546 0 149,546 '
. Total Capltal Outlay ) ~ 4,000 : 0 : 4,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES . 10.00 1,140,711

" General Fund:Genéral_ Expenses

Total Interfund Transfers - 3,324,770 0 . 3,324,770

509999 Contgency - o 367,500 (u2so4]Coses  [324996] 306912
599390  Unappropriatod Fund Balance . - 267685 - o 267665 -
Tota! Contingency and Unapp. Balance . us.iss T(42,504) ) 60,5%% Lssz,esj' s [, 5717
. “TOTAL EXPENDITURES ' 1600 5015414 000 0 [1600) 5915414 B

. ' : . 10,
Note: This action assumes adoption of Ordinance No. 93-514, funding the COnstructlgn“

Manager position; Ordinance No. 93-518, funding personal computer replacements in the
--Office of General Counsel; Ordinance No. 93-516 funding a Greenspaces RFP; and
Ordinance No. 93-521 funding an IGA for a predicate study

:0rd93-94 electoft. GENL XIS : “A-2




: o o L RUIBTED Ao

| /21/qd
ExhibitB o ;
Schedule of Appropriations
Ordinance No. 84-522
Appfopdlﬂonmm L Revislo Apmm
- . () ) .

e - ' ' (102859 1,047,753
Personal Services . ) 987,165 - (42504] 60,56% [1029.669 )
Matorials & Services : 149,545 : c _ 6] SEY .149,5453- 1o
Coptal Outlay 4,000 : o 4000
. “Subom | 1140711 [42504] L0588 [ 1183215 ] 1,201,249
Personal Services 343,248 4306 347554
Matrials & Services T 79532 ' (4,306) 75226
Caphtal Outlay : o C 0 [

“Soobm 422,760 0 422,760
Otfice of Govemment Rolations - ' ' '
Personal Services 67538 0 - 67538
Materials & Services . 74450 [ 74,450
Capital Outiay : o o : [
" Subtotal 141,988 0 141,988
Spocial Appropriations :
Materials & Services 250000 - . ) 250,000
Subnt ' 250,000 0 750,00
General Exponses ) : )
Intertund Transfers 3,324,770 (] 3,324,770
Contingency w6750 (2s04]] Co,586  [324995] 306,212
Subtal 3.692.270 . : 3,53 { , 6'32_ :
Unaporopriated Balance o 267,665 ' o . - 267685 '
. Total Fund Requirements 5915414 . 0 : 5915414
Note: This action assumes édoptlon of Ordinance No. 93-514, funding the
Construction Manager posttion; Ordinance No. 93-518, funding personal
computer replacements in the Office of General Counsel; Ordinance No.
93-516 funding a Greenspaces RFP; and Ordinance No. 93-521 funding an
IGA for a predicate study ' .
" All Other Appropriations Remain As Previously Adopted
k:ordS3-94:electoft-APPROP XLS ' B 2/3/34; 5:54 PM



‘ - BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 94-522A
NO. 93-487A REVISING THE FY 1993-94
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS -
SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING LEGISLATIVE INCREASES IN
ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES, ADDING A

EULL TIME TEMPORARY ASSOCIATE
ANALYSY IN THE COUNCIL DEPARTMENT
EFOR THE REMAINDER OF THE YEAR, AND .

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

lntroduced by Rena Cusma
_Executive Officer

Nt Naie? N S Nt Vvat? “vat? s it st

WHEREAS The Metro Council has revnewed and considered the need to transfer
appropnatlons wuthln the FY 1993-94 Budget; and - '

WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has been ]UStIerd and

WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist for other identified needs; now, therefore,

THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: - B

1. That Ordinance No. 93-487A, Exhibit B, FY 1993-94 Budget, ahd‘ Exhibit C,
Schedule of Appropriaﬁons, are hereby amended as shown in the column titled "Revision" of
Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purpose df tfansferring [$42;564] $60.588 from the
General Fund Contingency and $4,306 from Executive Management, Materials & Services, to

Personal Servicesin the Executive Management and Council department budgets to fund

legislative increases in elected officials salaries, and a temporary Assggiaie_ Analyst position

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate préservation of the public
health, safety and welfare, in order to meet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law,
an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of . , 1994,

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
ATTEST: , -

Clerk of the Council

kr:ord93-94:electoff.ORD.DOC
March 4, 1994
Page 1



Exhibit A

Ordinance No. 94-522A
. CURRENT - PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION ~ FTE ~AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT
GENERAL FUND:Executive Management
511110 ELECTED OFFICIALS
Executive Officer A 1.00 73,080 3,120 1.00 76,200
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) ) :
Administrator 1.00 69,880 0 100 - 69,880
Senior Administrative Services Analyst 1.00 51,052 0o 100 51,052
Administrative Support Assistant D 1.00 27,458 0 100 27,458
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ime) . '
.Administrative Support Assistant C 1.00 29,076 0 100 . 29,076
512000 FRINGE : 92,702 1,186 93,888
Total Personal Services 5.00 343,248 0.00 4,306 5.00 347,554
521100  Offico Supplies 2,752 0 - 2752
521310 Subscriptions 905 0 905
521320 Dues 17,400 0 17,400
524190 Misc, Professional Services 10,000 0 10,000
525640 Maintenance & Repairs Services-Equipment 460 o 460
526310 Printing Services - _— 450 0 450
526320 Typesetting & Reprographics Services 120 0 120
526410 Telephone ) 2,100 0 2,100
526420 Postage 125 0 125
526440 Delivery Services 200 0 200
526500 Travel 21,300 (4,306) 16,994
- 526700 Temporary Help Services ) 2,080 0 T 2,080
526800 Training, Tuition, Conferences 4,640 (o] 4,640
528100 License, Permits, Payments to Other Agencies 10,000 -0 10,000
529500 Meetings 5,800 0 5,800
529800 Miscellanaous 1,200 0 1,200
Total Materials & Services 79,532 (4,306) 75,226 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5.00 422,780 . ‘0.00 0 5.00 422,780
kr:ord93-94:electoff. GENREV.XLS A1



Exhibit A -

Ordinance No. 94-522A
. _ : , CURRENT : PROPOSED
- FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 A o BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
ACCT# ° DESCRIPTION _ . FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT  FTE AMOUNT
GENERAL FUND:Council
Bersonal Services
511110 ELECTED OFFICIALS : :
Councilors . o 324,800 30,800 355,600 .
. 511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) - v
Administrator * 100 70,261° 0 100 70,261
Senior Administrative Services Analyst 3.00 142,547 0 300 142,547
Associate Administrative Services Analyst 1.00 36,916 0 100 - 36916
Associate Service Supervisor 100 - 32,343 0 100 32,343
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) ’
Administrative Secretary 3.00 85,033 0 300 .85,033
Secretary 1.00 20,937 0 100 20,937
511235 WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (parttime) - . :
Temporary Associate Analyst . 0 034 13,104 034 13,104
511400 OVERTIME . 2,500 o] 2,500
512000 FRINGE ' : 271.828° 16,684 288,512
Total Personal Services . 10.00 987,165 0.34 60,588 10.34 1,047,753
Total Materials & Services S 149,546 0 149,546
Total Capital Outlay 4,000 0 4,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES _ - 10.00 1,140,711 0.34 60,588 10.34 1,201,299
General Fund:General Expenses
Total Interfund Transfers - 3,324,770 0 3,324,770
599999 Contingency . : : 367,500 (60,588) 306,912
599930 Unappropriated Fund Balance . 267665 0 267,665
Total Contingency and Unapp. Balance : 635,165 (60,588) 574,577
TOTAL EXPENDITURES _ 16.00 5915414 0.34 0 1634 5915414

Note: This action assumes adoption of Ordinance No. 93-514, funding the Construction
Manager position; Ordinance No. 93-518, funding personai computer repiacements in the
Office of Generai Counsei; Ordinance No. 93-516 funding a Greenspaces RFP; and

Ordinance No. 93-521 funding an IGA for a predicate study

kr:0rd93-94:electol:GENREV.XLS A2




Exhibit B
Schedule of Appropriations

Ordinance No. 94-522A
Cumrent . . " Proposed
Appropriation Revision . Appropriation
GENERALFUND . g
" Council N .
Personal Services . 987,165 60,588 1,047,753
Materials & Services 149,546 0 149,546
Capital Outlay 4000 (o] 4,000
Subtotal - 1,140,711 60,588 1,201,299
Executive Management .
Personal Services 343,248 4,306 347,554
Materials & Services 79,532 (4,306) 75,226
Capital Outlay -0 0 0
Subtotal 422,780 0 422,780
Office of Governmem.Relaﬁons ’
Personal Services 67,538 (o] 67,538
Materials & Services 74,450 ) 0 - 74,450
Capital Outlay (o] . 0 0
Subtotal . _ 141,988 0 141,988
Special Appropriations
Materials & Services 250,000 0 250,000
-Subtotal 250,000 0 250,000
General Expenses .
Interfund Transfers 3,324,770 . 0 3,324,770
. Contingency 367,500 (60,588) 306912
Subtotal 3,692,270 (60,588) 3,631 ,682
Unappropriated Balance 267,665 .0 267,665
Total Fund Reguirements 5915414 0 5915414

Note: This action assumes adoption of Ordinance No. 93-514, funding the
Construction Manager position; Ordinance No. 93-518, funding personai
computer replacements In the Office of General Counsel; Ordinance No.
93-516 funding a Greenspaces RFP; and Ordinance No. 93-521 funding an

IGA for a predicate study

All Other Appropriations Remain As Previously Adopted

kr:0rd93-94:electoff APPRREV.XLS

B-1

3/4r94; 10:33 AM



StareRepoRT

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO 94-522 AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 93-487A
- REVISING THE FY 1993-94 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR THE -
- PURPOSE OF FUNDING LEGISLATIVE INCREASES IN ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Date: February 3,1994 S Presented by: Dick Engstrom

: Don Carlson
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS :

The salaries for the Executive Officer, the PreS|dmg Officer and Councilors are tled to the

amount set by the Oregon Legislature for a District Court Judge. The 1993 legislature

- increased the salary for a District Court Judge from $69,600 to $76,200. Metro's FY'1993-94
adopted budget did not anticipate this increase. The following increases are necessary to the

Executlve Management and Council department budgets to implement the salary change.

Adopted New | Required
Executive Officer $73,080 $76,200 $3,120 -
Presiding Officer -  $46,400 $50,800 $4,400

p

Councilors $278,400 $304,800 = $26,400 -
Fringe @ 38% . $151,194 $164,084 $12,890
.~ Total $549.074  $595.884  $46.810

This action transfers $42 504 from the General Fund Contingency to Personal Services In the
Council Department budget, and $4,306 from Materials & Services to Personal Servnces in the

Executive Management Department budget..

The Executive Officer recommends approval of Ordinance No. 94-522.

kr:ord93-84:electol :SR.DOC
February 3, 1994



Meeting Date; June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 5.2

ORDINANCE NO. 94-547



" DATE:

- TO:

FROM:

RE:.

June 17, 1994

Metro Council
Executive Officer .
Agenda Recipients /

Péulette Allen, Clerk of the Council' .

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.2; ORDINANCE NO. 94-547

The Solid Waste Committee will co'nsider OrElinance No. 94-547 on June 21 and the Finance
Committee will consider it on June 22. Committee reports will be distributed in advance to
Councilors and available at the Council meeting on June 23, 1994.



g?‘

‘METRO

To: Solid Waste Committee Members
From: John Houser, Council Analyst

Date: June 1;.1994._

‘Re: Ordinance No. 94-547, An Ordinence'amending Ordinance No. 93-

487A Revising the FY 1993-94 Budget and Appropriatiorns
Schedule For the Purpose of Reflecting Expenditure Increases
Due to Delivered Tonnage in Excess of Budget Expectations,
Costs Associated with Household Hazardous Waste Events and
Shift Coverage; and Declaring an Emergency

Background

The purpose of this ordinance is to make two specific amendments to
the FY 1993-94 budget ordinance related to the Solid Waste Revenue
Fund. These 1nc1ude

1) Transfer $60,600 from the Operations Division, Materials
and Services line item to the Personal Services line item to be
used as follows:

a) $30 600 to fund costs assoc1ated with HHW collectlon
events in Aloha and Gresham, and .

b) $30,000 to fund shift coverage costs for transfer
station scalehouse staff.

'2) Transfer $938,500 to fund additional disposal costs related
to increased tonnages anticipated during the final four months of
the fiscal year.

' BHW Collectiom Events. Metro recently conducted single day HHW

‘collection events in the Aloha and Gresham areas. Permanent Metro -

HHW staff was supplemented with students from local community
college hazardous waste training programs. These 30 temporary
employees each worked about 60 hours at a rate of $17/hr. The
total cost for this additional help was $30,600. The ordinance
requests that funds be transferred from the Operations Division
Materials and Services Hazardous Waste Dlsposal 11ne item to the
Personal Serv1ces line item.

Shift- Coverage. Transfer station scalehouses must be kept
fully staffed during normal working hours. When a scalehouse
technician is absent due to a paid leave such as a vacatlon,
illness, holiday or disability another technician must be called in
as a substitute. As a result, Metro pays both employees for the




same work period. Funding for 'this "shift coverage" was not
"included in the current fiscal year’s budget. The budget ordinance
would provide a total of $30,000 to fund shift coverage during the
final quarter of the fiscal year. This is based on an estimated
300 hours of shift coverage per pay perlod or 1,800 hours for the
three month period. : ‘

‘Solid Waste Tonnage. An earlier budget amendment approved by
the Council provided about $1.8 million to pay additional.disposal
costs associated with solid waste tonnages that exceeded budget
estimates. During March, tonnages exceeded both the original and
revised budget estimates. . This ordinance would transfer an
additional $938,500 to cover .potential additional disposal costs
for the March-June period. The funds would come from the operating .
account contlngency If any portion of these funds are not used,
the remaining balance would revert to the general account in the
unappropriated balance

Issues and Questions

The committee may wish to address the following issues and
questions related to this ordinance:

1) What was the basis for paying theAtemperary employees for the
HHW collection events $17/hr. in wages and fringe benefits when the
base rate for a permanent Metro HHW technician is $12.85/hr.?

2) Each of the HHW events was. for ‘a single day The ordinance
estimates that each temporary employee was paid for 60 hours of
work. Could staff please provide a breakdown of this 60 hour

figure? : '

3) The ordinance estimates that shift coverage will average about
300 hours per pay period for the scalehouse technicians. Based on
approved budget funding for 14 scalehouse technician p051t10ns,
these data would appear to indicate that each technician misses
about 21.4 hours of time during each 80 hour pay period. - Could
staff please explain this seemingly high level of absence? :

4) The amount to be transferred to cover excess tonnage disposaiA
costs is based on data from March. Do tonnage levels in April and
May continue to support the need for this transfer of funds?




BEFORE THE METRO;CO.UNCIL

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE
NO. 93-487A REVISING THE FY 1993-94
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS
SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF
REFLECTING EXPENDITURE INCREASES

) ORDINANCE NO. 94-547
) i .
)
)
DUE TO DELIVERED TONNAGE IN EXCESS ) .
) .
)
)
)
)

Introduced by Rena Cusma,
Executive Officer -

OF BUDGET EXPECTATIONS, COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH HOUSEHOLD
HAZARDOUS WASTE EVENTS AND SHIFT
COVERAGE; AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS The Metro Councnl has reviewed and consndered the need to transfer
appropriations within the FY 1993-94 Budget and |

WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has Eeen justified; and

WHEREAS, Adequate fundsl'exist for other identified needs; now, therefore,

THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: ' o

1 | That Ordinance No_.'93-487A, Exhibit B, FY 1983-94 Budget, and Exhibit C,

Schedule of Appropriations, are hereby amended as shown in the columns titled "Hotjsehold
Hazardous Waste Collection", "Shift Coverage", anct "Additional Solid Waste Tdnhage" of
Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the‘ purpose transferring $30,600 from the Solid Waste .-
Fund Operations Division Materials ant:l Services to the Solid Waste Fund Operations Division
Personal Services to fund household hazardous waste collection events, $30,000 from the
Solid Waste Fund Operations Division Materials and Services to the Solid Waste Fund
Operations Division Personal Services to fund costs associated with shift co'verage, and
$910,000 from the Solid Waste Fund Contingency to the Solid Waste Fund Opetations
Division Materials and Serviees and $28,'500 from the Solid Waste Fund Contingency to the .
Solid Waste Fund Budget and Finance Division to fund costs associated with transportation
and disposal of additional solid Jwa{ste tonnage above the estimate used in developing the
budget. ' |

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the |mmed|ate preservation of the pubhc

health, safety and welfare, in order to meet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law,



' an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

 ADOPTED by the Metro Council this . _day of _ , 1994,

E Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
ATTEST: ' :

Clerk df the Council

" RSR:\WINWORD\SOLIDW\34-5280R.DOC
May 3, 1994 . s



Household

* Hazardous Additional
, CURRENT Waste Shift Solid Waste PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET Collection Coveraqe JYonnage BUDGET
ACCT #- DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT , FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT
"SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Operating Account (Admlmstratlon)
Total Personal Services . 10 50 620,162 - 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 . 0 10.50 520,162
Total Materials & Services 117,796 0 0 117,796
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10.60 637,958 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 10.50 637,958
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Operating Account (Budget and Finance)
Total Personal Services 8.00 458,117 0 0 0 - 8.00 458,117
Materials & §éMce§ -
521110 Computer Software 12,500 0 0 0 12,500
521111 Computer Supplies 1,500 0 0 0 1,500 .
5621320 Dues 100 0 0 0 100
524190 Misc. Pro!esslonal Services 66,500 0 0 0 66,500
- 525640 Maintenance & Repairs Services-Equipment * 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
525740 . Capital Lease Payments-Fumlture & Equlpment 30,310 0 0 0 30,310
526200 Ads & Legal Notices 500 .0 0 0 500
- 626310  Printing Services 15,500 0 0 0. 15,500
526320 Typesetting & Reprographics Services 1,000 0 0 0 - 1,000
526420 Postage - - 30,500 0 0 0 30,500
526500 Travel 3,350 0 0 0 3,350
526510 Mileage Reimbursement 1,000 0 0 0 1,000
526612 Disposal Operations-Landfill Dlsposal 215,083 0 0 28,500 243,583
526800 Tralning, Tuition, Conferences - 7,625 0 0 0 7,625
5§28100 License, Permits, Payments to Other Agencies 637,980 0 0 0 637,980
629500 . Meetings 100 0 0 0 100
Total Materials & Services 1,038,548 0 0 28,500 1,067,048
TOTAL EXPENDITURES . 8.00 1,496,665 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 28,500 8.00 1,525,165
C:KR.ORDY3-64:94-451:A04-547.XLS A4

5/3194; 8:42 AM



Exhibit A

C:KR:ORD93-94:04-451:A84-547. XLS

A-2

Ordinance No. 94-547
Household
Hazardous Additional
: ) CURRENT Waste "Shift Solid Waste PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94° BUDGET - Collection Coverage . Yonnage BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT- FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND Operatmg Account (Operatlons)
Eersonal Services .
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) C -t
Senlor Manager 1.00 59,324 0 0’ 0 1.00 59,324
Sr. Solid Waste Planner 1.00 48,591 0 0 0 1.00 48,591
Assoc. Management Analyst 1.00 44,074 0 0 0 1.00 44074
Associate Program Supervisor - 3.00. 119,538 0. 0 0 3.00 119,538
Hazardous Waste Specialist 5.00 155,218 0 0. 0 5.00 - 155,218
Senlor Service Supervisor 1.00 41,196 0 0 0 1.00 41,196
Service Supervisor 2.00 68,004 0 0 0 2.00 68,904
511221 WAGES REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full tlme) . .
Hazardous Waste Technician 17.00 490,642 . 0 0 0 17.00 490,642
Scalehouse Technician 14.00 330,733 - 0 0 0 14.00 330,733
51 1225 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (part tlme) ) 0 0 0 : 0
Scalehouse Technician 2.15 48,022 .0 0 0 215 48,022
511235 WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (part time) '
Temporary’ 0 27,568 27,027 - 0 54,595
511400 OVERTIME 53,500 0 0 0 53,500
512000 FRINGE 640,479 3,032 2973 0 646,484
Total Personal Services 47.15 2,100,221 30,600 30,000 0 47.15 2,160,821
Materials & Services :

- 521100 Office Supplies 14,360 0 0 0 14,360
521110 Computer Software 500 0 0 0 - 500
521111 Computer Supplies 4,500 0 0 0 4500
521220 Custodial Supplies 1,660 . 0 0 0 1,660
521260 Printing Supplies 6,040 0 0 0 ‘6,040
521290 Other Supplies 67,910 0 0 0 67,910
521292 Small Tools 4,000 ’ 0 0 0 4,000
521310 Subscriptions 4,070 ) 0 0 4,070
521320 Dues ° 625 . 0 0 0 625 -

- 521400 Fuels & Lubricants 4,160 0 0 0 4,160
521530 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Vehicles 1,500 0 0 0 1,500
521540 - Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Equipment 103,930 -0 0 0 103,930
523200 Merchandise for Resale-Retall 200 0 0 -0 200
524130 Promotion/Public Relations 11,100 -0 0 0 11,100
524190 Misc. Professional Services 1,602,386 0 0 0 1,602,386
524210 Data Processing Services 51,200 0 0 0 51,200
525110 Utllities-Electricity 48,000 0 0 0 48,000
525120 Utilities-Water & Sewer 48,000 0 0 0 48,000
525610 Malntenance & Repairs Services-Building 13,300 0 0 0 13,300

" 8114 8:42AM



»

Ordinance No. 94-547

"Household
Hazardous Additional
. . o CURRENT "~ Waste Shift Solid Waste PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94. BUDGET Collection Coverage Jonnage BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT - FTE AMOUNT

- SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND: Operatmg Account (Operatlons continued)

525630 Malntenance & Repairs Services-Vehicles 4,000 0 0 0 4,000
525640 Maintenance & Repalrs Services-Equipment 137,120 0 0 0 137,120
‘525710 Equipment Rental . 3,000 0" 0 0 3,000
525720 - Rentals-Lland & Building 14,000 0. 0 0 14,000
525740  Capital Lease Payments-Fumiture & Equipment 27,800 "0 0 0 27,800
526200 Ads & Legal Notices 4,480 0 0 0 " 4,480

. 526310  Printing Services ) 34,300 0 0. 0 34,300

- 526320 Typesetting & Reprographics Services 300 0 0 0 300

. 526410 Telephone 28,032 0 0 0 28,032
526420 Postage 800 0 0 0 800
526430 Catalogues & Brochures 2,000 0 0 0 2,000
526500  Travel 7,300 - 0 0 0 7,300
526510 Mileage Reimbursement 6,160 0 0 0 6,160
526610 Disposal Operations 5,059,114 0 0 0 5,059,114
526611 Disposal Operations-Transportation 10,394,828 0 0 341,250 10,736,078
526612 ‘Disposal Operations-Landfill Disposal 20,884,372 0 0 568,750 21,453,122
526613 Disposal Operations-Hazardous Material + 1,588,000 (30,600) 0 0 1,657,400
526700 Temporary Help Services 30,000 0 (30,000) ‘0 0
526800 Training, Tuition, Conferences 55,650 0 0 0 55,650
526910 Uniform Supply & Cleaning Services 49,800 0 0 0 49,800
526911 Disposal Protective Gear - 80,000 0 0 0 80,000
528100 License, Permits, Payments to Other Agencles 17,875 0 0 0 17,875
528310 Real Property Taxes 350 0 0 0 350
529500 ©  Meetings - 500 0 0 0 500

Total Materials & Services 40,417,222 {30,600) (30,000) 910,000 41,266,622
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 47.15 42,517,443 0.00 0 0.00. 0 0.00 - 810,000 47.15 43,427,443

SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Operating Account (Engineering & Analysis)

" Total Personal Services 10..50 700,619 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 10.50 700,519
Total Materials & Services 183,458 0 0 0 183,458
_TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10.50 883,977 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 10.50 883,977
C:KR:ORD93-04:94-451:A04-547.XLS A-3 5/3/94; 8:42 AM '



Exhibit A

5/3/04; 8:42 AM

Ordinance No. 94-547
: :::::::;: Additional :
FISCAL fEAR 199394 %"JE?S}' ‘ &m L Coverage o PRUDoET

ACCT#  DESCRIPTION e . FTE AMOUNT ~ FTE FTE FTE FTE AMOUNT
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Operating Account (Waste Reduction)

Total Personal Services' . 9.00 532,169 . 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.06 9.00 532,169

Total Materials & Services 1,018,162 0 0 - 1,018,162

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9.00 1,550,331 0.00 0 0.00 0 .0.00 © 9.00 1,550,331
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Operating Account (Planning and Technical Services)

Total Personal Services ' ‘ 11.60 5.20.259 0.00 0 . 0.60 ‘ . 0 0.00 11.50 620..259'

Total Materials & Services ’ W 0 7 0.00 34816

TOT-AI; EXPENDITURES . 11.50 865,075 0.00 "0 0.00 0 0.00 11.50 865,075 ‘
SOLID WASTE ‘REVEN'UE FUND:Operating Account (Recycling Information and Education)

Total Personal Services . 7.65 343,507 0.00 — 0 0.00 0  0.00 7.65 343,507

Total Materials & Services : 245,240 5 0 0.00 345,340

TOTAL EXPENDITURES : 7.65 588,747 0.00 0 (.).00 0 0.60 71.65 688,747
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Debt Service Account

.. Total Requirements ) 2,890,523 0 0 2;890,523

SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Landfill Closure Account

Total Requirements 10,347,500 0 0 10,347,500

- SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Construction Account :
Total Requirements ‘ - A ) 1.7.80.000 0 -0 1,780,000
CKR-ORDESDAAASIADASAT XLS . A4



WIULIAIILE NV, I4-D!

Household :
' . Hazardous Additional
’ ' . . CURRENT . Waste Shift Solid Waste PROPOSED
.FISCAL. YEAR 1933-94 . BUDGET . Collection Coverage TJonnage BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION ‘ ' " FIE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE " AMOUNT
. SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Renewal & Replacement Account
Total Requirements - . §70,000 0 . 0 670,000
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:General Account
Total Requirements i 440,610 : 0 0 440,610
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:Master Project Account ‘ .
Total Requirements - 933,013 i . 0 0 933,013
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND:General Expenses
Total Interfund Transfers ) : 4.167.887 0. 0 4,167,887
. 599999  Contingency 4,036,331 ‘ 0 (938,500) 3,097,831
£§99990 Unappropriated Fund Balance . ) : 11,978,552 _ 0 0 11,978,552
Total Contingency and Unapp. Balance 16,014,883 0 {938,600) 15,076,383
TOTAL REVENUE FUND EXPENDITURES .- 104.30 85,684,612 0.00 0__0.00 0.00 0 0.00 85,684,612

NQTAE: This action assumes ado'ption'of Ordinance No. 94~54‘i A

C:KR.ORD93-94.04-451:A04-547.XLS | ' A-S

. SI394; 8:42 AM



cXIon o

FY 1993-94 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

c:krord93-94:94-541:C94-547.XLS

-Ordinance No. 94-547
Household
. Hazardous Additional
Current Waste Shift Solid Waste Proposed
P Appropriation  Collection Coverage Tonnage Appropriation
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND -
Administration
Personal Services 520,162 0 . 0 : 0 520,162
Materials & Services 117,796 0 (Ve 0 117,796
* "Sublotal 637,958 637,956
Budget and Finance ..
Personal Services 458,117 -0 0 - 0 458,117
Materials & Services . 1,038,548 0 0 28,500 1,067,048
Subtotal 1,496,665 28,500 1,525,165
Operations .
Personal Services 2,100,221 30,600 30,000 - _ 0 2,160,821
Materials & Services 40,417,222 (30,600) (30,000) 910,000 41,266,622
Subtotal 42,517,443 0 0 910,000 43,427,443
Engineering & Analysls
Personal Services 700,519 0 0 0 700,519
" Materials & Services 183,458 0 0 ) 0 183,458
Subtotal _ 883,977 883,977
Waste Reduction
Personal Services 532,169 _ 0 0 0 532,169
Materials & Services 1,018,162 . 0 : 0 : 0 1,018,162
“Subtotal 1,550,331 1,550,331
Planning and Technical Services
: Personal Services 520,259 .0 0 0 520,259
Materials & Services 344816 0 ‘ 0 0 344,816
Subtotal 865,075 865,075
Recycling Information and Education .
Personal Services 343,507 0 0 : 0 343,507
Materials & Services " 245,240 -0 0 0 245,240 -
Subtotal 588,747 588,747
B-1

5/3/94; 8:36 AM



Household

. Hazardous Additional ‘
’ Current Waste - - Shift Solid Waste . Proposed
. Appropriation  Collection . Coveraqge Tonnage Appropriation
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND (continued) . : o
Debt Service Account . . '
Debt Servlceq 2,890,523. 0 0 0 2,890,523
Subtotal 2,890,523 2,890,523
Landfill Closure Account - . .
Materials & Services 10,347,500 0 0 0 10,347,500
-Subtotal 10,347,500 10,347,500
" Construction Account . i _
Capital Outlay 1,780,000 0 0 0 . 1,780,000
' Subtotal - 1,780,000 1,780,000
. Renewal and Replacement Account
Capital Outlay ‘ 570,000 0 0 0 - 570,000
Subtotal 570,000 570,000
General Account :
Capital Outlay 440,610 0 0 0 440,610
Subtotal 440,610 440,610
Master Project Account )
Debt Service 933,013 0 0 0 933,013
Subtotal 933,013 933,013
General Expenses .
Interfund Transfers 4,167,887 . 0 0 0 - - 4,167,887
Contingency 4,036,331 0 0 (938,500) 3,097,831
Subtotal _ 8,204,218 (938,500) 7,265,718 »
Unappropriated Balance 11,978,552 0 0 0 11,978,552
Total Fund Requirements . 85,684,612 85,684,612

NOTE: This action assumes adoption of Ordinahce No. 94-541

c:krord93-94:04-541:C04-547.XLS

B-2



STAFF REPORT

" IN CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 94-547 AMENDING THE FY 93-94
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF
REFLECTING EXPENDITURE INCREASES-DUE TO DELIVERED TONNAGE
IN EXCESS OF BUDGET EXPECTATIONS, COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH

- HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE EVENTS AND SHIFT COVERAGE; AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Date: April 18, 1994 ' Presented by: Roosevelt Carter - . -
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS |

This action requests adjustments to the Solid Waste Revenue Fund for the following
purposes ' ' ‘

1. Transfer $60,600 from the Operatlons Division, Materlals and Servuces Category as
follows: o

a) $30,600 to the Operatlons Division, Personal Services Category to fund costs
assomated with hazardous waste collection events.

b) $30, 000 to the Operatlons Division, Personal Services Category to fund costs
associated with shift coverage. : :

2 Transfer $938,500 from the Operatmg Account, Contingency as follows:

a) $910 000 to the Operatung Account, Materlals and Services Category,
Operations Division

b) $28,500 to the Operating Account, materials and Servuces Category, Budget &
Finance Division

Each action will be explained separately.
Household Hazardous Waste Collection Events

The Solid Waste Department has recently scheduled two satellite hazardous waste
collection events: one in'Aloha, and one in Gresham. These events represent

- additional personal services costs which were not included in the FY 93-94 Budget.

The total increase in salary and fringe is $30,600. Students from the hazardous waste
training programs at local community colleges are hired to provide labor for these

" events. This provides temporary help that already has some necessary training and

the students gain practical experience. This action requests the transfer of $30,600 ,
from the Materials and Services Categories to the Personal Services Category to cover
additional costs for thirty temporary employees (30 x 60 hours x $17/hour) as follows:



Wages - Temporary Employees - $27,568
Frmge Benefits - : . $_3.032
. Total $30,600

ThlS amount will be funded through savings in Materlals and Servrces Hazardous
'Waste Dlsposal due to the new hazardous waste disposal contracts.

Shift Coverage

Personal Services in the Operations Division is expected to exceed current
approprlatlons due to scalehouse technician shift coverage costs caused by paid
leaves; i.e., vacation, illness, holiday, and disability. Replacement hours are
generated by the operational need to schedule a full complement of staff at each
position in the scalehouses during open hours. It is not possible to leave a station
short-handed due to the traffic flow. We do not "go bare" when an employee calls in’
sick, or uses vacation or any other leave time.

The FY 1993-94 budget did-not include funds for scalehouse technician leave - time
replacement. The FY 1993-94 budget included $30,000 for Temporary Help Services.
However, various Occupational Safety Health Administration regulations make it easier
to hire temporary workers on the Metro payroll, rather than using a temporary services
contract. It is anticipated that our replacement usage of temporary workers on the
Metro payroll will be approximately 300 hours per pay period for the last quarter of FY
1993-94, for a total of 1,800 hours. The total increase in salary and fringe for this
action is $30,000 and W|ll be funded through the transfer of $30,000 from the
Operations Materials and Services, Temporary Help Services, to the Operations -
Division Personal Services as follows: ‘ ‘

Wages - Temporary Employees ’ '$27,027‘
Fringe Benefits ; $_ 2973
' Total $30,000 -

Delivered Solid Waste Tonnage in Excess of Budget Expectations

The Solid Waste Department requested an amendment to the FY 93-94 Budget on
March 28, 1994, through Ordinance No 94-541 to increase appropriations to cover
expenditures related to solid waste tonnage in excess of budget estimates for FY 93-
94. Projections were based on actuals received through February 1994. Tonnage was
expected to be about 46,000 tons (or 6.8%) above the original estimate by the end of
the fiscal year. In that action, the Solid Waste Department requested additional

- appropriations of $1,805,000 to cover costs associated with 43,750 additional tons to
be delivered to the Iandfull :

Actual March tonnage was 16% above the original estimate and 8% above the revised
estimate used for the March budget amendment. [f this trend continues for the
remainder of the fiscal year the additional appropriation requested in March will not be
sufficient to cover additional variable costs. Therefore, for budgetary purposes and in
order to assure enough appropriation for FY 93-94, the Solid Waste Department



projects that Metro facilities will receive 16% more tonnage than originally estimated for
the April-June period. B - o : - -

. For the purpose of this budget amendment, Metro facilities' tonnage is expected to be
about 70,000 tons above the original estimate and 24,000 tons above the revised
estimate used for the March budget amendment. Metro will receive about $1,682,000
more revenue from the additiorial 24,000 tons. :

Metro is expected to-deliver 66,500 more tons than originally estimated to the Columbia
Ridge Landfill after accounting for recycling. Additional appropriations were requested
in March in Ordinance No 94-541 to cover 43,750 tons. This budget amendment
requests an additional $938,500 appropriation to cover variable costs for the remaining
22,750 tons. ‘ . '

The following additional variable costs are estimated based on each ton delivered to
the Columbia Ridge landfill: .

- a) $15.00 for transportation (Jack Gray Transportation), ahd
b) $25.00 for landfill disposal (Columbia Ridge landfill), and
c) $1.25for DEQ fees.

Therefore, the additional costs associated with the 22,750 additional tons expected to
delivered to the Columbia Ridge landfill are estimated as follows:

Transportation : . $341,250
Disposal 568,750
- DEQ Fees ' _28500 -
Total $938,500 -

To cover the additional FY 1993-94 tonnage related costs, the Solid Waste Department -
is requesting a transfer of $ 910,000 from the Operating Account, Contingency
Category to the Operating Account, Materials and Services Category, Operations
Division; and a transfer of $28,500 from the Operating Account, Contingency Category
to the Operating Account, Materials and Services Category, Budget & Finance Division.

In summary, Metro expects net revenue of about $743,500 from the additional 24,000
tons. Although additional revenue will not be recognized in this budget amendment,
revenue identified from the additional tonnage will be part of the FY 1993-94 ending -
fund balance.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends approval of Ordinance No. 94-547.

- RC:RSR
. C:WINWORD\SOLIDW\94-547SR.DOC



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO STAFF REPORT QRDINANCE NO. 94-547

, The followmg mformatlon replaces the Staff Report section of Ordinance 94-547 for the transfer of $60,600
from the Solid Waste Operations Division, Matenals and Services Catcgory, to the Sohd Waste Operations
Division, Personal Services Category: :

Commerclally Exempt Generator (CEG) Pilot Program and
Household Hazardous Waste Collection Events

In November 1993, Solid Waste Operations Division negotiated new Hazardous Waste Disposal contracts,
which will amount to approximately $1.2 million in savings from the previous contracts in FY 1993-94. With
this additional money in the Materials and Services fund, staff was able to respond to requests from other
Metro/MERC dcpartments and from local jurisdictions within the region to provide additional collection,
consultation, and disposal services for hazardous materials by using our own staﬁ' augmented with tcmporary '
employees. '

Operations staff analyzed service priorities and proceeded with projects that would provide service to the
greatest number of area residents and which could be at least partially funded by those agencies requesting the
assistance. These projects included the Commercially Exempt Generator (CEG) pilot program undertaken
with DEQ, and continued work on the Alternatives to Pesticides Education program undertaken with the City
of Portland. Intergovernmental agreements were made that outlined the services and amounts to be paid to
Metro for the services.

-DEQ has been billed $46,000 for personal services assocxated with the CEG pllot program which is due in this
fiscal year, FY 1993-94. The City of Portland has been billed $9,000 for personal services associated with the
Alternatives to Pesticides Education Program. These funds, totaling $55,000, will be paid by DEQ and the
City of Portland directly to Metro, and, following standard revenue procedures, will be deposited into the Solid
Waste Revenue Fund. Although not recognized in this action, revenues identified from the DEQ and the City
of Portland will be part of the FY 1993-94 unappropriated ending fund balance.

The Operations Division has also addressed requests for more accessible, convenient and flexible local
hazardous waste collection services for area residénts. In order to minimize staff time, Metro has joined with
various neighborhood associations to promote and organize collections in conjunction with neighborhood
clean-ups, using volunteers to promote the event, hand out educational materials, and to help direct event
traffic. These events serve two major purposes: They allow Operations to maximize processing capacities at
each facility while offering convenient and accessible collection services to those neighborhoods that
specifically request assistance. The neighborhood events to date have elicited good public response and have
been extremely successful in terms of providing a valuable and highly visible service to Metro residents within
a local community on a cooperative basis. This direct service approach allows Operations to best utilize
existing staff and facility resources. The flexible level of service options may serve as a model for a system to
provide equal levels of servxce to the entire Metro region.

In addition to neighborhood events, Operations recently completed two full collection events in Gresham and
Aloha to serve residents of the region for whom the two fixed facilities are neither convenient nor accessible.
The event in Gresham served nearly 800 customers while the event in Aloha served over 1,200 customers.
These events were extremely successful, and, due to our ability to use the two permanent facilities as logistical
support, a very cost effective method of providing service to a large number of residents at the lowest cost '
possible.- The neighborhood events and the one-day satellite collection events are put on without any
interruption in service at either fixed HHW fac:llty The Aloha event cost $15,345 in personal services. The



Gresham event cost $14,291 in personal services. The temporary employees for these events are paid an
hourly rate of either $10.32 or $13.84, which includes fringes. '

In response to requests for assistance from within the agency, Operations staff has assisted the Zoo and the
new Parks Department in identifying and properly disposing of hazardous wastes. These departments are

. billed for Operations services and disposal at the same rates set for CEG's. Interagency payment transfers will
be deposited into the Solid Waste Revenue Fund. Revenues from these services will be part of the FY 1993-
94 unappropriated ending fund balance.

Operations' hazardous waste staff has also provided consultative services and training to employees involved
in the Waste Characterization Study (bilingual training), to local fire departments and HazMat teams
respondmg to hazardous waste incidents, to Metro's Risk Management Department in developing Safety and
Health programs for the agency and for other divisions, to Clackamas County and Oregon City Fire
Department for training and in identifying abandoned and seized materials, and to large clean-up efforts
:ncluding Solv-It '94,

" It has been Operations' understandmg that the substantial disposal savings should be used to provide more and
better services within the agency and to the Metro region. While the sum total of providing these services has’
not exceeded the savings realized from the Hazardous Waste Disposal contract negotiations (the funding for

- actual staff time to provide these services) was not foresecable as a budget item, and therefore is not available

" in Operations' Personal Services budget. A total of $84,636 was required to cover the service programs '

described above. However, the Operations Division is only requesting an additionl appropnatlon of $30,600.

The difference can be covered within the current appropriation. This action requests the transfer of $30,600

from the Materials and Services Category to the Personal Services Category as.follows:

Wages -- Temporary Employecs $27,568
Fringe Bencfits 3.032
B ' : Total $30,600

These funds are available from the hazardous waste material disposal line item.

Shift Coverage

Since December 1, 1993, the Operations Division Scalehouse Services activity has expended $29,687 in
replacement leave time funds. Prior to December 1; 1993, funds forthis purpose were absorbed by using
vacancies, unfilled schedule time and other minor fund variations. This replacement money was madvertently
omitted from the Personal Services calculations for the FY 1993-94 budget. Table 1 (attached) illustrates the
actual costs for each leave Category since December 1, 1993. The total increase in salary and fringe for this
-action will be funded through the transfer of $30,000 from the Operations Division, Materials and Servxces
Temporary Help Services, to the Operations Division, Personal Services as follows:

Wages — Temporary Employees $27,027
Fringe Beneﬁts 2,973

Total $30,000

Table 2 (attached) shows that May year-to-date total Personal Services expendltures for the Operatlons
Division was $1,934,407. An additional appropriation of $60,600 is necessary to cover June expenditures and
to assure enough appropriation for FY 1993-94.

JQ:ghc
Attach.
op\memos'staff.rpt



LEAVE TI

TABLE 1

S:\ERIC\REPORTS\LEVSMM.694

ME HOUR SUMMARY

SLHRS. | SLSsS VACHRS | VACSS PH HRS | PH sS JDHRS | JDSS | BVHRS | BVSS | TOTAL HRS
121193 - 12/15/93 209.00 | 2,460.86 - 49.25 664.39 500 5130 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,735.00

12/16/93 - 12/31/93 229.50 | 2,781.55 69.25 85116 ‘7500 711 0.00 0.00° 0.00 0.00 1,912.75 -
1/1/94 = 1/15/94 23875 | 328673 32.50 371.41 0.00 0.00 50.00|  655.00 0.00] . 0.00 1,874.50
1/16/94 - 1/31/94 14275 | 173272 155.25 1,882.96 12,50 132.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,824.00
2/1/94-2/15/94 78.00 871.88 141.50 1,772.44 2.00]  20.52 ©0.00 0.00 20.00)  237.60 1,563.00
2/16/94 — 2/28/94 . 50.25 632,63 37.00 448.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 1,608.75
3/1/94 - 3/15/94 30.75 347.72 41.75 515.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,607.50
3/16/94 — 3/31/94 _ 78.50 |  892.08 110.50° 124371 3.50]  35.91 0.00 0,00 10.00|  131.00 1,539.75
4/1/94 — 4/15/94 49.50 606.60 55.00 608.32 9.75|  108.88 0.00 0.00 0.00].  0.00 1,750.25
4/16/94 - 4/30/94 25.25.] 29094 © 122.00 1,457.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2135.50
5/1/94 —- 5/15/94 64.50 761.47 88.25 1,042.23 £ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,942.00
5/16/94 - 5/31/94 9675 | 1,199.81 26.00 336.87 0.00 0.00 | - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,531.75
TOTAL HRS 1 | 22024.75
TOTAL LEAVE HRS | 1293.50 928.25 40.25| . 50.00 30.00 2342.00
TOTAL $$ $15,864.99 $11,194.73 $427.16 $655.00 $368.60] $28,510.48




Personal Services
 FY 1993-94 Actuals

Operatlons

Management Svcs.
_ Scalehouse Svcs.
Environmental Svcs.

. Disposat Sves.

July August
171,930 163,971

15,479 19,143
69627 643862
86,842 79,966

0 0

Appropriations

September

173,237

26,437
64,229
82,571

0

October
167,051

21,831
65,903
79,317

0

Minus Year-to-Date Expenditures

Appropriation available for June

- Add1 appropriation requested

Appropriation available for June

afler additional request

November’

172,685

21,820
69,674
81,191

0

2,100,221
1,934,825
165,396
60,600

225,996

TABLE 2

December January February
173,508 173,857 166,820
21,819 21,820 . . 23,575
66,619 71,282 63,978
84,979 80,663 79.268.
0 0 .0

- Mohlhly average of $175,893

~ Lower than monthly average

March
171,797

21,820
64,524
86,488

0"

April
197,511

21,241
71,308
104,962
0

May

201,607

21,820

76,678
102,501

0

- = To cover June expenditures, and 1o assure enough appropriation for FY 1993-94

June

TOTAL
1,934,825,

236,804
748773 .
949,248

0



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
- Agenda Item No. 5.3

ORDINANCE NO. 94-548



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

ORDINANCE NO. . 94-548 AMENDING TﬁE FY 1993-94 BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE TO FUND SALARY AND FRINGE COSTS FOR THE

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT RELATIONS

Date: June 14, 1994 . Presented By: Councilor Gardner

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION} - At its June 8, 1994 meeting the
Committee voted unanimously to recommend Council adoption of

Ordinance No. 94-548. Committee members present and voting were

Councilors Gardner, Kvistad, Monroe and ‘'Van Bergen. Councilors
Buchanan, Devlin and Mclain were absent.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Ms. Merrie Waylett, Government

Relations Officer, presented the Staff Report. She pointed out the
request has two parts: 1) an additional appropriation of $1960 in
- the Personal Services category is needed to pay for increased
personal service costs resulting from the hiring of the current
incumbent at a higher rate of pay. Since there is only one
. employee in the Office, it is not possible to absorb the additional
cost with the current appropriation level; and 2) an additional
$481 is needed to pay for unanticipated PERS costs. Ms. Waylett
stated the entire $2,441 in additional personal services. costs is
to be paid through a transfer from the General Fund Contingency.

Councilor Gardner expressed concern that this matter.is brought to
‘the Council well after the actual event occurs. Council Staff
indicated it would send a memo to the Deputy Executive Officer and
Finance Director indicating either an ordinance requesting the
additional funds should be introduced in a more timely manner or
the Council should be immediately notified of the potential need’
for additional funds and describe a plan to cover the additional
expense. : ' '



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL .

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FY 1993-
94 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS

. SCHEDULEFOR THE PURPOSE OF -
FUNDING SALARY AND FRINGE FOR THE
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT RELATIONS;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 94-548

Introduced by Rena Cusma,
Executive Officer

L N S St Nt s et

~ WHEREAS; The Metro Council has reviewed and cpnsidefe_d the need to transfer
appropriations within the FY 1993-94 Budget; and - | '
WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has been juétified; and
WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist for other idehtified needé; now, thereforé,'
THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS;

1  Thatthe FY 1993-94 Budget, and Exhibit C, Schedule of Appropriat'ions, are
hereby' amended as shown in the coltimn titled "Revision" of Exhibits A and B to this
Ordinance for the purpose pf tra.nsferring.‘$2,441 from the General Fund 'Contingenc':y to
Personal Services ih the Office of Government Relations budget to fund increases in salary
and fringe. . |

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediaté preservation of the public
health, safety and welféré, in order to meet obligations and -comply with Oregon Budget Law,
an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this ' day of _ : ' , 1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
ATTEST: ' :

. Clerk of the Council

hhword\bud_amd\ogriord doc
Aprit 28, 1994



| Exhibit A |
.~ Ordinance No. 94-548

"CURRENT

L ) : . PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94. BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
ACCT#  DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT 'FTE AMOUNT - FTE  AMOUNT
Office of Government Relations
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) , : : . :
Senior Administrative Services Analyst . 1.00 49298 0.0 1420 - 1.00 . 60,718
§12000. FRINGE - 18,240 - 1,021 19,261
Total Personal Services 1.00 67,538 0.00 2441 1.00 69,979
Total Materials & Services 74,450 74,450
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1.00 141,988 0.00 2841 1.00 143,429
General Expenses
Total Interfund Transfers - 3,273,270 ) - 3,273,270
599999  Contingency 427,500 (2.441) 425059
599990 Unappropriated Fund Balance 267,665 267,665 .
" “Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance 695,165 (2.441) - 692,724 .
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 100 5915414 0.00 0 100 5915414




Exhibit B

FY 1993-94 Schedule of Appropriations

Ordinance No. 94-548
CURRENT PRbPOSED
_ . APPROPRIATIONS REVISION APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL FUND
Council
Personal Services - 987,165 0 987,165
Materials & Services 141,046 0 141,046
Capital Outlay 4,000 0 . 4,000
Subtotal 1,132,211 0 1,132,211
- Executive Management - \
Personal Services 343,248 0 343,248
Materials & Services 79,532 0 79,532
Capital Outlay - 0 0 (o}
Subtotal . 422,780 0 422,780
Office of Government Relations )
Personal Services 67,538 2441 69,979
Materials & Services 74,450 0 ‘74,450
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Subtotal 141,988 2,441 144,429
Special Appropriations _ :
Materials & Services | 250,000 0 250,000
Subtotal 250,000 0 250,000
——
General Expenses ', :
Interfund Transfers 3,273,270 - 0 3,273,270
Contingency 427,500 (2.441) 425,059
Subtotal 3,700,770 (2,441) 3,698,329
Unappropriated Balance 267,665 0 267,665
.TotalFund Requirements 5915414 0 5915414

All Other Appropriation Levels Remaln As Prevldusly Adopted.



CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 94-548 AMENDING THE FY 1993-94
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING

SALARY AND FRINGE FOR THE OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT RELATIONS; AND
ADECLAHING AN EMERGENCY

Date: May 3, 1994 Presented by: Richard D. Ertgstrom :
. Kathy Rutkowski

ND AN l

This action requests adjustments to the Offrce of Government. Relatlons for the -
followrng purposes.

1. Transfer $1,960 from Contmgency to Personal Servuces to properly reﬂect the
salary and benefits of the current employee, and; :

2. Transfer $481 from Contlngency to Personal Services to fund unantncnpated PERS
costs. \

Each action will be addressed separately.

At the time the FY 93-94 budget was approved by Council, the Councrl also approved
an employee classification and pay plan study for non- represented employees. The
study provided for a 4% increase in non-represented salaries in lieu of a COLA. '
. Adjustments were made to the FY 93-94 budget to reflect the new classification titles
and salary amounts for all non-represented employees.

In the Office of Government Relations, the calculations for the new salary were based
on the salary of the former incumbent, who was on leave, but expected to return before
the end of that fiscal year. When that employee chose not to return from leave in late
June, the current incumbent was appointed at a slightly higher rate of pay. The
implementation of the non-represented pay and class study on July 1, 1993, increased
this amount by 4%. The total increase in salary over the amount budgeted is $1,420
plus $540 in benefits. Since there is only one employee in this department, itis =
impossible for the department to absorb the additional cost wrthln the current
appropriation level.



Ordinance No. 94-548
Staff Report
May 3, 1994

- Dunng this fiscal year, Metro also became aware of the cumulative appllcatlon of PERS
contribution rates. The PERS contribution is composed of the employee contribution
(known as the employer pick-up) and the employer contribution. Fringe rate estimates
for FY 1993-94 assumed that the total contribution rate was the simple sum of the two
rates. These rates, however, are .applied cumulatively, with the dollar amount of the
‘employee contribution. added to the employee's wages before applying the employer
contribution rate. The result of the cumulative application of the rates increases the
percentage contribution by 0.7 per cent.

Also, Metro's employer contribution rate increased on July 1, 1993. Since Metro's
‘payroll and benefit payments for the last payroll period in FY 1992-93 were not paid
until July 6, 1993, PERS required Metro to-pay the increased employer contribution rate
on that payroll. The incremental increase in the PERS amount for the June 30, 1993
‘payroll as a result of the.PERS rate increase on July 1, 1993, was not settled in
sufficient time to charge itto FY 1992-93. This amount was ultimately. charged to. FY

1993-94.

- In each of the two preceding years, Metro had anticipated and budgeted an increase in
its PERS contribution rate. This rate increase did not materialize until July 1994, which
left unused appropriation in the fringe benefit line item in prior years. As a result,
departments were able to absorb the error in‘the calculation of the fringe rates within
their existing budgets. In late October, 1993, the error in the calculation of the fringe
rates for FY 1993-94 was identified, and the additional charge for the June 30, 1993
payroll required additional adjustment. The Council Finance Committee was informed
at its first meeting in November 1993 that budget actions could be necessary. The .
impact on the Office of Government Relations for the PERS calculation is $481.

This budget amendment is to accommodate the salary and fnnge adjustments forthe
Office of Government Relations. It requests the transfer of $2, 441 from contingency to -
Personal Services.

.EXEJLEN.E.QEELQEB‘.S.BEQQMMENDAILQN

The Executive Officer recommends approval of Ordinance No. 94-548.

Page 2

hh:word\bud_amdogrist.doc
May 3, 1934



-Megtiﬁg Date: June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 5.4

'ORDINANCE NO. 94-550



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

- ORDINANCE NO. .94-550 _ AMENDING THE FY .1993-94 BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATION SCHEDULE TO REVISE THE REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND
BUDGET TO REFLECT THE JANUARY 1, 1994 TRANSFER OF OPERATIONS TO -
METRO : ' o :

Date: June 14, 1994 Presented By: Councilor Devlin

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 8, 1994 meeting the
Committee voted 4-1 to recommend Council adoption of Ordinance No.
94-550. Committee members voting in favor were Councilors Devlin,
Gardner, Kvistad and Monroe. - Councilor Van Bergen voted in
opposition and Councilors Buchanan and McLain were absent.

" COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Mr. Casey Short, Council Analyst, -
gave the Staff Report. He indicated he was substituting for Ms.

Sims or Mr. Prosser both of whom are unavailable. - He stated that
the major reason for the ordinance is to amend the budget and
schedule of appropriations to reflect the fact that the transfer of
Multnomah County Parks and Expo programs did not take place until
January 1, 1994. The original FY 1993-94 Budget and Appropriation
Schedule assumed a July 1, 1993 transfer date. He pointed out the
most significant part of the ordinance includes recognizing a total
amount of fund equity transferred from the County of $1,012,420.
Of -.this amount $285,000 is reserved for Expo Capital Improvements
under the IGA with Multnomah County; $80,912 is reserved for Parks
Development which is consistent with the past practice. of setting
aside a portion of Parks user fees for development. of park
facilities; establishing .$77,825 of accounting reserves for
possible future payment to the County should the programs be.
transferred back to the County; and recognizing that .$568,683 is
‘undesignated or not reserved for any purpose. Mr. Short noted that
only $300,000 of the "unprogrammed" $568,683 is recognized as
‘revenue in the FY 1994-95 Approved Budget.

Heather Teed, MERC Director of Financial Operations, pointéd out to
the Committee that the written material included much detail of the
various Materials and Services line items for the Expo Center. She
stated that Multnomah County had budgeted $310,000 for Expo capital
improvements but that approximately $67,000 of work will be
‘completed by the end of this fiscal year, thus, MERC will carry
over approximately $243,000 for capital improvements in the FY
1994-95 Budget. She also stated that through prudent management of
the facility, Expo revenue projections are ahead of schedule for
the six month period. o

In response to questions from Councilor Van Bergen regarding the
" use of Metro excise tax generated revenue, Charlie Ciecko, Regional
Parks Manager, stated no Metro excise tax revenue is being used to
pay for the improvement and operation of the former Multnomah
County Park facilities and programs. The current FY 1993-94 Budget
‘and the Approved FY 1994-95 Budget include the use of excise tax
resources to support the Metro Greenspaces program.



REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE REPORT

ORDINANCE NO. 94-550, AMENDING THE FY 1993-94 BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE TO REVISE THE REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO
FUND BUDGET TO REFLECT THE JANUARY 1, 1994 TRANSFER OF
OPERATIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Date: May 23, 1994 . Presented by: Councilor Gates

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its May 18, 1994 meeting the .
Regional Facilities Committee voted 3-0 to recommend Council
adoption of Ordinance No. 94-550. Councilors Hansen, Moore, and
Washington voted in favor. _Councilors Gates and McFarland were
absent. :

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION[ISSUES' Pr1nc1pa1 Management Analyst Kathy
Rutkowski presented the overall staff report. Ms. Rutkowski
discussed the increase in projected fund balance, as noted in the
written staff report. She added that staff will be requesting
Council to acknowledge the additional funds in the 1994-95 budget
when it returns for final adoption in June. :

Regional Parks & Greenspaces Director Charlie Ciecko addressed
the parks portion of the budget amendment. He discussed changes
" from the original budget in personnel, which are consistent with
the 1994-95 budget. He said Miscellaneous Professional Services
"funds have been reallocated to reflect savings, with money for
advertising and for design of a regional parks brochure made
avaialable with savings elsewhere. He said a $33,000 item for

. roof repair was completed before the transfer, but not billed
until after. Finally, Mr. Ciecko discussed the capital
expenditures. ~ ' .

MERC Director of Fiscal Operations Heather Teed addressed the
changes to the Expo Center .budget. She said an additional
$243,000 has come from Multnomah County for capital improvements
at Expo called for in the intergovernmental agreement, and those
funds will need to be carried over into the 1994-95 budget.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FY 1993- ORDINANCE NO. 94-550

| )
94 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS )

SCHEDULE TO REVISE THE REGIONAL ) Introduced by Rena Cusma,
PARKS AND EXPO FUND BUDGETTO - ) , Executive Officer
REFLECT THE JANUARY 1, 1994, )
TRANSFER OF OPERATIONS, AND )
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY )

WHEREAS, The FY 1993-94 Adopted Btrdget assumed the transfer of the Regionaf

Parks and Expo Center functions from Multnomah County on July 1 , 1993; and

_ WHEREAS, The tra'nsfer of operations for the Regional F;arks and Expo Center was

approved by the Council effective January 1, 1994; and

WHEREAS, Significant changes to the FY 1993-94 Adopted Budget have resulted from
the six month delay in the transfer of the functlons from Multnomah County, and -
WHEREAS, The Metro Councrl has reviewed and consrdered the need to revise the

Regronal Parks and Expo Fund to more accurately reflect Metro s financial obhgatlons for FY

- 1993-94; and '
WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has been justified; and
WHEREAS, Adeq'uate funds exist for other identified needs; now, therefore,

THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: - ,

1. That Ordinance No. 93-487A, Exhibit B, FY 1993-94 Budget, and Exhibit C,

- Schedule of.Appropriations, are hereby amended as shown'in the columns titled "Revision" of
Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purpose of revising the Regional Parks and Expo
Fund budget to reflect the transfer of operaticns from Multnomah County effective January 1,

1994.. | - | o

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
health, safety and welfare, in order to rneet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law,

an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

Page 1



ADOPTED by the Metro Councilthis______

ATTEST:

~ Clerk of the Council

. kr:0rd93-94:parkexp:ORD.DOC
May 5, 1994

day of _

,1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer -

Page 2



Exhibit A .
Ordinance No. 94-550

CURRENT : PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET REVISION - 'BUDGET
" FTE AMOUNT FTE  AMOUNT . FTE - AMOUNT -

ACCT # DESCRIPTION

REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND:Resources

Besources :
339200 intergovernmental Revenue (fund balance)

187,372 825,048 1,012420
391010 Trans. of Resources from General Fund 80,000 (57,500) 22,500
REGIONAL PARKS .
322000 Boat Ramp Use Permit 2,000 (2,000) (o]
337210 Local Grants - City of Porland 0 10,000 10,000
338000 Local Gov't Shared Revenues-R.V. Registration Fees 28,330 23,700 §2,030°
338200 Local Govt Shared Revenues-Marine Fuel Tax 140,929 (86,113) 54,816
339200 Intergov't Revenue (Natural Areas Fund) o 30,659 30,659
341700 Grave Openings 105,698 (82,455) 23243
341710  Cemetery Sales’ 40,214 (31,214) 9,000
347100 Admissions 349,215 (284,142) 65,073
- 347110 User Fees 23,594 19,844 43438
347120,  Reservation Fees 137,866 (79,958) 57,908
347220 Rental-Buildings 67,000 (33,743) 33,257
347300 Food Service 16,686 (9.553) 7.133
347830 Contract Revenue 708,000 (422,000) 286,000
347900 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 37,552 393 37945
347960 Boat Launch Feas 111,025 (106,525) 4500
361100 Interest Earmed 5,151 (3.465) 1,686
373500 ~  Sale of Proprietary Assets 15,264 (15,264) 0
EXPO CENTER : .
347220 Rental-Buildings . 405,000 - (132,800) 272,200
347300°  Food Service 416,000 (159,000) - ' 257,000
347600 Utility Services - o 25,200 25,200
347900 Other Miscellaneous Revenue . 172,532 T (153,532) 19,000
361100 Interest Earned 36,000 (26,000) 10,000
372100  Reimbursements ) 1,500 1,500
374000 Parking Fees 520,000 (197,000) 323,000
GREENSPACES PLANNING
‘331110 Federal Grants )
National Parks Service 25,000 0. 25,000
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 870,100 o 870,100
. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (Year 4) 125,000 o 125,000
337210 Local Grants
' City of Portland, IPAJEPA 27,500 -0 27,500
Local govemments 10,000 ) 10,000
365100 Donations & Bequests 5500 0 5,500
- 391010 Trans. of Resources from General Fund-Excise Tax 566,672 - o 566,672
391140 . Trans. Resources from Planning Fund . 114,500 o 114,500
393761 Trans. Direct Costs from Smith & Bybee Lakes Fund 18,700 .0 18,700
Total Resources 5,368,400 (945,920) 4,422,480
§/5/94; 1229 PM

kriord93-94 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS



Exhibit A _
Ordinance No. 94-550

: . - CURRENT . PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET REVISION . BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT FTE - AMOUNT FTE = AMOUNT
Regional Parks Division
p [ Servi .
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full tme) .
Director : 083 47,121 (0.41) (24,202) 042 22919
Senior Service Supervisor '2.00 73434 (1.00) (37,047) 1.00 36,387
Program Supervisor’ 1.00 . 42514 (0.50) (23,200) 0.50 19314
Senior Regional Planner . . 050 22325 (0.25) (11,191) 025 11,134
Associate Regional Planner 1.00 34968 (0.50) (18,358) 0.50 16,610
Assistant Management Analyst - 083 - 23,799 (0.55). (16,849) 028 6,950
Park Ranger ' 1000 = 298,197 (5.00) (152,887) 5.00 145310
Program Coordinator 1.00 31,726  (0.50) (15,116) 050 16610
Program Coordinator ' o 1.00 28,776 = (0.50) (13,523) 050 - 15,253
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ime) : .
Administrative Secretary - Parks 0.83 20,560 (0.41) - (9.441) o042 11,119
Secretary - Parks 4] 0.33 6553 033 6,559
Senlor Gardener 1.00 30,127  (0.50) (14,812) 050 15315
Gardener 1 . - 100 27222  (0.50) (14986) 050 - 12236
Arborist _ .~ 1.00 33,110  (0.50) (17,795) - 050 15315
511231 WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (fuli time)’

. Temporary Support : 1485- 223266 (8.35) (124,963) 650 98,303
511400 OVERTIME - . 12,412 . (4,096) . 8316
512000 FRINGE . ’ 297,199 "(138,038) . 159,161

Total Personal Services 36.84 1,246,756  (19.14) (629,945) 17.70 616,811

Materials & Services .
. 521100 Office Supplies . ' , 99,736 . (98,236) 1,500
- 521110 Computer Software : . o . 2,300 2,300

‘521210 Landscape Supplies (o 14,200 14,200
521220 Custodial Supplies (o] 5,250 5,250
521260 Printing Supplies . (o 16,423 16,423
521290 Other Operating Supplies o 8433 8433
521320 " Dues : 265 278 543
521510 Maintenance & Repalr Supplies-Building . (o] 4,200 4,200
521540 - Maintenance & Repair Supplies-Equipment (o 850 850
523100 Merchandise for Resale-Food . 4,700 © (4,700) . 0
524190 Miscellaneous Professional Services 175,025 ' . 18,098 - 193,123
525190 Utilities-Other . , 58,340 (29,746) 28,594
525620 Malntenance & Repalrs Services-Grounds 83,000 0 33,000
625640 Maintenance & Repairs Services-Equipment o 6,800 ~ (6,800) 0
525710 Equipment Rental - 23,450 (10,841) - 12,609
526500 Travel . 200 o 710 910
526800 Tralning, Tuition, Conferences 6,597 (1,230) 5367

- 526900 Miscellaneous Other Purchased Services 228,600 - (228,600) o
528100 Payments to Other Agencies - (o] 84,164 84,164
528310 Real Property Taxes ~ 68,000 (36,674) _ 31326

Total Materials & Services , 704,713 (261,921) 442,792
Capftal Outlay .
571300 Buildings and Related ' o ’ 5,000 . 5,000
571400 Equipment and Vehicles 0 7,000 ' 7,000
571500 Purchases-Office Furniture & Equipment 5,800 3,166 8,966
574510 Construction Work/Materials-improvements 6,145 . 2,577 8,722
Total Capital Outlay 11,945 17,743 29,688

ke:0rd93-64 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS A-2 . ) §/5/94; 1229 PM



Exhibit A .
Ordinance No. 94-550

" CURRENT

. . . . ' PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 S _ BUDGET. REVISION - . BUDGET
ACCT#  DESCRIPTION ‘ FTE AMOUNT - FTE AMOUNT - FTE ° AMOUNT
Regional Parks Division
581610 Trans. Indirect Costs to Supp. Svcs. Fun 197,346 (98,673) 98,673
581615 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Liability . 26,143 (13,072) 13,072
581616 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Worker Comp 21,361 (10,681) 10,681
5815?3 Trans, Indirect Costs to Bidg Mmgt Fund : 6,000 1,500 ° . 7,500
Total Interfund Transfers : 256,850 ) - . (120,925) 129,925
599999 Contingency - - 45,000 (22,500) 22,500
§99930 Unappropriated Balance - Reserved (Parks Development) 0 © 80912 - 80912
Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance 45,000 ; - 58,412 ' 103,412
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ) 36.84 2,259,264 (19.14) (936,636) 17.76 1,322,628

kr:0rd93-94 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS A-3 ) . §5/94; 1229 PM



. Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 94-550

: .- CURRENT - . PROPOSED
. FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET . REVISION - BUDGET
ACCT# DESCRIPTION, . FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE . AMOUNT
Expo Center Division
Personal Services .

511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ime) . .

Manager " 1.00 57,759  (0.50) (32759) 050 - ~© 25000

Expo Operations Supervisor 1.00 42081. (0.50) (18,831) 050 23,250
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) ' T

Administrative Secretary - Expo . 1.00 32252 (0.70) (23902) 030 8,350

Secretary-Expo : 1.00 26958 (0.50) (16,458) 050 10,500

Bookdwaper . 020 . 2450 020 2450

Expo Operations Worker . 4.00 100, 382 (2.00) (52,935) 2.00 47447
511231 WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (full tme) - ) .

: - Temporary Support 050 12000 0.00 - (2,000) 050 10,000
§11400 OVERTIME , : . . 5,500 (4,300) 1,200
512000 FRINGE o ' . . . 101,875 : (50,596) . 51,279

Total Personal Services - - 8.50 376,807  (4.00) (199,331) 450 - 179,476
521100 Office Supplies - ’ ) 700 700
521210 Landscape Supplies | ) : (o] 1,500 1,500
§21220  Custodial Supplies ' 32,000. © . (29,400) : 2,600
521240 Graphics/Reprographic Supplies T L 5,000 (4,800) 200
521260 Printing Supplies - . (o] 400 - 400
521230  Other Operating Supplies o 900 900
521292 Small Tools J : o . 1000 1,000
521293 Promotional Supplies . : 10,000 " {10,000) o
521310 Subscriptions s 0. 100 100
521320 Dues ’ 1,500 (1,500) . ' 0
521510 Maintsnance & Repair Supplies-Building o 6,000 \ 6,000
521540 Maintenance & Repalr Supplies-Equipment 0 2,300 2,300
524190 Miscellaneous Professional Services 120,000 (49,700) 70,300
§25110 Utilities-Electricity o 42,100 - 42,100
525120 Utilities-Water & Sewer 0 8,000 8,000
525130.  Utiliies-Natural Gas 0 20,700 20,700
525150 Utilites-Sanitation 0 15,000 15,000
525190 Utiliies-Other 180,000 {180,000) ’ o
525610 Maintenance & Repalr Servicas-Building 35,000 (33,600) 1,400
525640 Maintenance & Repalrs Services-Equipment o 3,000 3,000
§25710 Equipment Rental 0 2,400 2,400
526310 Printing Services . 0 4,600 4,600
526320 Typesetting & Reprographics Services o 1250 1,250
526410 Telephone 0 4,800 4,800
§26420  Postage 0 200 ' 200
526440 Delivery Sefvices .0 180 180
526500 Travel . - 550 {550) 0
526691 Parking Contract 0 20,000 20,000
526700 Temporary Help Services : 0 15,000 - 15,000
526800 . Training, Tuition, Conferences . 2,000 ' (2,000) R
526900 Miscellaneous Other Purchased Services " 181,998 (181,448) §50
§26910 Uniform ) 0 . 3,000 3,000
Total Materials & Services 568,048 (339,868) 228,180

kr:ord93-94 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS i ] A4 §/5/94; 1229 PM



, Exhibit A
" Ordinance No. 94-550

CURRENT . ’ - * PROPOSED

FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 . BUDGET . "REVISION BUDGET
‘ACCT # DESCRIPTION . - FTE  AMOUNT "FTE AMOUNT FTE  AMOUNT
Expo Center Division
Capital Outlay : ’
§71200 Improvement Other Than Building 0 17,000 - 17,000
§71300 Bujldings and Related . . . 0 - 11,000 ' 11,000
§71400 Equipment and Vehicles 0 ‘ " 4,000 4,000
§71500 Purchases-Office Furniture & Equlpment 0 7.500 7.500
574520 - Construction Work/Materials-Buildings .~ 168970 . (168,970) ) 0
" Total Capltal Outiay : " 168,970 {129,470) - 39,500
Interfund Transters ' |
581610 Trans. Indirect Costs to Supp. Sves. Fun . 82,193 (39,097) - 43,096
. 581615 - Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Liability 11,632 (5.816) : - 5816
5§81616 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Worker Comp 9,514 P (4.757) 4,757
5681513 Trans. Indirect Costs to Bldg Mmgt Fund . 12,000 . (12,000) : 0
683751 Transter Direct Costs to MERC Admin. Fund . 70,000 (30,000) 40,000
Total Interfund Transfers ) - . 185,339 (91,670) 93,669
599999 Contingency 45,000 (16,000) 29,000
£§93930 Unappropriated Balance - Resefved (Capital per IGA) . 0 243,000 - 243,000
Total Contingency and Unapproprlated Balance ) 45,000 227,000 272,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES . 8.50 1,346,164  (4.00) (533,339) 4.50 812,825

kriord93-94 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS A5 §/5/34; 1229 PM



Exhibit A

-~ Ordinance No. 94-550
' , - _ CURRENT ' PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993:94 B BUDGET REVISION BUDGET

ACCT#  DESCRIPTION : . FTE  AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE  AMOUNT

Greenspaces Planning Division

. 511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) :
Director 0.17 9863 (009) (5169 008 4694

Manager 1.00 56,286 .. 0 100 = 56286
Senior Regional Planner . 2.00 98588 : 0" 200 98,588
Assoclate Reglonal Pianner . 100 42,085 . 0 100 42,085
Assistant Management Analyst 047 16,861 (0.12) (3.558) 035 13,303
511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time) - : Co )
Administrative Secretary - Paiks 017 - 4303 {0.09) (2026) 0.08 2277 -
Program Assistant 1 1.00 20,733 0 100 20,733
511231 WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (full time) o . - :
" Temporary Support ‘ ) 0.50 9,009 0 050 9,009
512000 FRINGE 95,193 (4,072) 01,121
" Total Personal Services 6.31 352921 (0.30) (14,825) 6.01 338,096
. 521100  Office Supplies - . : ) 2,976 () 2976
. 821110 Computar Software ' 2,295 0 2,295
§21111°  Computer Supplies : 2015 0 2015
521240. Graphics/Reprographic Supplies - 750 0 750
521260 Printing Supplies - : 1,000 "0 1,000
521310  Subscriptions 1,750 0 1,750
521320  Dues ’ 575 0. 575
524130 Promotion/Public Relation Services ' 10,000 0 10,000
524190 ‘Miscellaneous Professional Services ¢ 1,005,100 (o} 1,005,100
§25710 Equipment Rental ‘ 5§00 (o] 500
§26200 Ads & Legal Notices : 30,000 0 30,000
526310 Printing Services - 85,000 0 85,000
526320 Typesetting & Reprographls Services 17,000 (o] 17,000
526410 Telephone : 4,000 0 4,000
526420 - Postage 47,500 0 47,500
526440 Delivery Services ' 800 0 800
526500 Travel 4,300 (o} 4,300
526700 Temporary Help Services ' 800 (o] 800
§26800 - Tralning, Tuition, Conferences I 2,725 0 2,725
§20500  Meetings . 4,100 (] 4,100
Total Materlals & Services 1,223,186 0 1,223,186
571100 Land . . 50,000 . ' 0- : - 50,000
571500  Purchases-Office Fumiture & Equipment 2500 o : 2,500
Total Capltal Outlay §2,500 0 52,500
681610  Trans. Indirect Costs to Supp. Sves. Fun 91,015 0 91,015
581615 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Liability 5225 (o} 5,225
581616 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Worker Comp 4,125 - (o 4,125
581513 Trans. Indirect Costs to Bldg Mmgt Fund © 12,000 3,000 15,000
Total Interfund Transfers ‘ ’ 112,365 3,000 115,365

kr:0rd@3-84 parkexpo: RECREAT XLS : A6 ' 5/5/94; 1220 PM



Exhibit A

“Ordinance No. 94-550
- . ‘ CURRENT : " PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 . BUDGET REVISION . BUDGET
ACCT#  DESCRIPTION -~ : " FTE AMOUNT FTE' AMOUNT. FTE- AMOUNT
Greenspaces Planning Division
.  Bal - )
59838993 Contingency ' 22,000 11,825 33,825
Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance 22,000 - 11,825 33,825
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6.31 1,762,972 (0.30) . 0 - 6.01 1,762,972
L]
. kriord93-94 parkexpo:ARECREAT.XLS _ A7

51594, 1229 PM



) ExhibitA
Ordinance Nof 94-550

' ' CURRENT . PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 - . BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
ACCT# DESCRIPTION FTE  AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT - FTE  AMOUNT
'REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND TOTAL
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ime) )
Director 1.00 56984 (0.50) (29,371) 050 : 27613
_ Manager 200 114,045.  (0.50) (32,759) 150 81,286
" Expo Operations Supervisor 1.00 42081 (0.50) (18,831) 050 23,250
Senior Service Supervisor 200 73434  (1.00) (37,047) 1.00 36,387
Program Supervisor . 100 42514 (0.50) (23,200) 050 © 19,314
Senior Regional Planner. 250 120913  (0.25) (11,191) 225 109,722
Associate Regional Planner 200 77,053  (0.50) (18,358) 150 58,695
Assistant Management Analyst 130 40,660  (0.67) (20,407) 063 20,253
Park Ranger 10.00 298,197  (5.00) (152,887) 5.00 145,310
Program Coordinator 1.00 81,726  (0.50) (15,116) 0.50 " 16,610
Program Coordinator 1.00 28,776  (0.50) (13,523) 050 15,253
- 511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full ime) A
Administrative Secretary - Expo 1.00 32252 (0.70) (23,902) 030 8,350
Administrative Secretary - Parks 1.00 24863  (0.50) (11,467) 050 13,396
Secretary - Expo 1.00 26 958 {0.50) (16,458) 050 10,500
Bookkeeper 0.00 0.20 2450 020 2450
Secretary - Parks 0.00 o 0.33 6559 033 6,559
Program Assistant { 1.00 20,733  0.00 0 100 20,733
- Senlor Gardener 1.00 30,127 (0.50) (14812) 050 . 15,315
Gardener 1 1.00 27222 (0.50) (14,986) 0.50 12,236
Arborist 1.00 33,110  (0.50) (17,795) 050 15315
BExpo Operations Worker 4.00 100,382 (2.00) (52,935) 200 47447
511231 WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (full ume) ’ .
Temporary Support ' 15.85 244275 (8.35) (126,963) 7.50 117312
511400 OVERTIME : B . 17912 . (8.396) 9,516
512000 FRINGE 494,267 (192,706) 301,561
Total Personal Services 51.65 1,978,484 (23.44) (844,101) 2821 1,134,383
521100 Office Supplies 102,712 (97,536) 5176
521110 Computer Software 2,295 . , 4595
521111 Computer Supplies 2,015 . o 2015
- 521210 Landscape Supplies 0 15,700 15,700
521220 Custodial Supplies 32,000 (24,150) 7850
521240 Graphics/Reprographic Supplies 5,750 (4,800) 850
521260 Printing Supplies 1,000 16,823 17,823
521290 Other Operating Supplies 0 9,333 9,333
521292 Small Tools .0 1,000 1,000
521293 Promotional Supplies 10,000 (10,000) 0
521310 Subscriptions 1,750 100 1,850
521320 Dues . . 2,340 (1,222) 1,118
521510 Malntenance & Repalr Supplies-Building (o] 10,200 10,200
521540 Maintenance & Repalr Supphes-Equlpment o 3,150 - 3,150
523100 . Merchandise for Resale-Food - 4,700 (4,700) o
524130 Promotion/Public Relation Services 10,000 (] 10,000
524190 Miscellaneous Professional Services 1,300,125 (31,602) 1 ,268,523
525110 Utilities-Electricity . 0 42,100 42,100
525120 Unilities-Water & Sewer (] 8,000 8,000
525130 Utilities-Natural Gas 0 20,700 20,700
525150 Utilites-Sanitation o 15,000 15,000
525190 Utilities-Other 238,340 . (209,746) 28,594
525610 Maintenance & Repair Services-Building 35,000 - (33,600) 1400
525620 Maintsnance & Repairs Services-Grounds 33,000 o} 33,000
§/5/84; 1229 PM

kr:0rd93-94 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS

A8




Exhibit A

Ordinance No. 94-550
: : ) . CURRENT ' PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 . BUDGET REVISION ’ BUDGET
ACCT # DESCRIPTION ' . FTE' AMOUNT ' FTE AMOUNT ° FTE  AMOUNT .
REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND TOTAL
525640. Maintenance & Repairs Services-Equipment " 6,800 . . (3,800) 3,000
525710 . Equipment Rental . 23,950 (8.441) 15,509 .
526200. Ads & Legal Notices ) S 30,000 S 30,000
526310 Printing Services - . . ' 85,000 4,600 | 89,600
526320 Typesetting & Reprographics Services 17,000 1,250 18,250
526410 Telephone ' -4,000. 4,800 A 8,800 .
526420 Postage - . . : 47,500 ; 200 47,700
526440 Delivery Services . 800 180 980
526500 Travel 5,050 - 160 ' 5210
526691  Parking Contract : o () © 20,000 20,000
526700 Temporary Help Services . ) 800 T 15000 ’ 15,800
526800 Tralning, Tuition, Conferences : 11,322 (3.230) T 8,092
526900 Miscellaneous Other Purchased Services 410,598 . (410,048) 550
526910 Uniform -0 3000 - . 3,000
528100 Payments to Other Agencies ' 0 : 84,164 84,164
528310 Real! Property Taxes . 68,000 (36,674) 31,326
529500 Meetings 4,100 o 0 © 4,100
Total Materials & Services ' 2,495,947 (601,789) 1,894,158
Capital Out v _ .
§71100 Land 50,000 o] 50,000
571200  Improvement Other Than Building . 0 17,000 17,000
§71300 Buildings and Related : » 0 ’ 16,000 16,000
571400 Equipmentand Vehidles - 0 11,000 : 11,000
§71500 Purchases-Office Fumniture & Equipment ' 8,300 10,666 " 18,966
574510 Construction Work/Materials-Improvements - 6,145 2577 8,722
574520 Construction Work/Materials-Buildings 168,970 (168,970) 0
Total Capltal Outlay . 233,415 (111,727) 121,688
581610 Trans. Indirect Costs to Supp. Sves. Fun 370,554 .(137,770) 232,784
581615 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Liability 43,000 (18,888) 24,113
581616 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt Fund-Worker Comp - 35,000 (15,438) 19,563
581513 Trans. Indirect Costs to Bldg Mmgt Fund 30,000 ’ (7,500) 22,500
583751 Transfer Direct Costs to MERC Admin. Fund ' 70,000 © (30,000) 40,000
Total Interfund Transfers : 548,554 (209,595) 338,959
599999 Contingency 112,000 : (26,675) . 85325
599990 Unappropriated Balance - Reserved: 0 - 323912 . _ 323912
599930 Unappropriated Balance - Unreserved ) ’ 0 - 524,055 524,055
Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance 112,000 821,292 - 933,292
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ' 51.65 5,368,400 (23.44) (945,920) 2821 4,422,480
A9 . §/5/94; 1229 PM

kr:0rd93-94 parkexpo:RECREAT.XLS



. Exhibit B
Schedule of Appropriations

Ordinance No. 94-550
CUrfént . Proposed -
Appropriation Revision Appropriation
REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND . E
Regional Parks )
Personal Services 1,246,756 (629,945) 616,811
Materials & Services 704,713 (261,921) 442,792
Capital Outlay 11,945 17,743 29,688
Sobod 063414 ILREE) T8
Expo Center .
Personal Services 378,807 (199,331) 179,476
Materials & Services 568,048 " (339,868) 228,180
Capital Outlay .168,970 (129,470) 39,500
Subtotal 1,115,825 (668,669) 447,156
Greenspaces Planning T
Personal Services - 352921 {14,825) 338,096
Materiaks & Services 1,223,186 .0 1,223,186
Capital Outiay - 52,500 0 52,500
Subtotal 1,628,607 {14,825) 1,613,782
General Expenses
Interfund Transfers 548,554 (209,595) 338,959
Contingency 112,000 (26,675) 85325
Subtotal 660,554 (236,270) . 424,284
Unappropriated Balance 0 847,967 847,967
Vol Fund Requirements 5,355,400 (945,520) 4,422,480

All Other Appropriations Remain As Previously Adopted

kr:0rd93-94 parkexpo:SCHEDC.XLS

§/5/94; 12:34 PM




-~

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 94-550 AMENDING THE FY 1993-94 BUDGET
AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE TO REVISE THE REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO |
FUND BUDGET TO REFLECT THE JANUARY 1, 1994, TRANSFER OF OPERATIONS
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY '

Date: 5/16/94 . | Presented by: Jennifer Sims
' Pat LaCrosse
Charlie Ciecko -

A ROUND AND ANALYSIS

The FY 1993-94 Adopted Budget assumed the transfer of the Regional Parks and Expo

Center functions from Multnomah County effective July 1, 1993. The Intergovernmental
Agreement between Multnomah County and Metro was signed in December, 1993, resulting in.
an effective transfer date of the functions of January 1, 1994. This action revises the FY
1993-94 Regional Parks and Expo Fund budget to reflect the effective date of transfer. The
significant actions or changes to the adopted are discussed below.

Under section 3(E) of the IGA, the County transferred to Metro all funds, less current
obligations contained within the former Multnomah County Recreation Fund. These funds
included all revenues generated by or attributed to the County Facilities. The total fund
equity as of January 1, 1994, was $1,012,420, and includes the following components:

$285,000 Reserved for Expo Capital Improvements under the IGA

. $80,912 Reserved for Parks Development :
$77,825 Accounting reserves for future payments

$568,683 Undesignated/Unreserved

Further discussion of these components will be provided below.

This action amends all other revenues generated by the Regional Parks and Expo Center
facilities to the amounts anticipated to be received after January 1, 1994.. All revenues
generated by the facilities prior to January 1, 1994, are included in the fund equity transfer
from Multnomah County. The revenue estimates were based upon information received
from the County for the first six months of the fiscal year, and two to three months of
information at Metro. They are also reflective of the seasonal variations of the facilities..

_~ckriord93-94:94-550:SR.DOC Page 1 of 4 5/16/94 3:33 PM



At the time of the transfer of functions, all County positions were reviewed by Personnel for
~ proper placement within Metro/MERC bargaining agreements, classification plansand
salary schedules. In addition, following the transfer, the Managers for Regional Parks and
the Expo Center reorganized certain positions to accommodate new or different duties
resulting from the differences in organizational structure and central services provided by

- the County versus Metro/MERC. This second review resulted in the reclassification of
several positions. This action recognizes the proper classifications, salaries, wages and
benefits for all positions resulting from the various reviews and negotiations before,an'd_
‘after the transfer. This action also reduces personal services to reflect the FTE's, salaries,
wages and benefits required for the last six months of the fiscal year.

This ordinance revises all expenditure categories to reflect only the six month period
between January 1, 1994, and June 30, 1994. Both Regional Parks and Expo Center
expenence seasonal variations in their expendlture patterns. These variations are

. reflected in the revised numbers presented in this Ordinance. .In addition, both
Departments have provided line item revisions which better portray the needs of the
functions. Further supporting detail for expenditures has been provided by the -
Departments in the line item justifications attached to the staff report.

Overall expenditure requirements for the Fund have been reduced substantially.. Only one
appropriation category within the fund, Regional Parks Capital Outlay, is requesting an
increase from the current adopted budget. The requested increase in this category is to
reflect capital purchases or improvements for the department which are either necessary
for the department to operate within Metro's network and financial system or were
approved by the County but not included in Metro's original budget. '

-In general, interfund transfers for Regional Parks and Expo Center have been reduced by
half. Some modifications or corrections to the allocation of the transfers between the
facilities has been made. The original adopted budget allocated $12,000 of Building
Management Costs to the Expo Center. Since the Expo staff is not housed in Metro
Regional Center, the facility should not pay Bundmg Management transfers. The original
budgeted amount of $30,000 for Building Management transfers should have been borne
equally by Reglonal Parks and Greenspaces. This error has been corrected in this
ordinance. :

Total expenditures for the Regional Parks and Expo Fund have been reduced‘$1 ,793,887
with an offsetting increase in ending fund balance of $847,967. The ending fund balance

ckr:0rd93-94:94-550:SR.DOC Page 2 of 4 , 5/16/94 3:33 PM




includes $243, 000 reserved for carry forward of Expo capital requnrements under the IGA,
$80,912 for Parks Development, and $524,055 of unreserved balance. Included in the
unreserved balance is approximately $40,000 accounting reserves for future payments
such as compensated absences. This reserve stems from differences in accounting '
practices between Metro and Multnomah County, and is a liability that would be payable to
the County in the event the functions were returned to the County. Further discussion of
the Expo capital requirements of the IGA and the Parks Development funds is to follow.

Section 3(E)(4) of the Intergovernmental Agreement states that the County shall complete
and carry out any currently budgeted capital improvements and/or ADA compliance
projects planned for the County facilities. It further states that the County shall complete -
these improvements/projects by transferring the appropriate budgeted funds to Metro upon
the effective date of the transfer. The County budgeted $310,000 in capital improvements
for Expo for FY 1993-94. At the time of the transfer, only $25,000 of the full amount had -
been expended. Under the terms of the IGA, Metro/MERC is required to complete the
remaining $285,000 of planned projects. MERC anticipates that at June 30, 1994, only an

~ additional $42,000 of projects will have been completed, leaving a balance remaining of
$243 000. The list of projects anticipated include:

(a) Installation of south lot roadway/parking lighting
(b). Replacement of floors in Halls A & B :

(c) Removal and installation of carpeting

(d) Installation of exhaust fans in the arena and south hall
(e) Bathroom remodel and ADA upgrades in Halls A & B

This ordinance reserves $243,000 of ending fund balance to complete the planned
projects. An action by the Council, at the time the FY 1994-95 budget is adopted, will be
required to recognize the additional fund balance and provnde the Expo Center additional
appropriation authority to complete the projects.

Pnor to the enactment of Measure 5, the County had in place an incentive program for
Regional Parks which set aside a portion of parks generated "user fees" dedicated for
future Parks Development projects. With the passage of Measure 5, the incentive program
was eliminated but the funds previously set aside remained with the Parks department.
During the analysis for this ordinance, it was estimated that the full amount of these funds
transferred from the County was $80,912. The Regional Parks department anticipates no
expenditure from these funds during the remainder of the fiscal year, leaving the full
amount to be carried forward to FY 1994-95. The department's FY 1994-95 budget,
already recognizes $29,965 of the $80, 912 as beginning fund balance for FY 1994- 95

ctkr:0rd93-94:94-550:SR.DOC Page 3 of 4 5/16/94 3:33 PM



This ordinance reserves $80,912 of ending FY 1993-94 fund balance as Parks

~ Development funds for carryover to FY 1994-95. The FY 1994-95 budget did not assume
the full recognition of the entire reserved fund balance. An action by the Council, at the
time the FY 1994-95 budget is adopted, will be required to recognize the additional fund
balance and provide the Regional Parks additional appropriation authority to complete

~ projects approprlate from these funds.

'E .I. [’ ! !-l- l ! !. [ ! I l i

At the end of the current fiscal year, it is anticipated the Regional Parks and Expo Fund will
have approximately $524,000 in unreserved/undesignated ending fund balance. The FY
1994-95 Approved Budget recognizes $300,000 of this amount for use by Regional Parks
and Expo Center during the next year. The Council must decide whether to recognize the
additional balance and provide for additional expenditure authority at the time they adopt

- the FY 1994-95 budget in June. If the additional funds are not recognized, they will be
unavailable for expendlture next year and will be held in reserve for future needs of the -
fund in FY 1995-96.

The Greenspaces Planning division shares in the expense for three administrative
positions transferred from Multnomah County. This action recognizes the reduction of .
those expenditures to this division as a result of the January 1, 1994, transfer date. In
addition, as explained above, a re-allocation of Building Management transfers has
increased the share of the transfer amount funded by Greenspaces Planning.

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends adoption of Ordinance No. 94-550.

c:kr:0rd93-94:94-550:SR.DOC Page 4 of 4 5/16/94 3:33 PM



Regional Parks and Greenspaces v ' : ' 05/13/94
Regional Parks Division

Materials and Services o S -~ . .Pagelof6
Line Item Justification — Fiseal Year 199394
521100 Office Supplies . | $1,500

. Operating Supplies - | $1,500 |

Operating supplies include pens, notepads, pencils, folders, staplers, etc. necessary for the
operation of the division and 24 full-time staff members. o

521110~ Computer Software ’ $2,300 -

(3) Standard software packages ' $2,300

Standard software packages are neéded for three (3) P.C.'s.

521210 Landscape Supplies $14,200
Annuals $2,000
Nursery Stock ' $2,300
Fertilizer : ' : $2,500
Pesticides - , - $1,500
Barkdust . » $5,200
Horticultural Supplies $700

Annuals are used to plant in floral displays. Nursery Stock is used to replace dead or
diseased trees and/or shrubs. Fertilizer is applied or spread to control weeds and
unwanted grasses. Barkdust is used on trails and landscape bed areas. Horticultural
supplies are additional items needed to grow and maintain healthy plant material.



* Regional Parks and Greénspaces

05/13/94
Regional Parks Division S
Materials and Services Page 2 of 6
521220 Custodial $5.250
Toilet Paper $2,200
Cleansers . $525
Disinfectant $600
Garbage Bags $700
Paper Towels $225
Janitorial Supplies $1,000

Custodial supplies are used for cleaning,'diSinfecting and Stdcking several restroom
buildings with over 100 individual toilet stalls. Janitorial supplies include brooms, mops

gloves, brushes, light bulbs, etc.

521260 - Printing Supplies:

$16.423

Self-serve fee envelopes
Brochures

Park Maps

Calendar of Events

Copy Machines (2)

Materials for special print jobs

$3573

$4,800
$2,000
$4,000

$950°

$1;100

Printing costs include all the brochures, maps, fee envelopes and event calendars for Blue _
Lake Park, Oxbow Park, Chinook Landing Marine Park; M. James Gleason Boat Facility
and Pioneer Cemeteries. These items cannot be printed by the Metro Print Shop. Two

- small copiers are needed at Blue Lake and Oxbow Park. Pioneer Cemeteries require

special printing for contractual agreements.



Regional Parks and Greenspaces ' ' o 05/13/94
Regional Parks Division ’

Materials and Services o . ‘ Page 3 of 6
1521290 Other Qperating Supplies -~ . $8.433
Picnic table replacement _ $4,200
First-aid supplies o = $500
Irrigation supplies ' - $1,300
Water system-supplies - - $1,500
Safety equipment , $433
Paint, gravel, concrete etc. , , $500 C

These expenditures are for replacement of hazardous picnic tables; basic first-aid
supplies, irrigation repairs and updating; water system repairs and dlsmfectmg supplies,
safety equipment such as goggles, face shields, ear plugs. Paint, gravel concrete, etc. are
general supplies used in a variety of prOJ ects.

521320 ~ Dues = : $543
National Recreation and Parks Association $150
Oregon Parks Association ' $50
Oregon Recreation and Parks Association - 8§50
Oregon Historical Society , ‘ $50
Other dues as needed , . $243

Professional mem‘berships for the department.

521520 Maintenance and Repair Supplies-Building ' $4,200

Hardware supplies - $2,200
- Electrical supplies - $1,100
Plumbing supplies $900

These supplies are necessary for proper upkeep and servicing of facilitieé.



Regional Parks and Greenspaces T 05/13/94
Regional Parks Division :

Materials and Services ' ' :+ Pagedof6
521540 Maintenance and Repair Supplies-Equipment: $850
- Backpack blower ‘ - $450
~ String trimmer v $400

The backpack blower and strlng trimmer are replacements for current models that are not
repairable.

524190 Miscellaneous Professional Services $193.123
Glendoveer Audit ' , ~ $4,500
Glendoveer Maintenance Agreement $10,885
Pioneer Cemeteries Burial Contract ~ $60,000

- Marine Facilities Beak Report ' .$1,600
Marine Facilities Parking/Kiosk Constr. $5,000
Oxbow Toilet Pumping = $3,000
Oxbow Education Programs ) $1,000
Blue Lake Concerts $40,500
Blue Lake Kids Programs $10,500
Blue Lake Lakehouse Contract $22,000
R.V. Park Study - $1,700
Regional Parks brochure design, Blue Lake
and Oxbow Brochure design $7,500

- General advertising for all programs and fac111t1es $24,938

These costs are based on historical spending pattems and projected needs for 1nform1ng
the public of the Parks move from Multnomah County to Metro

525190 Utilities - Other ' $28.594 .

Electricity, water, sewer, fuel, sanitation service =~ $28,594

~ These figures on based on historical spending patterns.



Regional Parks and Greenspaces ‘ - ' 05/13/94
Regional Parks. Division '

.Materials and Services o . Page 5 of 6
525610 Maintenance and Repairs Services-Building _____$33.000
Roof replacement - $33,000

Replaéement of four pﬁilding roofs at Oxbow and Blue Lake Park.

525710  Equipment Rental _ _ $12.609
High Ranger : $1,600
Portable Toilets : ' ' $4,050
Raft Rentals $6,600
Power Equipment ' $359

High Ranger is used by the arborist to trim trees for two weeks. Portable toilets are used
at the Gleason and Burlington Boat Ramps and Glendoveer jogging trail. Raft Rentals
are used for the River Raft Program at Oxbow. :

526500 Travel ' . S 7 $910

Travel reimbursement - | $910

Local travel mileage reimbursement for staff on Metro business.

526800 Training, Tuition, Conferences - ' $5.367

- Training and tuition ' $5,367

Training needs for 24 employees including first-aid/CPR, computer and technical. .



Regional Parks and Greenspaces - ' © T 05/13/94
~ Regional Parks Division ' g

Materials and Services . : _ . Page 6 of 6
528100 Payments to Other Agencies - __$84.164
Motor pool services - ‘ $79,700
Sign fabrication ' - $4,464

Motor pool services include gas, oil, repairs, depreciation on highway and large non-
highway equipment. Sign fabrication and motor pool services are contracted through
Multnomah County through an Intergovemmental Agreement.

528310 _Real Property Taxes : _$31,326

~ Glendoveer Golf Course Property Tax - $31,326

: To‘taIvMateria] and Services L $442,792




Regional Parks and Greenspaces . ‘ . ‘0'5/13/94
Regional Parks Division '

Capital Outlay - L S S Pagelofl |
571300 Capital - Building ~ ~ . ' ' $5,000
Roof Repair - . | $5,000

Repair roof at Blue Lake food concession building.

571400 Capital - Equipment and Vehicles N $7,000
Front end loéding bucket : | $5,000

Lift Crane : $2,000

A tractor front end loading bucket is needed to lift and load material. The lift crane will
be attached to bed of maintenance vehicle to upright overturned headstones in the Pioneer
Cemeteries. : : )

571500 | ‘ Capital - Office Furniture and Eguipment _ - $8,966
486 Personal Computer (3) - $5,530
Laser Printer - $1,567

Fax Machine $1,869

The computers are necessary to accommodate two new positions in the department as
well as provide a computer for the Operations and Maintenance Manager. The Fax
Machine replaces an outdated machine and the Laser Printer is needed for the new
department. -

574510 Capital - Improvements - $8.722

" Blue Lake ADA Improvements $6,145
Road Repairs _ ' - $2,577

Pathways and the park office entry way at Blue Lake Park require ADA improvements.
Road repairs will correct a deteriorated stretch of road at Oxbow Park. A

"Total Capital Outlay ' . $29688

I'otal Material & Services and Capital Qutlay ' $472.480



_ Expo Center :
Estimated FY 93-94 (six months)
Revised April 20, 1994

Acct # Description . Amount

" Operating Revenues

347220 Rentals | - - $272,200.00

372100 : " Reimbursements o 1,500.00
347311 : Concessions ' , © 257,000.00
347600 - Utility Services - 25,200.00
374000 Parking Fee’s _— _ 323,000.00

379000 ' Miscellaneous . ' : 19,000.00

Total Operating Revenues $897,900.00 -

361100 Interest o : . 10,000.00
339200 : Mult. Co. Capital Reserve ' , 285,000.00

Total Revenue/Resources $1,192,900.00

Personal Services

511121 - Salaries - Regular Full-time ' $ 48,250.00

511221 Wages - Regular Full-time . 68,700.00
511225 Wages - Part-time : - 10,000.00
511400 Overtime ' ‘ - 1,200.00

512000 Fringes : - B 50,000.00

Total Personal Services  $178,150.00



521100

521210
521220
521240
521260
- 521290
521292
521310
521510
521540
524190
525110
525120
525130
525150
525610
525640
525710
526310
526320
526410
526420
526440
526691

526700

526900
. 526910

Material & Services

Office Supplies
Landscape Supplies
Custodial Supplies
Graphic Supplies .
Printing Supplies

- Other Operating Supplies

Small Tools

. Subscriptions

Maintenance & Repair Supplies - Building
Maintenance & Repair Supplies - Equipment
Miscellaneous Professional Services

Utilities - Electricity .

Utilities - Water & Sewer

Utilities - Northwest Natural Gas

Utilities - Sanitation Services

Maintenance & Repair Services - Building
Maintenance & Repair Services - Equipment
Equipment Rental

Printing Services

Typesetting & Reprographic Services

- Telephone

Postage

Delivery Services

Parking Contract
Temporary/Purchased Labor
Miscellaneous ’
Uniforms

Total Materials & Services

$  700.00
1,500.00
 2,600.00
:200.00
400.00
1900.00
1,000.00
100.00
6,000.00°
2,300.00
70,300.00
42,100.00

8,000.00 @

20,700.00
15,000.00
1,400.00

- 3,000.00

2,400.00
4,600.00
1,250.00
4,800.00

200.00
180.00
20,000.00
15,000.00
550.00
3,000.00

$ 228,180.00



571200

571300

- 571400

571500

581610
581615
582751

599999

Capital (_)utlay

" . Improvements Other Than Building . . $17,.000.00 |
Buildings And Related : . 11,000.00
Equipment & Vehicles . |  4,000.00

" Office Furniture & Equipment 7,500.00 " -

" Total Capital Outlay $ 39,500.00

‘Interfun_d Transfers

Metro - Support Services 41,096.00

Metro - Insurance E -~ 10,573.00
Transfers - MERC Admin. K 40,000.00

Total Transfers $ 91,669.00

Contingency | $29,000.00

Restricted Fund Balance - Multco Capital . 243,000.00
Restricted Fund Balance - Renewal/Replacement - 0.00

th'al Requirements $ ‘809,4'99.00

Estimated Net Cash Flow $ 383,401.00



Expo' Center

January - June 1994 Budget
Revised April 14, 1994

Operating Revenues

- 379000

347220 _Rentals - $ 272.200.00
| Reviewed existing contracts -

2100 Reimbursements A - $ 1.500.00

347300 Concessions - ‘ ~$257,000.00
Reviewed current contracts'with Concessions management

347600 Utility Services _ ~ $25.200.00
Commis;si'ons received from electrical 'proVider and handset telephone
rental,

' 374000 Parking Fee's ' | $ 323.000.00

Reviewed current contracts with.Pa.rking management - |
Other Miscellaneous Revenue . : ‘ .'$ 19,000.00

Trash removal $ 17,900.00

" ATM commission  150.00

Pay phone commission 950.00



Materials and Services

521100

Office Supplies 4 : A 3 $700.00

January - March actual $ 400.00
April - June estimate $ 300.00

. Pencils, forms, note pads, staples, small office equiplﬁent etc.

221210

Landscape Supplies - . : $ 1,500.00

January - March actual $0.00
April - June estimated $ 1,500.00

Agricultural and nursery supplies

521220

Custodial Supplies ' | $ 2.600.00

Periéhab]e items such as soap ($350.00), tissue ($2,250.00)

521240

Graphic Supplies < $ 200._00

January - March actual $ 0.00
April - June estimated $ 200.00

Supplies required to produce sales folder and contents. -

521260

Printing Supplies $ 400.00

January - March actual $ 50.00
April - June estimated $ 350.00

Rate ‘sheet and other paper, copy machine and printer toner, masters arid
other items relating to printing. :



521290

Operating Supplies - "~ $90000

Ballast’s and sw1tches ($700.00) and other supplles ($2OO OO) necessary
for operating the facility.

521540

521292 Small Tools : - _$1,000.00
January - March actual $ 50.00
April - June estimated $ 950.00
Drills, saw. bladesL and other like items to becpmé. part of an inventory.

521310 Subscriptions - - $ 100.00
January - March actual $ 50.00
April - June estimated $ 50.00
The Oregonian Newspaper

521510 __Maintenance & Repair Supplies - Bldg : ~ $6.,000.000

January - March actual $ 3,700.00
April - June estimated $ 2,300.00
Exit Lights ($3,000.00), Fan’s ($300. Ob) Lauﬁdry & Dustmops ($300.00)
and miscellaneous supplies ($ 1,600.00) Barkdust Round-up, herbicide
($1,000.00).
Maintenance & Repair Supplies - Equipment $2.300.00

January - March actual $ 1,150.00°
April - June estimated $ 1,250.00

.Sprayer (300.00), Batteries for equipment (150.00), forklift basket

(600.00), litter pickers (150.00), vacuum (900.00) miscellaneous (300.00)



524190 ~Miscellaneous Professional Services ~ $70.300.00 -

January - March actual $ 34,300.00 |
* April - June estimated $ 36,000.00

Lawton Publishing (4,000.00) for full page color ad for Portland Chamber
directory. Oregonian newspaper (1,000.00) event schedule advertising
remaining on agreement. ERA study (31,000.00) and Mr. C’s contract
(29,000.00). ' -

525110 Utilities - Electricity : » $42.100.00

January - March actual $ 24,100.00
April - June estimated $ 18,000.00 .

525120 —Utilities - Water & Sewer | | _$8,000.00

January - March actual $ 4,400.00
April - June estimated $ 3,600.00

525130 Utilities - Natural Gas . . $ 20,700.00

January - Mafch actual $ 16,400.00
April - June estimated $ 4,300.00 -

525150 Utilities - Sanitation Services $ 15.000.00

January - March actual $ 8,400.00
April - June estimated $ 6,600.00



325610

Maintenance & Repair.Services - Building - $900.00

January - March actual $ 750.00

_ April - June estimated $ 650.00

'OCC Support Services (900.00), Grounds M & R (500.00)

. 925640 Maintenance & Renﬁir Services - Equipment ; : $3,000.00
January - March actual $§ 250.00
" April - June estimated $ 2,750.00
. Multnomah County Services, Fire Alarm Technician (300.00)., Alarm
. monitoring (200.00), RIC system software/hardware (1,000.00), Repair
service to copy machine, printers, fax machine, poster machine and other
office equipment (1,000.00). :
525710 Equipment Rental" : $ 2,400.00
January - March actual $ 1,000.00
April - June estimated $ 1,400.00
Portable toilets, fleet services and pager rental Multco, etc.
526310 Printing Services ' ‘ .' $ 4,600.00
january - March actual $ 2,350.00
April - June estimated $ 1,900.00
Insites (400.00), Sales Folders (1,000.00) Misc. Administrative and Sales
Information (500.00) Business Plan (350.00)
326320 Typesetting & Reprographic Services . $ 1,250.00

January - March actual $ 750.00
April - June estimated $ 500.00

Insites negatives, sales folders, etc.



526410

Telephone : ' : - $.4,.800.00 -

-January - March actual $ 3,000.00
April - June estimated $ 1,800.00
526420 Postage - '$.200.00
~ $ 33.33 monthly x 6 months = $200.00
526440 Communications & .Delivery Services ‘ : $ 180.00
UPS/Federal E)&press --$ 30.00 r‘nontiﬂy x 6 months =A$180.OO
526691 Parking Contract : _____$20,000.00
Management fee to Parkin'g Contractor. * January - March, 82% deposited
by contractor with contractor retaining 18%. - Procedural changes effective -
effective April 1, 1994 has contractor depositing 100% with Merc
returning the 18% management fee to contractor.
526700 Temporary Help Services (Purchased I.abor) $.15,000.00
Parks labor (3,000.00), Inmate labor (3,500.00), Barrett Temporary
services (4,500.00), Sno-Cap Security (1,000.00) and Misc. (1,000.00).
526900 - Miscellaneous Other Purchased Services $ 550.00

January - March actual $ 250.00
April - June estimated $ 300.00

~ Aqua Cool bottled water service to Operations and Administrative

Departments.



526910

Uniform Supplies ' . ‘ $ 3.000.00 .

Jackets, liners, pants, shirts and coveralls for Operatlons Full and Part-time
staff.

371200 -

Imnrovemen_t§ Other Than Buildings $ 17.000.00
Purchase of fencing for R.V. Lot and West Hall fencing.
571300 Buildings And Related . $ 11,000.00
Entry carpet and walk-off matting for. Facility entry (8, OOO 00)
_ Replacement of Administrative ofﬁce carpet (3,000.00). :
571400 Equipment & Vehicles . ___.$4.,000.00.
Carpet extractor (2,000.00), Mulcher (2,000.00)
571500 Office Furniture & Equipment : ' $ 7.500.00

~ Addition of RIC system and equipment to, Expo Center.




.Meeting"Date: June 23, 1994
- Agenda Item No. 5.5

ORDINANCE NO. 94-552



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

ORDINANCE NO. 94-552 = AMENDING THE FY 1993-94 BUDGET AND.
APPROPRIATION. SCHEDULE TO TRANSFER $31,000 FROM THE ZOO OPERATING
FUND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION CAPITAL OUTLAY TO THE MATERIALS
AND SERVICES FOR THE PURCHASE OF HIGHER THAN EXPECTED UTILITY COSTS

Date: June 14, 1994 Presented By: Councilor Kv1stad

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 8, 1994 meeting the
Committee voted unanimously to recommend Council adoption of
Ordinance No. 94-552. Committee members present and voting were-
Councilors Devlin, Gardner, Kvistad, Monroe and Van Bergen.
Councilors Buchanan and McLain were absent :

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION[ISSUES: Ms. Judy Munro, Facilities Manager,
presented the Staff Report. She explained the Zoo has experienced

higher than anticipated costs for water and sevwer service and for
natural gas purchases. Some of the increased usage over budgeted
projections was because of leakage at the Cascades Exhibit. .Ms.
Munro, in. response to a question, indicated that the 1leakage
problems have been corrected. : ‘

Ms. Munro stated the funds to pay for these increased Materials and
Services costs are requested to come from under-expenditures in the
Divisions various Capital Outlay line items. In response to a
question, Ms. Munro stated that the money budgeted for Construction
Work/Railroad Materials ($21,000) is available because the work to
be done was accomplished in-house rather than through a contract
with an outside contractor.



REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE REPORT .

" ORDINANCE NO. 94-552, AMENDING THE FY 1993-94 BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRANSFERRING $31,000
FROM THE ZOO OPERATING FUND, FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION
-CAPITAL OUTLAY TO THE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION MATERIALS
AND  SERVICES TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF HIGHER THAN EXPECTED UTILITY
COSTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Date: May 19, 1994 Presented by: Councilor Washington

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its May 18, 1994 meeting the
Regional Facilities Committee voted 3-0 to recommend Council

adoption of Ordinance No. 94-552. Councilors Hansen, Moore, and
Washington voted in favor. Councilors Gates and McFarland were
absent. ' :

-COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Zoo Facilities: Management Director
Judy Munro presented the staff report. Councilor Washington
asked for clarification of a statement in the written staff
report regarding leakage at the Cascades Exhibit. Ms. Munro said
those problems have been corrected, and discussed the Zoo’s
ongoing process for monitoring water usage. She added that the - .
Zoo is working with the Portland Water Bureau to improve water
.conservation efforts, including cap1ta1 improvements that will
have a short payback in water savings. Councilor Washington
asked Ms. Munro to describe the impact of rate increases on the
Zoo. Ms. Munro said her estimates are based on projected

- increases, conservation efforts, and projected attendance.’

Councilor Moore asked for the effect of transferrlng the $31,000
requested. Ms. Munro said the funds are coming from budgeted
Capital Outlay, and certain projects are either not being done or-:
- were accomplished for less money than anticipated.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL -

CONSIDERATION.OF ORDINANCE NO. 94- - ORDINANCE NO. 94-552

552 AMENDING THE FY 1993-94 BUDGET
AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR

THE PURPOSE OF TRANSFERRING

$31,000 FROM THE ZOO OPERATING

)
) . .
) Introduced by Rena Cusma, -
)

FUND, FACILITIES MANAGEMENT . )
)
)
)
)
)

Executive Officer

DIVISION CAPITAL OUTLAY TO THE.
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION
MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO FUND
- THE PURCHASE OF HIGHER THAN
EXPECTED UTILITY COSTS, AND -
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS The Metro Councnl has revnewed and consndered the need to transfer
approprlatrons within the FY 1993-94 Budget; and ' ‘
WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has been jusfiﬁed; and
WHEREAS, Adequete funds exist for other identiﬁed needs; now, therefore,
THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: | .
1. That Exhibit B, FY 1993'-94 Budget, and Exhibit C, Schedule of Appropriafions,
, are hereby amended as shown in the column titled "Revision" of Exhibits A and B to this
Ordinance for the purpose of traneferring $31,000 total from the Zoo Operation Fund,
Facilities Menagement Division Capital Outlay line items, Purchases - Exhibit and Related,
Construction/Mtris-Bldg Related, Architec‘tural’Services and Construction/Mtrls-Railroad Equip -
to the Facrhtles Management Division Materials, Utilities, Water and Sewer and Natural Gas |
to cover an anticipated budget shortfall in these llne items. ' '
2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
health, safety and welfare, in order to meet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law,
an emergency is declared to exi‘st, and this Orriinance takes effect upon passage.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this . day of _ 1994,

o Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
ATTEST: :

Clerk of the Council

kf\budget\93-94\amendmen\Zoe\94-552-0



hY

g Exhibit A

Ordinance No. 94-552
CURRENT PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 : ' BUDGET - REVISION BUDGET .
ACCT# DESCRIPTION . FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT
Facilities Management
Total Personal Services 40,06 -1,735729 0.00 0 40.06 1,735,729
‘Materials & Services .
521100  Office Supplies : ' 1,800 0 1,800
521111 Computer Supplies : ' 1,800 (o] 1,800
521210 Landscape Supplies ’ ' 53,000 0 §3,000
521220 Custodial Supplies : . 59,000 0 59,000
521260 Printing Supplies . 500 0 - 500
T 521290 Other Supplies 17,094 0 17,094
621292 Small Tools L 8,150 (o] 8,150
521310 Subscriptions & Publications 200 0. 200
§21320 Dues : : . 946 | -0 846
521400 Fuels & Lubricants . ~ 29,000 0 29,000
521510 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Building ) 130,552 0 130,552
521520 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Grounds 14512 0 14,512
521530 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Vehicles 14,000 - 0 14,000
5$21540 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Equipment 12,000 oo 0 12,000
§21550 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Railroad 30,000 . 0 30,000
524190 Misc. Professional Services : 3,000 0 3,000
524210 Data Processing Services . 5,000 0 5,000
- 525110 Utilities-Electricity 249,000 0 249,000
625120  Utilities-Water & Sewer - ) 406,000 ) 31,000 437,000
525130 Utilities-Natural Gas 79,000 0 79,000
525150 Utilities-Santtation Services : 49,500 0 . 49,500
525200 Cleaning Services _ - 7,750 0 7,750
525610 MS&R-Bldg(Contract/Agreement) 19,600 0 19,600
525620 M&R-Gmds(Contract/Agreement) 39,000 0 39,000
525630 M&R-Vehicles(Contract/Agreement) .8,700 0 8,700
525640 M&ER-Equipment(Contract/Agreement) - 2,225 0 2225
525650 M&R-Railroad(Contract/Agreement) 6,500 0 6,500
525690 M&R-Other(Contracts/Agreements) 1,700 0 1,700
§25710 Equipment Rental 4,956 0 4,956
§25732°  Operating Lease Payments-Vehicles - 3,648 0 3,648
526310 Printing Services . © 1,700 0 1,700
© 526410 Telephone 64,245 (v} 64,245
526440 Delivery Services 200 0 200
526500 Travel _ 4,412 0 4412
§26700 Temporary Help Services ' 5,140 0 5,140
-§26800 Tralning, Tuition, Conferences 8,495 0 8,495
526910 Uniform Supply/Cleaning Services 11,440 0 11,440
528100 License, Permits, Payments to Other Agencies 2,200 (v} 2,200
§29500 Meetings . _ 260 0 260
529800 Miscellaneous o 500 0 500
Total Materials & Services 1,356,725 . 31,000 1,387,725
Capital Outlay :
571200 Purchases-Improvements Other than Buildings 5,355 0 5,355
571350 Purchases-Exhibits & Related §,000° -5,000 ' 0
571400 Purchases-Equipment & Vehicles _ 16,000 0 16,000
§71600 Purchases-Rallroad Equipment & Facilities 26,000 0 . 26,000
_ 574120 Architectural Services 2,500 2500 - 0
674520 Cnstn WrikkMtri-Building, Related , 21,440 -2,500 18,940
574560 - Cnstn WrkMtri-Railroad Equipment/Faciiities 21,000 -21,000 0
Total Capital Outlay 97,295 -31,000 . 66,295
TOTAL EXPENDITURES : 4006 3,189,749 0.00 0 4006 3,189,749 -

kf: excelnbudgel\umen&\zoo\94—552|




Exhibit B
FY 1393-94 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

Qrdinance No. 84-552
‘Current " Proposed
. Appropriations Revision Appropriations
Z00 OPERATING FUND :
Administration .
Personal Services $757,850 0 $757,850
‘Materials & Services . 168,537 0 168,537
Capital Outlay . . 8,100 0’ 8,100
Subtotal $934,487 U ;34,457
Animal Management S ,
Personal Services . $2,163,013 0 $2,163,013
Materials & Services : 504,770 0 504,770
Capital Outlay oo 152,591 (0] 152,591
Subtotal . $2,820,37/4 $0 $2,820,37/4
Facilities Management . N
Personal Services $1,735,729 -0 $1,735,729
Materials & Services 1,356,725 31,000 1,387,725
Capital Outlay 97,295 - (31,000) 66,295
Subtotal . 33,189,745 0 3,169,749
Education Services .
Personal Services $615,925 0 $615,925
Materials & Services ) 224,349 0 224,349
. Capital Outlay . 31,600 0 31,600
Subtotal 871,874 U 5571 kYL
Marketing e
Personal Services $303,109 0 $303,109
Materials & Services . 617,883 0 617,883 °
Capital Outlay 7170 0 7170
Subtotal $928,102 U 920,162
Visitor Services : .
Personal Services . $1,486,737 0. $1,486,737
Materials & Services 1,387,870 (0] - 1,387,870
Capital Outlay : 79,300 0 - 79,300
' SubloR TT053.007 L I VX -k oy o
e —————— ————————————— 3
Design Services o
Personal Services $313,740 0 $313,740
Materials & Services - 112,595 o] 112,595
Capital Outlay ) ' 401,225 0 401,225
ST T I SB27EE0 30 SIS
General Expensé :
’ Interfund Transfers $1,863,921 0 $1,863,921
Contingency 598,222 .0 §98,222
“Subtotal 92,402,143 U $2,402,143
_Unappropriated Balance " $4,213,862 0 $4,213,862
“lotal Funa Requirements 913,204,118 U $15,2U2118

K c:\excelbudget\amend\z00\94-552b : Page 1



STAFF REPORT .

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 94-552' AMENDING THE FY 1993- 94
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF _
TRANSFERRING $31,000 FROM THE ZOO OPERATING FUND, FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT DIVISION CAPITAL OUTLAY TO THE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT.
DIVISION MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF HIGHER
THAN EXPECTED UTILITY COSTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

~Date: May 4, 1994 7 : ‘ Presented by: Judy E Munro‘

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

This action requests an increase to Materials and Services Utllltres of $31,000 by .
transferring the following from Capltal Outlay in the Zoo Operating Fund, Facilities
Management Division: -

Purchases - Exhibit and Related = $ 5,000
Construction/Mtris-Bidg Related $ 2,500
Architectural Services . $ 2,500
Construction/Mtris-Railroad Equip $21,000

Projections for the major utility costs (Electricity, Water/Sewer, and Natural Gas) were
based on factual consumption data, as well as available information from utilities
indicating increases in rates. Pro;ectrons for utilities for the 93/94 fiscal year budget
were computed as follows: -

1. Water/Sewer: Cost based on previous year's usage plus 10% projected
increase in rates. However, with continued conservation efforts, there was an
anticipated savings yield of approximately 3%, so the overall actual increase was 7%.

2. Natural Gas: Cost based on previous year's usage plus the addition of Pygmy
Goat Exhibit heat and the anticipated pro;ected use of the Vlsrtor Transport Vehicle
reflected the 6% increase.

However, actual eosts and projections for the remainder of the fiscal year confirm a
shortfall in both Water/Sewer and Natural Gas. Anticipated budget surplus in
Electricity will not cover the shortfall.

Some of the increased consumption in Water/Sewer has been attributed to substantial
. pond and pipe leakage at Cascades Exhibit and excessive usage at the Vollum Aviary.
A series of self-audits with new personnel have located these problems. We have also
been working with PGE and the Portland Water Bureau to continue conservation
efforts.



Staff Report
Ordinance No. 94-552
May 4, 1994

The shortfall will be partlally met by over budgeted line items of:-
MalntenancelRepalr Supplles Buuldlngs
Utilities: Electricity .
MalntenancelRepalr Servnces Grounds

ECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION

"The Executive Ofﬂcer recommends approval of Ordinance No. 94-552.

ld*mnmrd\ld’\budgehdept\amend\zoo\gd §52SR
" May4, 1994




Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
- Agenda Item No. 5.6

ORDINANCE NO. 94-553



DATE: June 17, 1994
TO: " Metro Council
o . Executive Officer
- Agenda Recipients
FROM:. * Paulette Allen, Clerk of the Council (&

RE: -~ AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.6; ORDINANCE NO. 94-553
The Finance Committee will consider Ordinance No. 94-553 on June 22. Committee reports

~will be distributed in advance to Councilors and available at the Council meeting on June 23,
1994. o ~



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FY 1933- ORDINANCE NO. 94-553

)
94 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS )
SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ) . Introduced by

FUNDING OUTSIDE COUNSEL OPINION ) Presiding Officer, Judy Wyers
REGARDING'CONTRACT AUTHORITY; AND ) - '
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY )

WHEREAS, The Metro Council has reviewed and considered thle need to transfer
appropfiations within the FY 1993-94 Budget; and ,

WHEREAS, The need for a transfer of appropriation has been jusﬁfied; and

WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist for other identified needs; now, thérefore,

| 'THE METRO COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: ,

1..  Thatthe FY 1993-94 Budget and Schedule of Appropriations are hereby
'amended as shown in the column titled “Revision" of _Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for .
the purpose of transferring $10,000 from the Support Service Fund Contingehcy to Materials-
and Services in the Office of General Counsel budget to' fund outside counsel opinion
regarding contract authority. |

2. This Ordinance beingl necessary for the imfnediéte preservatidn of the public
health, safety and welfare, in order to meet obligations and -comply with Oregon Budget Law,
an emergency is declared to exist, and this O_rdinahce takes effeqt upon passage.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of ,1994..

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer -
ATTEST: ' "

Clerk of the Council

hh:word\bud_amd\oge\ord94553.doc
May 17, 1994



Exhibit A

Ordinance No. 94-553
o . CURRENT PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 BUDGET - REVISION BUDGET
" ACCT# DESCRIPTION “ FTE  AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT, FTE  AMOUNT
Office of General Counsel
Total Personal Services 6.00 434 876 0 434876
 Materials & Servi
§21100 -  Office Supplies 1,450 0 1,450-
521290 Other Supplies 208’ T 0 208
621310  ‘Subscriptions 12,350 ] 12,350
5§21320- Dues 1,751 o 1,751
524120 Legal Fees _ . 2,500 10,000 12,500
525640 Maintenance & Repairs Services-Equipment 795 0 795
526310 Printing Services 228 0 228
526440 Delivery Services N 0 341
526500 Travel 2,279 o 2,279
526700 Temporary Help Services 1,200 0- 1,200
526800 Training, Tuition, Conferences 2,159 0 2,159
529500 Meetings 454 o 454
529800 Miscellaneous 500 0 500
Total Materials & Services 26,215 10,000 36,215
Total Capital Outlay 1,500 0 1,500
. 1OTAL EXPENDITURES 6.00 462,091 10,000 472991
General Expenses
ol Interfund Transiers 579,671 0 579671
Conti m iated Bal
599999 Contingency :
* General T 134,655 {10,000) 124,655
) * Builders License ‘ 23,165 0 23,165
£§39990 Unappropriated Fund Balance-Contractors License 151,566 0 161,566
Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance 309,386 (10,000) 299,386
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 84./2 6,802,525 0 W '




. ExhibitB
FY 1993-94 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

Ordinance No. 94-553
CURRENT ' . PROPOSED
: APPROPRIATIONS " REVISION . APPROPRIATION -~
SUPPORT SERVICES FUND ; :
Finance and Management Information : .
Personal Services . ’ - 2,238,932 (o} 2,238,932
Materials & Services™ © 794,941 0 794,941
Capital Outiay . 77,891 o 77,891
Subtotl 3.111,764 — 0 3,111,764
Regional Facilities : : .
Personal Services . 606,467 0 606,467
Materlals & Services : . 362,436 0 362,436
Capital Outiay . 5,000 o 5,000
Subtotal 973,903 ' 0 . 973,003
Personnel )
Personal Services : 534,856 0 534,856
Materials & Services . 59,646 0 59,646
Capltal Outlay . - 6675 0 6675
ool = 601177 R 501,177
—— ——
Office of General Counsel : . . :
Personal Services _ 434876 0 434876
Materials & Services . 26,215 10,000 36,215 -
Capital Outlay ‘ . 1500 -0 1,500
Subtotal : 462,591 10,000 472,591
Public Affairs . L
Personal Services 669,686 0 669,686
Materials & Services ) 91,247 0 91,247
Capttal Outiay 3,100 o 3,100
Subbowl — 764,033 CE— 764,033
General Expenses . . )
Interfund Transfers : : . - B79,671. 0 " 579,671
Contingency 157,820 (10,000) 147,820
Subtotal . 737,491 +(10,000) 727,491
Unappropriated Balance , 151,566 0 151,566

Total Fund Requirements 6,802,525 0 - 6,802,525

All Other Appropriétion Levels remain As Previously Adopted



STAFF REPORT |
_CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 94-563 AMENDING THE FY 1993-94 .
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING

OUTSIDE COUNSEL OPINION REGARDING CONTRACT AUTHORITY AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

. Date: 'May-17,199'4 Presentedby: . Daniel B. Cooper
: o Donald Carlson

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

After the Executive Officer executed amendment #4 to the Oregon Waste Systems
contract for waste disposal services, the council adopted Resolution No. 94-1939
requesting that the General Counsel hire outside counsel to give the Metro Council an

independent legal opinion regarding the contracting authority of the Council and the
Executive Officer.

At the dlrectlon of the Council, the General Counsel secured the services of the furm of
Harrang Long Gary & Rudnick, P C.

The purpose of the Ordinance is to amend the FY 1993-94 budget for the. Office of
General Counsel by increasing the Materials and Services appropriation by $10,000 in-
order to provide authority for paying the cost of securing the outS|de legal opinion
which was an unanhcupated expense.

hhword\bud_amd\ogcisrS4553.doc
May 17, 1994



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
' - Agenda Item No. 5.7

ORDINANCE NO. 94-535A



DATE:

- TO:

FROM:

RE:

June 17, 1994-

-Metro Council

Executive. Officer
Agenda Recipients

il

Paulette Allen, Clerk of the Council

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.7; ORDINANCE NO. 94- 535A

The FY 94-95 Approved Budget has been available since May 6, 1994. All other exhibits and
materials will be distributed to Councilors in advance and available at the Council meeting June
23, 1994. Documents may be obtained by contacting the Clerk at 797-1534.



- To Bé Published-in the Daily Journal of Commerce on Wednesday, June 8, 1994.

NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING
FY 1994- 95 Annual Budget

A meeting of the Tax Supervising and Conservation Commiés’.ion will be held on Tuesday,

June 21, 1994, at 2:00 p.m., in the Council'Chamber, Metro Regional Center, 600 N.E. Grand

Avenue, Portland, Oregon.

The purpose of the meetrng isto revnew dISCUSS and conduct a publlc heanng on Metro's
annual budget for the fi scal year 1994-95 as approved by the Metro Budget Committee. The
total budget is $205,012,223. Atax base for Zoo Operations will be levred for $6,438,631.
The levy for FY 1993-94 was $6,074,181. A levy for general obligation bonde for the
Convention Center will be levied for FY 1992‘1-95 for $5,494,196. 4Th.e FY 1993-94 levy was

$5,0$7,637.

-A copy of the budget may be obtained free of charge at 600 N.E. Grand Avenue, Portland, °
Oregon, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Fnday '

To the Daily Journal of Commerce:

Please publlsh on Wednesday, June 8, 1994 Reference P.O. # 69636 on invoice.
Send invoice and affidavit of publication to:
" Metro |
Attn: Kathy Rutkowski

600°N.E. Grand Avenue
Portland, OR 92232

If you have any questions, please call Rooney Strom at 797-1616. Thank You.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR
1994-95, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS
AND LEVYING AD VALOREM TAXES;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 94-535A .

- Introduced by
Rena Cusma, Executive Officer

Nt Nt Nt nt? et

WHEREAS, The Multnemah Ceunty Tax Supervising and Conservation -
Commission held its public hearing on the annual Metro budget for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1994 and ending June 30, 1995; and ; ,

WHEREAS, Recommendatlons from the Multnomah County Tax Supervising
and Conservation Commission have been received by Metro (attached as Exhibit A and made

a part of the Ordinance) and considered; now, therefore,

. THE METRb COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1.. - The "Fiseal Year 1994-95 Metro Budget," attached hereto as Exhibit B, -
and the Schedule of Appropnatrons attached hereto as Exhibit C, are hereby adopted

2. The Metro Council does hereby levy ad valorem taxes as prowded in the
budget adopted by Section 1 of this Ordinance, for a total amount of ELEVEN MILLION NINE
HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE ($11,932,829) .
DOLLARS te be Ie.vied upon taxable properties within the Metro District as of 1:00 a.m., July

1, 1994. The following allocation and categorization subject to the limits of Section 11b,

Article XI of the Oregon Constitution constitute the above aggregate levy.
SIX MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TH.IRTY-EIGH.T THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
THIRTY-THREE ($6,438,633) DOLLARS shall be for the Zoo Operating Fund, said

amount authorized |n a tax base, said tax base approved by the voters of Metro at a general |

election held May_ 15, 1990-,_and subiject to the General Governmeng_tmitatidh. | I
FIVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED

NINETY-SIX ($5,494,196) DOLLARS shall be for the Convention Center Project Debt Servir:e




‘Fund, said levy needed to repay a portion of the proceeds of General Obligation bonds as

approvéd by the voters of Metro at a‘general election held November 4, 1986. Said levy is

excluded from the General Government Limitation.

3. Pdrsuént to Metro code Section 7.01 .020(b) pertaining to the Metro
Excise Tax, the Council hereby confirms that the rate of tax shall be the maximum amount
allowed under the Metro Code. | |

4. The provisions of Chapter 7.01 of the Metro Code shali not apply to any
fbrme‘r Multnomah County Park or Pioneer Cemetery Qperatem Metro until July 1, 1995.

5 ARate Stabilization Account is established within the Solid Waste

Revenue Fund. _The purpose of the Account is to minimize extraordinary solid waste disposal

rate increases. At the time disposal rates are set, funds collected in excess of required

expenditures may be placed in the Stabilization Account, but system disposal rates shall at no

" time be increased for the purpose of making a contribution to the Account. Funds deposited

in the Rate Sfabilig:gtion Account shall be available at the time disposal ratés are set to offset

increases in system disposal rates.

4.6. The Regional Park and Expo Trust Fu.nd is hereby'created for the
purpose of managing dedicated resources transferred from Multnomah County as .partv of the
Intergovernmental Agreement. ‘Sources of revenue shall be interest earnings, sbecial event
revenUes, donations ahd contributions from other funds. | |

&7. TheZoo Revehue Bond Fund is heréby eliminated.

68. In a'ccordance with Section 2.02.125 of the Metro Code, the Metro
- Council hereby authorizes personnel positions and expenditures in accordance with the
Annual Budget adopted by Sectibn 1 of this Ordinance, and hereby appropriate.s funds
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1994, from the funds and for the purposes listed in

the Schedule of Appropriations, Exhibit C.



9. The Executive Offlcer shall make the followmg filings as provided
by ORS 294.555 and ORS 310.060: | |

a. Multnomah County Assessor ‘

1) An original and one copy of the Notice of Levy -
‘marked Exhibit D, attached hereto and made a part of -
this Ordinance.

2) . Two copies of the budget document adopted by
Section 2 of this Ordinance.

3) A copy of the Notice of Publlcatlon requured by ORS
294.421.

4) Two copies of this Ordinance.

b. Clackamas and Washington County Assessor and Clerk
: 1) Acopy of the Notice of Levy marked Exhibit D.
2) - A copy of the budget document adopted by Section 2
' of this Ordinance.
3) A copy of this Ordinance.
4) A copy of the Notice of Publication required by ORS
. 294.421.

| 8—& This ordinance being necessary for the health, safety, or welfare of
the Metro area, for the reason that the new fiscal year begins July 1, 1994, and Oregon
Budget Law requires the adoption of a budget prior to the beginning of the fiscal year,

an emergency is declared to exist and the Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 23rd day of June, 1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer

Attest:

Clerk of the Council

KR:rs
J\Budget\FY94-95\Adopted\94-535A.Doc




STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 94-535 ADOPTING THE
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994-95, MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS AND LEVYING AD VALOREM TAXES AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Date: February 16, 1994 Presented by: Rena Cusma
: Executive Officer

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

I am forwarding to the Council for consnderatlon and approval my proposed budget
for Fiscal Year 1994-95. .

Council action, through Ordlnance No. 94-535, is the flrst step in the process for the'
adoption of Metro's operating financial plan for the forthcoming fiscal year. Final action by
the Council to adopt thls plan is scheduled for June 23, 1994.

Oregon Revised Statutes 294.635, Oregon Budget Law requires that Metro prepare
and submit Metro's approved budget to the Tax Supervising and Conservation :
Commission by May 15, 1994. The Commission will conduct a hearing during June 1994
for the purpose of receiving information from the public regarding the Council's approved
budget. Following the hearing, the Commission will certify the budget to the Council for
adoption and may provide recommendations to the Council regarding any aspect of the
budget.

, Once the budget plan for Fiscal Year 1994-95 is adopted by the Council, the
number of funds and their total dollar amount and the maximum tax levy cannot be
amended without review and certification by the Tax Supervising and Conservation
Commission. Adjustments, if any, by the Council to increase the level of expenditures in a
fund are limited to no more than 10 percent of the total value of that fund in the period
between approval, scheduled for May 5, 1994, and adoptlon

: Exhibits B and C of the Ordinance will be available at the public hearlng on
February 24, 1994,

EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION

The.Executive Officer recommends that the Council conduct a public hearing on
-Ordinance No. 94-535. The Executive Officer recommends that the Council schedule
consideration of the proposed budget and necessary actions to meet the key dates as set
out in Oregon Budget Law described above.

KR:mb:rs
J\Budget\F Y94-95\Proposed\OrdStfRp.Doc



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
. Agenda Item No. 6.1

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1964



DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

June 17, 1994

* Metro Council

Executive Officer
Agenda Recipients

ﬂ’r

Paulette Allen, Clerk of the Council

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.1; RESOLUTION NO. 94-1964.

The Planning Committee considered Resolution No. 94-1964 on June 16. The committee report
will be distributed in advance to Councilors and available at the Council meeting on June 23,
1994. Please note included in this agenda are new documents, Exhibit B and tables listing state
operations from 1995 through 1998, provided at the committee meeting on June 16.

The draft Portland Metropolitan Area Fiscal Year 1995 Through Post-1998 Transportation
Improvement Program document has been published separately from this agenda due to the

volume of that document.



BEFORE THE‘METRO'COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE 'RESOLUTION NO; 94-1964

FY 1995 TO POST-1998 TRANSPORTATION ;_
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND THE FY 1995 ) Introduced by the
THROUGH 1997 THREE—YEAR APPROVED ) Planning Committee
PROGRAM : A

wﬁEREAS,‘Projects using federal funds must be specified ‘in
the Transportatlon Improvement Program by the fiscal year in |
whlch obllgatlon of those funds is to take place; and -

WHEREAS, In accordance with the Metro Counc11/Southwest
Washington Regional Transportation Council Memorandmm,of'Agreef
ment, the Transportation Improvement Program will be submitted to
the Southwest Washington Reglonal Transportatlon Council for
review and comment~ and

WHEREAS, The Metro Council mﬁSt certify compliance with the
proposed pollcy on prlvate enterprise part1c1patlon in the
Federal Tran51t Admlnlstratlon Program; and - _

WHEREAS, The Metro Council must evaluate the program of
transit projects included in the Transportation Improvement
Program to ensure financial capacity to fund the oapital improve—‘
ments; amd ' ' ‘

WHEREAS, The 1995 Air Quality Conformity Determination is
not yet complete and is not expected to be approved by'federal
authorities until the end of September 1994; and

WHEREAS, Some 1994 Annual Element projeots may-not’be
obligated bf the end of Ff 1994 and the exact time for their

obligation is indeterminate; and



WHEREAS, .Metro staff have Qorked. with TPAC members and the
Metro Committee for Ciﬁizeh Involvement and have defined'a draft
public involvement process for'ilf development .as directed at
adoptioﬁ of the Metro FY 1994 Transportation Improvement Proéfam;
and

WHEREAS, Trl-Met has proposed to substltute local funds for
Tran51t-0r1ented Development (Top) act1v1ty prev1ous1y funded '
under the FY 95 CMAQ program in exchange for using the CMAQ funds
to purchase additional buses and to complete funding of'the
Tigard Park-andeRide;'now.therefore

BE IT'RESOLVED: | ‘

1. That the Metro Coﬁncil adopts the FY 1995 through posff
- 1998 Transportation Improvement Program for the ufban area and
the FY 1995~ 1997 Three-Year Approved Program as contalned in the
attachment to thls Resolutlon marked Exhibit A.

2. That projects that are not obligated by September 30,
'1994 be automatically reprogrammed for FY 1995 for all fundlng
sources.

3. That the Metro Couneil allowsefunds to be trensferred.
among projects consistent with the T:ansportatién Improvement
?rogfam Project Management Guidelines adopted by Resolution No.
‘85—592.

4. That the Transportation Improvement Program ie in
conformance with the Regional Transbortation Plan, and thet the

planning process meets all requirements of Title 23 -- Highways



and Title. 49 - Transportatlon of the Code of Federal Regula-
. tions, 1nc1ud1ng those prov1slons that have been added by the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA).'

5. That the Metro. Counc11 finds -that Trl-Met has complled
with the requirements of .the region's Private Enterprlse Partici--
patlon Pollcy, adopted in August 1987. roumentation is shown in
the Attachment to' the Staff Report. n |

6.’,That the Metro.COuncilpfinds sufficient.financial
capacity, as certified by_Tri;Met and as demonstrated.in the
adopted Transit Development Plan, to complete the projects :
programmed for FY 1995 and incorporated in the Transportation
improvement Program, |

7. That the Transportation Improvement Program 1s presumed
‘.to conform w1th the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and 40 CFR
Parts 51 and 93 (the federal Final A1r Quality Conformity Rule)
and the 1982lAir Quality State Implementation Plan (Ozone and .
Carbon Monoxide). | ' (

8. That Metro will provide final certification of ‘the
Transportatlon Improvement Program's conformance with all pertl—
nent air quality requlrements at such time as the 1995 cOnformlty
Determlnatlon is complete.

9. That Metro staff have complied with the resolve attached
to adoption of the Metro FY 1994 Transportation Improvement
Program respecting development of public involvement procedures.

10. That the Metro Council hereby gives afflrmatlve Inter-
governmental Project Review approval.

11. That Tri-Met use of TOD-related CMAQ funds for other



than TOD-related activities is contingent_upon.receipt from Tri-

Met of a letter committing an equal amount of Tri-Met local funds

to support the TOD project.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this __~  day of '

1994.

Judy wWyers, pPresiding Officer

JPACT Recommendation -
TW:imk
94-1964.RES/5-31-94



Transit Oriented Development
Prior Status}: v
. - Revised Status]| Nontwyceo Tei-Mot 0.57
154 |Bus Purchases S
Prior Statu
‘Revised Status| ooty cep cMAQ 0.20
601 |Tigard Park & Ride -
- Prior Status
Revised Status ROW cMAQ 0.36
192 |Banfield Station Retrofit
for Low Floor Vehicles
.Prior Status}: Nertewy
Revised Status| Nontwy Cap | Sec3SysCom 17.18
8D |WS nght Raul Malmenance Equip
Prior Status|:
Revised Status
T8D |Sunset Transit Center Park & Ride
Prior Status
Revised Status
222 |I-84 @ 82nd Ave Park & Ride - ,
: Prior Status}:
‘Revised Status
18D |I-5 So. (Tualatin) Park & Ride
: : Prior Status|: :
Revised Status Con St STP 0.36
128 | South/North Corridor EIS _
Prior Status|: 0l
Revised Status| env. sty *4Cat. | 1.66
807 |1-205 Buslane Withdrawal _
Prior Status|
Revised Status|
320 |I-5: E. Marq. Imerchng\Grand\MLK Ramps
Prior Status
Revised Status
345 |I-5: Water Ave Ramps
. Prior Status
Revised Status

* The project was in ODOT's Development program for PE and ROW in FY 97 but was not included in the MTIP. -

EXHIBIT B




1995

STATE OPERATIONS

PRQJ ECT TITLE ODOT / PCS | DESCRIPTION PE ROW CON
NUMBER
1-205 SE 82ND TO 212 07289 SOUND WALL $20K $390K .
EAST PORTLAND FRWY (1-205) @ .| 07578 SCREENING - $SK $68 K
SUNNYSIDE ROAD | -
VISTA RIDGE & JEFFERSON ST. 07577 LIGHTING UPGRADES $1.7M
TUNNELS |
U.S. 30 SAUVIE ISLAND BRIDGE 05294 BRIDGE. APPROACH $220K
| REALIGNMENT
HAZARD ELIMINATION SYSTEM (HES)
BURLINGTON NORTHERN 08075 ‘ $120 K
RAILROAD CROSSING @ LOWER .
ROCKY BUTTE ROAD/HOLBROOK
HALSEY @ 47TH | o057 SIGNAL, LOOPS / SIGNAGE $20K -
.SW ALLEN BLVD @ SW WESTER 06711 ‘ $32 K $340 K
AVENUE '
K = THOUSANDS
M = MILLIONS



PROJECT TITLE ODOT / PCS DESCRIPTION PE ROW CON ) '
: - NUMBER -
BRIDGE PROJECTS
DURHAM ROAD BV/TUALATIN 08131 WIDEN TO 3, BIKE LANES, | $400K | $250 K $600 K
HWY: HALL-UPPER BOONES SIDEWALKS, REPLACE BRIDGE -
: WITH WIDER STRUCTURE--
$1.661 M LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION
FANNO CREEK BRIDGE / GRANT 07263 REPLACEMENT $90 K $460 K
STREET o 1 :
MISCELLANEOUS
GOLF CREEK SECTION PH. 2,3, &4 | 08105 LANDSCAPING $150 K
HALL BLVD. BV/TUALATIN HWY: 06028 BIKE LANE $80K | $80K $150 K
SPRR CROSSING-GREENBURG ROAD : '
. STATE OPERATIONS .
1-205 @ SUNSET AVENUE 08050 SCREENING S | s3K ‘ $30K
JOHNSON CREEK @ I-205 06970 STRIPPING OF EASTBOUN $5K $10K
| : TURN LANE :
1-205 @ HOLGATE 08051 PROTECTIVE SCREENING $3K $30K’
LINNTON / SAUVIE ISLAND BRIDGE | 04366 ROCK FALL PROTECTION $71 K $290 K




PROJECT TITLE ODOT / PCS DESCRIPTION PE ROW CON
. : : NUMBER ‘
US 30 B (SANDY BLVD): MLK JR TO | 07167 OVERLAY $ISK - $540 K
60TH - -
TSM-INITIATIVE 06969 ° VARIOUS FREEWAY,
_ ‘ ARTERIAL, AND TRANSIT
FLOW IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS TOTALING $1.04
MILLION
TSM-INITIATIVE 07579 - -
TSM-INITIATIVE 07961 " "
TSM-INITIATIVE 07962 . "
TSM-INITIATIVE 07963 . .
TSM-INITIATIVE 07964 - -
TSM-INITIATIVE 07965 " "
TSM-INITIATIVE 07966 . "
“TSM-INITIATIVE 07967 " -
99 W: TUALATIN RIVER BRIDGE TO | 07156 $52 K $1.04 M
KRUEGER ROAD '
BARBUR: PEDESTRIAN O'ING TO SW | 07155 $54 K $1.08 M.
60TH - _ = ' '
| TRAFFIC LOOP REPAIRS UNIT 6 05862 TRAFFIC LOOP REPAIRS $35 K $550 K

==

THOUSANDS
MILLIONS



PROJECT TITLE ODOT / PCS | DESCRIPTION PE ROW CON
NUMBER :
HAZARD ELIMINATION SYSTEM (HES)
NORTH PORTLAND ROAD @ BNRR 07134 $15K ' $90 K T
CROSSING - :
ALLEN: 141ST TO SW MERLO 07045 1 WIDEN TO 66" Ai)D LEFT .TURN $ISK $80 K $610 K
. _ : POCKET ' ' . a
- "BRIDGE PROJECTS
CHILDS ROAD BRIDGE REPLACE 07253 . - REPLACE BRIDGE WITH 48’ ] $35 K $10K $270-K'
DECK )
FANNO CREEK BRIDGE / TIEDEMAN | 07264 REPLACE BRIDGE $112 K $640 K -
AVENUE -
MISCELLANOUS
I-S WILSONVILLE INTER. PH. 1" 02500 'WIDEN TO 6 LANES $514 K v $212 K $5.35 M
_ 4 STATE OPERATION
" || US 26:185TH SOUNDWALL 8239 | SOUNDWALL . $1.5M
US 30: ST. JOHNS-CORNELIUS PASS 07168 OVERLAY $1.570 M )
ROAD : | .




PROJECT TITLE = . ODOT/ PCS | DESCRIPTION o PE ROW CON '
i : NUMBER -

HAZARD ELIMINATION SYSTEM (HES)
‘OREGON CITY SIGNAL UPGRADE 07136 SIGNAL UPGRADES $210 K
(OPTICOM) . A _ ,
BRIDGE PROJECTS
HAWTHORN BRIDGE PAINTING | 08052 PAINT BRIDGE , $100K | $16.5 M
- - STATE OPERATIONS -
OR 43: HUGHES AVENUE TO 07162 - OVERLAY : $33K $720 K
OREGON CITY BRIDGE .
OR 47: MP 90.4 V 7163 ‘ - " 1 $7K ' $160K
99E: MILWAUKIE CITY LIMITS- 7169 " ot . $30K $1.480 M
CLACKAMAS RIVER BRIDGE ‘ .
OR 224: ROCK CREEK TO SE 197TH | 7186 "o "




STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION .OF RESOLUTION NO. 94-1964 FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ADOPTING THE FY 1995 TO POST-1998 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND ‘THE FY 1995-1997 THREE YEAR
APPROVED ' PROGRAM '

- Date: May 31, 1994 e 4§iesented by: Andrew Cotugno

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Proposed Action

The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) serves as the basis
for receipt of federal transportation funds by local jurisdic-
tions, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) and Tri-
Met. Under ISTEA, the TIP also identifies projects receiving

- local funds that have the potential to adversely affect regional
attainment and/or maintenance of federal air quality standards.

As was the case in FY 94, this year's edition of the TIP features
‘a three-year Approved Program (FY 95-97) which will allow the
region to advance projects in FY 95 that are programmed in FY 96
or 97 without processing TIP amendments. As previously, a com-
parable dollar amount of projects must be moved out of FY 95 to
make room for such moves.

At its May 27 meeting, TPAC approved a package of revisions to
the draft Metro FY 1995 TIP that were proposed by Tri-Met. They
include a number of changes to the transit program and to CMAQ
and the state STP programs. Those requiring action by resolution
include:" ' S

. Elimination of FY 1995 CMAQ funding for the Transit-Oriented

- Development project (Metro ID #609). The $565,889 allocated
to this project is split to support increased bus purchases
($202,000) and additional support for the Tigard park-and-ride
facility ($363,889). Both of these projects received high
administrative scores and are currently programmed to receive
CMAQ funds. The deleted federal funds will be replaced by '
Tri-Met local funds and will allow greater flexibility in the
selection of future TOD projects. '

- Movement of two Section 3 Discretionary projects to the
Section 3 Discretionary Westside Systems Completion program
and renaming of this program to the "Section 3 Discretionary

- Light Rail System Completion program." The two projects are:

»1) City of Gresham Park-and-Ride (Metro ID #174); and
2) Banfield Station Retrofit for Low-Floor Vehicles (Metro ID
#192). :

Tri-Met also proposes to change the name of the second project
to "Low-Floor Vehicle Premium," to reflect the cost "premium"



of this style of light rail vehicle that Tri-Met is assuming
in order to comply with the Americans with Disabilities (ADA)
Act, and also proposes to increase authorization for this
pro;ect to $17,182,800 from $5,925,000 (a net 1ncrease of
$11,257,800). ,

Tri-Met proposes to include two projects from the Westside

Deferral list as part of the Section 3 Westside Light Rail

- full-funding grant program. The projects are:

1) Westside Light Rall Maintenance Equlpment ($1.2M 1n FY 95),
and
2) Sunset Transit Center. Park-and-Rlde ($3 375M in FY 96) .

Fundlng of $357,000 ( 89275 federal share) for an I-5 South
(Tualatin) Park-and-Rlde is proposed. The currently pro-:

grammed I-84 at 82nd Park-and-Ride would be eliminated and the -
1 $179,460 allocated to this project would be diverted to -the

new project consistent with ODOT's Draft FY 95 STIP.

As noted later in this Staff Report, the appropriation of
Interstate Transfer funds to the region have fallen $1.66
million short of the full $517 million authorization. It was

‘noted that Senator Hatfield's office has concurred with the

suggestion that an appropriation in this amount should be
pursued for allocation to the South/North Corridor project
rather than to the more nebulous "I-205 Buslane Withdrawal
Account." TPAC therefore recommended increasing the authori-
zation for the South/North Study (Metro ID #128) by $1.66
million and decreasing that of the Buslane wlthdrawal Account

- by an equal amount. .-

ODOT Region 1 staff reviewed the Draft Metro FY 1995 TIP on

May 27 and recommended that several projects contained in the
Draft STIP be added to the Metro TIP. These projects include
several Hazard Elimination System (HES) and bridge projects and
will be added to the TIP as administrative amendments consistent
with guidelines established in Resolution No. 85-592.

NEW ACTION

I.

Adoptlon of the TIP would endorse the follow1ng major new
programming actions:

A.

ODOT SIX-YEAR PROGRAM REDUCTIONS

In summer of 1993, ODOT Region 1 staff advised the region
that the state's FY 1993 through 1998 Six-Year Program was
some $400 million out of balance and that a reduction of
approximately $136 million from the Region 1.urban con-
struction program would be required. The Oregon Transpor-
tation Commission (OTC) invited the region to recommend the
needed cuts and to also identify cuts in excess of those

2



needed to balance the program. These additional savings
would- be considered by the OTC for reallocation to projects
of benefit to alternative travel modes recommended by the
region. g : : R

Metro .Recommendation.

In January 1994, Metro adopted Resolution No. 94-1890A which
recommended a package of construction program cuts and de-.
ferrals totaling approximately $173 million and reallocation
of approximately $36 million to projects of benefit to
alternative transportation modes. . '

Program Reduction Highlights.

Although 17 different projects were either eliminated,
deferred or downscoped, the bulk of Metro's reductions. to the
state Construction program come from six recommendations
which include: :

. Deferral of $36 million of work related to reconstruc-
" tion of the Sunset Highway between the Zoo" Interchange
and Highway 217 originally programmed to occur during
construction. of the Westside LRT, reducing the project
- allocation to a first phase of $50 million.

. Downscoping of the I-5\217\Kruse Way Interbhange from
$43 million to a first phase project of $13.5 million.

. Deferral of $7 million to widen I-84 to six lanes from
the 238th Interchange to Troutdale.

.. Deferral of $50 million associated with the I-5: East
Marquam/Grand Avenue/MLK Jr. Ramps to post-1998.

. Deferral of $17.2 million associated with the I-5:
Water Street Ramps project to post-1998.

. Downscoping of the US 26: Highway 217 to Murray
project ($20 million) to the Development program (EIS
authorization only). : o

The "STIP CUT/ADD APPENDIX" at the end of the TIP contains a
table which summarizes the complete Metro recommendation.

Alternative Mode Recommendation.

Metro also recommended allocation of $36 million to a set of
alternative mode programs including $29 million to Tri-Met's
Core Capital Program and $7 million to an Alternative Mode
Construction Program.



Program Revisions Since January Adoption.

ODOT has continued to refine engineering of several of the
larger projects addressed in the Metro recommendation in
order to obtain better. cost, scheduling and transportatlon
system impact estimates. Thls work has produced two
significant modifications to the January recommendatlon.

1.

I-84: 'Widening to Slx lanes between 223° and Troutdale.

Metrc recommended saving $7 million from this pro;ect by .
eliminating continuation of the proposed widening beyond

" the 238th Interchange. However, it now appears that $5.5
"million of this savings would have come from deferral of

a railroad bridge crossing that cannot be deferred. The
current estimate to complete this project is $24.1 mil-~
lion, an approximate $2 million increase. This would
include reconstruction -of the 238th Interchange to
address significant safety problems, and reconstruction
of the deficient railroad bridge. Widening from 223rd to
Troutdale would be deferred. :

As programmed in the TIP, the cost increase of $2 million
would reduce the Tri-Met Core Capital Program allocation
discussed above from $29 million to $27 mlillon.

' US 26 Reconstruction.

The ablllty to defer $36 million of this work was -

achieved in part by delaying, until after 1998, the $14.3
million cost of constructing a westbound truck cllmblng
lane between the Zoo and:Sylvan interchanges. This
deferral was contingent on continued availability after
1998 of $14.3 million earmarked for this project in the
ISTEA Demonstration Grants program. In spring, the
Office of Management and Budget recommended rescinding
all such funds not obligated by the end of FY 94. ODOT
has therefore proceeded w1th plans to construct this
prOJect in FY 1994.

This change did not, however, affect Metro s recommended
"budget." A second element of the $36 million savings
assumed that $50 million would be needed to both recon- -
struct the Sylvan overcrossing of US 26 and to construct
an off-system collector\distributor system needed to
alleviate significant westbound weave and merge safety
problems. ODOT has engineered a solution to these
problems costing only $35 million. Thus the climbing
lane and.the westbound safety problems can both be
accommodated within Metro's January flscal cap.

However, Metro had stipulated that should the "Sylvan

Interchange" project cost less than $50 million, the
difference was to be allocated to 1ncreased support of

4



alternative mode projects. In effect,. this savings has
now been allocated to building the climbing lane. To do
otherwise would result in the region both losing $14.3
:million of ISTEA grant funds and needing to eventually"
fund the cost of the climbihg lane with local resources.
Therefore, Metro staff concurs with ODOT's decision to

advance construction of the climbing lane.

Ifi-Met Core Capital Program Funds (Metro ID #154) .

ODOT has allocated $18 million of state STP funds and Metro
has allocated $9 million of regional STP funds to purchase
144 buses (a mixture of 40-foot standard .and articulated
-buses for mostly replacement .and some service increase) and
20 special Needs Transit minibuses.- -

-Metro's original recommendation was to allocate $29 million
of state STP dollars to fund these Tri-Met Core Capital
Program needs. This figure was reduced to $27 million in
-response to cost increases on the I-84: 223rd to Troutdale
project. (Tri-Met's need for the additional funds relates
largely to the updated Hillsboro Extension financial plan;
Tri-Met was required to allocate an additional $18 million to
the Extension project. This money was taken from resources
previously allocated by Tri-Met to purchase buses that were
to meet service demands associated with start-up of Hillsboro
rail service.): ' : ‘

ODOT countered Metro's January recommendation with a proposal
to allocate $18 million of state STP dollars to purchase .
buses for Tri-Met; $9 million dollars would directly make up
for the diverted Hillsboro funds and the other $5 million
would purchase other miscellaneous transit capital. The
remaining $9 million of "Hillsboro-related" bus purchases
will be funded by allocation of regional STP Reserve dollars.
Between these two fund pools, the full $27 million bus
purchase can be made. n ~ :

Region 2040 Reserve Account (Metro ID #381).

ODOT has allocated the "freed" $9 million to a Region 2040
‘Reserve account that will be allocated, in cooperation with
Metro, to implement both roadway and alternative mode
projects consistent with the development form that will be
recommended for adoption by the Region 2040 process (Summer,
1994). This ODOT contribution is matched by allocation of
the remaining $11.2 million balance of Regional STP Reserve
dollars, thus creating a $20.2 million "Region 2040 Reserve
Account". -



Alternat1ve Mode cOnstructlon Program Account (Metro I
£382) . :

A $7.16 million Alternative Mode  Construction Program account
is approved in the FY 95 TIP to fund construction of projects
related to TODs, bicycle and pedestrian projects of regional

significance, and projects recommended for construction from

the congestion Management and Intermodal Management Systems,’

_including up to $1.05 million of Port of Portland recommended
projects. :

B. "ROUND 2“ CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY. PROJECTS

The Metro FY 95 TIP formally allocates anticipated FY 95, 96
and 97 CMAQ funds to 15 “Round 2" Congestion Mltlgatlon/Alr
Quality (CMAQ) projects previously approved as the region's -
priorities in Metro Resolution No. 93-1829A.! By agreement
with ODOT, the region did not program these projects until
public comment was concluded on the Preliminary 1995. through
"1998 State Transportation Improvement Program in March 1994.
The 15 projects were included in the Preliminary STIP which
provided for additional review beyond that provided as part
of Metro's project selection and Resolution adoption process.
The projects will not be formally approved by the Oregon
Transportation Commission until ‘July 1994. The projects are
shown in Table 1 below:

TABLE1
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS

Metro . )
ID No. Project Description and Lead Agency

609 Transit-Oriented Development (TOD)} - Phase Il - The TOD will subsidize infrastructure costs

associated with private development land use designs which increase density, mixed uses,
and transit, bike, and pedestrian-friendly amenities and access. (DEQ)

- 613 Regional TDM - An expanded Transportation Demand Management (TDM) prograrh would
, include' programs to attract new participants to ridesharing and other alternatives to the
single-occupant vehicle mode. (Tri-Met) - ‘

! On March 14 1994, Metro notified ODOT and federal authorities that the
Metro FY 1994 TIP had been amended to include three Round 2 CMAQ projects at
Tri~Met's request: 1) Bus purchases for service increase; 2) Mini-bus
purchase; and 3) Sunset Transit Center (bike/pedestrian bridge). The projects
were amended into the TIP so that Tri~Met could initiate a timely request for
these funds as part of the Section 9 grant cycle as required by FTA. The bus
purchases were amended into the FY 94 element because approximately $5 million
of Round. l project right of way and construction phases had been delayed.
Therefore, this action did not impact the region s commitment to these
previously approved projects.



635

154

648

452

Columbia Slough Intermoda! Expansion Bridae - This intermodal expansion rail _bridge would

span the Columbia Slough waterway and connect North and South Rivergate, allowing rail
movement to termmals without going through congested i mner-cuty rail yards and neughbor-

" hoods. (Port of Portland)

Buses for servrge expansion - New, cleaner buses would be purchased to provide expanded
transit service and mobility in the region. (Tri-Met) , |

Gresham Traffic Signal Coordmatlon & Ogtumlzatron Project - Development and installation of

an integrated traffic signal interconnection-and operation system. The system would coordi-
nate traffic srgnal phasing to reduce travel times, improve traffic flow and reduce emlssrons
{Gresham)

Mini-buses - Community based demand-responsive transit vehicles would be purchased for
operation in areas which currently have no service. (Tri-Met)

606

615
641

629

628

604

- 633

612

TABLE 1
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS (cont’d}

Pedestrian to Transit: Phase lll - Funds for the study, design and construction of capital
improvements to the public right-of-way that will enhance pedestrian access to transit
facilities. Phases | and Il (CMAQ Round 1) study and design activities were funded with prior

year grants; actual construction is to occur during Phase Il!. (PDOT)

Pedestrian to MAX Cagiral' Program - Construction of priority capital improvements for '
pedestrian/bicycle access and amenities around eight Gresham MAX stations. (Gresham)

Portland Area Telecommuting Project - Funds to assist public agencies and private employers
in the Portland area to develop and |mplement telecommutlng programs. (ODOE)

Eastside Blkeway[!rall Loop (OMSI-Springwater) - Constructron of a major urban blke-

way/pedestrian trail in four segments. This segment would connect the Springwater Corridor
trail to the Eastbank Esplanade. (Metro/Portland Parks)

Eastside Bikeway/Trail Loop (Springwater-Milwaukie) - Construction of a major urban bike-

way/pedestrian trail in four segments. This segment would complete the Wllamette
Greenway/Eastsude Trall link to Mulwaukue {(Metro/City of ‘Milwaukie)

Willamette River Bridges Improvement Package - bike lanes, sidewalks and wheelchair

ramps - Funds for improvements to the Willamette River bridges to enhance access by bicy-
clists, pedestrians and disabled persons. Specific projects could include reconstruction of
bridgeheads to provide sidewalks and bike lanes, and construction of wheelchair/bicycle
ramps from the bridges to the street system. (Multnomah Co.)

§trawberry Lane: Webster to I-205 - bike lanes - Construction of bike lanes on Strawberry

Lane from Webster Road to [-205. The project would connect existing bike lanes on Webster
to the bike path paralleling 1-205. (Clack. Co.)

Sunset Transit Center pedestrian/bike bridae - This project would provide a bicycle/pedestrian



connection between the Sunset Transit Center and the Cedar Hills shopping center. The
bridge would span the Sunset Highway, a distance of 320 feet. (Tri-Met)

637 Highway 217 Corridor Bike Lanes - Phase | would focus on evaluation and prlorltlzatlon of
links needed to complete a continuous bike route paralle! to Highway 217 in Washington
County. The bike route generally follows Cedar Hills Blvd. and Hall Blvd. from the Sunset
Highway to the |-5/1-205 interchange. Phase I would involve constructlon of high priority
bike lanes |dent|f|ed in Phase I (Washmgton Co.). .

C. "“ROUND 2" TRANSPORTA’_I‘ION_ ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS

The Metro FY 95 TIP formally incorporates six "Round 2"
Transportation Enhancement projects previously approved as
the region's priorities in Metro Resolution No. 93-1858B and -
No. 94-1900. By agreement with ODOT, the region did not '
program these projects until public comment was concluded on
the Preliminary 1995 through 1998 State Transportation
Improvement Program in March 1994. The six projects were
included in the Preliminary STIP which provided for addi-
tional review beyond that provided as part of Metro's project
selection and Resolution adoption process. The projects will
not be formally approved by the Oregon Transportation Commis-
sion until July 1994. The projects are shown in Table 2
below.- : ‘ -

TABLE 2
FY 95 - 97 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS

Metro
1D No. Project Description and Lead Agency

621 112th Linear Park. Funding for 10-foot bicycle/pedestrian path, with small bridge, within a
linear park paralleling NW 112th south of Cornell Road. (Washington Co.)

306 Eastbank Trail; Stee! Bridge/OMSI. One of four trail segments provndmg Eastbank trail
connection to the Springwater Corridor trail. {City of Portland)

311 Cedar Creek Trail. Completes a 3,650 foot bicycle/pedestrian trail in a heavily developed
- portion of the City of Sherwood. {City of Sherwood).

312 §grmgwater - Boring Connection. Acquisition of on-half mile segment of Sprungwater
Corridor near Boring. (Clackamas Co.)

316 Rock Creek Bike/Pedestrian Path). Construction of a path parallel to Rock Creek between
Rock Creek Park (just north of Sunset Highway) to Evergreen. (City of Hillsboro) '



318 In;e‘rm'odal Transfer Park. Reconstruct Troutdale.Corrimunity Park to include bicy-

cle/pedestrian access; construct a bus shelter; provide interpretive information and kiosk.’
(City of Troutdale) ,

TRANSIT PROGRAMMING

The Metro FY 95 TIP incorporates several recent changes to
the region's transit programming. These include:

- Section 3 Programming Activity. FTA has authorized Tri-
Met to allocate $75 million of Section 3 funds as a
Contingent Commitment of post-I997 revenues. This
represents a $9 million increase from previously
authorized amounts. The funds will be awarded to the
region as an amendment of the Westside Light Rail Project
Full-Funding Grant Agreement to support extension of. the
system to Hillsboro. The funds are allocated within the
new "Integrated Westside\Hillsboro LRT Project" (Metro ID
#206) which combines previously separate Hillsboro Exten-
sion and Westside Full-Funding Grant Agreement funds into
a single program of expenditures across all fund cate-
gories. ' ' S '

. Section 9 Programming Activity. Tri-Met has proposed

' comprehensive reprogramming of appropriated and projected
Section 9 revenue to a number of previously approved
projects. Technically, most of these changes fall within
the parameters of administrative TIP amendments. How-
ever, in aggregate, the proposal is substantial and
several high-points are discussed in Table 3 below:

TABLE 3
TRI-MET SECTION 9 PROGRAM RECOMMENDATION

Draws down tﬁe entireA$1 5 million reserve balance previously identified in FY'97,.

Eliminates $800,000 of Section 9 revenue previously allocated in FY 97 to "Banfield Park
and Rides" (Metro ID #675). o ' :

Reduces Section 9 Operating Program from $4.396 million in FY 95 and 96 to $3.51 million
annually in FY 95 through 97. : ’

Increases a planned bus purchase from $13.53 million to $14.70 million (net'increase of
$1.17 million). Defers $8.85 miillion of the total bus purchase to FY 97 rather than
expending $13.5 million in FY 96 as previously programmed.

Allocates an additional $8 million of Section 9 revenue in FY 96 to the Hillsboro Extension of
Westside LRT ($30 million total Section 9 allocation).

9



Consolidates Sectlon 9 fundmg for the Hillsboro Extension of Westsnde LRT into a new
"Integrated Westsnde\HnlIsboro LRT Project™ {Metro ID #206).

Allocates first tlme Section 9 fundmg to purchase Special Needs Transit Veh:cles (Metro d
#897) . '

PROJECTS ADDED BY FY 94 RESOLUTION ACTIONS

The bulk of "new" programming in the 1995 TIP.consists of
complete integration of programming actions approved by
resolutions adopted throughout FY 94. Table 4 below shows
all resolution actions taken in FY 1994 whlch approved -new
programming now -reflécted in the draft TIP. Many of these
actions have been discussed in greater detail above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS

. Transfer of $106,000 of reglonal STP funds allocated to
Clackamas County to the 'state in exchange for an .
-equivalent amount of state Gas Tax funds ($0.96 on the
dollar)

. Allocation of $30 000 of reg10na1 STP funds- prev1ously
allocated to Clackamas County to conduct an EIS on
widening of Sunnyside Avenue ‘from I-205 to 172nd, in
conformance of the East Sunnyside Village traffic plan to
multi-modal criteria of the community master plan. This
-work is . directly pertinent to the proposed EIS and the
Ccounty has agreed to hold harmless the EIS up to the
original project estimate of $600,000.

PREVIOUS PROJECTS

Past pollcy endorsement of prOJects identified in the TIP.
Previous programmlng of Surface Transportation Program,
Transportation Enhancement, Congestion Mitigation/Air
Quality, Interstate Maintenance, Interstate Transfer,
Federal-Aid Urban, National Highway System and Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) program funds are reaffirmed.
Previous programmlng of ODOT highway funds scheduled for
expenditure in the region is reafflrmed as modlfled by the
STIP reduction process. .

10



 TABLE4
FY 94 METRO RESOLUTION ACTIONS
__AFFECTING TIP PROGRAMMING

METRO

RES. NO. RESOLUTION TITLE AND EFFECT

93-1829A: ENDORSED THE REGION'S FY 95-97 CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY
T PROJECTS AND RECOMMENDED THEM TO THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION FOR INCLUSION IN.THE STIP. (9-9-93). See above Jor project de-
scriptions. '

93-1845A: . ALLOCATED I-205 INTERSTATE TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE SOUTH/NORTH
’ ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS AND COMMITTED LRT BOND MEASURE FUNDS AS -
REPLACEMENT FUNDS (09-23-93). Allocated approximately $1.6 million for this purpose.

93-1865: ESTABLISHED A FUNDING POOL IN THE AMOUNT OF $896,000 TO WASHINGTON
COUNTY FOR COMPLETION OF THE CEDAR HILLS/HALL BOULEVARD "ALTER-
NATE TO HIGHWAY 217 BIKE LANE SYSTEM" AS A REGIONAL CMAQ PROJECT °
PRIORITY (10-14-93). Final action approving the Round 2 CMAQ project priorities; see
above for project descriptions. - : '

- 93-1858B: ENDORSED ODOT REGION 1 PRIORITY FY 95, FY 96 AND FY 97 TRANSPORTA-
-TION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS FOR INCLUSION IN THE 1995-1998 TRANSPOR- .
TATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (10-28-93). See above for project descriptions.

93-1874: PERMISSION FOR TRI-MET TO APPLY FOR SECTION 3 FUNDS IN THE REDI-
RECTED PROJECT BREAKEVEN ACCOUNT (12-23-93). Transferred three Banfield
System Completion projects into the newly created *Section 3: Westside Systems Completion
Program® account together with $13.901 million of appropriated Section 3 Discretionary funds
previously allocated to Project Breakeven. Deleted Project Breakeven from the TIP and left
the Gresham Park & Ride faciliry as an unfunded system completion need in the TIP.
Allocated approximately $3.9 million of "Section 3: Rail Modernization® program funds to one
Banfield System Completion project. '

 94-1890A: RECOMMENDED A PACKAGE OF PROGRAM REDUCT IONS AND ADDITIONS TO
THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR INCORPORATION IN THE
1995 THROUGH 1998 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (01-27-
94). This approved Metro's recommendation for OTC approval of approximately $173 million
of STIP construction program deferrals and reprogramming of $36.19 million Sor implemen-
tation of alternative mode project additions. The current status of

94-1900: ENDORSED THE NW 112TH LINEAR PARK FOR FUNDING AS PART OF ODOT
REGION 1 PRIORITIES FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDING IN THE
1995-1998 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (02-24-94). This finalized
approval of the Round 2 Transportation Enhancement program funds.

94-1905: - ALLOCATED FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION FINANCE
COMMITTEE PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM (02-24-94). This allocated $8,700 Sfor
continuation of work on the Oregon Transportation Finance Study (formerly the Oregon Roads
Finance Study.) ‘

11



94-1916:

APPROVED ADOPTION OF THE FY 95.UNIFIED WORK PROGRAM (3/10/94. This
action also allocated $70,000 of Regional STP funds as partial support of a study to assess
commodity goods movement relative to the anticipated 2040 transportation network.

94- 1937: ALLOCATED FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE EXTENSION OF WESTSIDE LICHT RAILTO
' THE CITY OF HILLSBORO (final adoption pending). This resolution allocated an additional

$8 million of Section 9 revenue 1o the Hillsboro Extension in FY 96 ($30 million total
"allocation) and programmed $75 million of Section 3 revenue anticipated as an amendment of
the Westside Full Funding Grant Agreemem

OTHER_ITEMS OF NOTE

IX.

FUND BALAN CES

Revised fiscal data was made available in March 1994 whlch
affects several regionally 51gn1f1cant fund balances. These
are discussed below. -

" Regional STP.

'Approprlatlon of regional STP funds 'fell below expectatlon

in both FY 93 and 94. The current unallocated reserve now
stands at $18.517 million, down $2.448 million from the

'progected reserve of approximately $21 million.

Interstate Transfer.

.As of November, 1994, the reglon "has approprlated all but

$1.740 million of the total $517,750,507 Interstate Transfer
authorization that resulted from w1thdrawal of three
approved Interstate freeway pro:ects in the '70s and '80s.
Unless additional appropriation is made by Congress, this
shortfall will leave the I-205 Buslane Withdrawal project
(Metro ID #907) at a balance of approximately $12.601
million (plus as much as $1.6 million of Tri-Met General
Revenue bonds pledged as repayment to the account in the
event it is determined by the region that the ultimate scope
of this project will require the funding).

Section 9.

The 1994 appropriation of Section 9 revenue was approxi-
mately $450,000 higher than previously anticipated. This
increase has been assumed through the remainder of ISTEA,
increasing the ‘Section 9 program total by approx1mately $1.5°
million.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PROCESS
Resolution 93-1890, which adopted the Metro FY 94 TIP,

directed staff to work with members of the Metro Committee
for Citizen Involvement to improve public involvement

12



procedures pertinent to TIP adoption. This coordination has
generated a draft public involvement program’ which is
-nearing submission to TPAC prior to review and approval by
JPACT and Metro Council.  These procedures will address the
required content of public involvement plans mandated in the
federal Metropolltan Planning Rule issued October 28, 1994
and will govern future. TIP amendments and updates.

- In the interim, public involvement associated with formu-
lation and adoption of Metro's Draft FY 1995 TIP has '
revolved around four Kkey processes. The first of these was
the state TIP reduction effort which.commenced in August of
1993. To stimulate publlc input to this process, Metro held
. two public hearings in October and December of 1993 that
were attended by over 200 persons and organizations. Metro
‘also solicited, received and responded to several hundred
‘written comments. Input from these hearings was instru-
mental in both developing and refining the project selection
criteria, determining whether to cut more than needed to
balance the program so that alternative modes could receive
increased funding and in modifying two iterations of staff
recommendations as to which projects should be cut and by
what amounts and in the identification of the types of
projects recommended to receive additional funding.

The second event focused on adoption of Resolutions No. 93-
1829A (CMAQ Round 2) and 93-1858B (Transportation Enhance-
ment Round 2) .and Resolutions No. 93-1865 (Washington COunty
Highway 217 Corridor Bike Program CMAQ project process), and
94-1900 (112th Linear Park Enhancement funding) in the fall
and winter of 1993. These actions were preceded by broad
interest group participation in the project nomination and
ranking processes and additional .citizen participation in
workshops and public hearings precedlng adoption of the
resolutions.

The third event, was a series of four ODOT publlc hearlngs
held in the region throughout March- 1994.to receive comment
on the Prellmlnary 1995 STIP. Metro intentionally delayed
formal incorporation of the Round 2 CMAQ and Enhancement
projects to afford additional opportunity at these hearings
to receive ‘citizen and interest group comment on the pro-
grams. The ODOT hearings were also an additional oppor-

» tunlty to generate 1nput on the STIP reduction recommenda-
tion approved by Metro in January, but for which Oregon
Transportation Commission approval remains pendlng.

Finally, the .Draft Metro FY 1995'TIP is currently subject to

a 30-day comment period preceding review and adoption by

~ JPACT (June 9); an additional 14 days is also provided prior
to final adoption by the Metro Council (June 23). As part-

of this review period, the TIP was presented at a public

workshop on Monday, May 16, 1994, in order to take testimony

13



TII.

and to foster informed public comment during these hearings.
Timely notice of the public meeting was sent to over 1,200 -
persons and organlzatlons and materials were freely ava11—
able for review. JPACT and Metro Council resolution
adoption actions are noticed in a newspaper of general
circulation one week preceding such actions.

Sixteen people attended the meeting (exclusive of agency

.representatives). One letter was submitted and nine .people

testified. Staff response to the comments was distributed
as a handout at the May 27 TPAC session and is included in
this Staff Report as Attachment 1. The final response to -
comments will be included .as an Appendix to the TIP.

Virtually all of the comments centered on the STIP reduction
package and split more or less evenly along two basic, '
somewhat competing themes. Roughly, one group of commentors
favored changing the Metro recommendation to increase sup-
port of "urban core" transportation projects ‘defined as
completion of all originally programmed Sunset Highway
improvements, including widening from 217 to Murray, as well
as the Marquam Interchange projects (i.e., Water Avenue
Ramps and the East Marquam/Grand Avenue/MLK Jr. Ramps). The
arguments centered on the need to reinforce and preserve

- urban core vitality and economic competitiveness; the 519- :

nificance of the Sunset corridor for goods and commuter
movement; and the importance of maintaining capacity within
the corridor in order to deliver automobile commuters to the
Sunset LRT park-and-rlde facility. :

A second group of comments favored the recommendation's
preservation of ‘Yperiphery" improvements such as the I-
5/Stafford and I- 5/Kruse Way Interchanges, recognizing that -
significant economic activity has and will continue to move
to these locations.

One commentor Suggested the road project reductions did not
go far enough and that Metro should recommend a moratorium

‘on all further highway and arterial expansion.

Again, a more comprehensive assessment of and response to

- these comments will be provided at the TPAC meeting.

CONTENTS

The TIP is organized so that funds controlled by Region appear
first. state-controlled funds appear last. The funds include:

. The Regional Surface Transportation Program (STP); and
. The Regional Congestion Mitigation/Air Quelity (CMAQ) program.

These funds are allocated according to regional priorities and
are not subdivided by jurisdiction. .

14




Follow1ng these two funds are the Interstate Transfer projects .
whlch are organized according to the following: :

Regional Pronects (Category I Pronects)
City of Portland

"Multnomah County

Clackamas County

Washington cOunty

- The next section of the TIP is organized by funding sources :
available through the Federal Transit Admlnlstratlon (FTA) whlch
consist of: ,

. ‘FTA Section 3 (Discretionary) Capital Program .
. FTA Section 3 (Trade) Capital Program (all projects
complete) : ' :

FTA Section 9. Program
FTA Section 3 Westside Light Rail Program

. FTA Section 20 Human Resources Program
FTA Section 3 (Formula) Rail Capital Modernization Program
FTA Section 16 (b) Special Needs Transit Capital Program
FTA Section 3 Westside Systems Completion Program -

Following the FTA projects are those projects forming the
remnant of the Federal-Aid Urban System (FAU) Program organized
by jurisdiction. The region's outstanding FAU balance of $8.25
million of FAU funds was used by ODOT at the close of the 1992
fiscal year to complete a state-sponsored project. In exchange,
ODOT will make available to the region an equal sum of state STP
funds to complete those projects which were originally programmed
to use the FAU funds. The resultlng repayment program has been
dubbed the "FSTP" program and is included as a distinct program
in the TIP as a way of tracking the state's repayment of the
borrowed funds. The FAU program "history" of authorized and
obligated funds is also included for reference purposes.

The final section of the TIP consists of progects supported by
ODOT-controlled fund sources grouped by: :

Highway Bridge Replacement (HBR)

Hazard Elimination System (HES)

Interstate Maintenance

State Modernization

State Operations

Bikeways

Access Oregon nghways

State Surface Transportation Program

State Surface Transportation Program (Safety)
National Highway System Program (NHS)

State Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality- Program
Transportation Enhancement Program (TE)

15



IV. FISCAL CONSTRAINT

The list of projects contained in the TIP is "fiscally con-
- strained to reasonably expected revenue," i.e., the region has
authorized projects to obligate only funds that are anticipated
to -be allocated to the region. With respect to federal funds,
this expectation is based on consideration of funds received by
the region in- the first three years of ISTEA as a benchmark for
projecting the funds that will be appropriated by Congress over
" the remaining three years of ISTEA. The first three years of
appropriations have been less than authorized by the Act.
Therefore, the formula used to estimate future revenue is
conservative as it "discounts" the maximum amount ISTEA
‘authorizes for approprlatlon to reflect the reduced historical
trend.

The TIP programs 100 percent of the discounted revenue projec-
tion. However, in any given year, the Federal Government may
authorize the region to obligate a percentage of the approprlated
funds (an "obligation ceiling"). Typically, this ceiling is
about 80-90 percent of the annual appropriation. Authority to
obligate all appropriations has historically occurred prior to
federal adoption of a new transportation assistance act (e.g., by
FY 1998 when the current assistance act lapses) Additional.
information regarding anticipated revenues is provided in the
discussion of 1nd1v1dua1 programs.

' V. PROJECT SELECTION

ODOT, in cooperation with Metro, selects projects that are funded
under the ISTEA Interstate Maintenance and Bridge Replacement

programs, or that are on the National Highway System. - All other
projects are selected by Metro in consultation with ODOT. :

The year a-prOJect is scheduled for funding, and thus the manner
in which its relative priority is established, is a function of
need, readiness and regional equity. The need for a project is
establlshed by technical and administrative criteria established
by JPACT and Metro Council. Technical considerations include
congestion relief, correction of hazards, and ratios of benefit
to cost. Administrative considerations include project relation-
ships to regional goals identified in the RTP and the 15 planning
factors identified in ISTEA.

If a high-priority project (e.g., a first year project) is not
ready.to proceed, projects scheduled for later years may advance .
. "out of turn." For example, a high-priority project may have ,
delays -in development of plans and specifications, or its right-
of-way acquisition may encounter legal obstacles. Under such
conditions, projects from the second or third years of the
Approved Program would be brought forward. This assures that the
region contributes its share to orderly statewide obligation of
avallable funds. :

16



Although projects may be moved between years, fiscal constraint
in any given year must continue to be maintained. However, the

. demonstration of fiscal constraint may rely upon availability of
' statewide funds. 1In other words, this region may be advanced
federal or state funds by ODOT so that more projects can be
completed than the region's TIP identifies revenues to afford in )
a given year. When this occurs, ODOT draws upon statewide funds
available for obligation outside the region. When Metro and ODOT
agree to such arrangements, Metro reduces later-year regional
reserve funds identified in the TIP to reflect the dollar amounts
involved. Therefore, on a multi-year, total program basis,. the
region constrains programming of federal funds to those reason-
.ably anticipated to be available.. . ' '

- Should a project "slip" to a .later year, either because it was
-not ready to proceed or because. less funding is made available
than expected, it would then share equal priority with all other
projects scheduled in that later year of the Approved Program.
Again, readiness to proceed is the main issue in deciding which
projects "go first" that year.

Finally, regional equity plays an important role in prioritiza-
tion of projects. In previous years, -equity was ensured by the
requirement that certain classes of federal funds be suballocated
on the basis of population. ISTEA prohibits this practice in
order to increase the likelihood that important regional needs
will be addressed regardless of cost or geographic location.
However, equity is an approved long-term consideration. In the
Metro region, individual year allocations to jurisdictions are
not treated as annual entitlements to fixed amounts based on -
population. ' Rather, the distribution of funds in an equitable
manner is a long-term objective of TIP programming founded in"

~ public policy. Specifically, the desire to program funding to
the most "important" projects is tempered by the legitimate need
to maintain a balanced regional transportation system.

VI. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Private Enterprise Participation.

In accordance with UMTA (FTA) Circular 7005.1, recipients of FTA
funding are required to develop a process for considering the
capability of private providers to perform mass transportation
and related support services. They are also required to provide
periodic documentation on the results of implementation of the
policy. This requirement falls both on Metro as the Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO) and Tri-Met as the principal provider
- of transit services and FTA grant recipient. Specifically, Metro
is required to adopt a policy which provides for consideration of
private enterprises in local transit service planning, ensure a
fair resolution of disputes and certify at the time of submission
of the annual Transportation Improvement Program that the local
process is being followed. The policy is intended to respond to

17



the above requirements while recognizing that the principal
respon51b111ty for involving the private sector should rest with
Tri-Met since it is the only operator in the Portland region. 1In
accordance with these requirements, Tri-Met's compliance with the
pollcy to ensure private sector participation has been determined.
and is shown in Attachment 2. .

“Financial Capacity.

on March 30, 1987, UMTA (FTA) issued Circular 7008.1 which
requires transit agencies and MPOs to evaluate the financial
ability of transit agencies to construct and operate projects
proposed in the TIP. Tri-Met's Finance Administration has
conducted an analysis of the District's ability to fund the
capital improvements . appearing 1n the TIP. The results are shown
in Attachment 3. . ' '

Air Quality.

Clean Air Act of 1990 - Transitional Conformity. The TIP has not
yet been found to comply with the Clean Air Act Amendments of
1990 and the Transitional Conformity requirements contained in 40
CFR Parts 51 and 93. The TIP must be found to be consistent with
the most recent estimates of mobile source emissions; provide for
the expeditious implementation of transportation control mea-
sures; and contribute to annual emission reductions. A The TIP
conformity is YET TO BE DETERMINED. - '

Certification of the Urban Transportation Planning Process.

-

. ODOT and Metro have certified that the planning process

' carried out by Metro is in conformance with requirements
established as a prerequisite for receipt of federal highway
and transit funding. This certification is documented in
Resolution No. 94-1917 and its attachments.

. ISTEA mandates that as part of compliance with federal metro-

: politan planning requirements, the TIP is to explicitly
address 15 planning factors. This evaluation is included in
Appendix D of the Draft Metro FY 1995 TIP.

. Title 23 U.S.C. and the Federal Transit Act, as amended by
ISTEA,. prohibits programming of federal funds for highway or
transit projects that provide a significant increase in SOV
capacity in TMAs that are in nonattainment for carbon
monoxide and/or ozone, unless the project results from an
approved Congestion Management System or unless it complies
with interim procedures established in 23 CFR Part 450.
Preliminary analysis of this question indicates that one
project allocated funding in the three-year approved program
period will be required to comply with the interim procedures
before receipt of federal approval to obligate federal funds.

JPACT Recommendation
94.1964.RES/5-31-94

18



ATTACHMENT 1

RESPONSE TO SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS
' ON THE '
DRAFT METRO FY 1995 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

RECEIVED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING
. HELD MONDAY MAY 16, 1994
AT THE METRO COUNCIL CHAMBERS
7:00 - 9:00 P.M.

Peter Sato, -

CPO1 -

Mr. Sato stressed that the Westside combined light rail and US 26 improvement program has
been the subject of an extensive regional debate for nearly a decade. The current STIP
“cut/add" process is merely the latest round of negotiations. He pointed out that the original
vision of a $1 billion package of improvements has been incrementally modified by a series
of decisions which have escalated the LRT cost and which have now begun to sacrifice the
integrity of the agreed-upon highway improvements. His principle concem is that the -
suburban Westside stations are dependent upon road access and that this has always been an
intregal aspect of the Westside planning. If street/highway ccongestion is allowed to escalate,
especially within the US 26 corridor, to the pomt that access to the Sunset station park and
ride lot is significantly impeded, then the region risks throwmg away mgmﬁcant benefits of .
this $1 billion investment. He rejects any contention that an increase in congestion will in
fact "force" increased ridership by commuters seeking to avoid the highway congcstlon

Mr. Sato suggested that Metro transportation system planning should emphasize prcservanon
of access to the urban core employment centers (extending to Westside communities) and that
Washington County "edge" projects should be sacrificed in favor of completing the full
Westside highway improvement program. Specifically,. Metro should recommend deletion of
the Farmington Road widening (167th to Murray); the 1-5/Stafford Road mtcrchangc _ ‘
reconstruction; and the OR 47 Bypass (Council Creek to Quince). These savings would pay

+ for construction of the US 26 widening from 217 to Murray ($20 million).

Response:

The US 26 widening from Hwy 217 to Murray was not part of the Westside package of LRT
and highway improvements. The elements of the widening recommended by Metro for
construction within the 1998 timeframe were those that bear direct relationship to the LRT
program. Not even all of these projects can begin construction by 1998. Elements of both
the east and westbound widening between the Zoo and Hwy 217 interchanges have been -
deferred. The deferrals are recommended both because of funding constraints and in order
that startup of LRT service can be used as one means of minimizing congestion impacts of
mainline reconstruction activity. Moreover, the Metro recommendation very firmly states



that completion of the full Westside package of LRT and highway projects is the region’s
numnber one system expansion priority and is to be addressed during the next STIP update.

Mr. Sato stated that more Westside highway work could be completed immediately if other
regional road projects were deferred. This would jeopardize Metro’s commitment to maintain
a balanced regional system. The Metro recommendation to include the other Washington
County road projects considered both technical and administrative criteria. The three projects
do not have higher technical rankings than Westside- related project elements that have been
deferred. However, .the projects all enjoy very significant private/local funding commitments
. that could be voided by delay of the projects. These political and economic administrative

- criteria were approved by JPACT and the Mctro Council for use in dcterrmmng the projects
to defer. _

Natalie Bates

Ms. Bates expressed her concern that the commute route she relies upon, US 26, is a
significant facility and that everything possible should be done to maintain and improve its
capacity. She felt that other "edge" projects should be deferred (e.g., the I-5/Stafford Road
interchange reconstruction) rather than limiting US 26 projects to-a $50 million cap within the
FY 98 timeframe.. Specifically, the Hwy-217 to Sylvan eastbound widening should proceed
as well as the LRT project.

Response:
Ms. Bates comments are noted. These issues are addressed in the previous response.
Terry Parker

Mr. Parker suggested that the Draft TIP was not a regionally balanced document. He felt the
TIP only addresses movement of people to downtown Portland and provides "scatter-shot”
support of suburban projects. He felt the TIP needs to better address mobility across the
region, generally and that it should fund the Eastside Connector LRT proposal especially.
The flavor of Mr. Parker’s comments are somewhat aligned with Mr. Sato’s. Both
individuals believe that Metro’s transportation planning should better support an urban-
centered land use orientation and deemphasize prov1sxon of greater access to suburban
population and employment centers.

Respanse.

Mr. Parker’s specific concem, the Eastside Connector project, was evaluated in the
South/North LRT Tier 1 scoping analysis (see the Central Eastside Connector Technical
Memorandum). It was concluded by the Steering Group that the concept not be advanced ‘
into Tier I for further study because of the very strong household and employment dominance
of the Downtown relative to the Eastside, the minimal improvement or increase in travel
times to the Eastside, and the operational difficulties and the high costs associated with an



additional line and service parallel to an alignment through Dowritown Portland.

The TIP is not an appropriate document to reassess these issues. Staff does note that the next
RTP update will mark the beginning of the process of integrating system development with
the Region 2040 land form decision. This is a more appropriate forum to address the

- planning related issues addressed by Mr. Parker, who is invited to participate in this RTP
update process. ' . .

Mike Cook, )
Mentor Graphics:

Mr. Cook restated his previous support for the Stafford Road Interchange and the I-5/Kruse

Way Interchange reconstruction projects. -He also questioned Metro programming of Round 2 -

Transportation Enhancement funds to construct a southerly extension of the Lake Oswego

Trolley in light of the possibility that a portion of this corridor may be selected in the
South/North' Alternatives Analysis for extension of light rail. ’

Response:

The Trolley serves transportation and recreational functions within the regional system and is
a project that is both eligible and very consistent with Transportation Enhancement program
funding objectives identified in ISTEA. The Trolley’s immediate utility is that it is providing
transportation service while preserving a significant rail corridor parallel'to OR 43. Should
the South/North Alternatives Analysis adopt an alignment which uses some portion of this
corridor, the Trolley service may or may not remain viable within its current and planned
termiini (Riverfront to south of Lake Oswego). However, continued marginal investment in
-the Trolley’s operation and in improvement and extension of the tracks is justified at this time
given the balance of current utility, uncertainty regarding eventual South/North alignment
issues, greater uncertainty regarding the timing of financing, construction and startup of an
LRT extension in this corridor and the impact of any such operation on viability of continued
Trolley operation. ‘

Gary Coe; _
Central Eastside Industrial Council

Mr. Coe expressed his concern that the Water Avenue southbound on-ramp to I-5 has been -
deferred. ‘He indicated that the project would improve air quality as it would eliminate
circuitous, stop-and-go truck movement into and through the congested downtown area -
currently required to access the freeway. :

Response:
Metro’s recommendation to defer this project to post-1998 was effectively dictated by the

City of Portland’s announced rejection of the proposed Water Ramps configuration, together
with its stated long-term desire to study relocation of the entire I-5 facility eastward of its




present alignment. In light of these decisions, the prospect of implementing the project within
the 1998 timeframe -was considered remote, and thus the funding allocation enjoyed by the
project was reallocated. However, Metro has left the Water Ramp project within the Regional
Transportation Plan and 'has allocated funding within the 1998 timeframe to continue project
development. The proposed Water Ramps will remain a regionally approved project until

- such time as it is constructed or an alternative southbound alignment is approved for
construction by all parties, including the City of Portland.

Jack Burns,
Central Eastside Industrial Council

Mr. Burns reiterated support for the Water Ramps and the associated (northbound) Marquam -
auxiliary braids which would bypass the current weave/merge congestion which now occurs
between Water Street and the Coliseum. exit. ‘Mr. Burns remarked that increased access to the
Central Eastside would consolidate the area and lead to an increase of up to 40, 000 family
wage production jobs in a. "closc in" portion of the cenual city.

Response:
This issue is addressed in the previous Response.

Fred Nussbaum, -
_Association of Oregon Rail Transportation Advocatos

(See written comments, attached). Mr. Nussbaum notes AORTA’s support for highway
cutbacks. programmed in the TIP. He notes that these cuts are consistent with the Clean Air
Act Amendments of 1990 and with ISTEA. However, he states AORTA’s desire for deeper.
cuts and requested a moratorium on new highway construction where viable alternatives to
vehicular travel modes exist, including bike, pedestrian, and transit modes. Savings should be
used to improve such alternative travel options.

Response:

Mr. Nussbaum’s request is noted. Although the moratorium suggested by Mr. Nussbaum is
not under active consideration, it is worth noting that approximately 60 percent of funds
previously allocated to system expansion have either been cut or transferred to support
construction of projects of benefit to alternative modes as a result of the "STIP cut/add"
package reflected in the Draft Metro 1995 TIP. Excluding nearly $700 million of federal
funds allocated to construction of the Westside LRT system, nearly 68 percent of all funds
‘ rcportcd in the Draft Metro - FY 1995 TIP are allocated to other than highway system
expansion projects between FY 1995 and FY 1998.

Over 60 percent of "new" state STP controlled funds expended within the region are allocated
. to direct support of transit. Approximately 56 percent of regionally controlled STP funds are
allocated to direct support of transit and an additional 20 percent is being held in reserve to
fund yet to be determined projects that will be consistent with the upcoming Region 2040



land form decision.

_Peter Fry i
Eastside Industrial Council Consultant

Mr. Fry also expressed concemn that urban core concems are under—reprcsented in the Draft
TIP. .He expressed concem that subarea circulation deficiencies are being slighted due to

ovcrcmpha81$ of intra-regional connectivity. The lack of progress on the Water Ramps project -

is one example of this deficiency. In addition to access impacts, the failure of the TIP to
advance this project is also leading to interrelated impacts on pedestrian/bike elements of
Central Eastside Industrial Area Transportation Plan. Deficiencies of the multi-modal
infrastructure in this part of the city, and elsewhere in the region are creating serious safety
impacts that are not being addressed. »

Response: - ' . L
Mr. ‘Fry s concerns point out the difficulty ih managing the interface of regional transportation

~ system planning and local system interaction with the regional system. Through the 2040
process, Metro has become increasingly aware of the importance of local system management

to encourage regional goals of increased pedestrian and bicycle travel and reduced reliance on-

automobile travel. -The LCDC mandated Transportation Planning Rule (Goal 12), the
associated Transportation and Growth Management Grants program, the Westside Station
Area design program now in process and the Transit Oriented Development program which
will soon begin project screening, are all Metro sponsored initiatives that will generate
increased regional programming to help resolve the types of local system needs addrcsscd by
- Mr. Fry.]] .



_ . .ATTACHMENT 2
- S TRI-MET -
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY

Al Purpose

The Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (Tri-Met) shall comply with -
the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) policy regarding private sector .participation (FTA

Circular'9030.1A). That FTA policy dictates that recipients of FTA funds need to develop a -
process for involving the private sector in planning new transit services and projects. |

Tri-Met has a history of privétc sector contributions to transit service. At present, several
services are operated under contract with private providers. Additionally, Tri-Met has used
private providers for a portion of maintenance work.

Tri-Met wants to integrate private sector participation as part of the District’s overall work

program addressing improvcmcntg in transit efficiency and effectiveness. Tri-Met’s specific ‘
objectives and plan to implement the federal policy are as follows. :

B.  Objectives
1. Tri-Met will involve the private sector in transit planning and operation.

2. Tri-Met will facilitate communication and coordination of service opportunities
between itself and private transit operators. ' '

3. " Tr-Met will provide technical assistance, as available and appropriate, to privétc
transit operators as they seek to implement the provisions of the federal policy.
4. Tri-Met will work cooperatively with the bargaining unit to clarify options for using

private sector resources in appropriate areas of service delivery, maintenance, and’
administration. ' '

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY



C.

Process

1. Involve the Private Sector in Transit Planning and Pr(_)gramm’mg

Solicit advance input and comments from the private sector in the planning

" process for the Transit Development Plan (TDP). The TDP is the basis for .

dcvclopmg transportation improvement program annual elements, FTA Section

9 program of projects, and the anpual Service Plan. The TDP is developed in

coordination.with the long-range chlonal Transportatxon Plan for the Ponland
Metropolitan Area.

Consult with private sector providers early in Tri-Met’s public particibation
process for service changes. :

Mail notices of opportunity for public hearing on proposcd capital pro;ccts
before grant application to FTA. :

Coordinate with the 'MPO (METRO) in the involvement of private providers.
Rcv.icw major capital project site plans to assess joint development potential.

As appropriate, modify proposed program of projects based on comments
received from private transportztlon providers. '

Facilitate Communication Between Tri-Met and Private Providers

‘Establish and maintain a directory of private sector transit operators and

support services.

Publish, and disseminate to parties listed in the directory, notices of meetings

‘and public hearings, describing transit service modifications which may

prowdc reasonable opporlumu&s for private ‘sector contrac&ng

Coordinate regional efforts with any private sector provider organizations.

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY -



- Hold workshops for private provxdcrs to discuss service and fare changes pnOr_
T to gcncral ‘public workshops. ' ‘ ' ’

3. Provide chhnical Assistancé to Private Transit Obcratom;

-- ' Maintain information rcgardmg conuacung, spccnﬁcatxons bidding cost
analyscs and other related acuons

- . Coordinate private sector participation activities with othcr regional programs
to enhance transit effi iciency and cffccuvcness mc]udmg coordination and
producnvxty 1mprovements. -

- Provide other technical assnstancc as requested by transit-operators; including
identification of any cx1stmg unpcdlmcnts to policy implementation.

4. Service Contracting

- Tri-Met shall describe the issues related to contracting for service and the
measures taken to address the impact of such issues.

5. . Dispute Resolution Process

- A protest based upon Tri-Met's Private Enterprise Participation Policy must be
received in writing by the Executive Director of Finance & Administration (or
his designee) no later than 10 working days following any decision or
recommendation.

- The decision of the Executive Director of Finance & Administration can be
~ appealed by written communication to the Deputy General Manager (or his
designee) within 10 working days of receiving the Executive Director’s
decision. Tri-Met must in each case render a decision within 10 working days
of receipt of the protest or appeal.

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY . . 3



EXY

- The protest or appeal must be in writing, include a detailed explanation of the
basis of the pi-otcst or appeal, and state the course of action that the protesting
- party thinks Tri-Met should take. Any interpretation of the FTA regulations
can be appealed to FTA followmg the Tri-Met steps.

- Thxs diséu'tc resolution process is not applicable to RFQ/RFP or bid protests
which have their. own procedures.

CAWPTXT\ZATARAINVPPIVERT.FOL

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY



-

Wwcounty .
METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION

ostRCT . o 3 . . ATTACHMENT 3

4012 SE. 17TH AVENUE
. PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

May 18, 1994

Mr. Andrew Cotugno

Director; Transportation Planning _
Metro '
600 NE Grand Avenue o
Portland, OR 97232-2736"

Subject: Certification of Financial Capacity on Behalf of Tri-Met

For Transit Projects in the FY. 1995 .
Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

Dear Andy:

‘The purpose of this letter is to certify that Tri-Met has conducted a financial analysis and the

results show that the District is financially capable of funding the capifal elements programmed
for FY 1995 in the regional TIP. ‘ ‘ :

Please call me at 238-4842 if yoﬁ require additional information.

Sincerely,

" Bruce Harder

Executive Director
Finance & Administration



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
' Agenda Item No. 6.2

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1940A



SOLID WASTE COMMITTEE REPORT

.. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 94-1940A, FOR THE .PURPOSE OF
SUPPORTING PROGRAMS TO IMPROVE THE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING OF
RIGID PLASTIC CONTAINERS

Date: June 16, 1994 .Presented by: Councilor Monroe

Committee Recommendation: At the June 7 meeting, the Committee
voted 5-0 to recommend Council adoption of Resolution No. 94-1940A. .
Voting in favor: Councilors Hansen, McFarland, McLain, Monroe and
- Wyers.

Committée Issues/Discussion: -Resolution 94-1940 was originally
drafted at the request of Presiding Officer Wyers. The intent was
to express Council support of the "Bottoms Up, Threes Down"
consumer boycott of #3 PVC plastic packaging being organized and
promoted by Recycling Advocates, OSPIRG and others.

The resolution was initially presented at the April 5 Committee
meeting. Jeanne Roy and Betty Patton, Recycling Advocates,
testified concerning the nature of boycott. Roy noted that the
principal intent of the boycott was to get consumers to use
alternative forms of packaging and to contact product manufacturers
to encourage them to eliminate PVC packaging. She cited evidence
that PVC is damaging to human health and the environment.

Patton reviewed the results of a supermarket survey conducted by
.Recycling Advocates. They found that, while PVC containers
represent a very small percentage of all plastic packaging, in most
cases the same product is available in alternative types plastic or
other packaging.  She indicated that Recycling Advocates had
contacted several product manufacturers and that some had indicated
that they are moving away from the use of PVC containers.

Roy raised another concern about the effect of PVC packaging on
plastics recycling. She contended that minor PVC contamination of
~ loads of recyclable plastic makes the entire load unusable. She
- noted that the Association of Oregon Recyclers supported the
boycott. Roy also noted that there are active efforts to reduce or
eliminate PVC containers in many foreign countries.

William Carroll, representing the American Plastics Council (APC)
and Occidential Chemical Company, testified in opposition to the
resolution. He disputed several -of the whereas clauses in the
resolution that cited the potentially damaging environmental and
health effects of PVC. He contended that the plastics industry has
the capacity and interest to recycle PVC containers and that
technology had been developed to separate PVC containers from loads
of mixed plastics to avoid the contamination problems cited by Ms.
Roy. ' : ‘



He noted that the industry will be required to significantly
increase its recycling efforts to meet the requirements of a new .
state law which mandates that 25% of all rigid plastic containers
must be recycled by 1995. He offered to purchase and recycle any
loads of PVC containers that could be collected in the region.

The Committee voted unanimously to recommend Council adoption of
the resolution. But, at the April 14 Council meeting,. Chair
McFarland asked that the resolution be rereferred to the Committee
to address additional questions that had been raised since the
April 5 meeting. : ’ :

At the May 3 Committee meeting, Chair McFarland, Councilor Wyers
and Council Analyst Houser noted that additional information
related to the resolution would be forthcoming and that no action
should be taken at this meeting.

Ray Phelps, Laurie Hansen and Steve: Engel, testified on behalf of
.the APC. They ‘reviewed efforts being -made by the industry to
comply with the state law relating to rigid plastic container
recycling. The principal effort will be focused on the development
of a plastics recycling facility (PRF) to process and recycle rigid
plastic containers. The APC would provide about $1 million in
‘sorting and handling equipment for the facility and an operating
subsidy for the first three years of operation. The facility would
be capable of handling at least two million pounds of material a
year. An RFP has been issued for the facility, and eleven responses
from Oregon and Washington have been received. It is intended that
the PRF will be operational by the end of 1994. :

To obtain sources of supply for the PRF, the APC has worked with
Lane County to initiate a curbside program for all plastic resins
and is working with Thriftway concerning an expansion of their
plastics recycling program. They also expressed interest ‘in
working with Metro and others in the region to expand collection
opportunities in the Portland area. - :

They contended that the Council should use the proposed resolution
as an opportunity to affirm its support of these newly initiated
efforts to recycle a broad spectrum of plastics rather than
. focusing on the banning of a narrow segment of the plastic
container market. : ‘

At the June 7 meeting, a substitute resolution was presented by
Chair McFarland. The new resolution provided that the Metro
Council: 1) supports the establishment of the PRF to process all
plastic resin types collected in the Metro region, 2) encourages
the industry to exceed the recycling requirements of state law, 3)
encourages the industry to develop collection and recycling market
opportunities for all types of plastics resins and 4) requests a
report from the industry in six months concerning the status of
plastics recycling in the region.

Representatives of the APC testified in support of the substitute




resolution. They noted that they had met with Metro Solid Waste
staff, local recyclers and local jurisdictions to develop and
1mprove working relationships that will hopefully result in
improving plastics collection and recycling in the region.

Councilor Wyers asked whether the proposed PRF would be located in
the Metro region so that it could process material collected in
this area. The APC representatives responded that the responses to
the RFP had all been from southwest Washington, the Metro region or
the Willamette Valley. They noted that to meet the recycling goals
set in state law, the PRF would have to be able to serve the Metro
region because most of the feedstock would be generated in the
Portland area.

Wyers also asked if any of the material from the PRF would be
processed at ‘a pyrolysis facility.  The APC representatlves
responded that a recent Attorney General’s opinion held that
pyrolysis was not recycling and therefore material sent to a
pyrolysis facility could not be counted to meet the state recycling
goals. Therefore, .they indicated that no materlal from the PRF -
would be sent to a pyrolysis fac111ty

Wyers asked about the. potentlal for curbside collectlon of plastlcs
in the Portland area. The APC representatives noted that the city
of Portland had recently decided not to impliment a curbside
program at this time. They indicated that curbside programs will
be important in providing an adequate supply of material for the
new PRF. They suggested that once the PRF is operational, Metro
may wish to designate plastics as a principal recyclable, which
would facilitate the establishment of curbside programs in the
region.

Betty Patton, Recycllng Advocates, testified that the organlzatlon
would be willing to support the substitute resolution. She
indicated that they were very pleased with the proactive stance
being taken by the APC to comply with the new state law

The committee discussed the nature of the reportlng that would be
required from the industry in six months. Councilor Wyers
suggested that others, such as local jurisdictions, processors and
haulers should be invited to participate to foster a fuller
discussion of issues related to the future of plastics recycling in
the reglon

The Commlttee voted unanimously to adopt the- substltute resolutlon
and identify itself as the sponsor.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

' FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORTING - " RESOLUTION NO. 94-1940A

PROGRAMS TO IMPROVE THE _ ; : :

COLLECTION AND RECYCLING OF ) Introduced by the Solid Waste

RIGID PLASTIC CONTAINERS ' ) Committee '
WHEREAS,'TheA State of Oregon ha's‘enact.ed legislation fequiring that 25 percgrit of

rigid plastic containers be recycled by 1995; and .

. WHEREAS, ‘The American Plastics Council has issued an Request for Proposals and .
receiv;ad eleven.respor‘lses.for the operation'of. a pl.astics rec.ycling facility (PkF) to process
two million pounds of plastics annually; and- ’

WHEREAS, The American Plastics Council is actively seeking markets and suppiies
of rigid pl‘astié containers of all'resin types; now, therefore, |

" BEIT RESOLVED, |

*1. That the Metro Council supports the esfablishmeﬁt of a plastics recycling facility‘
cz.lpable of procéssing plaStics .of all resins fypes collected in the Metro region.

| 2. That the Metro‘Council encourages the plasticé industry to éxceeci the récycling A
requirements estaﬁlishing by sfate law. | |

3. That the Metro Council encourages the plastics industry to prO\)ide cqllection and
marketing opportunities for the recycling of all plésfic resin types.
4. That t'he Metro Council requests that the plastics industry to report to the Metro

‘Council in six months concerning the status of plastics recycling in the Metro region.

ADOPTED BY THE METRO COUNCIL this day of ____ , ‘199‘4.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer



. courtyard on April 12 at 10:00 A.M.

' SOLID WASTE_COMMITTEE REPORT

. _CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 94-1940, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
EXPRESSING METRO COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR THE "BOTTOMS UP, THREES DOWN"
CAMPAIGN TO BOYCOTT AND ELIMINATE PVC (#3) CONTAINERS .

T T T T R R E E r E E et e e r e E e - ® e ... G- e oo e - m-neo--e oo oo e oo --- e - e -

Date: April'7, 1994 ‘ Presented by: Councilor McLain

Committee Recommendation: - At the April 5 meeting, the Committee

voted unanimously to recommend Council adoption of Resolution No...
94-1940. Voting in favor: Councilors Buchanan, Hansen, McFariand,

McLain, Monroe and Wyers. ' '

Committee Issues/Discussion:  This resolution was drafted at the
request of Councilor Wyers, to express Metro Council support for an

.upcoming campaign initiated by Recycling Advocates to boycott #3

PVC plastic packaging. Councilor Wyers reviewed the rationale
behind the proposed boycott. She noted that PVC is harmful to the
environment and has been linked to various health problems. She
noted that PVC packaging retards the recycling of other types of
plastic packaging because when 1loads of such packaging are
contaminated by PVC ‘packaging, the PVC .must be removed before the
remaining material can be processed. She noted that a press
conference to announce the boycott will be held in the Metro

Jeanne Roy and Mary Blankevoort testified in favor of the

resolution on behalf of Recycling Advocates. Roy noted that in
many areas of the country #1 plastics are recycled, but 'in the
Portland area she indicated that #1 container recycling has been
difficult. because 1loads are often contaminated with  #3 PVC
packaging. This requires additional sorting and cost to remove the
PVC packaging. Roy indicated that Recycling Advocates targeted PVC
packaging because it is only a small portion of the total packaging
market, there are alternatives for PVC packaged products (ie. other

. brand names or even the same brand name in a different size), and

PVC is environmentally damaging.

Blankevoort reviewed Recycling Advocates supermarket survey which
identified about 80 products packaged in #3 containers. She- noted
that in each case, the same product was available in alternative
packaging. "She noted that the 50 companies that manufactured the
products were contacted. About half responded, with five companies
indicating that they were decreasing or eliminating PVC packaging.

Roy noted that they will be creating written material related to
the boycott and that Metro's support would be very helpful.

William Carroll, representing Occidental Chemical Corporation of
Dallas, Texas, submitted written testimony in opposition to the
resolution. He noted that PVC is generally reguired when a plastic
container requires a rigid handle, which is ‘often necessary on



larger-size containers. He explained that he has been involved in
with a PVC recycling program-for five years. He contended that
automated recycling systems have been developed that separate  PVC
packaging from other types of packaging. He also expressed concern
that several of the "whereas" clauses in the resolution were not
supported by hard evidence. He advocated that Metro support the
development of a collection and recycling system for PVC plastic
instead of supporting a boycott. He noted that automated plastic
sorting systems would probably soon be available in the Portland
area. ' ‘




PVC-BAN INFORMATION

Some of the reasons Metro supports the PVC container ban.

x

Metro supports desugmng for recyclabnllty and minimizing the number of
plastlc resins utilized in packagmg

PVC‘:s a contamlnant in a plastics redycling program. It looks a lot like
PET and would be indistinguishable in a ground or flaked form. This

- causes problems in plastics collection and processing systems.

Although PVC containers cah be recycled, they do contaminate a

"~ program where other plastics are involved. This i is the main reason they

are not included in our local recycling programs.

PVC cannot be easily sorted from other plastics, particularly in a
mechanical sorting process that uses a float system. Removing PVC in
an automatic system can be expensive and involves specual equipment,
such as electronlc detectors.

The vinyl chloride component of PVC can cause environmental and
health concerns. In particular, burning will release chlorine in the air.-
That is why the APC has spent so much.time studying how to keep thls
material out of the pyrolysns unit in the Chehalis plant.

PVC has been preferred for certain packages because of chemical

- properties that make it suitable for oil products (salad oils) and for large

bottles with handles. It appears that new advances make it possible to
utilize PET for these types of products. For the reasons mentioned
above, this substitution of PET should be promoted through consumers'

buying preferences. Programs for custom PET recycling are currently -

being established in Oregon.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

'FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPRESSING
METRO COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR THE

) RESOLUTION NO. 94-1940

. ) '

"BOTTOMS UP, THREES DOWN" ) Introduced by Presiding
)
)

CAMPAIGN TO BOYCOTT AND ELIMINATE Officer Judy Wyers .
PVC(#3) CONTAINERS ‘

WHEREAS. PVC packaging contains chlorine, whic>h‘ is highly toxic and'damagivng' to the
* environment; and | | |

WHEREAS, P_V'C is made of chemicals linked to cancer, birth defects, liver gﬁd kidney damage;
and | |

WHEREAS, Incineration disposal of PVC packaging produces hydrochloric acid, a corrosive ai-r
pollutant; and

WHEREAS, PVC packaging has a recycling rate of less than one percent and may reduce
Oregon’s.ability t.o'meet the 1995 goal of recyvcling.ZS% of all rigid plastic containers; and

WHEREAS, PVC container contaﬁination of more valuable plastics éliminateé of reduces
recycling opportunities; and

. WHEREAS, several European c'ouhtries and Australia are phasing out PVC packaging: now.

therefore, |

BEIT RESOLVED, |

That the Metro Council supports the "Bottoms Up Threes Down" boycott of PVC #3 ‘plastic

packaging and the elimination of such packaging from the marketplace.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this da)" of _ | , 1994,

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
' - Agenda Item No. 6.3

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1970



REGIONAL FACILITIES COMMITTEE REPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1970, CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE
'GREENSPACES POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Date: June 16, 19%4 . Presented by: Councilor Moore

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 15, 1994 meeting the .
Regional Facilities Committee voted 4-0 to recommend Council
adoption of Resolution No. 94-1970. . Voting in favor were
Councilors Washington, Gates, McFarland ahd Moore. . Councilor
Hansen was absent. . :

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES:” Planning & Capital Development
Manager Pat Lee presented the staff report, saying the .
appointmernits to the Greenspaces Policy Advisory Committee (PAC)
-are of Hillsboro Mayor Gordon Faber as member and North Plains
Planning Commission Chair Richard Stolte as alternate. Councilor
Moore said these appointments filled long-standing vacancies and
are most welcome; she added that Mayor Faber has already attended
one PAC meeting. ' : '



~ BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFIRMING ') . RESOLUTION NO. 94-1970

APPOINTMENTS TO THE GREENSPACES ) . Introduced by Executive

- POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE - ) o Officer Rena Cusma-

WHiEREAS, On. June 28, 1990, by Regolution No. 90-1261, the Council of ihe :
| Metropolitan Service District established a policy advisory committee for thé Parks and Natural -
Afeas Progr_ar.n; aﬁd, | | )

:WHEREAS, The Parks anci Natural Areas Policy Advisory C(;mmitteé was renamed to
~ the Greenspaces Policy Advisqry Commiitée; and |
.WHEREAS, Resolution No. 90-1261 requires Council conﬁrmafion of appointments to
" the policy advi.sory committee; now, the;efore, |

" BE IT RESOLVED, |

That the Metro Counéil hereby confirms the appoinfments of Mayor Gordon Fabe; of

Hillsboro to the Greensiaaces Pbiicy Advisory Committee and North Plains Planning Commission .

. Chair Richard Stolte as his alternate.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of June 1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer

H:\PAC.Apt.mel huie



CITY of BEAVERTON

4755 S.W. Griffith Drive, P.O. Box 4755, Beaverton, OR 67076 TEL: (503) 526-2481 V/TDD FAX: (503) 526-2571

May 18, 1994

Councilor Richard Devlin
Metro, District 4

‘600 NE Grand Avenue
Portland, OR 97232-1797

Dear Councilor Devlin:

_On behalf of the mayors of Washington County, I am forwarding the results of a recent election to
appoint a representative to the Greenspaces Policy Advisory Committee. Hillsboro Mayor
. Gordon Faber and North Plains Planning Commission Chair Richard Stolte were nominated and
~ placed on a ballot which was sent to all Washington County mayors for their vote. Ten cities cast
ballots and Mayor Faber received the majonty of votes.

Please accept this letter as official notification to the Metro Council that Washmgton County
recommends Mayor Faber to serve as the Greenspace PAC representatxve and Rlchard Stolte as
the alternate.

We appreciate the op portun.ty to be a partner in the Greenspacee proeram and are confident that
‘Mayor Faber and Mr. Stolte will serve Washington County well.’

RobDrake
Mayor

RD/mh

cc: Washington County Mayors



STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 94-1970 FOR' THE PURPOSE OF
CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE GREENSPACES POLICY ADVISORY
COMMITTEE

Date: June 15, 1994 o _ | Presented by: Pat Lee

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

- Resolution No 94-1970 confirms the appointments of Hillsboro Mayor Gordon Faber to the
~ Greenspaces Policy Advisory Committee and North Plains Planning Commission Chair Richard
Stolte as his alternate. The nominations were voted upon and forwarded to Metro from the
mayors of cities within Washington County. Mayor Faber replaces former Hxllsboro Mayor
Shirley Huffman on the policy advisory committee.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends the adoption of Resolution No. 94-1970.

H:\PAC.Apt.mel.huie -



Meeting Date: June 23, 11994
Agenda Item No. 6.4

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1963



GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1963, WAIVING AND POSTPONING A COMPETITIVE RFP
PROCESS AND EXTENDING METRO CONTRACT NO. 902675 WITH HOWARD
JOHNSON & COMPANY AND RAINIER TRUST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD
"KEEPING AND TRUST SERVICES FOR THE METRO ' EMPLOYEE SALARY SAVINGS
PLAN .

Date: June 15, 1994 . Presented by: Councilor Van Bergen

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 14, 1994 meeting the
Governmental Affairs Committee voted 3-0 to recommend Contract .
Review Board adoption of Resolution No. 94-1963. Voting in favor
were Councilors Gates, Van Bergen, and Wyers. Councilor Buchanan
abstained. : R

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Personnel Manager Paula Paris
introduced Jaye Fraser, who presented the staff report. 1In
addition to reviewing the written staff report, Ms. Fraser said
potential additional costs above the $38,000 budgeted for this
contract should not exceed $3,000, and added that implementation
of potential cost savings could ellmlnate the need to increase
the amount of the contract.

Councilor Van Bergen expressed concern that the advisory
~committee included neither a representatlve of Council staff nor
of represented employees. He said he was also concerned about’
the on-again, off-again nature of the plan administration, to
which Ms. Fraser replied that the current administrator is doing
. a good job. Councilor Van-Bergen asked if $38,000 was enough
money for management of $8 million in the funds, and Councilor
Gates asked why the Howard Johnson company was providing this
service at such a low price. Ms. Paris said the amount is low in
comparison with other programs, but Howard Johnson was able to
take over the contract from the prior administrator at the
existing cost because they already had the same system in place.

The committee discussed some of the irregularities in processing
transactions that had occurred under the previous plan
administrators; Ms. Paris said she notified legal counsel as soon
as irregularities were discovered, and the problems were
resolved. Councilor Van Bergen said he wanted to hear from
counsel on their involvement in this matter, and also wanted to
see that the advisory committee membership include representation
from employees outside of senior administration.



BEFORE THE METRO CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD

FOR THE PURPOSE OF WAIVING AND' * RESOLUTION NO. 94-1963

)
POSTPONING A COMPETITIVE RFP PROCESS )

AND EXTENDING METRO CONTRACT ) Introduced by Rena Cusma
NO. 902675 WITH HOWARD JOHNSON & ) - Executive Officer
COMPANY AND RAINIER TRUST FOR )
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD KEEPING AND )
TRUST SERVICES FOR THE METRO )
EMPLOYEE SALARY SAVINGS PLAN )

WHEREAS, Section 2.04.054 of the Metro Code provides that “A Personal _

. Services contract may be renewed without re'cefving competitive proposals if the contractor is
performing a continuing activity for the agency..." and that “combetitive proposals must be
solicited for these services at least once every three (3) years..."; and ‘

WHEREAS, Metro established a personal services agreement with WM Trust
Company and Benefit Service Corporation to provide administrative record keeplng services
and Trust Services for the Metro Employee Salary Savings Plan effecti\)e August 1, 1992
through June 30, 1994 but due to the complexity of the arrangements, the agreement was not
fully executed until December 4, 1992; and ‘

. .WHEREAS, WM Trust Company notified Metro in the Summer of 1993 that it
wished to go out of business, Howard Johnson began its transition as administrator in
September, 1993 and in February, 1994 Metro allowed an assignment of the. contract to
Howard Johnson & Company; and '

WHEREAS, with the complexities of establishing those services and the
transition that was necessitated, the Personnel Departrhent has had little time to establish an
operating relations‘hip with those companies or even firmly. set the exact parémeters for the
program; and | '

WHEREAS, Section 2.04.054(a)(3) allows the Metro Council acting as Contract
Review Board to exempt contract extensions exceeding $10,000 from competitive - ‘
‘procurement procedures; and :

WHEREAS, the three (3) year limit would not actually occur until the end of
calendar year 1995, and a one year extension of the contract until June 30, 1995 would allow
Personnel to fully determine the exact needs and service realities of the program prior to
soliciting a competitive request for proposals; now, therefore,

i



BE IT RESOLVED, | .

That the Metro Contract Review Board hereby postpones a competitive RFP
process for administrative record keeping, and trust services for thé Metro Employee Salary
Sayings Plan, approves instead an extension of Metro Contract No. 902675 with WM Trust
" Company and Benefit Service Corporation assumed by Howard Johnson & Company and
Rainier Trust, and authorizes the Executive Officer to execute an extension of that contact for

an additional one year period ending June 30, 1995 in accordance with Exhibit A attaéhed

ADOPTED by the Contract Review Board this __-_ day 6_f 1994.

"Judy Wyers, Presiding Officér



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDER NO:  __2 _ INITIATION DATE: _5/16/94 _

CONTRACT NO: __902675  PROJECT: _Administrative Record Keeping

CONTRACTOR: __Howard Johnson & Company and Rainier Trust VENDOR #

PROPOSED BY: Jaye Fraser/Benefits Officer
PROJECT MANAGER/DEPARTMENT

FINANCIAL IMPACT

BUDGET CODE/TITLE: _610-090000-512300
Original Contract Sum: . - $37,000
Net Change Orders to Date: - | - $ -0-
Confrqct Sum Prior t.o this C/O: $ 37,000
This Change Order Request: | $ 38,000
New Contract Sum, Post C/O: : | _ | $ 75,000
Fiscal Year _ - _ : o '
~ Appropriation $ 38,000
Conti'act, Paid to Date: $ 38,000
Est. Appropriation Remaining: $ 38,000

EFFECTIVE DATE(S): December 4, 1994 - June 30, 1995

REVIEW & APPROVAL:

DIVISION MANAGER DATE FISCAL DATE

. DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DATE BUDGET (MULTI-YEAR ONLY) " DATE

DIRECTOR GENERAL SERVICES DATE - LEGAL _ DATE



Améndment No. 2
Metro Contract No. 902675 -

This is an amendment to contract no. 902675, originally established December 2, 1992,
by and between Metro, a metropolitan service district, and WM Trust Company and
Benefit Service Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”) which was
amended February 10, 1994 to assign the original contractor’s responsibilities to
Howard Johnson & Company and Rainier Trust Company, (hereinafter referred'to as

“Contractor”)..

Effective July 1, 1994, the above contract shall be amended to extend the contract
through June 30, 1995 at the original fees established, and in view of the extension .
specified above, the original contract amount payable to Rainier Trust and Howard
Johnson & Company shall now not exceed $75,000 in total, unless otherwise agreed

by the parties. , :

All other terms and conditions in the original contract shall remain unchanged and in full .
force and effect. . ' : .

in Witness to the above, the following duly authorized representatives of the parties
execute this Amended Agreement. ' :

METRO * " RAINIER TRUST COMPANY

By ' By
Name/T itie - _Name/Title
| Date . ) . Date

HOWARD JOHNSON & COMPANY

By

Name/Title

Date



STAFE REPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1963, FOR THE PURPOSE OF WAIVING AND POSTPONING
A COMPETITIVE RFP PROCESS AND EXTENDING METRO CONTRACT NO 902675
WITH HOWARD JOHNSON & COMPANY AND RAINIER TRUST FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD KEEPING AND TRUST SERVICES FOR THE METRO
EMPLOYEE SALARY SAVINGS PLAN

Date: May 16, 1994 Presented by: Jaye Fraser
: Paula Paris -
PROPOSED ACTION

Adoption of Resolution No. 94-1963, pursuant to Section 2.04.054, which allows personal
services contracts to be renewed “without receiving competitive proposals if the contract is
performing a continuing activity for the agency” we request that the Council approve a one
year extension to contract no. 902675.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS -

Prior to its participation in PERS, Metro sponsored a variety of retirement programs for its
employees. Today, Metro continues to provide record keeping, administrative and trust
services for several of those programs as well as a newer 401(k) plan which is employee
funded. The history of these various plans is complicated significantly by the number of
entities which have come together to form what we now know as “Metro.”

In September, 1991, the Metro Council passed a resolution which merged the administration
and trust responsibilities for the 5% and 6% plans. The 5% plan was transferred from the
Principal Group to Western Retirement Trust. Then, due to a name change, the Council
_passed an additional resolution in early 1992, appointing WM Trust as the non-discretionary
Plan Trustee and authorizing the Executive Officer to appoint a five-person advisory committee .
to administer the plan. The committee met several times with a representative from WM Trust
to discuss the merger’s progress and to develop a program allowing participants to self-direct -
their funds. :

After much negotiation, Metro and WM Trust Company finally executed a contract for
administrative record keeping and trust responsibilities in December, 1992. Within less than a
year, WM Trust Company announced that it would exit the business of Qualified Plan
. Administrator and would sell its Trust Company, leaving Metro in the untenable situation of
being without a provider in this very sensitive area. Metro’s advisory committee reviewed
proposals and conducted interviews with several record keeping companies. Ultimately, the
_advisory committee settled on Howard Johnson and Company to fulfill the record keeping
duties abandoned by WM Trust Company, and the contractual trust duties were assumed by
Rainier Trust Company as WM Trust Company’s successor in interest. Except for a skeleton
crew, (left to complete the transition of their customers to other record keeping and
administrative companies) WM Trust Company's record keeping division completely shut down
in September, 1993.

The actual transition of information from WM Benefits to Howard Johnson continued into
December 1993 and actual account reconciliation did not occur until January when information



finally came to Howard Johnson in boxes instead of computer tapes or disks. Despite the
difficulties with the reconciliation, Howard Johnson was able to implement a phone transaction.
system which allowed participants to complete most transactions by telephone. '

There were a few minor bugs, but by Spring, 1994 most were worked out. We now.have

- electronic links between Metro and both Howard Johnson and Rainier Trust, and Howard .
Johnson is working to add an electronic link between their companies to speed information
transfer.

In addition, we have new readable and understaridable statements from Howard Johnson
which have resulted in the discovery of a few stock trarisactions which should have been but
weren't made last summer. In response, Rainier Trust has-also stepped up to the bat and is
working toward reconciling those individual participant situations. Finally, Howard Johnson
-and Rainier Trust have both attended several employee meetings to assist in the transition and
further educate Metro employees on investment practices. :

A review of the record keeping and trust files from the past several years documents a number

of on-going program problems. Things have never been quite right, or as promised. o

Frustrations over incomplete phone transactions pepper the files. And finally, problems
continue to emerge (although their frequency is significantly less than the past).

Continuation of the contractual arrangements between Metro and the current providers will
enable Personnel sufficient time to adequately assess the plan’s status, ensure all program
bugs are resolved and to determine whether the original plan design continues to be

. appropriate for Metro. . ‘

. BUDGET IMPACT

The services provided by WM Trust Company were anticipated to have been $38,000 and
were so budgeted for the 1993/94 fiscal year. It is now anticipated that the continuation of -
these services by Howard Johnson and Rainier Trust may require a future budget amendment
to provide additional funding as necessary. ' :

EXECUTIVE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends approval of Resqlutioh No. 94-1963.



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 6.5

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1996



GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1996, AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH HARRANG LONG
GARY RUDNICK, P.C. FOR LEGAL SERVICES ON COUNCIL CONTRACTING
AUTHORITY

Date: June 15, 1994 Presented by: Councilor Van Bergen

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 14, 1994 meeting the
Governmental Affairs Committee voted 3-0 to recommend Council
adoption of Resolution No. 94-1996. Voting in favor were
Councilors Gates, Van Bergen, and Wyers. Councilor Buchanan was
absent.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Council Administrator Don Carlson
presented the staff report. He described the scope of work to be
performed by outside counsel, and said the amount of the contract
would be increased to an amount not to exceed $75,000 to provide
legal services following Council’s direction from its June 9
‘meeting. -Mr. Carlson said two budget amendments would be
required: one to amend the 1993-94 budget to pay costs incurred
to date, increasing the amount from the $10,000 currently
authorized to $30,000; and one to amend the 1994-95 budget to add
$45,000 to the budget of the Office of General Counsel for the
remaining costs. 4



-Date: June 14, 1994°

. To: Governmental Affairs Committee

From: Donald E. Carlson’ dg;ncil Administrator’

Re: Dfaft Resolution No. 94-1996 Amending the Contract with

Harrang Long Gary Rudnick, P.C. for Legal Services on
Council Contracting Authority

Please find attached for your consideration draft Resolution No.
94-1996. The resolution amends the contract with the Councils
special legal counsel to seek a judicial declaration as to the
validity of Amendment No. 4 to the contract -between Metro and
Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. The proposed amendment does three
things: 1) it adds an additional Scope of Work; 2) it extends the
length of the contract to December 31, 1994; and 3) it increases
the maximum amount of the contract to $75,000.

Also, attached is a memo from me to the Councils legal group which
transmits Bill Gary‘'s estimate of potential legal costs and his
view on whether the services are related to Metro generally or
specific to the Solid Waste function. Based on his view of the
work performed to date and the action taken by the Council to
approve Resolution No. .94-1973 'on dJune .9, 1994, it is my
recommendation that the costs under this contract be charged to the
solid waste function. I will prepare the necessary amendments to
both the FY 1993-94 and FY 1994-95 Budgets for Council
consideration. : ' : o

cc: Dan Cooper
Bill Gary

. 94-1996.memo



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL
FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING ) RESOLUTION NO. 94-1996
A CONTRACT WITH HARRANG, LONG,) )
GARY, RUDNICK P.C. FOR LEGAL ) Introduced by the Govern-
- SERVICES ON COUNCIL CONTRACT- ) mental Affairs Committee
ING AUTHORITY : )

WHEREAS, the Metro Council approved Resolution No. 94-1939 on
March 24, 1994 authorizing the General Counsel to employ outside
legal counsel to advise the Council regarding its authority under -’
the 1992 Metro Charter to control the approval of contracts and
contract amendments; and

WHEREAS, Metro General Counsel entered into a contract with
the firm of Harrang Long Gary Rudnick, P.C. on April 15, 1994 to
obtain advise on the Metro Council’s contracting authority; and

WHEREAS, the Metro Council approved Resolution No. 94-1973 on
June 9, 1994 directing special legal counsel to initiate litigation
to obtain a judicial declaration as to the validity of Amendment
No. 4 to the contract between Metro and Oregon Waste Systems, Inc.
executed by the Metro Executive Officer on March 16, 1994; now
therefore, :

a.

BE IT RESOLVED,
1. That the Metro Council acting as the Contract Review Board
exempts Contract Amendment No. 1 from the competitive procurement_
procedures of Section 2.04.053 of the Metro Code.

2. That the Metro Council approves Amendment No. 1 attached
hereto to the contract with Harrang Long Gary Rudnick, P.C.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this : day of June, 1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer



3 <3

AMENDMENT. NO. 1

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WCRK, TERM; AND CONTRACT AMOUNT

That Contract between Metro and Harrang Long Gary Rudnick,
P.C. hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR" dated April 15, 1994
for legal services, Contract No. 903664, is hereby amended to:

1) add the Scope of Work as described in Exhibit A attached
hereto; '

2) extend the length of the contract to December 31, 1994; and

3) increase the maximum amount that Metro shall pay to the
CONTRACTOR for services provided to SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND

NO/IOOTH ($75,000) dollars.

All other terms of the Contract remain in full force and
effect. . ’

DATED the : day of- June, 1994.

CONTRACTOR - METRO

By: ] ~ By:

94-1996 . .Amend. No.l



- EXHIBIT A
Amendment No. 1
Contract$#903664

SCOPE OF WORK

The CONTRACTOR shall file proceedings for a Jjudicial
declaration as to the validity of Amendment No. 4 to the
contract between Metro and Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. executed
by the Executive Officer on March 16, 1994; and the CONTRACTOR
shall represent the Metro Council in such proceeding at the
trial level.



4

METRO
Date: June 9, 1994
To: .Council Legal Group
(Wyers, Gates, Monroe and Van Bergen)
From: | Donald E. Carlsong%Ghncil Adminisﬁratdr
Re: Legal Exbenses for Spééial Outside Counsel g

Please find attached a letter from Bill Gary detailing expenses to
date and projected expenses depending on Council action tonight on
the Devlin and Van Bergen resolutions. Bill indicates costs
through May 25, 1994 total $14,536.63 and will likely be around
$20,000 by the end of this evening (when the Council makes ‘a
decision). If the Devlin resolution is adopted he anticipates
another $10,000 for a formal written opinion. ‘If the Van Bergen
resolution is adopted, he estimates the total cost (including those
incurred to date) to obtain a declaratory judgement at the trial
level to be "well under $100,00Q". .

I asked Bill to segregate the costs by those related to the general
question of authority under the Charter (general Metro costs) and
those related to the analysis of the validity of Amendment No. 4
. (Solid Waste related costs). Bill indicates that it is difficult
to do so he hasn’t done it but also states that in his judgement
vall of the work that we have done to date is directly related and-
necessarily linked to the analysis of the validity of contract
Amendment No. 4". Based on this statement it appears that we could
charge the costs to date to the Solid Waste function. He points
out that the legal opinion requested under the Devlin option would
not be, in his opinion, attributable to the analysis of contract
~ Amendment No. 4 but rather to the broader questions in their own

right.

Please review this material and .advise me how you want to pay the
bill. We have Ordinance No. 94-553 in the Finance Committee as a
vehicle to budget for this purpose. Also, we will have to amend
the contract with Harrang Long since the expenditure limit at this
_ time is $10,000. I‘ll prepare the necessary .resolution for Council
action. Lo - ’ : ’

Legal Expense .memo



WILLIAM F. GARY i HARRANG LONG GARY RUDNICK rc

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW

June 9, 1994

750 FRONT STREETNE

SENT VIA FACSIMILE .
SUITE 100

Mr. Donald Carlson, Administrator - ' ' SALEM, ORECON

Metro Council ) 97301

600 NE Grand Avenue :

Portland, OR 97232-2736

TELEPHONE

Dear Don: 4 503 361 8726

You have asked for an estimate of additional legal expenses that would
be incurred if the Council approves either the Van Bergen resolution or the
Devlin resolution. You also have asked that we attempt to segregate attorney 303371.2346
fees incurred to date according to which portion of those fees related to an
analysis of the powers and duties of the Metro Council and the Executive OFICES ALSO IS
Officer, respectively, and which portion related to analysis of the vahdlty of
Amendment No. 4 to the waste disposal contract.

FACSIMILE

EUCENE s ROSEBURC

As you know, our initial assignment was to analyze the powers and
duties vested in the Council and-the Executive Officer under the 1992 Metro
Charter and to determine, under the Charter, what powers and duties the
Council validly has assigned to the Executive Officer. According to the terms
of our engagement, we were to report to the Council regarding our
preliminary conclusions on those issues before proceeding to address specific
questions related to the validity of Amendment No. 4. Upon completion of
our analysis of the Metro Charter, the answers to the questions related to
Amendment No. 4 sorted out fairly easily. When we reported to a sub--
committee of the Council and, later, to the Council, meeting in Executive
Session, we presented our analysis with respect to all of the questions we were
engaged to-address, including our analysis of the validity of contract

Amendment No. 4 and the options available to the Council.

It is my judgment that all of the work that we have undertaken to date
is directly and necessarily linked to the analysis of the validity of contract
Amendment No. 4. If we had been engaged only to assess the vahdxty of the
contract amendment, we would have approached the assignment in exactly the
same way we did here. It would have been necessary for us to do all of the
work that we have completed to date in order to address that issue.
Accordingly, it is impossible for us to segregate our time as you request. It
fairly may be said that all of our work to date has been directed at
determining the validity of contract Amendment No. 4.



Mr. Donald Carlsen
June 9, 1994
Page 2

Through May 25, 1994, the Council has mcurred attorney fees in the amount of
$14,442.50 and costs. and expenses in the amount of $94.13. Since May 25, we have
performed substantial additional work in connection with our presentations to the Council
and Council members. 1 expect that, by the time the Council has decided how it wishes to
proceed in this case, our total attorney fees will be approximately $20,000.

Because we have completed our entire analysis regarding all of the questions
identified in the scope of work, if the Council approves the Devlin resolution, we should be

able to complete a full opinion for approximately $10,000. If the Council chooses to ratxfy ‘

contract Amendment No. 4, the additional work that we perform in issuing an opinion
regarding authority under the Charter, would- not fairly be attributable to analysis of the
validity of contract Amendment No. 4. Rather, it would be addressed to the broader

questions in their own right.

If the Council approves the Van Bergen resolution, it is far more dxff cult to estimate
the total cost of additional attorney work. Once lmgatxon is initiated, Metro loses control
of the scope of the litigation and the manner in which it is conducted. Undoubtedly, Oregon
Waste Systems would be a party to the litigation and it may choose to assert counterclaims
and initiate extensive discovery and motion practice. Our goal would be to present the
question of the validity of contract Amendment No. 4 to the court in a narrowly drawn and
focused declaratory judgment proceeding. If we are successful in doing so, we believe the
issue could be resolved at the trial level for a total cost, including fees incurred to date, of

well under $100,000.

I have had a very preliminary discussion with Jake Tanzer, special legal counsel to
the Metro Executive. Based upon that conversation, I believe it may be possible to structure

a declaratory judgment proceeding that maintains a narrow focus. If the Council approves

the Van Bergen resolution, I propose to prepare a litigation plan and budget that addresses
the potential cost in greater detail.

If the Council approves the Van Bergen resoiution, the resulting litigation will deal
directly with the validity of contract Amendment No. 4. Accordingly, all of the litigation
expense will fairly be attributable to that issue. _

Enclosed is our statement for services rendered through May 25, 1994. 1 have
provided a copy of the statement and a copy of this letter to Presiding Officer Wyers.
Please let me know if you need any additional information or if there is something more that
we should do to facilitate processing the statement for payment.




, Mr Donald Car]soh
June 9, 1994
Page 3

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

.Sincerely,

. _"'
. N’
) Lo S e .; .

R
.. B
Vi goe o leigascien st

8 o’

William F. Gary d

WFG:ja
Enclosure _ , _
cc:  Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer -



Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
Agenda Item No. 6.6

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1997



GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT

" RESOLUTION NO. 94-1997, RECOMMENDING A AND B COﬁTRACT
DESIGNATIONS FOR THE PERSONNEL AND EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENTS - . ¢

Date: June 16, 1994 | Presented by: Councilor Van Bergen

 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 14, 1994 meeting the
Governmental Affairs Committee voted 4-0 to direct Council staff
to prepare a resolution recommending contract list designations
for the departments under the committee’s oversight, with the
resolution to contain the condition that such designations be
adopted only if special legal counsel advised that such action
would not adversely affect Council’s pending litigation. All
Committee members were present and voted in favor.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Council Analyst Casey Short
presented his recommended contract list designations for the
departments under the Governmental Affairs Committee’s oversight.
. Only Executive Management and Personnel have contracts proposed
for the contracts 1list; the Council Department, Office of General
Counsel, and Office of Public and Government Relations have no
contracts listed. ‘

Councilor Van Bergen asked if an action designating contracts
would harm the proposed litigation approved by the Council on
June 9. Council Administrator Don Carlson said he recommended
going ahead with the designations because the Code calls for this
to be done; he added that he anticipated future Council action to
change the contracting Code, but in the meantime we should abide
by the provisions of the Code. Councilor Van Bergen said he
supported approval of the designations with the condition that
Mr. Carlson speak with Council’s special counsel to determine if
this action would harm the Council’s case. Councilor Wyers said
she shares some of Councilor Van Bergen'’s concerns, and wants the
Council to be sure to establish a clear path on contracting
procedures. She added that other contractors have begun
expressing concern about their ability to amend their contracts.

Councilor Wyers asked if it is necessary to designate the
contracts. Mr. Carlson said the charter expressly continues
‘current ordinances, and Mr. Short cited the Code section which
says the Council shall designate all contracts included in the
annual contracts list. Councilor Van Bergen moved to direct Mr.
Short to prepare a resolution for Council consideration which
approves the committee’s recommended contract designations,
conditioned on approval from special counsel.

H




BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECOMMENDING RESOLUTION NO..94—1997

)
A AND B CONTRACT DESIGNATIONS FOR )

THE PERSONNEL AND EXECUTIVE ) Introduced by Governmental
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENTS ) Affairs Committee

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 2.04.032(&) requires the Council
to designate contracts as either "A" or "B" for the purpose of .
determining whether Council or Council Committee authorization of

release of bid documents is required; and
| WHEREAS, Such designation may be included as part of the
annual budéet ordinance, which has been the Council’s practice in
the past; and ,

WHEREAS, The Governmental Affairs Committee has prepared
recqmmendations for contract list designations for the Personnel
and Executive Managemént Departments; and

WHEREAS, Council adoption of Resolution No. 94-1973 on June 9,
1994 directed special legal counsel to initiate litigation to
determine whether the Executive or the Council has legal authority
to approve a specific contract amendment; and ' _

WHEREAS, A judicial declaration pursuant to the litigation
authorized by Resolution No. 94-1973 may address broader questions
of contracting authority between the Council and Executive; and

WHEREAS, It is not in the interests of the Council in
preparing for litigation to act in a way that may harm its case;
and ;

WHEREAS, Special legal counsel has been retained to advise the
Council on matters pertaining to contract authority; now,
therefore, '

BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Metro Council

1. Directs Council staff to'request'clarification from special
legal counsel whether acting to adopt contract list designétions
pursuant to Metro Code Section 2.04.032(d), prior to a judgment
being rendered in the litigation authorized by Resolution No. 94-
1974, would jeopardize or weaken the Council’s case in pursuing
said litigation. | |



2. Recommends the contract designations for the Personnel and
Executive Management Departments as described .in Exhibit A, :
attached, be included in the 1994-95 Adopted Budget, only if
special legal counsel advises that such inclusion will not

jeopardize or weaken Council’s pending litigation.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 23rd day of June, 1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer



Confraéts List

The following list contains all known, existing or anticipated contracts for FY 1994-5. This list has been prepared in accordance with Metr
and 2.04.033. The contracts are shown by department and /or division. All contract have been classified into one or more of the followin
PS - Personal Services, PUB - Public Contract, PROC - Procurement, CONST - Construction, IGA - Intergovernmental Agreement, REV Rev
LM - Labor and Materials, LEASE/PURCH - Lease/Purchase

In addition, these acronyms and abbreviations have been utilized: MRC - Metro Regional Center, SPA - State Price Agreement, LIC - anens
Explanation of Council Designation as follows:

L66T-¥6 uotIniossy - VYV LIHGIHXI

A -Bid or request for proposal documents require Council Committee approval
B -Bid or request for proposal documents do not require Council Committee approval
N/A -Contract is exempt or not subject to Metro Code sections 2.04.032 and 2.04.033
Existing -Contract already exists and/or bid documents have aiready received appropriate review according to Metra Code
A/Multi-Year -Bid or request for proposal documents and contract documents require Council approval
‘ . couNctil
TOTAL - ST~
: S : AMOUNT OF FY 1994.95 N| M
. ~ ~ MM

‘DEPT CONTRACT # - VENDOR/DESCRIPTION - TYPE ° DURATION CONTRACT AMOUNT ‘R,g co eNbATO
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

" Office of Government Relations

New Special Districts Association of Oregon PS 7/1/94-6/30/95 60,000 60,000 @
Professional Governmental Services N

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

Accounting Diytsion-

4/191-3/131/95

To be determiped / PS / 4/1/95-3/31/98 200,000
Audit: Financial and Grant compliance with S
managemeht letter '
/ . :
U.Ss. Bank of Oregon . . PS 5/1/92-4/30/95 Perunit 25,200
Banking: Checking and cash management ‘ : Ty
accounts . / : /

AN

-~ -



Contracts List

Unemployment Claims Processing -

. Counct!.
TOTAL ' SThFF
. AMOUNT OF FY 1994-95 2 3
DEPT CONTRACT # VENDOR/DESCRIPTION TYPE DURATION CONTRACT  AMOUNT teormMENdAT Y
METROPOLIFAN EX?OSITION-RECREATION MISSION - contj
iistration - continued
New be determined 11/94-6/30/95 30,000
‘Sound System: Civig’Auditorium \
PERSONNEL o
New To be determined PS 7/1/94-6/30/95 17,000 17,000 @ '
Multiple Training Contracts: . -
Management/Supervisor/Diversity/AAJEEQ ‘ _
New To be determined - PS 7/1/94-6/30/95 16,200 8,100 ( 6 J
. Employee Counseling Service: Assistance . - .
) Program
902826 Mercer Inc PS 1/1/93-12/31/95 108,000 . 36,000 : IJ/A—
Agent/Consultant: Employee Health & Welfare :
Program ‘
New To be determined : PS 711/94-6/130/95 38,000 . 19,000 @
Administration/Recordkeeping: 401{k) Saving_s . ) ‘
Plan : :
902241 Gibbens ‘ _ PS 1/1/93-12/31/94 9,000 2,250 r//A‘
Unemployment Claims Processing
New To be determined PS 1/1195-12/31/96 9,950 2,450 B



r

Meeting Date: June 23, 1994
' Agenda Item No. 6.7

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1959



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

- RESOLUTION NO. 94-1959 AMENDING THE PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN METRO AND PUBLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC. TO INCREASE THE
MAXIMUM COMPENSATION AND TO ADD PROJECTS TO THE SCOPE OF WORK

Date: June 15, 1994 Presented By: Councilor Van Bergen

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 8,. 1994 meeting the
Committee vote 4 to 1 to recommend Council approval of Resolution
No. 94-1959. Committee members voting in. favor were Councilors
Devlin, Gardner, Monroe and Van Bergen. Councilor Kvistad voted
agalnst and Counc1lors Buchanan and Mclain were absent.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Mr. Howard Hansen, Administrative
Services Analyst, presented the Staff Report. He pointed out that
the contract with Public Financial Management, Inc. is for
financial advisory services for all Metro functions. The current
contract has approximately 18 months to go on its three year term.
It also has a limit on expenditures of $180,000. During the first
18 months of the contract expenditures have totaled $161,751 for a
variety of projects that are detailed in the Staff Report. Mr.
Hansen further explained that approximately $100,000 of the past
expenditures were not anticipated at the time the contract was
- signed. These expendltures included bond refundings which required
the services of the financial advisor ($61, 000) and work on the Tax
Study Commlttee project ($40,000).

Mr. Hansen stated the Flnance Department estimates -that
approximately another $100,000 will be spent on financial advice
during the remainder of the contract so the request is to extend
the amount of the contract to $280,000. Mr. Hansen explained that
based upon the departmental work plans described in the FY 1994-95
Approved Budget additional projects should be added to the Scope of
Work of the contract. The four projects are listed in Exhibit A to
the resolution. '

In response to a question regarding control of " the contract,

Council Staff pointed out that the Finance and Management
Information Department manages the .contract. If a department needs
financial advice, it must contact the Finance Department which will -
contact Public Financial Management, Inc. if the Finance Department
cannot provide the advice. The requesting department will then pay
the cost for receiving the financial advisory services through its
budget. In response to a question from Councilor Van Bergen, Mr.

Hansen stated that it appeared that the Solid Waste Department had
paid for financial advisory services related to the Oregon Waste
Systems, Inc. contract in the amount of $27,707 during the current
fiscal year. Mr. Hansen stated he did not know exactly what
services were provided by the contractor related . to the OWS
contract but that he would provide written information to Councilor
Van Bergen prior to the June 23, 1994 Council meeting.



M4 E M 0 R A N D .U M

Finance Committee Report
Resolution No. 94-1959
Attachment 1

Date: June 9, 1994

To: Rod Monroe, Chair -
Finance Committee

- , | ,
From., / Howard Hansen, Investment Manager

Re: Resolution No. 94-1959
: Public Financial Management, Inc. Personal Service Agreement

The Resolution referenced above was considered and passed by the Finance
Committee on June 8, 1994. During discussion, Councilor George Van Bergen
inquired about expenditures in favor of Public Financial Management (PFM) totalmg
$27,707.05 for the purpose of Solid Waste Contract Review. .

Due to the signiﬁcant dollars involved, the Solid Waste Department requested that PFM
assist in the analysis of a proposed amendment to the Oregon Waste Systems’
contract. The scope of this analysis was defined by the Solid Waste Department as:

1. Are the savings estimated by Metro staff reasonable?

2. If the most favored rate provision of the current contract is left in place, how
much savings should Metro expect?

3. Are the assumptions Metro staff used reasonable?

4. |s the process of analysis used by Metro staff sound and conservative?

The results of this analysis were reported by PFM to the Solid Waste Committee on .
January 18, 1994, with a memorandum of their flndlngs delivered to the Solid Waste
" Committee and the Council Office.

Thls was followed by a study performed by Delloitte &Touche challenging some of the
findings. PFM was then asked to analyze and respond to this study. In the limited time
available, PFM conducted a sensitivity analysis to determine the volatility of several
assumptions of the Delloitte & Touche analysis.

The results of this second effort were presented to the Solid Waste Committee on
March 1, 1994, with a copy of their presentation delivered to the Council Office.



Resolution No. 94-1959
June 9, 1994
Page 2

| hope this brief explanation provides appropriate response to the question about what
was requested of, and what was provided by, PFM. [f further questions remain, please

advise.

HH
chh\word\debtmgmtisid_wst\94_1959.doc

Encl.

cc: Finance Committee
Don Carlson, Council Administrator
Jennifer Sims, Director of Finance and Management Information
Bob Martin, Director of Solid Waste
Craig Prosser, Financial Planning Manager
James Watkins, Engineering and Analysis Manager



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
902953 BETWEEN METRO AND
PUBLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT,

) RESOLUTION NO. 1959
)
INC., TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM ;
)
)

Introduced by: Rena Cusma
Executive Officer

COMPENSATION AND TO ADD
PROJECTS TO THE SCOPE OF
WORK

WHEREAS, Metro has entered into Contract No. 902953 with Public
Financial Management Inc. (PFM) for financial advisory services, and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 902953 is for the term from January 25, 1993 to
December 31, 1995, and Contract No. 902953 specifies hourly rates and total
compensation not to exceed $180,000, and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Work for Contract No. 902953 lists several
“specific projects and also allows other financial advusory work as reqwred by
Metro, and

WHEREAS, Metro entered into Contract No. 902953 with PFM as the
result of a competitive RFP process, and

WHEREAS, Metro has required more work of its financial advisor than
anticipated at the time the contract was written due to favorable interest rates
which allowed refunding of two bond issues, required support for the Metro Tax
Study Commlttee and a variety of other projects , and

WHEREAS, Metro anﬂcupates a continuing need for support from its
financial advisor during the remaining term of the contract, and

WHEREAS, the hourly rates established in Contract No. 902953 remain
current, but the total allowable compensation under the contract needs to be
~ increased by $100,000 to a total of $280,000 to allow this use of addmonal
services, and

WHEREAS, Metro Code section 2.04.054(a)(3) requires contract
extensions in excess of $10,000 to be approved by the Metro Council acting as
the Contract Review Board.



BE IT RESOLVED,

1. That the Metro Contract Review Board finds that Contract No. 902853
between Metro and Public Financial Management Inc. should be
‘amended to add new work projects to the Scope of Work and to increase
- the total allowable compensation to an amount not to exceed $280,000.

2. Thatthe Executive Ofﬁéer is hereby authorized to execute an amendment
to Contract No. 902953 to effect this change substantially in the form as
shown in Exhibit A to this Resolution.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of _, 1994

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer

CP:.rs
c\a_p_chgs\PFMAmend.Doc

Metro Council Resolution No. 1959 . ‘ Page 2



Exhibit A

Amendment #1 to Personal Services Agreement No. 902953
- between '
Metro
and
Public Financial Management, Inc.

Metro and Public Financial Management, Inc. agree to amend Personal Services
Agreement No. 802953 as follows:

Add the following projects to Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Section D, Current

1.
Projects: ' : '
12. PCPA and Civic Stadium Operations and Capital funding.
13. OCC Expansion. ,
14. Expo Capital funding
15. . RV Parking financing.
2. Amend Section 3. Payment to read as follows:
~ Metro shall pay Contractor for services perform'ed and materials delivered in the
amount(s), manner and at the time(s) specified in the Scope of Work for a
. maximum sum not to exceed Two Hundred Eighty Thousand AND 00/100ths
dollars ($280,000), as provided in "Exhibit B — Compensation," which is
incorporated into this agreement by reference. -
PUBLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC. METRO
By: By:
Title: Title:
‘Date: Date:
Staff Report

Metro Council Resolution No. 1959 4 | Page 3



STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 94-1959 AMENDING THE
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 902953 BETWEEN METRO AND
PUBLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

~ Date: May 4, 1994 : Presented by: Craig Prosser

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

Metro entered into Contract No. 902953 with Public Financial Management, Inc. (PFM)
on January 25, 1993, for financial advisory services for a three-year period on a variety
of projects then under way or anticipated during the three-year period. PFM was
selected through a competitive process. The contract specified that the total
compensation will not exceed $180,000.

Metro's use of PFM's services during the first year and a half of this contract has far
exceeded plans due to the development of several large, unanticipated projects. Asa -
result, $161,751 of the $180,000 has been spent to date. It is necessary to amend the
contract to raise the maximum allowable compensation by $100,000 (to a total of
$280,000) to allow continued use of PFM's services during the remaining year and a
half of the contract term. '
Three projects which account for the majority of the charges to date under the current
contract were the two bond refundings performed in 1993 and the Tax Study
Committee. The bond refundings were not anticipated at the time the contract was
written. Charges by PFM for the refundings totaled $61,000. The refundings saved
Metro over $4 million. The Tax Study Committee process required far more work and
research than was anticipated at the time the contract was onglnally written. PFM
charges for this project totaled almost $40, 000 .

As services are used, contract billings are charged directly to operating departments as
appropriate. All departments using these services have sufficient appropriations to
cover this additional compensation during the current fiscal year, and sufficient
appropriations have been included in the budget committee recommendations for
department budgets in FY 94-95 (with the possuble exception of FMI, which has been
discussed with the Budget Committee).

Significant work remains which will require the expert advice and assistance of Metro's .
financial advisor. The following table (presented to the Budget Committee during the
Phase Il review of the FMI budget) lists projects anticipated over the remaining term of
the contract and identifies potential financial advisor work elements.

Staff Report : :
Metro Council Resolution No. 1959 ‘ ~ Page1



Potential

Staff Report

Metro Council Resolution No. 1959

Project Est. $ Need | Potential Fund Source Work
Elements
Regional Planning $3 million Construction Excise/Real Research bases,
Estate Transfer/Metro Excis suggest tax
Taxes? : structure &
: exemptions
PCPA Operations & $2 - $3 miliion Unknown Research
Capital : financing options
MERC System Unknown Unknown Unknown
Cultural, Scientific, & $12-$15 Income Tax? Research
Arts Funding million capacity &
altematives,
suggest structure
Expo Capital Unknown Bonds? Research
financing
o options,
OCC Expansion $70 million Bonds? Research
) financing
: options,
Greenspaces Capitai $500 million Property Tax Structure bonds
L ($35 - $100
initial bond
request)
Parks/Greenspaces $1 million Unknown Research
Operations financial options,
Solid Waste (non- $60 million Unknown Research
Tipping Fee) (whole system) financial options,
Zoo Oregon Exhibit $20-$25 million | Donation/Bonds/Property Research
Tax? financial options,
Zoo Operations Unknown Unknown Research
financial options,
Washington Park $4 - $5 million Bonds Research
Parking Lot financial options,
develop initial
pro-forma,
suggest |
- altematives
RV Parking Unknown Bonds Research
Development - financial options,
. develop initial
pro-forma,
suggest
altematives
Transportation Unknown Unknown Unknown
Totai Est. Known $ $752 - $757
Need million



“Attachment A to this Staff Report contains a brief status report on all projects contained

in the Scope of Work to the contract.” Attachment B contains a summary of charges to
date by project. '

EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION:

The Executive Officer recommends adoption of Resolution No. 1959.

CP:rs ‘
C\_P_Chgs\PFMAmend.Doc

“

Staff Report - : . - )
Metro Council Resolution No. 1959 Page 3



Attachment A
A Bond Debt Administration and Support

1. Assist Metro in reviewing reports furnished by Metro's paylng agent/registrar,
on request.

Status: No work required to date

2. Make presentations to the Metro Council, Council Commlttees Bond
Counsel and/or staff as needed.

Status: PFM has made presentatlons to the Metro Council on the OWS
contract amendment. PFM has also made presentations to various study
and advisory groups including the Metro Tax Study Committee, the
Greenspaces Advisory Committee, and various Metro departments on a
variety of projects

3. Provide other services normally provided to clients which rélate to bond
sales, such as assistance in preparation of preliminary and final official
statements, scheduling and structuring sales/instruments, contact with rating
agencies. '

Status: PFM has assisted in the issuance of two refunding bonds which
have saved Metro a combined tofal of over $4 million. In addition, PFM
helped Metro review lease financing options and helped select the FlexLease
program offered by US Bank to provide needed lease financing.

B. - Metropolitan Expositioh-Recreation Commission

Advise the Commission regarding alternative financing strategies for capital
improvements required for existing facilities operated by the Commission
(Oregon Convention Center, Civic Stadium, Civic Auditorium, and the
Performing Arts Center). Also advise the Commission regarding financing
alternatives for possible new facilities that may be added through
intergovernmental agreement or constructed in the future. Advise the
Commission on future financing plans for on-going operations of its facilities.

Status: No work required to date.

Staff Report .
Metro Council Resolution No. 1859 ’ Page 4




C. General Government Financial Advice

1. On request, assist Metro with its investment policies. This may include
advice on compliance with federal arbitrage regulations.

Status: PFM has provided general advice on Arbitrage Rebate regulations
and has provided training to Metro's Investment Manager on Arbitrage
Rebate requirements and calculations. PFM has also provided general
advice on investment tools which are currently under consideration by the
Financial Planning Division. ‘

2. Assist Metro in the coordination, preparation and update of long range
financial and capital improvements plans. Assist in establishing and
monitoring financial indicators and in reviewing and updating agency
financial policies.

Status: PFM has provided copies of model financial and debt pollc:es which
are being rewewed by Financial Planning staff for possible adoption by Metro.

3. Assist Metro in researching and analyzung various ongoing funding and
financing alternatives. Provide assistance with identifying, researching and
implementing new funding sources under Metro's home rule charter.

Status: PFM researched and provided information on 11 different funding
options presented to the Metro Tax Study Committee and analyzed dlfferent
. scenarios requested by the Tax Study Committee.

4, Assist Metro on certain other matters which may come to Metro's attention
which would require the expertise of a financial consultant.

Status: PFM has provided general advice on financial strategies related to
several projects at different stages of development by Metro staff.

Staff Report
Metro Council Resolution No. 1959 : Page §



D.  Current Projects

It is expected that financial advice will be required on some of the following
projects and potential projects.

1.  Metro Funding

Status: - PFM researched and provided information on 11 different funding
options presented to the Metro Tax Study Committee and analyzed different
scenarios requested by the Tax Study Committee. This was presented in a
report entitled “Strategic Funding Options.” The Tax Study Committee
recommended that Metro pursue two of the options included in the "Strategic
Funding Report.” .

2.. Composter Financing
Status: No work required to date.
3. Refuse Derived Fuel (Pelletizer) Financing

Status: No work reqbired to date. This project has been included in the FY
94-95 Budget and is expected to proceed next fiscal year.

4, Washington County Solid Waste Transfer Station

Status: PFM prowded extensive research into alternative funding
arrangements, credit terms, proposed franchlse agreements and other
‘financial aspects of this project.

5. Regional Facilities (ArtleulturallScnentlt” c Facuhtles) Fundmg and
Financing

Status: - PFM has played an on-going role researching various revenue
options for the Cultural Funding Task Force. This role included examining
different revenue options and estimating the revenue potential and cost of
administration.

6. Zoo Light Rail Terminal and Parking Funding
Status: | PFM has provide multiple runs of the parking lot pro forma to

" support negotiations with the other institutions at the site on the revised .
operating agreement. :

Staff Report ' :
Metro Council Resolution No. 1959 : ’ Page 6



7. Greenspaces and Recreation Capital and Operations Funding
- Status: PFM has provided financial structure analysis and tax rate impact
of multiple financing scenarios requested by the Greenspaces staff. Once a
preferred scenario has been selected, additional work will be required to
prepare for the Greenspaces election and eventual bond issuance.
8. End of the Oregon Trail Funding o
Status: No work required to date.
9. Zoo Facilities Projects Funding
Status: No work required to date.
10. Regional Transportation Planning Funding
- Status: No work reduired to date.
11. Pricing of Data Resource Center Services '
Status: No work required to date.
Additional work elements: |
» Solid Waste Alternative Funding Strategies. -
Status: PFM worked with Sblid Waste staff to identify ways to finance
aspects of the Solid Waste System using sources other than the tipping fee.
Alternatives reviewed to date include advanced disposal fees, hauler-based

fees, and municipal fees. Solid Waste staff reports that an additional 40
hours of PFM work will be required on this project.

| » Solid Waste Least Cost Contract Negotiations.

Status: PFM worked with the Solid Waste Department to develop
" information for contract negotiations with Oregon Waste Systems related to
" the Gilliam County Landfill. PFM evaluated contract provisions and tested
those provisions under several different scenarios.

Staff Report A
Metro Council Resolution No. 19859 Page 7



-PFM Contract #902953

Actual Charges To Date by Project

" Project Total FY 9394 FY92-03

Charged to ...
Solid Waste Refunding $27,958.61 $27,958.61 "~ $0.00 Solid Waste
Gen'l Rev. Bond Refunding . 33,876.65  33,876.65 0.00 Gen'l Rev. Bond
_ Cultural Funding 967.61 0.00 967.61 FMI
General Advice 515762 = 5,157.62 0.00 FMI
Greenspaces 963.00 0.00 © 963.00 Planning
Solid Waste Contract Review  27,707.05  27,707.05 0.00 Solid Waste
Solid Waste Revenue Study 3,893.00  3,893.00 0.00 Solid Waste
Tax Study Process - .39,857.14 20,742.76  19,114.38 FMI
- Wash. Co. Transfer 11,027.58 9,955.08 1,072.50 Solid Waste
Zoo Parking 10,342.66 8,847.66 1,495.00 Planning

Total $161,750.92 $138,138.43 $23,612.49

Page 1

‘ﬁf““’;’b -

g juswydelly



